


=i i

.

s y
= ety

5

A==
o 'EEE"'-

st
£ 'lﬁl '

ks [%

O

TPamy
i

)

A

R el
’_fl'—;l'." e ‘:_',‘."-i “_'!._ _\?' —
g,

et




REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL

OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1988
NO. 1 OF 1989

UNION GOVERNMENT—CIVIL



TR COAD TS AT

i TARE L o e i S
- '. '_ J-
n .-l. L]
st = s AL

" Al




L{.%L[_

Tt
REPORT OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL

OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1988
NO. 1 OF 1989

UNION GOVERNMENT—CIVIL






TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARAGRAPH Pace
'
Prefatory Remarks ™
Overview (vii)
CHAPTER I
. General 1 1
CHAPTER I
Appropriation Audit and Control over expenditure 2-3 7
CHAPTER 111
Civil Departments
v Ministry of Agriculture
(Department of Agriculture and Co-operation)
Assistance to small and marginal farmers for increasing agricultural production 4 13
Ministries of Agciculture and Surface Transport
Injudicious expenditure on appealing against an award 5 36
Ministries of Agriculture, Surface Tra: §)ort and Urban Development
Acquisition of land 6 37
Ministry of Commerce
Irregular excess payment under Export/Credit (Interest Subsidy) Scheme T 40
Cash Compensatory Support on export of leather footwear 8 41
Irregular payment of Cash Compensatory Support due to incorrect classification 9 42
Cash Compensatory Support on export of poles 10 42
Cash Compensatory Support on export of component of railway wagons 11 43
Cash Compensatory Support on export of cast iron fittings 12 43
Cash Compensatory Support on export of components, spare parts of motor cycles/scooters 13 44
Cash Compensatory Support on the deemed export of wood chippers 14 44
e Cash Compensatory Support on engineering goods 15 45
Cash Compensatory Support on export of Ampicillin, Ronoxyl and Rascillin capsules 16 46
F
Ministry of Defence
Payment of pension to Defence Pensioners 17 46
Ministry of Enternal AfTairs
Extra expenditure due to delay in purchase of an apartment in New York 18 47
4 Blocking of funds in purchase of property in Cairo 19 47
Blocking of funds in purchase of property in Bonn 20 438
Payment of taxes on the basis of reciprocal realisation 21 49
. Loss of revenue due to non-levy of fee 22 49
Non-realisation of cost of passport forms 23 50
Excess drawal of foreign allowance by a Head of Mission 24 50
; Improper grant of passages 25 51
il gper g
- Excess payment of salary 26 52
- Overpayment of locally recruited officials 27 52
Irregular grant of advance increments 28 52
Avoidable expenditure on residential telephones 29 53
Reimbursement without proof of expenditure 30 53

0]



PARAGRADH Pack
Ministry of Food and Civil Supplies
(Department of Civil Supplies)
Observations as a result of genetal review 31 54

Ministry of Healthand Family Welfare

Manufacture of Japanese Encephalitis vaccine 32 55
(Andaman and Nicobar Administration) A
Infructuous expenditure on a laundry plant 33 58

(Chandigarh Administration)
Idle dialysis machine 34 58 '
Ministry of Home Affairs

Up-gradation of standards of administration in non-developmental sectors --Jails and Revenue and

District Administration 35 59
Avoidable cxpenditure due to storage of surplus furniture 36 67
Blocking of funds in acquisation of land 37 67

Ministry of Human Resource Devel opment
And ———
Department of Women Child Jevelopment
(Chandigarh Administration)
Blocking of Government grants in construction of a hostel 38 67
Loss on purchase of electronic equipment 39 68

Ministry of Industry

Excess payment of freight charges on levy cement 40 69
Idle machinery 41 69
Extension of undue benefit to a corporation 42 69

Ministry of Information and Broadcasting
Publications Division 43 71
Personal deposit account 44 76

(Andaman and Nicobar Administration)

Blocking of funds on a movie camera 45 76
Ministry of Labour
(Directorate General of Employment and Training) ™
Implementation of provisions of the Apprentices Act, 1961 46 77
Ministry of Personnel, Pnblic Grievances and Pensions
Irregular payment of compensation in licu of rent free accommodation 47 86
Ministry of Steel and Mines
Blocking of funds in acquisition of land 43 87
Ministry of Surface Transport
Qutstanding survey charges 49 87 P
Injudicious release of funds 50 87
Ministry of Textiles

Powerloom service centres 51 88 ‘
General —Losses and irrecoverable dues, written offjwaived and ex-gratia payments made 52 96

CHAPTER 1V
Works Expenditure -

Ministry of Energy =

(Department of Power)
Salal Hydro-electric project 53 97
Mis-appropriation of cement by a transporter 54 103

(i)



) # PARAGRAPH Pace
Ministry of Surface Transport

Construction of bridges and approach roads by Border Roads Organisation 55 103
Ministry of Urban Development
Infructuous expenditure on vacant requisitioned accommodation 56 105
Non-recovery of extra expenditure and compensation from a contractor 57 105
Extra expenditure due to delay in preparation of building plans 58 105
3 Extra expenditure due to non-observance of terms of contracts 59 106
Extra expenditure due to delay in finalisation of drawings and handing over of site o0 107
Loss due to non-observance of terms of contract and shortage of material 61 107
. Defective diesel generating set 02 108

(Andaman and Nicobar Administration)

Provision and improvement of piped water supply in North Andaman villages 63 108
Unfruitful expenditure due to change of site 64 109
(Chandigarh Administration)
Replacement of teak wood flooring in skating rink 65 109
L)
Ministry of Water Resources
(Farakka Barrage Project)
Avoidable expenditure due to irregular grant of interest by arbitrators 606 110
Delay in execution of Pagla and Bansloi river basin scheme 67 110
Injudicious procurement of materials 68 111
Extra expenditure on hiring of a godown 69 112
Non-recovery of extra expenditure due to irregular rescission of contract 70 112
Injudicious procurement of barbed wires 71 113
CHAPTER V .
Stores purchases
Ministry of External Affairs
Procurement of defective aviation store 72 114
CHAPTER VI
Departmentally managed Government Undertakings
General 73 115
P Ministry of Finance
(Department of Economic Affairs)
g Security Paper Mill, Hoshangabad
—Avoidable extra expenditure duc to use of unsuitable security thread _° 7 74 115
— Noun-utilisation of spoils 75 116
Ministry of Health and Family Welfare
(Medical Store Depot, Karnal)
. Non-recovery of cost of defective cotton supplied by firms 76 116
(Medical Store Depot, Calcutta)
Irregularities in acceptance of medicines 77 117
‘ Avoidable extra expenditure on purchase of drugs 78 119
Ministry of Information and Broadcasting
Setting up of a film processing laboratory 79 120
o Overpayment of royalty 80 121
: Blocking of funds 81 122

Ministry of Urban Development

(Government of India Press, Santragachi)
Loss due to delay in finalisation of waste paper contract 82 122

(iii)



Pace

APPENDICES

APPENDIX 1 Extent of utilisation of Supplementary Grant/Appropriations 125
APPENDIX II Savings under Voted Grants 126
APPENDIX 111 Diversion of funds 127
APPENDIX IV Non-adjustment of advances/Outstanding utilisation certificates 129
APPENDIX V Jails Administration 130
APPENDIX VI Revenue and District Administration 131
APPENDIX VII Summerised position of annual receipts and expenditure of the Publications Division 132
APPENDIX VIII Statement showing losses, irrecoverable revenues, duties advances, etc., written offf .

waived and ex-gratia payments made during the year 1987-88 133
APPENDIX IX Summarised financial results of Departmentally managed Government Undertakings 134

(iv)



&

PREFATORY REMARKS

The Report on the expenditure of the Union Government (Civil Departments) for the year
ended 31 March 1988 has becn prepared for submission to the President under Article 151 of the
Constitution.

2. This Report relates to matters arising from the Appropriation Accounts of the Union
Government (Civil) for the year 1987-88 prepared (with a few exceptions) by the Controller General
of Accounts and test checked in Audit and other points arising from audit of the financial tran-
sactions of the Civil Departments of the Union Government cxcept those relating to Scientific
Departments; Delhi Administration and Central Autonomous Bodics which have been given in
the Reports Nos. 7, 8 and 9 of 1989.

3. Certain points of interest arising from the Union Government Finance Accounts for the
year 1987-88 as consolidated by the Controller General of Accounts and based on the statements
of Finance Accounts furnished by the Controller Genera! of Accouats/Coutrollers of Accounts are
included in Chapter I of this Report.

4. This Report includes the following reviows :—
(a) Assistance to small and marginal Lrmers for increasing agricultura) production,
(b) Acquisition of land,
(¢) Manufacture of Japanese Encephalitis vaccine,

(d) Up-gradation of standards of administration in non-developmental sectors —-Iails
and Revenue and District Administration,

(e) Publications Division,
(t) Implementation of provisions of the Apprentices Act, 1961,
(g) Powerloom Service Centres and

(#) Salal Hydro-electric project.

5. The cases mentioned in this Report are among those which came to notice in the course
of test audit during the year 1987-88 as well as those which came to notice in earlier years but
could not be dealt with in previous Reports; matters relating to the period subsequent to 1987-88
have also been included, wherever considered necessary.

v)



=i

J "
B 0
N I
B < 5
[
= i
Y 1
- L
1
' - 3 I u .
N u
n . -: - S YR | L 7 ‘ . - l
L i [ 231 g st o " A0 dp el 1 = Ty q'
& o we 1 1% 2 na T . ) caff _ o kit » +
o K i N L] ] o 1y I A= qll“_ . #
. -
i | i B : _' 1 1 l; 1
1
i ) ] 5 1 1| N i 7 .l:
AL | -l 4 fg I ) o
u
't - I o &
A ' )
c SRR BTN i ' '
L 1 . I ot e aff L .‘_.' el
n " 1 e Lt ﬁ" B - [ N N
5 N s L ]
i
" + - a ) ) R 1 : = 1
L TR SR 1 N ‘ ‘
r
1 = B
r 1 f‘ N 'I 1 A
. = "
1 I . -
| = =
T ] o By S i it T b 1
v i " = . o s Jq ik e " [Wu
T, ] B 4 1"'_' b
- 1 1 f’ P
MY . I L -
'-|r LIS .ﬁ In‘Jl. TRINL ' . .
Ioap o ophe TME L A e n
" 1 o B '“r L - R EEET, T
n uth ‘ il 'y '..II e g
4 e
s .
i 1 = -‘-I g 17 LTI 1 .‘I\ L]
. i 1 o I'I 3 ]
0
- N
+ .
u
- =




OVERVIEW

. Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 1988

contains 82 paragraphs including 8 reviews. The

points highlighted in the Report are summarised
below :
1. Mipistry of Finance

Public Debt—The internal debt increased to

Rs. 98646 crores at the end of March 1988 as against
Rs. 86313 crores in March 1987. The external debt
had also increased to Rs. 23223 crores against
Rs. 20299 crores in the corresponding year. The
tetal liabilities of the Government of India stood at
Rs. 195561 crores at the end of March 1988 as
against Rs, 166546 crores at the end of March 1977
registering an increase of 130 per cent over a period
of five years. They were a little over 67 per cent
of Gross National product. The debt service ratio i.e.
ratio of interest payments and amortisation of foreign
loans by Government of India, as a per centage of
exports and invisibles was 19.7 per cent in March
1988.

ds

The revenue deficit increased sharply from Rs. 1254
crores in 1982-83 to Rs. 9137 crores in 1987-88. A
sum of Rs. 5497 crores was paid during 1987-88 as
subsidies on food, indigenous fertilizers, export pro-
mo‘ion and market development etc.

Budgetary Control—The over all supplementary
provision obtained during 1987-88 constituted three
per cent of the original provision. TIn 20 cases, the
supplementary provision of Rs. 546 crores was un-
necessary. There were excesses amounting to Rs. 53.79
crores in 11 cases; these require regularisation by
Parliament.

(Paragraph 1, 2 and 3)
. Minisiry of Agriculture

Assistance to small and marginal farmers for in-
creasing agricultural production— A sum of over
Rs. 682 crores had been spent on the programme from
1983-84 to 1987-88. it was noticed that the pro-
gramme had in-built constraints as the allocation of
funds and expenditure incurred were not adequafe to
ensure any perceptible impact. Soon after the pro-
gramme was launched, the need for integration of
similar programmes and channelising the funds to the
States through one programme was projected by the
then Ministry of Rural Development, Planning Com-
mission and Working Group on Agricultural Produc-
tion set up for the formulation of the Seventh Five
Year Plan. However, the programme continued to be
implemented in isolation.

5/68 C&AG /89—2

(vii)

Funds were allocated on uniform basis viz., Rs. 5
lakhs per block annually without regard to the number
of small and marginal farmers in the blocks resulting
in inequitable allocation of funds amongst various
States and Union Territories. A major portion (70
per cent of allocation under the programme was en-
visaged for ‘Minor Irrigation’ without estimating the
irrigation requirements of the regions or the position
of already over-exploited ground water Ievels in
the blocks. The distribution of minikits of oilseeds
and pulses throughout the country was conteniplated
without taking into consideration the agre-climatic
conditions and availability of certified seeds of improv-
ed varieties. Proper surveys had not been carried out
by the States with a view to identifying the needy and
priority areas and target groups.

Several financial shortcomings and irregularities
were noticed during Audit, Disproportionately large
amounts were released to a number of States by the
Ministry of Agriculture during the last guarter or in
the month of March. Similarly, large expenditure was
incurred by several States in  the month of March.
Advances of over Rs. 29 crores made to several exe-
cuting agencies were treated as final expenditure. More
than Rs. 10 crores were diverted to other programmes
or lother activities. Payments of subsidy ecxceeding
Rs. 4.10 crores were made in cash directly to the
beneficiaries instead of adjusting them against loans
obtained from the financing institutions. Excess dis-
bursement of subsidy of over Rs. 1.06 crores due to
application of incorrect rates was also noticed.

Several irregularities were noticed in the implemen-
tation of the programme such as non-utilisation of
tubewells/irrigation works for want of energisation and
non-provision of pump sets for 3.29 lakh wells/bor-
ings, efc. An excess payment of Rs. 36.62 lakhs was
made to the Andhra Pradesh State Cooperative Rural
Irrigation Corporation due to charging of higher rate
for drilling in-well bores. In Muzaffarpur district of
Bihar, purchase of GI pipes and accessories  for
tubewells costing Rs. 81.26 lakhs was made from
selected firms without inviting tenders. Trregular dis-
bursement of Rs. 88.48 lakhs directly to the farmers
in Punjab during 1986-87 and 1987-88 was noticed in
respect of boring of wells which were required to be
done through Government agencies. A subsidy of Rs.
106.79 lakhs was adjusted on simple certificates fur-
nished by the Informal Committees having no locus
standi in Udaipur district of Rajasthan. Older varieties



of seeds worth Rs. 454.39 lakhs were distributed in
five States, Sub-standard seeds were found distribuied
itn Orissa and West Bengal. There was insignificant ex-
penditure on Land Development Works in five States.

There was lack of cffective monitoring of the pro-
gramme at the Central, State and District levels. No
evaluation studies were undertaken to ascertain the
impact of the programme.

(Paragraph 4)

Acquisition of land—In the Union {erzitory of
Dadra and Nagar Haveli, out of 50 proposals for land
acquisition received during 1982 to 1987, award was
declared in only two cases, two cases lapsed due to
non-finalisation of proceedings, in 27 cases, proceed-
ings were in progress whereas in the remaining 19 cases
proceedings were yet to be initiated.

Land measuring 134.45 acres valued at Rs. 174.49
lakhs acquired by Union Territory of Chandigarh and
possession taken in July 1983 /July 1987 had remain-
ed unutilised. The Administration incurred extra ex-
penditure of Rs. 5.78 lakhs due to delay in comipletion
of acquisition proceedings, non-revision of award

under the amended Act and delayed payment of com-
pensation.

Land measuring 25.45 hectares acquired in Kerala
at a cost of Rs, 68.92 lakhs for widening and strength-
ening of certain sections of National Highway 47 made
available to PWD during 1974 to 1982 had not been
made use of duc to non-sanctioning of estimates by
the Ministry of Surface Transport.

(Paragraph 6)

Injudicious expenditure on appealing against an
award—In a dispute on demurrage beiwcn Govern-
ment of India and the owners of a vessel carrying
diammonium phosphate from a port abroad to two
Indian ports, the shipowners were awarded a sum cf
£19,896 in February 1983. This included an amount
of £6,968 due to adoption of incorrect rate of ex-
change in the award. Although Government of India
had agreed that the matter should not be pursued
further, and the award money should be p=*? to the
shipowners, the High Commission of India [ondon
continued with the appeal and incurred at expenditure
of £46,793 (Rs. 11.18 lakhs) by way o! soiicitors
and counsel fee just to gain a sum of 26,968
{Rs. 1.67 lakhs),

(Paragraph 5)
IIT. Ministry of Commerce

Under the Export Credit (Interest Subsidy) Scheme,
1968, export ecredit of various types and term
loans are allowed by banks for prescribed  period
at interest rates not exceeding the ceiling rates pres-

(viii)

cribed by the Reserve Bank ol India frem time to
time, Government pays subsidy at 1.5 per eent per
annum on the amount of loan or advance drawn and
outstanding (o banks subject to fulfilment of certain
conditions. A test-check of the accounts of 440 bran-
ches of 75 banks in the country disclosed that inierest
subsidy amounting to Rs. 413.92 Jakhs had been
drawn irregularly or in excess for the perviod up to
Maich 1987. On being pointed out by  Audit, an
amount of Rs, 229.12 lakhs was refunded by the banks
to Reserve Bank of India up to 30th Seprember 1988
while the balance amount of Rs. 184.80 lakhs was to
e refunded.

(Paragraph 4)

By not restricting the payment of cash compensa-
tory support (CCS) to 25 per cent of vaiue addition
on the exports of footwear excess payments  were
noticed. On the basis of available records, the excess
payments worked out to Rs. 58.71 lakhs by the various
regional offices of the Ministry of Commernce during
the period July 1986 to June 1988,

(Paragraph §)

Joint Chizf Controller of Impoits and Exports
(JCCIE) Bombay paid cash assistance amounting to
Rs. 16.50 lakhs to a firm on the exports of “prefab-
ricated slabs and blocks” made during 1980-81 by
classifying the exported item as an engineering product.
From 1st April 1979 to 13th July 1983, this item did
not find place under any group for entitlement of cash
assistance and the payment was irregular.

(Paragraph 9)

Under the scheme of registration of contracts, an
exporter was entitled to protection if he registered the
contract and the extension of the delivery schedule,
if any, with a scheduled bank. An exporter entered
into a contract with a foreign buyer in January 1978
for the export of steel tubular poles. The supplies
which were to be completed by Junc 1978 were
actually completed in April 1979. The exporter failed
io register with the bank the extension in the dclivery
schedule. JCCIE, Calcutta allowed cash assisignce at
the protected rate of 20 per cent of f.0.b. value of
exports instead of at 7.5 per cent applicable on the date
of export resulting in an excess payment of Rs. 10.95
lakhs to the exporter.

(Paragraph 10)

JCCIE, Calcutta paid to an exporter CCS at the
rate of 33.33 per cent of f.o.b. value ol the expoits
of components and spares of railway coaches/wagons
made from October 1980 to September 1981 These
rates were applicable to railway coaches/wagons.
Spares and components were eligible for CCS at the




vale of 20 per cent. This resulted in excess payment
of Rs. 6.53 lakhs.
(Paragraph 11)

An exporter entered into five contracts with two
foreign buyers in January 1981 for the export of cast
iron fittings. Whereas thiee of the five contracts con-
tained a price variation clause, the other two did not.
After executing part supplies, the rates of the balance
quantities were re-negotiated due to change in speci-
fications. The re-negotiated rates were not registered
with the bank as required under the policy. JCCIE,
Calcutta allowed CCS at the protected rate of 12.5 per
cent of the f.o.b. value of exports mnstead of 5 per
cent applicable on the date of export resufting in
irregular /excess payment of Rs. 6.07 lakhs.

(Paragraph 12)

The rate of cash compensatory support during
April 1979 to September 1982 for export of motor
cycles, scooters, mopeds, three-wheelers to countries
other than American, Carribean and West European
countries was 10 per cent of the f.o0.b. value of ex-
ports. Automobile anciliaries and accessories includ-
ing components and spares cxported to these areas
were entitled to cash assistance at the rate of 12.5
per cent i.e. 2.5 per ceni more than ihe parent pro-
duct. The rate of cash assistance on the ancillarics
and accessories was reduced to 10 per cer with eifect
from December 1980 on the ground that it would not
be appropriate to allow cash compensatory support at
a rate higher than that applicable to the parent pro-
duct. Omission to fix the rate for components, spare
parts, ancillaries and accessories at par with the parent
product involved an avoidable payment of Rs, 3.81
lakhs during April 1979 to November 1980,

Even after the rate of cash assistance was reduced
from 12.5 per cent to 10 per cent froni 17th Decen-
ber 1980 the Joint Chief Controller of Imports and
Exports, Madras continued to pay cash assistance at
12.5 per cent. The resulling overpayment, in [981-82
worked out to Rs. 2.74 lakhs.

(Paragraph 13)

Cash assistance on the export of ‘paper and pulp
plant’ was admissible only up to March 1981. In the
case of deemed exports of ‘wood chippers’ of a firm
during 1984-85 and 1985-86, Headquarters Classifi-
cation Committee decided in January 1987 to classify
the item for the purpose of admissibility of cash assist-
ance under “Industrial machinery—others not speci-
fied”. As per the guidelines for Industrics (1983-84).
issued by the Ministry of Industry, ‘chippers’ fall under
the category of ‘paper and pulp plant’ and Director

(ix)

General of Technical Development also held the view
that ‘wood chippers’ were part and parcel of the pulp-
ing equipment. Thercfore, the item was not eligible
for cash assistance. Thus, as a result of erroneous
decision by Headquarters Classification Committec,
the Joint Chief Controller of Tmports and Exports,
Bombay made a paymemt of cash assistance of
Rs. 2.44 lakhs for the deemed exports ¢f “wood
chippers”.
(Paragraph 14)
An exporter entered into two separate coniracts with
two foreign buyers on 27th and 28h March 1979 for
the supply of engineering goods. After executing part
supplies, the contracted value of the balance quantity
was enhanced on 15th and 20th March 1930 owing to
the increase in the cost of raw materials, In terms of
the policy, contracts concluded before 5th November
1979 became ineligible for the payment of cash com-
pensatory support at the protected rate, if the con-
tracls were re-negotiated to cover the rise in the cost

of raw materials. The Joint Chief Contralle: of In-

ports and Exports, Calcutta paid cash compensatory
support at the protected rate of 15 per cen prevailing
on the date of contract instead of normal rate of 10
per cent on the actual date of export m April and May
1980 on the f.o.b. value arrived at, on th: basis of
revised contracted value. Thus, inadequate scrutiny
resulted in excess payment of cash assistance of Rs.
2.06 lakhs.
(Paragraph 15)
All the case files relating to payment of cash com-
pensatory support on export of components of Rail-
way wagons, cast iron fittings and engzineerig goods
were not made available to Audit despite repeated re-
minders by Joint Chief Controller of Imports and
Exports, Calcutta. The non-productron of files im-
peded the effective functioning of Audit and also con-
travened Section 18(2) of the Comptroller and Auditor
General’s (Dutiées, Powers and Conditions of Service)
Act, 1971 which makes it obligatory for departmental
heads to furnish to Audit all documents and records
requested by them in the discharge of their duties
with the utmost speed and expedition.
(Paragraphs [1, 12 and 15)
IV. Ministry of External Affairs
The Consulaiec General of India, New York for-
warded various proposals to the Ministry of External
Affairs between June 1979 and August 1981 for the
purchase of apartment as residence for the head of the
Consulate. The apartment which was offered for
5 339300 i January 1982 was  purchased for
£ 950000 in September 1985, Delay in taking deci-
sion to purchase the apartment and [urthepr delay in



occupying after purchase resulted in extra expendi-

ture Rs, 95.58 lakhs.
(Paragraph 18)

The Indian Mission at Cairo purchased property in
Jeddah Towers to accommodate the chancery and
two officers at a cost of Rs. 127.20 lakhs in June
1984. The possession of the buiiding had not been
Landed over by the owners even after four years. The
Ministry which inspected the premises in 1986 found
it unsuitable from security point of view and decided
in April 1988 to sell the property.

(Paragraph i9)

Embassy of India, Bonn, incurred expendiiure of
Rs. 43.53 lakhs on purchase of plot of land for cons-
{ruction of 20 flats for India based staff. The uwner-
ship of the plot was transferred to Government of
India in March 1983. However the construction work
was not taken up resulting in blocking of Government
funds for over five years. Menwhile, the Mission had
continued hiring of accommodation: for its staff incur-
ring an expenditure of Rs. 33.20 lakhs till October
1588.

(Paragraph 20)

Under the Vienna Convention, foreign diplomatic
missions are exempt from property tax for chancery
building and residences of heads of Missions but
exemption from property tax in respect of other pro-
perties is decided on the basis of icciprocity. Out of
the 25 properties owned by the United States Embassy
in Delhi, 15 properties falling under NDMC zone had
been exempted from property tax since 1949. For
the 10 other properties, falling under Municipal Cor-
poration of Delhi zone, tax was being claimed. On
the other hand, Embassy of Indiz, Washington paid
properyy tax till December 1985 on 16 properties.
The Government of USA cxenipted tax on property
owned by all diplomatic missions from January 1987.
The reciprocity in financial aspects has been over-
looked and there was lack of conrdination amongst
Ministry of External Affairs, Ministry of Urban Deve-
lopment, Delhi Municipal Corporation and New Dethi
Municipal Committee.

(Paragraph 21)

Test check of records of Regional Passport Office
(RPO), Bombay revealed that during the period from
October 1985 to February 1986, 76.965 passports
were issued with emigration emdersement without
charging the prescribed fee of Rs. 10. This resulted
in a loss of revenue of Rs. 7.70 lakhs. The Ministry
proposed to write off the total loss of Rs. 74 lakhs,
including Rs, 7.70 lakhs periaining to RPO Bombay.

(Paragraph 22)

()

The Consulates at Chicago, New York and Sanfran-
cisco did not charge the cost of application form for
issue/renewal of passport prescribed in August [986.
This resulted in short realisation of revenue to the
extent of Rs. 5.39 lakhs by the three consulates after
the receipt of new forms.

(Paragraph 23)

The Embassy of India Washington reimbursed a
sum of $ 22,532 (Rs. 2.95 lakhs) to tne officers/stail
of the Missions towards upkeep of gardens, lawns,
hedges attached to the residences without obtaining
proof of expenditure as prescribed by Government.
The Mission paid a sum of $ 7082.95 for journeys
performed from April to June 1987 and $ 5782.40
for taxi charges for the period July/August 1987 for
attending office on holidays and beyond office hours
on working days. The payments at the rate of § 16
in each case were made without production of re-
ceipts and irrespective of distance travelled. The
average payments so made worked out to $ 2573 per
month (Rs. 4.04 lakhs per year).

(Paragraph 30)
V. Ministry of Health and Family Welfare

Manufacture of Japanese encephalitis vaceine..—The
project for manufacture of Japanese encephalifis vac-
cine at the Central Research Institute, Kasaull was ap-
proved by the Government of India in March 1982
but could not be completed within the stipulated
period of four years due to receipt of imported ma-
chinery in a damaged condition. Though the Insti-
tute had finished product of 4.67 lakh deses of vac-
cine in November 1987, there was no piunaing ior s
distribution and utilisation. The decision of the
Government of India on the recommendations of the
Committee (June 1987), for utilisation of three lakh
doses on controlled field trial basis had not been re-
ceived (December 1987). An indigencus [reeze
drying plant ordered in July 1985 at a cost of
Rs. 15.16 lakhs to be supplied by May 1986 had not
been received despite various extensions granted upto
September 1987,

(Paragraph 32)

Irregularities in daccepiance Of medicines—Gene-
rally, Medical Store Depots accept medicines afiel
test and only in emergent cases on warranty certifi-
cate. Medical Store Depot Calcutta accepted medi-
cines worth Rs. 153.91 lakhs during July-—Septem-
ber 1985 which constiuted 52 per cent of fotai
medicines purchased on warranty certificates. The
medicines were also not subjected to subsequent
tests. Further, the Depot accepted medicines cons-
ing Rs. 3.60 lakhs from three manufacturers without
test even though the medicines supplied earlier by
these very manufacturers had been rejected on test.



(xi)

Re-testing of samples of medicines at a second labo-
ratory is not allowed. Medicines costing Rs, 2.34
lakhs which were initially rejected after test were
subsequently accepted on re-testing by another labo-
ratory without investizating the reasons for variation
in test results. Cases of acceptance and issue of sub-
standard medicines costing Rs. 0.64 lakh were also

noticed during test-check.
(Paragraph 77)

Avoidable extra expenditure on  purchase of
drugs—Inspite of the recommendations of the Public
Accounts Commitice in 1970 that effort should be
made to scale down local purchases to the minimum,
Medical Store Depot, Calcutta made, local purchase
of medicines to the extent of 79 to 89 per cent of
the total purchases during 1984-85 to 1986-87. The
Depot incurred avoidable extra expenditure  of
Rs. 130.45 lakhs in 1985-86 due to local purchase of
19 single ingredient items not included in the vacabu-
lary of Medical Stores which should have been pur-
chased by the indentors as per the prescribed proce-
dure. Despite the existence of rate contracts for
purchase of Erythromycin Stearate, the Depot pur-
chased the drug at rates substantially higher than
rate contract rates involving extra avoidable expendi-

. ture of Rs. 6.64 lakhs. The Depot incurred additio-

nal expenditure of Rs, 4.84 Tlakhs by making purcha-
ses at higher rates from the same firms with which
it had lower contract rates. During 1985-86, the
Depot issued costlier brand drugs to the indenting
departments against specific indents for single ingre-
dient drugs resuiting in  avoidable expenditure of
Rs. 16.26 lakhs.

(Paragraph 78).

VL. Mixistry ¢ Home Affairs

Upgradation of siandards of administraiion in non-
developmental sectors—aJails and Revenue and District
Administration.—In pursuance of the recomniendations
ot the Seventh Finance Commission, Government of
India released grants aggregating Rs. 4823.26 lakhs
and Rs. 6288.03 lakhs to the State Goveriunents for
upgradation of standards in (i) Jails and (ii) Revenue
and district Administration respectively.  The amo-
unts were to be spent as per the approved plans of
action. Audit noticed that in several cases the plans
of action were finalised after considerable delays; th-=
implementation of the scheme was not monitored by
the Ministry and grants were released without follow-
ing the prescribed procedure. In one case, Rs, 96.20
lakhs were released over and above the amount pro-
vided in the approved actjon plan and without speci-
fying the purpose for which it was to be spent.

In Jails Sector, grants ageregating Rs. 438.85 lakhs
remained unspent.  Further in both the sectors, the

reported  expenditure included Rs. 679.80 lakhs
which were actually not spent and Rs. 349.96 lakhs
were diverted from the approved designated items
and spent on items not provided. Cases of avoida-
ble expenditure of Rs. 24.54 lakhs and inadmissible
expenditure of Rs. 53.50 lakhs were noticed.

The physical targets of construction of buildings
were not achieved in the Jails sector in eight out of
the nine States while in the Revenue and District
Administration, the short-fall ranged from 17 to 100
per cent. Two jails works on which expenditure of
Rs. 253.25 lakhs was incurred by the Governments
of Rajasthan and Tamil Nadu were not completed
resulting in blocking of funds, In three States, equip-
ment/barracks worth Rs. 73,75 lakhs had remained
idlelunutilised. Despite Government of India’s assis-
tance, the expenditure incurred by four States on
provision of dict, medicines, clothing, ete, to the
prisoners continued to be below the recommended
norms.

(Paragraph 35)

VIL Ministry of Industry
Excessive  payment of freight charges on levy
Cement.—The expenditure incurred by the producers
of cement on freight by the cheapest mode of trans-
port was to be reimbursed out of the Cement Regu-
lation Account established under the Cement Control
Order 1967, Awarpur Cement Works, at Awarpur,
Maharashtra started cement production m Qctober
1983, and the unit was allowed reimbursement of
additional handling and transportation charges at the
rate of Rs, 29.50 per tonne of levy cement by road
to be loaded into wagons at the Manikgarh rail head.
Railway line up to Awarpur factory became opera-
tional from December 1985, but the Department of
Industrial Development withdrew the concessions of
payment at Rs, 29.50 per fonne by road from April
1987. Extra transportation charges of Rs, 18.48
lakhs were, thus, reimbursed to the unit,
(Paragraph 40)

VIIE. Ministry of Information and Broadeasting

Publication Division—The Publication Division
had a cumulative backlog of 192 titles at ihe end of
March 1988, of which 119 :itles were in the editorial
pipeline and 73 titles were at various stages of pro-
duction. In 83 cases. delays upto two years in the
receipt of copies from the printers  were noticed.
Eleven cases had remained in the editorial pipeline
for more than five years. 1In 199 out of 391 {est
checked cases, delays upto 72 months were noticed in
printing by press.  The Ministry should explore the
possibility of alternative sources of printing by adopt-
ing modern technology and should take steps to ensure
timely supply of paper to the printing press



The Division fixed the prices oi publications printed
at Government press on the pusis of oui-moded sche-
dule of raies prescribed in April 1977 till January
1985. 1In 38 jobs, the differcrice due to fixation ol
prices on the basis of out-moded schedule of rates
and the rates charged by the press in respect of publi-
cations during April 1983 to Jjanuary 1985 worked
out to Rs. 22.45 lakhs.

Books of the value of Rs. 221.72 lakhs had re-
mained unsold. A proper assessment of the demand
for printing of publicity material should be made so
that the Publications Division is not burdened with
unsold copies resulting in blocking of funds which
could otherwise be utilised for wortliwhile publications.
The Ministry could also make sales promotion eflorts
through All India Radio and Doordarshan which are
agencies under the same Ministry.

The annual physical verification was not done; no
investigation was done for shortages/excesses. While
the Minisiry agreed with the Audit findings, it did not,
however. indicate the action propesed by them creating
an Internal Inspection Cell to attend exclusively to
this work.

(Paragraph 43}

Blocking of Funds.—Ministry of Information and
Broadcasting paid Rs. 49.22 lakhs to Chandigarh
Administration during 1972-73 to 1974-75 as cost of
land and ground rent for two years for setting up
office and a studio for All India Radio (AIR). As
the site was not suitable. an alternate site was allotted
in November 1983 for Rs. 53.94 lakhs. The work of
construction of studio was awarded in March 1988
and was in progress. In the mean time, cquipment
worth Rs. 33.68 lakhs were purchased by Chief
Engineer, AIR between January 1982 and March
1987 out of which equipment worth Rs. 5.43 lakhs
were diverted in July 1983 and installed at AR,
Rampur and the remaining equipment worth Rs. 28.25
jakhs were lying uninstalled. Acceptance of plot of
land and purchase of equipment niusch in advance
resulted in blocking of funds amounting to Rs. 84.57
lakhs for a period ranging from 4 to 14 years.

(Paragraph &1)

IX. Ministry of Labour

Implementation of provisions of the Apprentices
Act, 1961.—One of the objectives cf the Act was to
utilise fully the facilities available in the industry for
imparting practical training with a view to meeting
the requirements of skilled workers in the industries.
(Goa,
Uttar
of

Government of India, State Governmnets
Haryana, Maharashtra, Punjab, Tamil Nadu,
Pradesh and West Bengal and Union Territory
Chandigarh spent Rs. 40.00 crores during 1982 —88

(xii)

for implementation of provisions of Apprentices Act,
1961. Audit observed that no comprehensive survey
for identification of training places and establishments
was conducied; only 28 per cent of the recognised
establishments having training tacilities were identified
of which the percentage of establishments actually
imparting training to apprentices was 66 to 69. In
67 out of 139 trades, the aumber of apprentices
engaged did not exceed one hundred.

The percentage of unutilised seats vis-a-vis located
scats ranged from 28 to 31 in casc of trade appren-
tices. 47 to 66 in case of graduate eagineers appren-
tices. and 24 to 39 in case of diplema holders. Some
of the Ministries like Ministry ef Railways had not
engaged cven half of the number of located seats,
whereas the Eastern Coal-Fields Limited, Calcutta
had been operating a parallel training scheme of its
own contrary to the provisions of the Act. Only 9
to 11 and 2 to 3 per cent of scats reserved for trade
appren.ices belonging to Scheduled Castes and Sche-
duled Tribes respectively were utilised. No informa-
tion was available about the drop-outs. The number of
Apprenctices appeared in the trade test and the num-
ber passed ranged between 35 and 42 per cent and
beiween 26 and 30 per cenr respectively of the num-
ber of apprentices on roll.

No suitable machinery was designed to follow up
the placement of trained apprentices; during 1982—88,
55 to 97 per cent of apprentices had not been pro
vided gainful employment in five States/ Union Terii-
tory. The progressive trade (ests designed to evaluate
the qualily of training were nof conducted as  per
Largets.

The penal provisions of the Act where provisions
of the Act were violated either by the establishments
or by the apprentices had not been invoked in any
case by the implementing autherities. No eflective
monitoring of the programme was carried out. The
State Apprenticeship Councils were not functioning
effectively in four States. Neither the State Appren-
ticeship Councils nor the Cenire Apprenticeship
Council had looked into the shortcomings in the
implementation of the Act.

(Paragraph 46)
X. Ministry of Texfiles

Powerloom Service Centres.—A review of woirking
of twelve powerloom service centres set up under the
administrative  control of Textile Commissioner,
Bombay under the Ministry of Textiies and four cen-
tres under Textile Research Association showed that
(he centres were not established in Andhira Pradesh,
Assam and Haryana which had a large rumber of
powerlooms. Three centres af Amritsar, Surat and
Trichur commenced operation afier a lapse of two Lo




(xiii)

five years duc to delay in getting power conncctions.
The budget provisions of the cenires for six to ten
years upto [987-88 as well as erants paid during
1987-88 for the four centres under Textile Research
Assaciation were not fully utilised. Targets of train-
ing programmes were low vis-a-vis the large number
of powerloom weavers; even these targets were not
achieved in any of the centres, The centres did not
have all the required machinery; cases of delay in ins-
tallation and utilisation of the machirery were noticed.
In Surat centre which catered only to the needs of the
silk fibre unit, machinery useful for cotton fabrics test-
ing was provided. Testing of the samples was only
to the extent of 22 per cent of the targets and there
was considerable shortfall 1in development of new
designs and diversification of produgtion.  Advisory
bodies did not hold their quarterly ricetings as
required and follow-up action on the recommendations
of the advisory bodies was not readily available from

the records of the Textile Commissicner. 7
(Paragraph 51)

XTI. Ministry of Energy

Salal Hydro-electric project.—The estimated cost
of the project has gone up from Rs. 55.15 crores in
March 1970 to Rs. 585.35 crores in  July 1986.
Expenditure of Rs. 519.40 crores had been incurred
up to end of March 1987.

The first phase of the project which was started in
1970 has been commissioned in 1987 The schedule
of completion envisaged in the project reports from
time to time could not be adhered to and (here was
delay in completion of almost all the maior com-
ponents of the project.

Machinery worth Rs. 41 crores purchased for cons-
truction of rockfill dam were under-utilized as works
worth Rs. 3.53 crores were allotied o counitactors
and not executed departmentslly. One pacumatic
drilling jumbo machine worth Rs. 42.61 lakhs pur-
chased for tail race tunnel had also not beeu put to
use. While plugging diversion tunnel, machinery and
equipment worth Rs. 29.16 lakhs were left behind
and could not be retrieved.

Claim for Rs. 5.04 lakhs on account of subsidy on
freight charges for cement was not preferred within
the prescribed period which resulted in loss. Surplus
spares worth Rs. 1.07 crores and imported steel worth

Rs. 0.29 crore were lying unutilised.
(Faragreph 53)

XII. Ministry of Surface Transport z

Construction of bridges and approach roads by
Border Roads Organisation.—Border Rooeds Organi-
sation awarded the construction of a bridge in May

1977 ta a Public Sector Undertaking (PSU)  for
Rs. 59 lakhs in July 1978 to be completed by Decem-
her 1981, The PSU completed 25 per oene of the
work upto June 1985 when the zomract with it was
cancelled. The remaining woirk was awarded to a
private firm in December 1986 ivi Rs 2.12 crores at
the risk and cost of defaulting I®SU. The private
firm had completed 52 per cerni work upto March
1988. The work was scheduled for completicn by
May 1989. Rs. 4.37 lakhs wecie recoverable {rom
the PSU on account of mobilisation advance and cx-
penditure on watch and ward of its stores, machinery
cte. The feasibility of recovering the extra expendi-
ture on construction of bridge from PSU was in doubt.
Expenditure of Rs, 62.54 lakhs was incurred on the
approach roads; the work on approach road on one
of the two sides of the bridge was incomplete as part
of land had not been acquired so far.

In another case, the construction of bridge sanc-
tioned for Rs. 15.06 lakhs in Fcbruary 1979 was
awarded to a contractor for Rs. 14.39 lakhs in July
1980 to be completed by October 1982. The bridge
was constructed in December 1954 but load tests
were completed in February 1987 and the bridee
was opened to traffic in March 1987. The Depart-
ment has spent Rs. 2.22 lakhs during December 1684
to July 1986 on maintenance of the existing bailey
bridee.

(Paragraph 55)

XIII. Ministry of Water Resources

Farakke Barrage Project.—Duting the  years
1983—S88, 14 arbitration awards relating to works
awarded to contractors by Farakka Barrage Project
between 1966-67 and 1982-83 were delivered in
favour of the contractors out of which eleven awards
involving Rs. 3.22 crores were discharged in full by
May 1988. It was observed in audit that eight awards
{each award involving more than Rs. 0.5 lakh) were
discharged without making the awards. reles of the
court in disregard of the orders. Further, in the case
of six awards, Rs. 89.43 lakhs were allowed by the
arbitrators towards interest with retrospective efiect
which was contrary to judicial pronouncements which
resulted in avoidable extra payment of Rs. 89.43 lakhs

in these six cases.
(Paragraph 66)

The Pagla and Bansloi river basin scheme was sanc-
tioned by the erstwhile Ministry of Agriculture and
Irrigation in January 1979 at an estimated cost of
Rs. 4.12 crores, The scheme was to be completed by
June 1980 and had not been completed sp far despite
expenditure of Rs. 4.68 crores upto September 1988.
Audit ‘observed that Rs. 28.04 lakhs were due from

Pla



a contractor who had abandoned the work of construc-
tion of two regulators in November 1981, and excess
payment of Rs, 3.29 lakhs was made to two contrac-
tors who were entrusted with the completion of the
remaining work. The work of ercction of gates to be
completed by April 1987 had not been taken up and
Rs, 91.81 lakhs were paid to the contractor against
supply of materials upto September 1988.

(Paragraph 67)

Farkka Barrage Project authorities awarded the
work of supply of 50,000 cubic metres of boulders
required for the eriecution of protection works at right
bank down-stream of Farakka Barrage to a contrac-
tor' in February 1984. The work was to be completed
before June 1984 subsequently extended upto 15th
December 1984. Though the project authorities res-
cinded the contract on 15th December 1984 at the
risk and cost of the defaulting contractor the extra
expenditure Rs. 13.42 lakhs in procuring the supply of
balance quantity through another contractor could
not be recovered from the defaulted contractor.

(Paragraph 701

X1V. Ministry of Finance

Though the Security Paper Mill, Hoshangabad had,
in November 1982, found the special metallic secu-
rity (SKM) thread to be unsuitable on modernised
machines and the mill's consultants had recommended
poly=ster based Mex Metal thread in December, 1982,
further supply of SKM thread was not discontinued
and instead 1.97 tonnes of SKM thread (cost : Rs.
i4.84 Iabbed were received in August 1983 ad usad
till January 1986. During 1983-84 to 1984-85, the
miil used 30.52 tonnes of SKM thread on modernised
machines, the »nroduction loss of paper on account of
10 per cent excess spoils worked out to 508.93 tonnes
costing Rs. 274.92 Tabhs,

(Paragraph 8§4)

Defective planning in purchasing equipment and
lack of proper technical appraisal of the existing ma-
chines at the time of modernisation of the Security
Paper Mill, Hoshangabad, resulted in non-utilisation
of 503.77 tonnes of spoils. This resulted in avoidable
extra expenditure of Rs. 69.30 lakhs on proportionate
use of cotton and hardwaste during 1982—87.

(Paragraph 75)

XV. Andaman and Nicobar Administration
The Andaman and Nicobar Administration spent
Rs., 3..85 lakhs on purchase of equipment for laundry
plant in a hospital during 1977—79. The building for

the plant was completed in March 1985 at a cost of
Rs. 7.44 lakhs and the plant was commissioned in

(xiv)

September 1985. The plant worked for 96 days dur-
ing the period from August 1985 to  August 1986,
wherealter it broke down. Thus the cxpenditure of
Rs, 11.29 lakhs incurred on the laundry plant te-
mained largely in‘ructuous.

(Paragraph 33)

The work, ‘provision and improvement of piped
water supply arrangement in North Andaman Villages’
sanctioned in November 1983 to be completed in two
working seasons at a cost of Rs, 20.26 lakhs,  was
actually completed in February 1987 at a cost of
Rs. 34.06 lakhs. High density polythenz pipes origin-
ally laid were found unsuitable and had to be replaced
by cast ircn and galvanised iron pipes resulting in a
loss of Rs. 8.53 lakhs.

(Paragraph 63}

XVI. Chanrdigarh Adminisiration

Chandigarh Administration allotted a plot of land
measuring 14483 square vards to the Punjab
constituent of All India Women's Voluntary Services
in October 1975 for construction of a hostel for work-
ing women and scheduled castes and tribes girl stu-
dents. Thz organisation paid Rs. 1.09 lakhs as first
instalment of total cost of land of Rs. 4.34 lakhs at
the time of allotment. For the constiuction of build-
ings, grants aggregating Rs. 11.81 lakhs were paid to
the organisation in March 1975—March 1977. How-
ever, the construction of building, commenced in
March 1976, was stopped by the organisation in
March 1977. As the Organisation failed to pay the
remaining instalments of the cost of land as well as
the annual ground rent, Chandigarh Administration
cancelled the allotment in April 1979 and got the
property from the organisation in August 1983.
Chandigarh Administration had to pay Rs, 3.11 lakhs
to the building contractor to retain the title to land.
The hostel structure remained incomplete and was
not put to use (September 1988). Government grants
aggregating Rs. 11.81 lakhs, allotment of land valu-
ing Rs. 4.34 lakhs and settlement of contractor’s claim
worth Rs. 3.11 lakhs did not achieve the desired

objective.
(Paragraph 38)

Chandigarh Administration did not consider the
lowest of the valid tenders invited in February 1985
for replacement of teak wood flooring in the skating
rink estimated tg cost Rs. 5.50 lakhs, After reinviting
tenders, in September 1985, and again in January
1986, the Administration awarded the work to ano-
ther firm in March 1986 at higher rates resulting in

extra expenditure of Rs. 3.52 lakhs.
{Paragraph 65)




1. General

1.1 The summarised position of the accounts of the
Union Government for 1987-88 emerging from the
Appropriation Accounts and the statements of Finance
Accounts as rendered by the Controller General of

CHAPTER 1

Accounts, subject to adjustments made for capital
expenditure met from the internal resources of Rail-
ways and Posts and Telecommunications, is given in
the following statements.

Statement of financial position* of the Government of India as on 31st March 1988

(Rupees in crores)

Liabilities

Assets
7 - .
Amount Amount Amount Amount
e~ as on ason as on as on
31-3-1987 31-3-1988 31-3-1987 31-3-1988
86312.59 Internal Debt 98645.62  76568.46  Gross Capital outlay
44928.38 Small Savings, Provident 54527.94 (Schedule A)
Fund, etc. Investment in shares of Com- 34464.02
20298.89 External Debt 23223.18 panies, Corporations, Coopera-
50.00 Contingency Fund 50.00 tives, etc,
1751.51 Reserve Funds 2173.18 Other Capital Fxpenditure 53884.75
————— 88348.77
12780.86 Deposits and Advances 16112.56 71019.34 Loans and Advances :
6482.47 Contributions by Railways 7739.74 For Development of Central 28751.72
and Posts and Telecom- Projects/Schemes, etc.
= munications and others for State/Union Territory Governments  49557.82
g financing capital expendi- Foreign Governments 525.18
= ;
i ture (as per contra Refer Government servants and
Schedule A). Miscellaneous 402.49
————— 79237.21
a4 324.05  Suspense and Miscellaneous 819.36
Balances
—— 1639.06 Remittance Balances 1670.03
4.54 Cash Balance Tnvestment 4.27
1886.35 Cash Balance at end (including i 1695.18
Departmental Balances and Per-
; manent Advance)
& 21162.90 Deficit :
Revenue deficit for the year 9137.25
3 T Less : Capital Receipts 0.37
Add : Miscellancous Receipts (Net) 0.01
Add : Prior period adjustments 397.61
8 Add : Deficit as on 3Ist March  21162.90
1987 e 30,697.40
172604.70 202472.22 172604.70 202472 23
ot " e
i (*) Subject to Explanatory Notes appended.
- . 5 . .
NOTE :—Proforma corrections have been made by Miscellaneous etc., resulting in net increase of
the Controller General of Accounts in the closing Rs. 397.61 crores in Credit balances. For details,

halance as on 31st March 1987 of Public Debt, Loans
and Advances, Small Savings, Provident Funds efc.,

Reserve Funds, Deposit and Advances, Suspense and
S/68 C&AG /89—3

of Union Government Finance

Accounts for 1987-88.

refer statements



Explanatory Notes :

1. The summarised Financial statements are based
on the Statements of the Union Government Finance
Accounts and the Appropriation Accounts rendered
by the Controller General of Accounts and are sub-
ject to motes and explanations contained therein.

2. Government accounts being mainly on cash basis,
the revenue surplus or deficit has been worked out
on cash basis. Consequently, items payable or
receivable or iiems like depreciation or variation in
stock figures, etc. do not figure in the accounts.

3. The capital outlay represents capital expenditure
booked in the accounts except adjustment made for
subsidy on imported fertilizers and that met from in-
ternal resources of Railways, Posts and Telecommuni-
cations Departments.

4. Although a part of revenue expenditure and the
loans arc used for capital formation by the recipients,
its classification in the accounts of Union Govern-
ment remains unaffected by end use.

[R%]

5. Under the Government system of accounting, the
revenue surplus or deficit is closed annually to Gov-
ernment Account with the result that cumulative posi-
tion of such surplus or deficit is not ascertainable.
The balancing figure as on 31st March 1982 was,
therefore, treated as cumulative surplus for drawing
up the first Statement of financial position for
1982-83 which took the place of Balance Sheet.

6. Suspense and Miscellaneous balances
cheques issued but not paid, payments
behalf of States and others pending
amount collected by public sector banks
credit to Government, Coinage balances, etc.

7. Internal Resources of Telecommunications in-
clude Rs. 344.21 crores representing advance rentals
under O.Y.T., etc. schemes.

8. The closing cash balance as per Reserve Bank
of India was Rs 623.09 crores against the general
cash balance of Rs. 542.99 crores shown in the
accounts. The difference had not been reconciled by
Controller General of Accounts (March 1989).

include
made on
settlement,
awaiting

SCHEDULE A
(Annexed to Statement of financial position as on 31st March 1988)

1. Details of Capital Outlay

As on Ason
31-3-1987 31-3-1988
73049.83  Gross capital outlay as per accounts 83572:5?
2063.84  Less : Revenue expenditure charged 2963 .84
to capital (Subsidy on imported
— — fertilizers) —_—
70085.99 80609.03
648247 Add : Capital expenditure of Rail-  7739.74
ways and Posts and Telecommuni-
cations financed from their internal
resources and contributions from
— others TP
76568.46 T_":_i_t&_lEaﬁt;il Oullay 88348.77

(Rupees in crores)
I1. Sector-wise Capital Qutlay

Sector Capital Capital
outlay outlay at
during the end of
the year ~ March, 1988

Civil 6040.32 53683.53
Defence 3107.63  11469.64
Railways 1970.58 15807.17
Posts 30.48 326.65@
Telecommunications 631.30 7061.78@
ToTAL 11730, 3T 88348.77

@Difference is due to rounding of last year’s figures.

IT. Contributions from Railwavs, Posts and Telecommunications and others for financing capital expenditure

Posts

Railways Others* Telecommunications Total
Till end of 1986-87 2933.77 8.30 56.83 3483.57 6482 .47
During 1987-8% 621.56 4.41 631.30 1257.27
TOTAL 3555.33 8.30 61.24 4114.87 7739.74

) L _S?ates, District Boards, etc. _ )

IV. Sources and application of funds for

(i) Sources (Rupees in crores)

1. Revenue Receipts 45405.25
2. TIncrease in Public Debt 15255.00
3. Net receipts from public account 12826.91
4. TRecoveries from Loans and Advances 5180.85
5. Internal resources of Railways and Posts 1257.27
and Telecommunications used for capital
6. Miscellaneous capital receipts 0.37
7. Decrease in cask Balance 191.16

TOTAL 80116 81

(it) Application

(Rupees in crores)

1. Revenue Expenditure 54542 .50

2. Lending for Development and other  13794.00
purposes

3. Capital Expenditure 11780.31

ToTAL 80116‘;3_1

N



V. Abstract of Receipts and Disbursements for 1987-88

RECEIPTS

(Rupees in crores)

 DISBURSEMENTS

SECTION A— REVENUE

L. Revenue Reccipts 1. Revenue Expenditure Plan Non-Plan Total
Tax Revenue 35070.44 Grants to States under 202.23 1195.21 1397.44
Interest Receipts 5754.77 the Constitution
Dividends  from Public 239.98 Other grants to State/ 7059.94 152.95 7812.69
Undertakings and other Union Territory Govern-
investments ments
Share of profits from 339.32 States’ share of Union — 7002.37 7002.37
Reserve Bank of India, Excise Duties
Lifs Insurance Corpora- Interest and Debt Ser- - 11251.36 11251.36
tion, Nationalised Banks vice obligations
and Industrial Develop- Pensions and Miscel- - 2364.72 2364.72
ment Bank of india laneous General Services
Other  dividends and 25.32 (including Swatantrata
profits Sainik Samman Pension)

Aid materials and equip- 85.23 Food Subsidy e 2000.00 2000.00
ment Subsidy on Indigenous - 2050.00 2050.00
Other Non-tax Revenue 3483.36 Fertilizers
External Grant Assistance 406.83 Assistance for Export — 962.11 962.11
T Promotion and Market
45405.25 Development
II. Revenue deficit c¢/o to 9137.25 Interest Subsidy — 311.26 311.26
Section B Other grants and con- 0.24 191.88 192.12
tributions
Postal expenditure 2.16 188.71 190.87
Defence expenditure — 8859.85 8859.85
Subsidy to Railways = 173.56 173.56
towards dividends relief
ete.
Other expenditure 2640.68 7333.47 9974.15
7 Tom o sasa250 0 9905.25 44637.25  54542.50
SECTION B—OTHERS
III. Opening Cash Balance 1886.34*% II. Gross Capital Expendi- 10523.04
including  Departmental ture as booked in
Cash  Balances and accounts
Permanent Advance Add Capital Expendi- 1257.27 11780.31
1V. Coatributions of Railways 1257.27 ture financed from Inter-
and Posts and Telecom- nal Resources of Posts
munications for (Capital and Telecommunications
Expenditure as per contra and Railways as per
V. Recoveries of Loans and cont=
= Advances : III. Loans a. J > .vances by
(a) From State and Union 3562.62 Central Government to :
Territory Governments (@) State Governments
(b) From  Government 68.12 and Union Terri-
Servants tories 9414.G6
(¢) From others 1205.43 (b) Other Development 4117.49
(d) From Foreign Govern- 344.68 Loans
ments ——— 5180.85 (¢) Government Servants 126.04
VI. Miscellaneous Capital 0.37 (d) Foreign Governments 136.41
Receipts e 13794.00
VII. Public Debt Receipts 138946.08 1IV. Repayment of Debt 123691.08
VIIL. Public Account Receipts 12826.91 V. Caéh Balance at year
end :
(@) General Cash Balance 542.99
(h) Cash with Depart- 1138.13
" mental offices
(¢) Permanent Cash
Imprest 14.06
—— 1695.18
VI. Revenue Deficit b/f $137.25
~ from Section A
- ToTAL 160097.82

Note ;: (1) Does not include Revenue il;aceipts and Expencfitﬁ%e of Rail@s and Telecommunications.

160097.82

2) Defence expenditure and Postal expenditure is net of receipts.
(3) Receipts are net of States” share of Income Tax and Estate Duty and Unijon Territories’ share of Estate Duty on agri-

cultural land (Rs. 2595.44 crores).

(*) Differs from last year’s figure due to less exhibition of figure in opening balance by Arunachal Pradesh and Meghalaya.
Refer also statement No. 15 of Union Government Finance Accounts for 1987-88.



VI. Analysis of annual financial statements as sum-
marised above brings out the following :—

1. The plan revenue expenditure during the year
was Rs. 9905.25 crores against budget estimates of
Rs. 10430.70 crores (including supplementary), dis-
closing shortfall of Rs. 525.45 crores. The non-plan
revenue expenditure during the year was Rs. 44637.25
crores (Rs. 39922.35 crores during the previows
year) against the  cstimates of Rs. 45444.78
crores  (including  supplementary)  disclosing a
shortfall of Rs. 807.53 crores. The reasons
for overall shortfall of Rs. 133298 crores over
thc budget estimates plus  supplementary  of
Rs. 55875.48 crores arc given in the Union Govern-
ment Appropriation Accounts (Civil) for 1987-88.

The revenue expenditure (both Plan and Non-
Pian) during the year was Rs. 54542.50 crores against
Rs. 48138.73 crores during 1986-87. The detailed
reasons for variations are given in Statement-1 of the
Union Government Finance Accounts for 1987-88.

2. The capital expenditure fell short of budget csii-
mates (including supplementary) by Rs. 2656.29
crores. The main reasons for variation in  capiial
expenditure are given in the Union Government
Appropriation Accounts (Civil) for 1987-88.

3. The actual revenue receipts during the year were
Rs 45405.25 crores against the budget estimates of
Rs. 45220.01 crores and vevised estimates of
Rs. 400609.03 crores. The comparative figures for
1983-86 and 1986-87 are given below :—

Year *Budget
Estimates

Revised Actual
Estimates
(Rupees in crores)

1985-86 32486.63 34646.86  34833.19

1936-87

37537.806 41491.90  40559.81

*Excludes States” Share of Income Tax and Estate Duty
and Union Territories” share of estate duty on agricultural
land.

Additional resource mobilisation from tax revenue

on account of new fiscal measures was estimated at
Rs. 514 crores.

4. The general cash balance at year end was
Rs. 542.99 crores as compared to balance of
Rs. 706.74% crores at end of 1986-87 and of
Rs. 107.30 crores at end of 1985-86.

(*) Differs from last yeai’s figure duc to less exhibition
of figures of opening balance by Arunachal Pradesh and
Meghalaya.

5. The revenue deficit of 9137.25 crores during
1987-88, includes the effect of the following :(—

(Rupees in crores)

Food subsidy 2000.00
Subsidy on indigenous fertilizers 2050.00
Export promotion and Market Development 962.11
Assistance
Interest Subsidy 311.26
Subsidy to Railways towards Dividends Relief, 173.56
etc.

5496.93

6. The net outgo on Debt Service obligations, after
deducting Interest Receipts of Rs. 5754.77 crores,
was Rs. 5496.59 crores, as compared to Rs. 3892.92
crores during 1986-87.

7. The aggregate of States’ share of Union Excise
Duties (Rs. 7002.37 crores) and Grants to Staies
and Union Territories (Rs. 9210.13 crores was
Rs. 16212.50 crores representing slightly more than
29 per cent of total revenue expenditure and over
46 pe- cent of the total tax revenues of the Union
Government.

8. The net loans and advances disbursed to States
and Union Territory Governments (Rs. 5851.44
crores) during the year constituted more than 61 per
cent of the net receipts from the long term borrowings
of the Union Government.

9. The total investment of Government in Statu-
tory Corporations, Government Companies, other
Joint Stock Companies, Cooperative Banks and
Societies, International Organisations, etc., as on
31st March 1988 was Rs. 34464.02 crores. No divi-
dend is receivable on investment of Rs. 344.13 crores
in International Bodies and on Rs. 4404.07 crores
invested in enterprises under constructiorr. The share
of profits from Reserve Bank, Industrial Development
Bank, LIC and Nationalised Banks was Rs. 339.32
crores on a total investment of Rs. 1642.82 crores.
The dividend rececived during the year from others,
with investment of Rs. 28073.00 crores, was
Rs. 239.98 crores, representing only 0.85 per cent
return on investment.

10. The total debt Internal, External and Small
Savings as on 31st March 1988 was Rs. 176396.74
crores out of which external debt was Rs. 23223.18
crores, representing more than 13 per cent of total
debt.  The interest paid on external debt during the
year was Rs. 976.93 crores constituting over 8 per
cent of total interest payments.




L1. Upto 31st March 1988, grants including aid
materials and equipments aggregating Rs. 7590.09
crores were received from foreign countries and inter-
national organisations, the receipts for the year under
report being Rs. 492.06 crores. These are treated as
revenue  receipts.  The cumulative deficit  of
Rs. 30697.40 crores as on 31st March 1988 has to
be viewed in the context of extermal grant assistance
of Rs. 7590.09 crores received so far.

12. The terms and conditons of loans aggregating
Rs. 34.82 crores, advanced to Government owned
Companies/Corporations, non-Government Institu-
tions, local funds etc., have not yet been settled.

13. The rocovery of principal amounts of loans
(Rs. 2936.05 crores) and of interest (Rs. 3411.31
crores) total (Rs. 6347.36 crores) as detailed below,
remained in arrears from the State and Union Terri-
tory Governments and Government Companies/Coi-

porations, non-Government Institutions, etc., at the
end of 1987-88.

(Rupees in crores)

Principal Interest
State and Union Territory Govern- 3.10 28.54
ments
Government Companies/Corpora- 2932.95 3382.77
tions, non-Government Institutions,
etc. —————
2936.05 3411.31

14." During 1987-88, fresh loans of Rs. 3.70 crores
were sanctioned to various public secior enterprises,

cte,, to enable them to make repayment of principal
and payment of interest.

15. The maximum amount of guarantees for which
Government have entered into agreement and sums
guaranieed outstanding on 31st March 1988 were

Rs. 34014.17 crores and Rs. 27943.88 crores (appro-
ximately) respectively.

The details of guarantees invoked during 1987-88
end payments made by Government were as under ;—
(i) Government had guaranteed a net return ct

3 to 3% per cent/5 per cent per annum o©n
the paid up share capital of Private Railway
Companies. The guarantee was invoked

during 1987-88 in the case of two com-
panics and Rs. 1.79 lakhs were paid by
Government,

(ii) In 3977 cases, Rs. 1356 lakhs were paid
by Government as a result of invoking
guarantees given under Central Guarantee
Scheme for small scale industries duec o
default in repayment of loans/advances.

16. The total amount of contribution fo Inter-
national Bodies made during 1987-88 was Rs. 34.45
crores, Major coniribution being to UNDP (Rs. 8.04
ciores), United Nations International <Children’s
Emergency Fund (Rs. 2.98 crores), Food and Agri-
cuitural Organisation (Rs. 1.12 crores), United
Nations  Industrial  Development Organisation
(Rs. 1.58 creres), International Telecommunication
Union (Rs. 1.94 crores), United Nations Organisa-
tion (Rs. 3.87 crores), World Food Programme
(Rs. 1.24 crores) and United Nations Educational
Scientific and Cultural Organisation (Rs. 1.05 crores).

17. Government of India has been rendering assis-
tunce to various countries under the Colombo Plan
and Special Commonwealth African Assistance Plan.
The aid rendered to Governments of Nepal and
phutan, who are major recipients of aid under the
Colombo Plans during 1987-88 was Rs. 15.02 crores
and Rs. 62.41 crores respectively. The aid rendered
under the Special Commonwealth African Assistance
rlan was Rs. 17.62 lakhs during 1987-88 and
Rs. 363.50 lakhs upto the end of 1987-88.

18. The total gross receipts from Treasury Bills
during the year were Rs. 127145.03 crores, while the
gross discharges were Rs. 121460.46 crores, resulting
i a net increase in borrowings of Rs. 5684.57 crores
at the year end from this source.

1.2 Public Deby

Some aspects of ‘Public Debt’ covering, infer alia,
the growing debt and other liabilities, increasing
deficlt in Revenue Account, rising overall deficit, the
need for rigorously pruning wasteful expenditure,
growth of external debt and servicing the external
debt were commented upon in Report No. 10 of 1988
ci the Comptrolier and Auditor General of India for
the year ended 31 March 1987. The review covered
the period from 1981-82 to 1986-87. Further data
available in the Finance Accounts of the Union
Government for 1987-88, Economic Survey for
1988-89 and budget documents for 1989-90 em-
phasises the growing trend in public debt.



1.2.1 Growing debt and other liabilities

The total liabilities of the Government of

India have increased considerably as indicated below :

(In crores of rupees)

Year Internal External Public QOther Total Gross  Percentage
Debt Debt Debt Liabilities  Liabilities National f total
2+3) (4+5) Product  liabilitics
(GNP)at  to GNP
current prices
o e e @6 ©) 0 ®)
1982-83 46939 13682 60621 24250 84871 158217 53.6
1983-84 50264 15120 65384 29878 95262 184871 51.5
1584-85 58537 16637 75174 38268 113442 206357 55.0
1985-86 71039 18153 89192 48292 137484 232634 59.1
1986-87 86312 20299 106611 59935 166546 258875 64.3
1987-88 98646 23223 .« 121869 73692 195561 291501 67.1
1988-89 114453 25239 139692 88549 228241

(Revised Estimates)

NOTE :

(i) GNP ﬁgurcs—‘{rom 1983-84 are provision-al and based on Economic Survey, 1988-89.

(i) Other Liabilities include Small Savings, Provident Funds etc. Reserve Funds and Deposits.

It will be seen from the tabular statement above
thai the total liabilities of the Government of India
hiad increased from Rs. 84,871 crores in 1982-83 to
fs. 1,95,561 crores in 1987-88 registering an increase
of 130 per cent over a period of five years. The total
liabilities stood at more than 67 per cent of Gross
MNaiional Products (at current prices) at the end of
1967-88.

/

1.2.2 Increasing Deficit in Revenue Account

Tite revenue deficit has increased from Rs. 1,254
crores in 1982-83 to Rs. 9,137 crores in 1987-88.
¥/hile receipts (including Railways and Posts and
Telecommunications) have grown at an average rate
¢l 15.6 per cent since 1982-83, the expenditure has
Zrown ai an average rate of 18 per cent over the same
seriod.  The revenue deficit for 1988-89 (Revised
Estimates) was Rs. 11,030 crores.

1.2.3 Rising Overall Deficit

The budgetary deficits on both the Revenue and
ihe Capital Accounts taken together increased to
Rs. 5,816 crores in 1987-88 as compared to Rs. 3,399
crores in 1982-83. It has been estimated to increase
{urther to Rs. 7,940 crores in 1988-89. The Govern-
ment’s overal] deficit has been computed after taking
credit for the full range of Government’s borrowings,
including market loans, external loans, smali savings
schemes, provident funds and other sundry liabilities,

1.2.4 Servicing the External Debt

The debt service ratio, i.e. the ratio of interest
payments and amortisation of foreign loans by Govern-
ment of India, as a percentage of exports and in-
visibles, was 8.4 per cent in 1982-83 and 19.7 per
cent in 1987-88 as per the tabular statement given
telow :

(In crores of rupees)

Year Total external Exporls Deb-t- servicing Foreign Debt servicing
debt repayments as a percentage Exchange as a percentage
including to  exports Reserves of foreign
interest exchange
reserves
. @ © @ ®) ©
1982-83 741.94 8803 8.4 4782 15.5
1983-g4 810.53 9771 8.3 5972 13.6
1984-85 946.67 11744 8.0 7243 13.1
1985-86 1167.33 10895 10.7 7820 14.9
1986-87 1660.84 12452 13.3 8151 20.4
3100.89 15741 19.7 7687 40.3

1987-88

Note : Based on Finance Accounts and Economic Survey.

According to Economic Survey 1988-89, the debt
scrvice on ¢xiernal assistance (which does not include
servicing of commercial borrowings and IMF credits
other than Trust Fund) increased at an annual rate

of 30.6 per cent during the first three years of the
Seventh Plan while the increase was at an annual
rate of 8 per cent during the course of the Sixth Plan
period.




7

CAPTER 11

Apprepriation Audit and Contrel over Expenditure

2. General

The summarised position of actual expenditure during 1987-88 against grants/appropriations is as

follows :—
o Original
grant/ Supplementary Total Actual Variation
appropriation expenditure Saving
1 2 3 4 5
(Rupees in crores)
I. Revenue :

Voted 25524.80 2645.61 28170.41 26590.40 1580.01

Charged 18885.98 1048 .71 19934 .69 19701.17 233.52
II. Capital :

Voted 6862.97 337.22 7200.19 6447.21 752.98

Charged 33.85 0.10 93.95 29.37 .58
ITI. Public Debt :

Charged 152120 .80 152120 .80 123693.61 28427.19
1V. Loansand Advances :

Voted 4648.79 628.62 5277.41 4440.13 837.28

-

Charged 8967.72 851.39 9819.11 9387.72 431.39

V. Other—Inter-State Settlement : *
GRrRAND TOTAL 217044.91 5511.65 222556.56 190289.61 32266.95

*Against ‘Nil’ provision a sum of Rs. 0.10 lakh was paid to the Government of Andhra Pradesh under Inter-State Settlement,

3. The broad results of Appropriation Audit are
as follows :—

3.1 The overall supplementary grants and appropria-
tions obtained during 1987-88 constituted 3 per cent
of the original grants and appropriations.

3.2 In 20 cases, the supplemeniary provision of
Rs. 545.76 crores was unnecessary as the saving in

all these cases exceeded the supplementary provision
obtained. Details are giver in Appendix I.

3.3 The overall saving of Rs. 32266.95 crores
(net) represented 14.5 per cent of the total provision
of voted grants and charged appropriations and 585.4
per cent of the supplementary provision. Tt was the
net result of saving of Rs. 32320.74 crores in 193
cases and excess of Rs. 53.79 crores in 11 cases as
shiown below :—

Savings Excesses Net Saving
Revenue Capital Revenue Capital Revenue Capital
(Rupees in crores)

Voted Grants 1629.79 1594.24 49.78 3.98 1580.01 1590.26
(In 75 grants) (In 57 grants) (In 6 grants) (Tn 3 grants)

Charged Appropriations 233,54 286863.17 0.02 0.61 233.52 28863. 16
(In 39 (In 22 (In1 (Ini
Appropriations)  Appropriations) Appropriation)  Appropriation)




3.4 In 38 grants, the savings exceeded 20 per cent
of the provision, while in 25 grants, the savings were
in excess of 30 per cent. Details are given in
Appendix I1.

3.5 Out of the final savings of Rs. 3224.02 crores
under voted grants and Rs. 29096.70 crores under
charged appropriations, savings in 31 grants and
5 appropriations accounted for Rs. 2817.73 crores and

Rs. 29043.60 crores respectively are detailed
below :(—
sl T Grant_ __;\r;u;mt of ~ Main reasons o
No. Savings
(Percentage
of savings)
- 5 —— = -

(Rupees in crores)

Voted Grants
Revenue
1. 4—Department of 68.97
Rural Development 3.0)

Less payment to meet
the additional require-
ment of funds for
National Rural Emp-
loyment Programme to
cover cost of food-
grains, curtailment of
expenditure as an eco-
nomy measure, late sub-
mission of detailed pro-
ject reports, non-sub-
mission of accounts of
grants released earlier
and slow pace of expen-
diture in certain mini-
mission projects.
2, 5-—D:zpartment of
Fartilizers (17.3)
3. 6 -Department of 27.57
Commerce (245}

Shortfall in the guantum
of import of fertilizers.
Non-payment to foreign
Governments under res-
pective Trade and Pay-
ment Agreements and
lesser re-imbursement of
losses on export of com-
modities to State Tra-
ding and Mineral and
Metal Trading Corpo-
rations.

4, 20—Ministry of 24.9
Environment and (14,
Forests

5 Post-budget decision

5)  to make payment direc-
tly to the State Pollution
Control Boards, non-
availability of matching
share of assistance from
State/Union  Territory
Governments, non-
taking up of new sche-
mes/programmes, late
submission of schemes
by State Governments,
slow progress of work,
less purchase of stores
and equipments.

1 2

4

5. 21 —Ministry of

External Affairs

6. 23—Currency,
Coinage and
Stamps

7. 25 —Pensions

43.36
(11.6)

50.95
(17.5)

98.05
(20.5)

8. 30 —Department of 299.66

Expenditure

9. 34 —Indirect Taxes

10. 43 —Transfers to
Union Territory
Governments

11, 64—Department of
Biotechnology

98.7)

33.47
(10.6)

58.43
(45.4)

20.06
(46.7)

Non-finalisation of the
modalities of rehabili-
tation grant to Sri
Lanka (Rs. 8.00 crores)
delay in commence-
ment / non-implementa-
tion of certain India-
aided projects owing to
technical recasons (Rs.
27.65 crores), shortfall
in expenditure owing to
part implementation of
certain  commitments,
delay in import of some
equipment and non-
receipt of debit notes
from other Departments
(Rs. 13.13 crores).
Shortfall in expenditure
on ‘Operation and
Maintenance’ (Rs. 36.27
crores), exemption of
custom duty on import
of material and supplies,
non-receipt of claims
from Directorate Gene-
ral of Supplies and
Disposals and short
supply of security papers
from Security Paper
Mill, Hoshangabad (Rs.
12.48 crores).
Receipt of lesser of
claims than anticipated.
Non-utilisation of the
Jump sum provision (Rs.
300.00 crores) made for
payment of instalments
of dearness allowance to
Central Government
Employees due to inclu-
sion of corresponding
provision by various
Ministries and Depart-
ments in their respective
grants.

Non-expansion of com-
puterisation projects in
Central Excise Collecto-
rates (Rs. 31.26 crores).

Non-utilisation of the
provision owing to Goa
attaining the State-
hood.

Non-filling up of vacant
posts, less requirements
from grantee institu-
tions, non-receipt/non-
approval of certain pro-
posals owing to techni-
cal reasons, and curtail-
ment of expenditure as
an economy measure.



| 2

12, 71 —Poits, Light
Houses and
Shipping

13. 79—-Nuclear Power

Schemes

Capital

14. 5—Department of
Fertilizers

15. 6—Department of
Commerce

47.82
(37.6)

60.81
(24.0)

28.03
(4.8)

107.99
(44.0)

16. 18-—Department of 437.26

Power

17, 21—Ministry of
External Affairs

5/68 C&AG /89—4

(29.0)

4

Non-Sanction of sub-
sidy to Cochin Shipyard
(Rs. 6 50 crores); lower
fixation of International
parity price of Ship being
built by  Hindustan
Shipyard Ltd. (Rs. 6.60
crores); non-submission
of claims by various
Shipyard and non-pay-
ment of interest differ-
ential on account of
liabilities and assets of
Shipping Development
Fund Committee taken
over by the Govern-
ment (Rs. 38. 10 crores),
Transfer of all opera-
ting power  stations
(excepting  Rajasthan
Atomic Power Station-
Unit-I)  to  Nuclear
Power Corporation of
India Limited (NPCIL)
formed during the year,
non-receipt of claims
from NPCIL for pay-
ment of establishment
and maintenance char-
ges in respect of Raja-
sthan Atomic Power
Station-Unit-I and non-
adjustment of interest
on capital owing to non-
receipt of details from
NPCIL.

Lesser, budgetary sup-
port to Krishak Bharati
Co-operative  Limited
following higher genera-
tion of internal resources
by the company.
Variation in the volume
of trade with the respec-
tive countries within the
respective  limits  fixed
for the grant of techni-
cal credits in trade
agreements.

Economy cut on expen-
diture in respect of
National Thermal
Power Corporation of
India and non-clearance
of some revised cost
estimates.

Shortfall in  require-
ment of loan for Chukha
Hydel Project, late com-
mencement of work on
Nangalam Cement Plant
in Bhutan (Rs. 8.61

. 22—Department of 89,77
Economic Affairs (41.0)
. 23 —Currency, 52.72

Coinage and Stamps (27.5)

crores),  non-finalisa-
tion of purchase deals,
slow progress on on-
going construction
works and adjustment
of cost of some housing
projects  (Rs. 6.02
crores), under utili-
sation of Government to
Government credits
owing to non-finalisa-
tion of some contracts
for supplies to Bangla-
desh by Indian firms
(Rs. 5.73 crores) and
non-sanction of fresh
stand-by credits to the
Government of Nepal
(Rs. 25.00 crores).

Non-utilisation of the
provision relating to
loans for fishing and
trawler building subsidy
(Rs. 68.96 crores), non-
drawal/short drawal of
credits by foreign
Governments (Rs. 17.20
crores).

Slow progress of work
by Central Public Works
Department (Rs. 2.99
crores), postponement
of the purchase of new
plant and machinery
(Rs. 10.80 crores),
shortfall in requirement
of funds owing to non-
receipt/less receipt of
cupro nickel blanks
from Australia, copper
from Hindustan Copper
Ltd., less receipt of
nickel and aluminium
magnesium strips, less
procurement of metal
for coinage (Rs. 15.85
crores), postponement
in purchase of num-
bering Boxes owing to
delay in completion of
formalitics (Rs. 8.32
crores),  non-finalisa-
tion of contract by
India Supply Missien,
London, non-procure-
ment of certain machi-
nery (Rs. 5.89 crores)
and less receipt of stain-
less stecl coins, less
clearance/destuffing the
change and refund of
margin money etc. in
respect of imported
coins (Rs. 7.92 crores).




20. 24 —Payments to
Financial
Institutions

21. 33—Direct Taxes

22. 35—Department of
Food

23. 41-—Police

24, 43—Transfers to
Union Territory
Governments

25. 46 —Art and
Culture

26. 50—Department of
Chemicals and
Petro-chemicals

27. 53—Broadcasting
Services

25.46
(1.5)

99:99
(83.3)

32.45
(31.0)

38.75
(49.0)

86.69
(78.2)

20.36
(99.0)

51.63
(29.5)

67.99
(20.4)

4

Shortfall in the rclease

of counterpart funds to
the Industrial Develop-
ment Bank of India and
Industrial Credit and
Investment Corpora-
tion of India for want
of claims and non-
receipt  of matching
funds from the World
Bank and other bila-
teral agencies resulting
in less release cf loan
to the National Bank for
Agriculture and Rural
Development.

Implementation of stay
order by Supreme Court
against pre-emptive pur-
chase of property by
Government.

Less payment of loans
to Sugar Mills for Re-
habilitation / Moderni-
sation / Cane Develop-
ment owing to shortfall
in number of applica-
tions, non-execution of
agreement and enforce-
ment of economy mea-
sures.

Non-commencement of
construction works
owing to enforcement
of economy measures.

Non-utilisation of the
provision owing to Goa
attaining the Statehood,

Non-finalisation of the
proposal for acquisition
of Nizam jewellery.

Fall in the requirement
of Tndian Petro-chemi-
cals Corporation Limi-
ted owing to slow prog-
ress of work.

Non-receipt/non-supply
of equipments from sup-
pliers, deferment of
schemes, slow progress
of civil works, fall in
receipt of direct receiver/
very high frequency sets,
non-sanction of the
scheme of re-organisa-
tion of new structure
(Rs. 50.53 crores) and

10

32

28. 69—Surface
Transport

29. 70--Roads

30. 71 —Ports, Light
Houses and
Shipping

31. 78-—Atomic Energy

Charged Appropriations
Revenue

2. 20 ~Imterest
Payinents

42.87
(31.6)

33.85
(7.8)

118.54
(24 .4)

198.64
(1.7)

4

late adoption of revised
procedure for accoun-
ting of suspense stock
transactions (Rs, 14.65
crores).

Shortfall in the release
of loan to State Road
Transport Corporation
due to change in policy
regarding sanction of
loans to the Corpora-
tion,

Shortfall in re-require-
ment of funds for works,
non-receipt of claims
for re-imbursement from
State Governments
(Rs. 24.80 crores),
non-implementation of
certain  projects  (Rs.
3.12 crores) and non-
purchase of machinery
as austerity measure
(Rs. 3.03 crores).

Non-materialisation of
stage payments/contract
in regard to Shipping
Corporation of India
Ltd. (Rs. 15.95 crores),
slow progress of work
and utilisation of lean
from Bombay Port
Trust (Rs, 31,71 crores),
shortfall  in  require-
ment of funds for arbi-
tration awards, non-
acquisition of a Dredger
in replacement of old
“Lady Willingdon™
and late receipt of
sanction for the contai-
ner handling facilitics
(Rs. 16.27 crores).

Reduction in procure-
ment of materials, slow
progress / postponement
of works/new schemes:
shortfall in production/
purchase of equipments,
stores and heavy water.

l.esser issue of treasury
bills and conversion of
ad-hoc  treasury bills
into special securities.



1

2 3

Capital
33. 27 —Transfers to 37240

State Governments (4.

Shortfall in collection
of small savings, block
loans and other ways
and means advances to
State Governments and
assistance for relief on
account of natural cala-
mities.

11

1

3 4

36. 70—Roads

Shortfall in requirement
of loans by a State
Government owing to
slow progress of work
(Rs. 23.50 crores).

23.69
(44.0)

3.6 Lxcess over graius/appropriations

34 29 —Repayment of 28427.19  Discharge of less trea- In the revenue scction, there was total excess of
Debt (18.7)  sury bills than antici- Rs. 49,78,16,691 in 6 grants and Rs. 1,99,074 in
pated, onie appropriation, while excesses in capital section
5 5 _Denar - " 9 ¥ i 1 smenta- % -
35. 65 —Department of  2/.68 I?f:lay in implementa amounted to Rs. 3,97,91,257 in 3 grants and
Steel (52.9) tion of the Yaleru Water Rs. 93.373 i L s -2 Th )
Schome: aving o Bhp- S. 93, m_on‘a dpproprmuon', These excesses
page in civil works and require regularisation under Article 115 of the
non-receipt of approval Constitution.
of revised cost estimates
ol the projects road . " )
schemes. I'he details of excesses are given below :'—
| ) Grant Total Actual Amount of Main reasons
No. grant cxpenditure CXCEesses
(Percentage
of excesses)
3y g TR 6
Reverne
i. 11 -Ministry of 572,51,00,000 586,46,69,203 13,95,69,203  Implementation of the recommendations of
Defence (24.38) Fourth Pay Commission in respect of Group ‘A’
'Y Officers, re-structuring of  Accounts cadre,
payment of instalinents of Dearness Allowance
and Bonus.
2. 12 —Defence 1212,36,00,000  1214,05,53,490 169,53,490  Receipt of more pension cases.
Pensions (0.14)
3. 22 —Department of 482,15,00,000 505,80,49,350 23,65,49,350 More payment of interest, losses resulting from
Economic Affairs (4.91) exchange variation, payment of ad-hoc bonus,
Additional Dearness Allowance and arrears of
Pay and allowances of Group ‘A’ officers;
escalation in prices of machinery and equip-
ments.
4. 67 - Ministry of 479,52,00,000 479,87,23,369 35,23,369 Belated adjustment of cxpenditure incurred
Textiles (0.07) from the Jute Special Development Fund for
which no budget provision was made and pay-
ment of interest, subsidy/write off of Irrecover-
able loans to certain companies/corporations.
5. 74 —Public Works 143,04,00,000 153,71,26,369 3,67,26,369 Exccution of more works, payment of advance
(3.83) to supplicrs for urgent deposit works, imple-
mentation of the recommendations of the
Fourth Pay Commission, upgrading/increase
in the number of posts of Assistant Engincers/
Assistant Surveyors of Works, revision of pay
scales of Divisional Accountants, more bills for
clectric and water charges and purchase of
modern office equipment and local purchases
ol stationery,
6. 92 —Chandigarh 110,86,00,000 115,30,94,910 4,44,94,910  Reasons for excess has not been received (March

(4.00)

1989).



1 2 3 4
Capital
7. 37 —Department of 141,28,00,000 143,90,54,817
Health
8. 88 —Dclhi 487,14,00,000 487,25,74,246
9. 91 —Lakshadweep 9,34,00,000 10,57,62,194

Charged appropriations

Revenue

10. 12—Defence pensions 72,00,000 73,99,074
Capital

11. 74—Public Works 17,00,000 17,93,373

Ministry of Home Affairs

3.7 Irregular adjustment of expenditure

Ministry of Finance conveyed sanction to the open-
ing of a new subhead B1(1)—Block Grants subordi-
nate to major head B-Grants-in-aid to State Govern-
ments in Grant No. 43—Transfers to Union Terri-
tory Governmenis and expenditure of Rs. 15 crores
towards release of Grants-in-aid of plan schemes of

2,62,54,817 Receipt of more debits for the supplies received

(1.86) and reimbursement claims for the stores.
11,74,246 More expenditure on construction works and
(0.024) acquisition of land.
1,23,62,194 Reasons for excess has not been received (March
(13.24) 1989).
1,99,07 ¢ Materialisation of more court cases.
(2.76)

93,373 Receipt of more arbitration awards than antici-
(5.49) pated.

Goa attaining Statehood with effect from 30th May
1687 was met by re-appropriation dated 30th March
1988. This adjustment in Grant No. 43—Transfers
to Union Territory Governments was irregular as all
expenditure relating to Grants-in-aid to State Gov-
ernments was to be made under Grant No. 27—
Transfers to State Governments, under Ministry of
Finance, which would have resulted in excess and
required regularisation by Parligment.



CHAPTER 111

CIVIL DEPARTMENTS

Ministry of Agriculture

(Department of Agriculture and Co-operation)

4. Assistance to the small and marginal farmers for
increasing agricultural production

4.1 Introduction

The Ministry of Agriculture (Department of Agri-
culture and Co-operation) hereafter referred to as the
Ministry launched a Centrally sponsored schemc
‘Assistance to the small and marginal farmers for in-
creasing agricultural production’ (the programme) in
1983-84 in all the integrated  rural development
blocks of the country for alleviating the lot of poorer
sections of the community that earn their livelihood
from their land holdings. The Programme aimed at
increasing the agricultural production of the small
and marginal farmers identified for the purpose by
the District Rural Development Agencies (DRDAS).
For the purpose of coverage, the definition of small|
marginal farmer followed as under the ongoing Inte-
grated Rural Development Programme (IRDP) was
adopted i.e. a farmer whose land holding was two
hectares or less but more than one hectare was
termed as a small farmer and a farmer whose land
holding was one hectare or below was taken as mar-
ginal farmer In case of class-I irrigated land, a far-
mer having one hectare or less but more than 0.5
hectare was considered as small farmer and one
having upto 0.5 hectare was considered as marginal
farmer. Eligibility for assistance was in terms of either
ownership or cultivation of land holdings of the pres-
cribed size. Unlike as in the case of TRDP. income
trom other than farm was not reckoned.

4.2 Scope of Audit

The implementation of the programme during
1983-84 to 1987-88 was test-checked by Audit in
the Ministry/States/Union Territories (UTs) and in
a few districts /blocks of 20 States and three UTs.
Important points noticed in Audit arc given in the
succeeding paragraphs.

4.3 Organisational ser up

The Ministry is the nodal agency for the program-
me at Central level which is responsible for provision
of funds, overseeing the implementation and monitor-

-

ing of the programme. For this purpose, an Inter-
Ministerial Project Iriplementation Committee head-
ed by the Secretary (Agriculture and Co-operation)
was set up in the Ministry. The State Governments
and UT Administrations were to decide the noda!
department at State/UT level for implementation of
the programme. Each State/UT was to set up Inter-
Departmental  Co-ordination Committee headed by
the Chief Secretary for implementation, supervision
and monitoring of the programme. At the district
level, the DRDA was responsible for co-ordination
and monitoring the implementation of the programme.
For providing credit support to bencficiaries. banks
and other financing agencies were to be identified by
the DRDAs/nodal departments and given separate
largets.

4.4 Highlights

The reyiew bring out, inter alia:

The programme was launched in  1983-84
for alleviating the lot of the small and
marginal farmers by increasing their agri-
cultural producton. Duwring 1983-84 to
1987-88, funds amounting to over Rs, 748
crores were available with various States/
Unien Territories, out of which the expen-
diture of over Rs. 682 crores had heen
incurred.

The programme was launched without
attempting to integrate it with other on-
going Centrally Sponsored/Central Sector
Schemes like the Integrated Rural Develop-
meni Programme, Desert Development Pro-
gramme, Drought Prone Area Programme,
National Oilseeds Development Project,
National Pulses Development Programme,
etc., which had similar or over-lapping com-
ponents and which covered section of the
smail and marginal farmers. Soon after the
programme was launched the need for inte-
gration of these programmes and funneling
the funds to the States/Union Territories in
one programme was projected by the then



— non-identification of the

Ministry of Rural Development, the Plan-
niag Commission and the Working Group
on Agriculimral Production set up for ibe
formulation of Seventh Five Year Plan. The
Working Group had also pointed out in
September 1984 weaknesses in the imstitu-
tions in areas such as extemsion, credii,
input delivery, waler management, sod con-
servation and suggested formulation  of
stratcgies (o suit e requirenienis of eacii
area. ‘dhe programmes, however, continucd
{o be implemente¢ in  isolation withoul
reimedying the weaknesses in inirastructure.

The fusds were allocaied on wniforma basis
of Rs. 5 iakhs per block per annum wiihout
regard to the number of smali and marginal
farmers in (e biocks resulting in inequiiable
allocation of funds amongst various Staies/
Union Terriiostes. Consequenily, the aver-
age anmnual allocation of funds per smail/
marginal farmer varicd between Rs. 28.67
(Andlira Fradesh and Utiar Pradesh) aad
its. 148.61 (Punjab). Considering ihie
pumber of small and marginal farmers in
tie couniry, the per capita allocaiion of
fuids was too mesgre to have any pevcep-
tible impact.

The funds weyre allocaied on uniform raie ot
Rs. 3.50 lakhs per biock for minor irriga-
tion without veckoning the irrigation require-
menis oi (ke reglons or the position ol
already over-expioiled ground water levels
in the blocks,

The programume covisaged disiribution of
minikits of cil-seeds and pluses irrespective
oi agro-climatic conditions and entailed d's-
tribution of avalable cerlified seeds of im-~
proved vagiety to all the blocks thereby
reducing availability of seeds in the regions
with high poientiality for oilseeds/pulses
production,

Planning and impiementation of the pro-
grammie by several States was deficicai in
the following respects :

needy  aud
priority areas through proper survey;

—  non-idendification of beneficiaries on the

basis of their land holdings; and

non-preparation of the perspective/annual
action plans for the districts.

Financial shoricomings/irregularities noticed
included :

14

— releasing disproporiionately farge amounts

during the fasi quater/month of March
of the years io a number of States by the
Miuisiry;

—  ipcuiiing disproportisnately laige amouasis

oi expenditure (25 per ceut ar more of
(e toial expenditsre) during the month
of March by several States;

— f{reafing advances amouniing f{o over

Rs. 29 crores given to various execuiing
agencies as final expenditure by seveyal
Siate Governmenis; and

—  awersion of funds of more thag Rs. 10

crores by several States to other schemes/
aclivities not covered under the pro-
granumne.

—  Irregularitics in payment of subsidy noticed

duging test check included :

— paymeni of subsidy exceeding Rs. 4.10

crores in cash direct {o the beneficiaries
instead of liuking it for adjusiment against
founs cbigized from (he financing instifu-
tions;

—  disbursement of subsidy to ineligible far-

mers; and

—  excess disbursemeni of subsidy of over

Rs. 1.06 crores due to applicaiion of in-
corect rales in six States.

The pereentage of rejection of loan appli-
cations recommended by the DRDAs, nodal
departments and other executing agencies by
the financing institutions was high and
ranged between 37 and 76 in five States,
Lmplemeniation of ‘minor irrigation’ for
which 70 per ceat of the allocation was
cavisaged, suffered from varigous shortcom-
ings like non-utilisaiion of tubewells/iiriga-
tion works for want of energisaiion, non-
provision of pumpsets for irrigation weils.
non-maintenance of proper records, ctc.

In Andhra Pradesh, though the feasibility
was advised by the techmical departments
after appropriate hydrogeological and hydro-
logical tests, 1139 inwell bores drilled in
various locations at a cost of Rs. 31.11 lakhs
had failed.

The Aundhea Pradesh State Cooperative Rural
Irrigation Corporation was paid Rs. 36.62
lokhs in excess due fo charging higher rate
for drilling 8,760 inwell bores,



In Muzaffarpumy district of Bihar, GI pipes
and accessories for  tobewells  cosiing
Rs. 81.26 lakhs were purchased from select-
ed firms without inviting tenders and with-
oui approval of the District Furchase Com-
miftee,

Subsidy of Rs. 79.77 lakhs was paid irrepu-
larlv/in excess to the Guiarat Water Re-
sources Development Corporation in respect
of minor irrigation werks,

In Himachal Pradesh, details/reccrds show-
ing wtilisation of Cenfral assistance of
Rs. 223.42 lakhs relessed during 1983-84
and 1984-85 for minor irrigation works
were not produced to Awndit,

In Punjab, despite the instructions of the
Ministry to wnderfale horing of wells by
Government agencies, Bs, 88.48 lakhs were
disbursed by the financing institutions direct-
Iy to the farmers during 1986-87 and
1987-88 for the purpose,

In Udaipur district of Rajasthan, no records
of collection/accovmial of Rs. 15.72 lakhs
recoverable from the farmers benefited nnder
the communily frrigation works were shown
to Audit. DRDA, Udaipnr adiusted  the
subsidy of Rs. 106.79 Iakhs on the simple
cerfificates furnished by the Informal Com-

mittees having no locus  standi/recognised
status,

DRDA, West Tripura did not take the
material worth Rs. 7.17 lakhs on stock
while the materfals worth Rs, 27.51 Jakhs
issped during 1986.87 to various Block
Development Officers in Midnapore district
(West Bengal) were lying unutilised.

Minikits containing older varieties of seeds
werih Rs, 454.39 lakhs were distributed in
Andlra Pradesh, Guizrat, Karnataka (4 d's-
tricts), Orissa and Puniab (4 districts), In
West Bengal  (Midnanore district), sub-
standard seeds worth Rs, 10.14 1akhs were
purchased and distributed without gefting
the germiration tests conducted. Tn Orissa
(Bolangir district), poor quality of ground-
nut seeds worth Rs. 3.07 lakhs were distri-
buted, germination test of samples revealed
86 to 96 per cent dead seeds,

In Assam, Puniab and West Bengal, seeds
waorth Rs, 23,19 Iakhs were distributed affer
the sowing seasons, Though the distribution
of seeds of wheat, paddy and beans in mini-

15

kits was not contemplated under the pro-
gramine, seeds of fthese crops worth
Bs. 6.96 lakhs were disiribuied in Jammu &
Kashm'r, Karnataka and Maharashira,

Bespite the distribution of minikits of ferti-
isers was dropped from the purview of the
programme from 1985-86, fertiliser minikits
worth Rs, 121.67 lakhs had been distributed
in Assam, Jamnng & Kashmir, Karnataka
and Maharashtra.  Nominal charges of
Rs. 63.30 lakhs in respect of seed minikits
distrbuited to t(he beneficiaries were mnot
recovered in six States,

Implementation and supervision over the
d’stribution of minikits were lacking in (he
States of Gujarat, Karnataka, Punjab and
West Bengal and the Union Territories of
Andaman & Nicobar Islands and TPondi-
cherry and the Programme Implementation
Committens which were to evaluate impact
of distribution of the minikits were not set
up in Karpataka, Punjab and Siklim,

There were cases of non-supply and short/
excess supply of packets of rhizobium cul-
ture along with seed minikits in the States
of Assam, Bihar, Guijarat, Himachal Pra-
desh, Jommu & Kashmir, Punjab, Tamil
Nadu and West Bengal and the Union Terri-
tory of Chandigarh,

Despite discontinuance of ‘distribution of
fuel and fruit trees’ component from the
purview of the programme from 1985-86,
over Rs, 10.00 crores were spent on this
component by several States,

Records of survival of plants were not main-
tained in Andhra Pradesh, Guiarat, Kerala,
Manipur, Sikkim, Uttar Pradesh and West
Bengal,

Expenditure on ‘land development’ compo-
nent was insignificant in  Andhra Pradesh,
Assam, Gujarat, Kerala, and Madhya Pra-
desh. In Kerala, Rs, 277.10 lakhs were
spent ¢n land development works without
identification of beneficiaries and survey of
the areas to be developed. The amount
was releassed merely on the basis of certifi-
cates Tssued by the Land Mortgage Banks
and not after proper verification and valua-
tion of the works done by the benecficiaries.

Effective monitoring of the programme was

lacking af the Central, State and  district
fevels,




No attempt at conducting evaluation to as-
certain impact of the programme on the
economic development and on the  increase
in agricultural production of the small and
marginal farmers was done in any of the
States/Union Territories except in Haryana
and Punjab where partial studies were
undertaken,

4.5 Ouitline of the progranune
4.5.1 The objectives were sought io be achieved
through the following activities :

(i) Minor irrigation works.

(i) Land development works like moisture con-
servation, construction of contour key line
interception bunds, dead furrow formation
across the slope, putting un smull  check
dams. etc.

(iii) Distribution of minikits of improved seeds
of pulses, oilseeds and coarse grains and
minikits of fertilizers.

(iv) Plantation of fuel and fruit {rees.

4.5.2 Pattern of assistance : The expenditure on thc
programme was shared equally between the Central
and the State Governments. In tne case f UTs. the
expenditure was borne in full by the Cenfral Govein-
ment.

4.5.3 An annual outlay of Rs. 5 lakhs was provided
per block. The component-wise break-up i the out-
lay was in the ratio of 7:1:2 as shown below :

©1983-84  1985-86

Components and onwards
1984-85
(In lakhs of rupees)
(i) Subsidy on minor irrigation 3.50 3.50
works
(ii) Subsidy on plantation of 0.50 withdrawn
fruit and fuel trees
(iii) Free distribution of minikits 1.00
of seeds and fertilisers for
oilseeds and pulses, land deve-
lopment and cost of staff
(iv) Free distribution of minikits 0.50
of seeds for oilseeds, pulses
and coarse grain crops.
(v) Land development including 1.00

cost of stafl restricted to
Rs. 4,000 per block.

While the State Government/UT Administiations
had the flexibility to divert the funds from one com-
ponent to another within a block, the total arnuai out-
lay of Rs. 5 lakhs for cach block was not to  be

16

changed.  However, the componeatwisec proportion
of investment of 7:1:2 among minor irrigation, mini-
kits and land development including staff was to be
retained at district level.

4.5.4 Central assistance was released to the States
which, in turn, were to place the funds aiong with
their matching share at the disposal of the DRDAS,
nodal departments. Central assistance reicased (o
the UTs was also to be placed at the disposal of the
DRDAs/nodal departments.

4.5.5 Under the programme, credit linked subsidies
were provided to the beneficiarics for minor irriza-
tion and land development components. The extent
of subsidy was as under :

Rate of subsia—):- o
Category of

farmers Individual Community Ceiling
beneficiary works
schemes
Small 25 per cent 50 per cent of Rs. 3000
farmers the capital cost (Rs. 4000 in
of an approved respect of
work appor- block selected
tionable to the from Drought
beneficiaries. Prone  Area
Programme
areas).
Marginal 331 per cent ~do - —do-—
farmers.
Scheduled 50 per cent do- Rs. 5,000
Tribe
farmers,

The minikits of seeds and fertiiisers and scedlings
of fuel and fruit trees were distributed frze of cost or
at subsidised rates.

From 1985-86 the ceiling limits in respeet of indi-
vidual minor irrigation works had been abolished ard
the prescribed rates of subsidy (i.e. 25 per cenf or
335 per cent or 50 per cent) were apoiied to the
unit cost of the projects as fixed by the Natiomal
Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development
(NABARD) for different agro-climatic regions in the
country. Subsidy upto Rs. 1000 was also admissible
to the individuals in the case of failed weils.

4.6 Planning

4.61.1 Inherent weaknesses : The programme as
conceived had inherent weaknesses in the fellowing
respects:

(i) At the time the programme was introduced,
other Centrally Sponsored/Ceniral  Scctor
schemes like the TRDP, Desert Deveicp-
ment Programme (DDP). Droesht  Prone
Area Programme (DPAP), Natiopal Oil-
sceds  Development  Project (NODP}.



il

e a1

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

National Pulses Developmant Programme
(NPDP), having similar or overlapping
components and also covering a section of
the small and marginal farmers were already
under operation besides other State
schemes, While the progiammes  IRDP,
DDP and DPAP included mino; irrigation.
land development, forestry, etc., NODP and
NPDP included distributicn of minikits of
nilseeds and pulses to the smal] and margi-
nal farmers. The 1RDP, DDP and DPAP
were implemented by the Department of
Rural Development; the other twn pro-
grammes were implemented by the Ministry
of Agriculture (Department of Agriculture
and Cooperation). Soon after the pro-
gramme was launched, the need for intsgra-
tion of the common compenents of diflerent
programmes was felt by the then Ministry
of Rural Development (presently the devert-
ment of Rural Development wunder the
Ministry of Agriculture). The Planning
Commission had also observed that the
components of the programume sermane to
IRDP should be merged with IRDP. These
programmes were, however, continued in
isolation.

The funds were allocated on uniform basis
of Rs. 5 lakhs per block per annum without
regard to the number of small and marginal
farmers in the blocks. This lad to inequit-
able allocation of funds amongst various
States. Consequently, the average annual
allocation of funds per small/marginal far-
mer varicd between Rs. 28.67 (Andhra
Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh) and Rs, 148.61
(Punjab).

Considering the fact that there were 661.94
lakh small and marginal farmers in the
country (Agricultural census, 1980-81) the
allocation of Rs. 250 crores in 19%3-84 and
Rs. 200 crores from 1984-85 onwards was
to meagre (Rs. 38 per baneficiary in 1983-84
and Rs. 30 per beneficiary per annum there-
after) to have any perceptible impact.

The funds were allocated on uniform rate
of Rs. 3.50 lakhs per blcck for minoy irri-
gation without reckoning the celative irri-
gation requirements of the regions or the
position of already over-exploited ground
water levels. The Naticnal Commissicn on
Agricuture in its report (1976) had specifi-
cally mentioned about over exploited areas
of coastal districts of Andhra Pradesh: Bihar

S/68 C&AG /89—5

17

(v)

4.6.2 Observation of the Working Group :

Shariff areas in Bihar; Kutch and Mehsana
districts in Gujarat; Karpal district in
Haryana; Tudhiana district in  TPunjab;
Jhunihunu district and Xharkar basin in
Rajasthan and Coimbatore, Modurai, North
Arcot and Salem districts in Tamil Nadu
and recommended further exploitation of
ground water only for domestic and indus-
trial use and that too after takineg steps to
recharge it by all practicable means.

The programme envisaged distribution of
minikits of oilseeds and pulses irrespective
of agro-climatic conditions and entaiied dis-
tribution of available ceortified seeds of im-
proved variety to all blocks thereby reducing
availability of seeds in the regions with high
patentiality for oilseeds/pulses production.

The

Working Group on agricultural production for the
formulation of Seventh Five Year Plan made inter
alin the following observations in September 1984 -

(i)

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

A number of schemes and programmes were
being implemented by the Ministry of Agri-
culture as well as by thc Ministry of Rural
Development which were area based and
oriented towards land resources develop-
ment. There was considerable overlapping
of these schemes and programmes. The
States found it difficuit to keep accounts «nd
attend 4o the multiplicity of reporting work.
There was a clear need to integrate these
programmes and funnel funds to the States
for the development of rainfed farming
through one programme only.

The institutions in areas such as extension,
credit, input delivery, water management,
soil conservation and so on were both tech-
nically and managerially weak.

The development of ground water potential
was highly uneven. While North-Western
region consisting of Haryana and Punjab had
reached about 80 per cent of the potantial,
the percentage was about 35 in Bihar, about
20 in Orissa and West Bengal and very low
in North-Eastern region. Conjunctive use
of ground and surface waters in a scientific
manner was yet to be achieved.

There were many constrainis operating in
quickening the pace of ground water ex-
ploitation in the existing framework. Some
of these were :



(a) Defective land records resuiting in farmers
not being able to obtoin bank lcans;

(b) delayed electric connections rendering the
investments made by the farmers unvia. e
and cventually leading to defaults; and

(c) highly fragmented and uneconomic hold-
ing in the Easfern Region making it im-
possible for any one farmer to wndertale
such investments, etc.

(v) Seed was one of the basic and fundamontal
requirement, and unless quality and li:g
production potential of seed was ensurcd
any other effert ir terms of application of
nutrients, irrigation, plant protection, labour,
ete., would go waste. Availability of cci-
tified seed was very low.

(vi) In many States, supervisory posts werc
either not created promptly, or when created
they were not filled. It was not realised
that without field supeivision. the entire
investment in the extension system  Wwas
wasteful.

(vii) Strategies would have to be designed to suit
the requirements of each aren.

Necessary corrective measures specifically in regard
to inteoration of different programmes, exploitaiion of
eround water, optimisation of availability of certificd
improved variety of seeds of oilseeds and pulses were.
however, not taken while continuing the programmic.

4.6.3 Planning at the State level : As contemplated
in the guidelines issued by the Ministry, the beacii-
ciaries under the programme were to he identified on
the basis of their land holdings. The States/UTs weie
to identify the areas to be taken up in each block for
development giving preference to  identified mini-
watersheds in dryland farming areas. A block which
had not reccived the advantage of considerable ground
water development was to be given preference over
plocks in which ground water development had lLizen
considerable. The States/UTs were also to prepare
suitable schemes of minor irrigation for district or
for a region or for the State as a whole depending
upon the availability of ground water potential. The
participating agencies and banks weic also to be iden-
tified and targets fixed for them and the same wern 10
be incorporated in the scheme itseif.

It was, however, observed that the beneficiarics
were not identified on the basis of their land holdines
in Bihar, Himachal Pradesh, Madlva Pradesh ond
Tamil Nadu. No survev or identification of necdy
and priority areas was done before  implementing
various components of the programme in  Bihar,

Himachal Pradesh, Jammu & Kashmir. Kerala,
Madhya Pradesh, Punjab, Tamil Nadu, Uttar Pra-
desh and West Bengal.  Further, nc perspective
annual action plans were framed in Andhra Pradesh,
Bihar, Himachal Pradzsh, Tamil Nadu and Uttar
Pradesh. |

4.7 Financial Outlay

4.7.1 Outlay : Under the programme an outlay of
Rs. 250 crores with a Central share of Rs. 125 crores
during 1983-84 was envisaged. The nrogramme was
continued during 1984-85 onwards with the Central
share of Rs. 100 crores per annum.

The details of Central releases, the matching chare
to be provided by the States and the total expenditore
during 1983-84 to 1987-88 as intimated by the
Ministry were as under :

(Tn lakhs of rupees)

Year Central Matching Total funds _ Total
releases  share* available expenditure
of the
States
1983-84 8500.00 8197.12 1669712 10556.83
1984-85 8872.41 8549.24 17421.65 13195.23
1985-86 7479.60  7229.82 14709.42  17667.51
1986-87 5774.84  5684.09 11458.93  14241.80
1987-88 7259.00 7230.98 14525.98  12562.94%**

*Central releases were more than the matching share
of the States as it included cent per cent assistance to the
UTs.

#**Excluding the figures of Assam, Bihar, Himachal
Pradesh, Jammu & Kashmir, Meghalaya, Sikkim, Chandi-
sarh and Delhi and for March 1988 in respect of Uttar
Pradesh.

4.7.2 Rush of releases/expenditure : Despite the
instructions contained in the General Financial Ruies
thiat provision which could not be profitably utilised
was to be surrendered as it was contrary to the in-
terest of Government that money be spent hastily or
i an ill-considered manner merely because it was
available or to avoid the lapse of a grant, the Ministry
released during the last quarters of the years 50 per
cent or more of the total funds released each year to
Andhra Pradesh (1985-86), Harvana (1985-84),
Himachal Pradesh (1985-86 and 1987-88), Jammu
& Kashmir (1984-85 and 1987-88)., Karnataka
{1986-87), Kerala (1985-86 and 1986-87), Madhya
Pradesh  (1985-86 and 1986-87). Maharashtra
(1986-87), Manipur (1985-86 and 1987-88), Orisca
(1985-86 and 1986-87), Punjab {1985-86), Rajas-
ithan (1983-84 and 1985-86). Sikkim (1985-86 and
1986-87) and West Bengal (1985-86 and 1986-87).

Similarly, the releases made in the month of Mar-h
alone of the years were 25 per cent or more of the
total funds released to Andhra Pradcsh (1986-87 and
1087-88), Assam (1987-88), DBihar (i987-88),
Guijarat (1983-84, 1986-87 and 1987-88), Harvana
(1983-84 and 1987-88), Himachal Pradcsh, (1983-
84 angd 1987-88), Jammu & Kashmir (1984-85 and



1987-88), Karnataka (1986-87 and 1987-88). Kerala
(1983-84, 1985-86 and 1987-88), Madhya Pradesh
(1983-84, 1986-87 and 1987-88), Maharashtra
(1985-86 to 1987-88), Manipur (1987-88), Orissa
(1985-86 to 1987-88), Rajasthan (1987-88), Sikkim
(1985-86 to 1987-88), Tamil Nadu (1985-86 to
1987-88). Utlar Pradesh (1987-88) and West Bengal
(1986-87).

Twentyfive per cent or more of the total expendi-
ture was incurred during the monty of March each
vear in Andhra Pradesh (1983-84 and 1985-86 in
iarimnagar district), Bihar (1983-84 to 1987-88 in
Hazaribagh, Munger and Muzaffarpur  districts),
Gujarat (1985-86), Himachal Pradesh (1983-84 to
1586-87 in 21 wunits), Jammu & Kashmir, 1983-84,
i985-86 to 1987-88 in Anantnag, Baramulla and
Jammu districts) and Sikkim (1983-84 to 1987-88).
In Kerala and Punjab (Bhatinda, Jaiandhar and Lud-
hiana districts in respect of land development com-
penent). the expenditure during the month of March
vanged between 19 and 100 per cen:).

4.7.3 Advances treated as final expenditure : In the
following cases, the advances of Rs. 2921.66 lakhs
lying with the executing agencies were shown as final
cxpenditure :

Nameof  Period  Amount of

Remarks
States advances shown
as final
expenditure
(in lakhs of
rupees)
Andhra 1986-87 to 960.00
Pradesh 1987-88
Assam 1983-84 to 841.00
1987-88
~ Name of - * District " Year
States
Bihar Hazaribagh, Munger and 1983-84
Muzaffarpur, to
1987-88
Himachal Pradesh Kangra, Mandi 1985-86
and Solan Lo
1987-88
Sikkim State as a whole 1983-84
to
1987-88
Tripura — 1984-85
to
1987-88

Torar

19

1 2 3 4
Bihar 1983-84 to 143.95 Position in respect
1987-88 of four districts
test checked.
Karnataka 1986-87 13.10  In Dharwar district
only.
Kerala Atthcend of  337.23 The amount was
1987-88 not spent but was
deposited with the
banks.
Madhya 1987-88 323.99  The amount was
Pradesh irregularly credited
to Civil Deposits.
Orissa 1985-86 and 5.85
1987-88
Sikkim 1983-84 to 7.85
1987-88
Uttar 1984-85 to 289.98
Pradesh 1987-88 —_—————
ToTtal 2922 .95

4.7.4 Diversion of funds : A test-check of records
revealed that more than Rs. 1016 iakhs, as detailed
in Appendix Il were diverted by various States to
schemes and purposes outside the scope of the
programine.

4.7.5 Non-adjustment of  advances/outstanding
wtilisation certificates : A test-check of records re-
vealed that adjustment of advances/utilisation certifi-
cates of over Rs. 7323 lakhs were awaited from
various executing agencies as detailed in  Appendix
IVv. [

4.7.6 Payment of Subsidy

(1) Payment in cash : In the following cases subsidy
of Rs. 410.47 lakhs was paid in cash directly to the
beneficiaries instead of through the banks/financing
institutions at the time of disbursement of loans as
envisaged under the programme:

Amount of

Rcma'ri(isi 7
subsidy
(Rs. in lakhs)

363.97 The payment was made through Block Develop-
ment Officers in Hazaribagh (Rs. 145.23 lakhs)
and Munger (Rs. 152.14 lakhs) and by the DRDA
Muzaffarpur (Rs. 66.60 lakhs).

15.47 Paid by soil conservation units (Mandi, Palampur,
Dehra and Nalagarh) out of Government funds.

14.85 3034 beneficiaries to whom subsidy was paid had
not taken any loan from financing institutions.

16.18 Paid by Minor Irrigation and Flood Control

(MIFC) Divisions. Acknowledgement from the
farmers in token of receipt of the pump-sets were
not available with MIFC Divisions/ DRDAs,
Follow up action as to the proper utilisation of
pump-sets were also not taken.

410.47




(ii) Payments without identification of farmers : In
Punjab, subsidy was payable to the small farmers and
marginal farmers having Class I irrigated land of one
hectare or less and 0.5 hectare respectively. Where the
land was irrigated but was not of Class I variety, a
suitable conversion ratio was to be adopted with a
ceiling limit of two hectares. As per revenue records,
82.8 per cent of land was irrigated in Bhatinda dis-
trict but no conversion ratio had been adopted by the
State Government to determine the eligibiliy of the
farmers. Consequently, farmers having more  than
one hectare/0.5 hectare of irrigated land were treat-
ed as small/marginal farmers and were given subsidy
of Rs. 4.09 lakhs, The Chief Agriculture Officer,
Bhatinda stated in May 1988 thai although land
was irrigated by canals (69 per cent) and tubewells
(14 per cent), the water supply was not considercd
sufficient for the crops.

In West Bengal subsidy of Rs. 43.27 lakhs (Midna-
pore: Rs. 25.14 Jakhs and Malda: Rs. 18.13 lakhs)
was spent during 1986-87 and 1987-88 for 74 pro-
jects of land development and minor irrigation without
identification of beneficiaries. As a result, the rate at
which payment was made could not be verified.

(iii) Payments to ineligible farmers : In Andhia
Pradesh (Mahaboobnagar districts) and Maharashtra
(Akola, Dhule and Nashik districts), subsidy of
Rs. 6.62 lakhs and Rs. 5.05 lakhs was paid to 210
and 545 beneficiaries during 1983-84 to 1985-86 and
1983-84 to 1987-88 respectively whose land holdings
were higher than the prescribed limits.

In Karnataka 246 farm ponds were taken up during
1986-87 and 1987-88. Of these, 26 farm ponds (cost:
Rs. 2.95 lakhs) including 12 ponds in Kodagu district
were located in the lands owned by big farmers and
did not benefit the small and marginal farmers.

(iv) Excess paymenis due to applicaiion of incor-
correct rates of subsidy + The programme contemplated
payment of subsidy at the rate of 25 per cent, 335
per cent and 50 per cent of the cost of the project
to the small farmers, marginal farmers and scheduled
tribe farmers respectively. However, an excess amount
of Rs, 14.37 lakhs was paid to the beneficiaries by
allowing rates of subsidy higher than those prescribed
in Andhra Pradesh (Karimnagar district: Rs. 2.48
lakhs), Himachal Pradesh (Kangra, Mandi and Solan
districts : Rs. 4.19 lakhs), Jammu & Kashmir (Akh-
noor, Anantnag, Baramulla, Jammu, Kathua, Pulwama
and Udhampur districts/units : Rs. 4.59 lakhs),
Madhya Pradesh (Jabalpur district : Rs. 1.35 lakhs)

20

and Rajasthan (Bharatpur and Sawai Madhopuy dis-
tricts : Rs. 1.76 lakhs) between 1983-84 and 1987-
88. i

Further, subsidy of Rs. 197.66 lakhs was paid at
80 per cent of cost of the project in Andhra Pradesh
(Warrangal district : Rs. 21.95 lakhs), at 85 per
cent (Rs. 42,18 lakhs) and at 100 per cent  (Rs.
45.45 lakhs) in Bihar (Muzaffarpur district) and at
100 per cent in Rajasthan (Rs. 88.08 lakhs) without
limiting to the prescribed percentages. Even assuming
that all the beneficiaries belonged to scheduled tribe
farmers being eligible for subsidy at the maximum
rate of 50 per cent of cost of the projects, the excess
payment of subsidy would work out to Rs, 92.37
lakhs.

(V) Irregular paymenis against communilyprojects
Though community irrigation works were to be taken
up where more than 50 per cent of the land holders
(minicum 10 farmers) were small and marginal far-
mers and they owned not less than 25 per cent of the
land, yet in the following cases the above conditions
were not observed and as such payment of subsidy
treating these works as community works was irregular.

In Andhra Pradesh though in the case of commu-
nity irrigation work coverage of not less than 10
farmers was envisaged, this was not observed in case
of 2461 works done by the Scheduled Caste Service
Cooperative Society and 164 works executed by the
Andhra Pradesh State Irrigation Development Cor-
poration (APSIDC) in Anantapur, Chittoor, East
Godavari, Guntur and Mahaboobnagar districts. This
resulted in irregular payment of subsidy of Rs. 268.63
lakhs during 1983-84 to 1987-88.

In two DRDAs—Karimnagar and Mahaboobnagar,
subsidy amounting to Rs. 26 lakhs was paid during
1983-84 to 1987-88 for excavation of 43 wells and
provision of 762 pumpsets, electric motors|diesel en-
gines for community wells at 50 per cent of cost of
the asset. These works were not community irrigation
works as minimum covrage of 10 small and marginal
farmers required for community works was not
observed.

DRDA, Karimnagar paid subsidy of Rs. 11.80
lakhs (February 1984: Rs, 2 lakhs; March 1988:
Rs. 9.80 lakhs) to the APSIDC for undertaking a Lift
irrigation scheme on the Godavari river at Jagannada-
pur at an estimated cost of Rs. 21.30 lakhs for the
exclusive benefit of 98 scheduled tribe farmers  of
whom 50 were the small and the marginal farmers.



The cost apportionable to the small and marginal
farmers worked out to Rs. 7.66 lakhs on the basis of
their land holdings (245 acres out of 681 acres in the
‘ayacut’). The work was not commenced till May
1988 due to administrative delays and requirement of
highsr amount of subsidy for making the scheme
economical. As against the subsidy of Rs. 3.83 lakhs
payable at 50 per cent of the apportionable cost, the
total subsidy paid was Rs, 11.80 lakhs resulting in a
payment of excess subsidy of Rs. 7.97 lakhs.

In Gujarat, DRDA, Vadodra paid Rs. 19.17 lakhs
to Gujarat Water Resources Development Corporation
(GWRDC) during 1984-85 and 1985-86 for 14
minor irrigation works deleting certain big farmers
from the list of beneficiaries though their land was
within the ayacut. This inflated the percentage of land
holding of the small and marginal farmers and resulted
in excess payment of subsidy of Rs. 2.98 lakhs, DRDA
agreed, in April 1988, to carry out necessary recovery
on receipt of completion certificates from GWRDC.

In Jammu & Kashmir, expenditure of Rs. 1.74
lakhs in Udhampur district and Rs. 0.55 lakh in
Kathua district during 1986-87 and 1987-88 were
incurred on 31 community projects without con-
ducting any survey to ascertain whether conditions of
community works were fulfilled in these cases.

In Baramulla district, subsidy of Rs. 1.61 lakhs was
paid during 1986—88 for taking up community land
development works, without assessing the number and
extent of land holdings of the small and marginal far-
mers. As a result, it could not be ascertained in Audit
whether the benefit of these works had reached the
target group.

In Karnataka, though the portion of expenditure in-
curred on the development of lands pertaining to the
small and marginal farmers only qualified for Central
assistance yet the Department did not work out the
cost of land development works apportionable to the
lands of small and marginal farmers. State Govern-
ment claimed 50 per cent share of the entire expendi-
ture of Rs. 394.57 lakhs incurred during 1985-86 to
1987-88. In the absence of share of the expenditure
relating to the development of lands pertaining to the
small and marginal farmers, the exact amount of ex-
cess grant by Central Government could not be as-
certained.

21

In Orissa, in 42 cases, subsidy of Rs. 56.32 lakhs
was released to Orissa Lift Irrigation Corporation
Limited during 1984-85 and 1985-86 against Rs.
32.64 lakhs being 50 per cent of the apportionabic
cost of minor irrigation works. This resulted in an
excess release of Rs. 23.68 lakhs (Rs, 1.08 lakhs for
5 cases in Puri and Rs. 22.60 lakhs for 37 cases in
Cuttack district).

In Rajasthan,, DRDAs paid the entire cost of com-
munity lift irrigation projects apportionable to the
land of small and marginal farmers as subsidy instead
of limiting it to 50 per cent. The exact amount irrc-
gularly charge to the scheme for the entire State was
not ascertainable on account of non-maintenance of
separate accounts for community lift irrigation schemes.
However, the amount irregularly met out of the pro-
gramme fund in Bhilwara, Sawai Madhopur and Udai-
pur districts (out of six district test checked) worked
cul to Rs. 41.39 lakhs.

(vi) Delays in payments : Subsidy was required to
be adjusted at the time of payment of loans to the
beneficiaries by the bamks/financing institutions so
that the beneficiaries were not required to pay inte-
rest on subsidy portion. However, in the following cases
delay in payment of subsidy was noticed:

In Bibar (Munger, Patna and Siwan districts), sub-
sidies aggregating Rs, 30.94 lakhs relating to 1983-84
to 1986-87 were paid in 1987-88. DRDA, Siwan
deposited from time to time part amounts in postal
saving accounts instead of keeping the entirz fund
with the bank so that the subsidy portion could be
debited at the time of disbursement of the package of
assistance as required. As on 1st June, 1988, the
balance in the postal saving accounts was Rs, 83.78
lakhs. Similarly in four blocks of Muzaffarpur district,
subsidy totalling Rs, 6.97 lakhs was paid either in the
following year or even thereafter.

In Punjab, subsidy of Rs, 3.13 lakhs paid between
1983-84 and 1986-87 to financing institutions in
Amritsar and Ropar districts for adjustment in the
accounts of beneficiaries was not adjusted till March
1988. Again, subsidy of Rs, 6.84 lakhs was adjusted
late for periods ranging from 6 to 36 months resulting
in payment of avoidable interest of Rs. 1.26 lakhs hy
the beneficiaries.

(vi)) Paymeni of subsidy at rates in excess of fived
wirit cost 1 In the following cases test checked, the
payment of subsidy was not restricted to the unit cost



22

fixed by the Ministry resulting in excess payment of over

Nan%(:o} Stz{c e District/Implementing Details of work

Rs. 20 lakhs:

Year

Unit cost Unit cost  Excess
agencies fixed allowed payment
(Rs. per  (Rs.in
hectare) lakhs)
Himachal Pradesh Kangra and Solan Land development works  1984-85 to Between 300 and 1650 2.13
1987-88 1000
Sikkim Srate as a whole Land smoothening 1983-84 to 400 to 800 3750 9.86
1987-88
Moisture Conservation 1986-87 and 600 to 1000 3750 1.07
and erosion control 1987-88
measures
Tripura Superintendents of  Land development 1983-84 to 300 to 1000 2969 2.42
Agriculture, Jirania, 1987-88
Matarbari and
Mohonpur.,
Uttar Pradesh All districts/ Land development (i) 1985-86 300 to 1000 15910
DRDAs (ii) 1986-87 300 to 1000 10821
West Bengal Midnapore Sinking of tubewells 1986-87 3600 5569 5.04

In Rajasthan, subsidy amounting to Rs. 116.47
lakhs was sanctioned /paid by DRDAs without cbtain-
ing the applications of the beneficiaries of community
litt irrigation schemes. In the absence of the applica-
tions, it could not be ensured whether the beneficia-
ries were actually entitled to the subsidy. In Jodhpur
district, the small and marginal farmers who had
already availed of subsidy for construction of tube-
wells under Desert Development Programme, were
again given subsidy of Rs. 8.19 lakhs for the same
tubewells out of the funds for the programme.

According to the provision of the programme, the
small and marginal farmers who had already receiv-
ed subsidy under one Centrally Sponsored Scheme
were not entitled for subsidy for the same purpose
under any other Centrally Sponsored Scheme. How-
cver, in the three districts, in addition to subsidy to the
extent of 50 per cent of the cost paid under the
programme, the farmers were paid remaining 50 per
cent of the cost as subsidy out of the funds for Tribal
Arca Development/Modified Area Development Pro-
grammes. The amount of subsidy irregularly paid
worked out to Rs. 21.80 lakhs.

4.7.7 Disbursement of loan

(i) High rate of rejection of loan applications: Out
of the loan applications recommended by DRDAs/
executing agencies, the percentage of their rejection/
non-sanction by the financing institutions was as high
as 37 to 46 (Gujarat: 1984-85 to 1987-88—54 and
55 in Kheda and Surendranagar districts respectively
in 1984-85), 47 (Haryana—Ambala, Faridabad, Hissar
and Jind districts: 1983-84 to 1987-88), 45 (Kerala—
Quilon district : 1983-84 to 1987-88), 41 (Tamil

TOTAL 20.52

Nadu—Chengalpattu, Madurai, North Arcet and
Tiruchirapalli districts: 1983-84 to 1987-88) and 76
(Tripura—South Tripura: 1984-85 to 1987-88j.

(ii) Other shortcomings: In Andhra Pradesh, Physi-
cal verification of assets conducted (November 1987)
by DRDA, East Godavari in six mandals disclosed 80
defaulters in repayment out of 124 beneficiaries who
reecived loans from banks. Default in repayment of
loans was 64.52 per cent.

In Himachal Pradesh, beneficiaries were given loan
of Rs. 54.16 lakhs for land development work during
1983-84 to 1987-88 from Government funds instead
of from the financing institutions. Further Rs. 27.08
lakhs (50 per cent) were charged to Central funds and
tecoveries of loan credited to State revenues which
was irregular.

The reasons for rejection by the banks were infer
wlia stated to be non-viability of schemes, default by
farmers unwillingness of beneficiaries to avail of loans,
etc. This would indicate inadequate scrutiny by
DRDAs/executing agencies.

4.7.8 Other observations:

In Andhra Pradesh contrary to the envisaged pro-
cedure of release of subsidy against the loan sanctioned
by the banks, DRDAs released subsidy merely on the
basis of consent letters of banks to sanction loans.
Consequently in  Anantpur  district, subsidy of
Rs. 52.61 lakhs received from DRDA (1983—87) was
retained by the banks (June 1988). Further, unuti-
lised subsidy aggregating Rs. 63.87 lakhs in four
districts (Anantapur : Rs. 9.46 lakhs. Chittoor:



Rs. 29.35 lakhs, Karimnagar: Rs. 7.80 lakhs and
Mahboobnagar: Rs. 17.26 lakhs) was refunded by
the banks from time to time (1933—-88) duc te non-
observance of the proczdure for sanction of loan
preceding the release of subsidy. The physical and
financial achievements were, thus, inflated to the
extent as the State Giovernment had been reporting
the achievements on the basis of sanctions issued
instead of actual achievement without taking into
account the utilised subsidy as refunded.

In Bihar execution of minor irrigation works were
to be executed by DRDAs for which funds werc to
be provided by the district collectors. The Collector,
Patna drew amounts totalling Rs., 97.01 lakhs during
1983-84 to 1985-86 for minor irrigation works under
the programme. The amount was not released to
DRDA (June 1988).

In Gujarat, DRDA, Kheda drew two cheques aggre-
gating Rs, 8.73 lakhs in March 1987 in favour of
GWRDC. The cheques in question were not passed on
to GWRDC as the expenditure was under objection.
However, Rs. 8.73 lakhs were shown to have been
expended during 1986-87 by DRDA thereby claiming
Central assistance of Rs. 4.37 lakhs. In September
1987, the cheques were cancelled and Rs. 8.73 lakhs
were taken as receipt in the books of the DRDA and
were spent on the programme during 1987-88. The
Central assistance of Rs. 4.37 lakhs was again claimed
against the expenditure of Rs. 8.73 lakhs

during 1987-88 resulting double claim of Rs, 4.37
lakhs.

In Haryana, as against the admissible expenditure
of Rs. 1.72 lakhs on staff at the rate of Rs. 4000 per
block per annum in three districts (Ambala : 1984-85
and 1985-86; Faridabad : 1984-85 and Hissar: 1986-
87 and 1987-88), the actual expenditure incurred on
stafl was Rs, 2.91 lakhs. The excess expenditure of

Rs. 1.19 lakhs was not got approved from the Central
Government.

In Karnataka (Dharwar district), refunds by the
banks during 1985-86 and 1986-87 on account of ex-
¢ess payments, double drawal, etc., totalling Rs, 21.40
lakhs were not taken as reduction of expenditure,

In Manipur, the State Government sanctioned an
amount of Rs. 12.99 lakhs on 30th March 1987
towards State’s share of the estimated cost of 26
Micro-watersheds and deposited under
the head ‘848-Other Deposits”. 1t was withdrawn on
17th and 20th February 1988 and Rs. 11.49 lakhs

the amount

23

were disbursed to the District Officers for utilisation.
The balance amount of Rs. 1.50 lakhs was kept in
the form of a bank draft. Similarly, Stute’s share
(Rs. 19.46 lakhs)for 1987-88 was sanctioned and
drawn in March 1988 and kept in the form of a
cheque.  Out of the total expenditure of Rs. 48.13
lakhs during 1987-88 on minor irrigation, an amount
of Rs. 28.49 lakhs was drawn in March 1988 and
kept in the form of a cheque.

In Orissa, DRDA, Puri deposited Rs. 23.08 lakhs
in the postal savings account in December 1984 and
¥ept the amount unutilised for more than three years.,

In Punjab, the Chief Agriculture Officer, Ropar
drew Rs. 66.77 lakhs between 1983-S4 and 19£6-87
frem the treasury and deposited in the current
account. The balance in current account on  2nd
March 1988 as per the cash book was Rs. 3.62 lakhs
indicating that subsidy of Rs. 63.15 lakhs had been
disbursed but the exvenditure ag ver the cash book
was Rs. 62.02 lakhs and that as per blockwise re-
cords was Rs. 58.86 lakhs.

In Rajasthan, no expenditure on minor irrigation
and land development works under th= programme
was incurred during 1983-84 to 1986-87 in Sriganga-
nagar and during 1983-84 to 1987-88 in Jaisalmer
districts. :

In Sikkim. no proof of disbursement like acknow-
ledgements|receipts for Rs. 5.43 lakhs and bank
receipts in support of remittance of Rs. 2.42 lakhs
as revenue was made available te Audit.

In Tamil Nadu, as against the annual admissibility
cf Rs. 15.12 lakhs on staff at Rs. 4000 per block,
Rs. 58.58 lakhs, Rs. 59.67 lakhs, Rs. 62.70 iakhs
and Rs. 71.67 lakhs were incurred on salaries  of
staff in 1984-85, 1985-86, 1986-87 and  1987-88
respectively out of the programme funds,

In Tripura, the Block Development Officer, Telia-
mura, drew a bank draft for Rs. 1.01 lakhs in favour
of DRDA, West Tripura being the unspent balance
fer the implementation of the programme but the
whereabouts of the bank draft could not be traced in
the books of DRDA.

4.8 Minor Irrication

4.8.1 Schemes under this component comprised
construction of dugwells /shallow tubewells, boring
and deepening of wells, installation of pumop-sets, clec-
tric motors/engines, community irrigation works [ike
deep tubewells, lift irrigation, etc.



A major portion (70 per cent) of allocation under
the programme was envisaged for this component.
However, the implementation of this component
~uffered from various shortcomings like non-utilisa-
tion of tubewells/lift irrigation works for want ol
energisa.ion, non-provision of pumpsets for irrigation
syells, non-maintenance of proper records of the works
ndertaken, etc., indicating inadequate attention paid

Name of State

District

Year

. Andhra Pradesh State as a whole 1983-84 to
1987-88

Haryana Bhiwani, Faridabad and  1983-84 to
Karnal. 1985-86

Orissa — 1983-84 to
1986-87

Rajasthan Udaipur 1984-85 to
1987-88

Tamil Nadu 13 districts 1983-84 to
1987-88

West Bengal Midnapore 1983-84 to
1987-88

Nadia 1985-86 to

1986-87
In Himachal Pradesh. Rs. 2281 lakhs were
advanced to the State Electricity Board between
March 1984 and March 1986 for cnergising nine irri-
gation works. The execution of these works was yet
10 be taken up (July 1988).

ame of State

District

24

to efficient implementation of the component. Test
cneck in Audit revealed various shortcomings which
are discussed below.

4.8.2 Non-utilisation of tubewells/irrigation works
tor want of energisation : In the following cases tube-
wells/irrigation works could not be utilised for want
of energisation. The percentage of non-ensrgisation
of tubewells ranged between 5 and 1060.

No. of tubewells/ Percentage  Expenditure Remarks
irrigation works of non- incurred on
et e gniergised non-
Completed Not tubewells energised
energised tubewells
(In lakhs of
rupees)

2,933 2,077 70 N.A, Not available
with the State
department

1,495 780 52 24.22

1,765 94* 5 90.70  *1983-84: 3

(Lift Trriga- 1984-85 : 11
tion projects) 1985-86 : 52
1986-87 : 28
58 37% 64 80.99 *1984-85: 6
1986-87 : 16
1987-88 : 15

N.A. 697 N.A. N.A.

86 86 100 5.59

18 18 100 0.22

4.8.3 Non-provision of pumpseis for irrigation

No. of minor

welis : In the following cases, pumpsets were not
provided to the beneficiaries leading to non-utilisation

of 3,28,959 irrigation wells constructed :

Remarks

Year No. of Expenditure
irrigation works  wells/ (In lakhs of
borings not rtupees)
provided
with
pumpsets
(1 (2) (3) 4 ) (® )
Bihar State as a whole  1983-84 to 2.46,000 1,84,000 Total expenditure incurred was
1987-88 (2,08,000 private Rs. 9,890.06 lakhs including
borings and 38,000 the cost of 62,000 pumpsets.
big dugwells).
Guijarat Banaskantha 1983-84 to 1,670 1,670 45.62  The DRDA stated in June 1988
1987-88 that on account of shortage of
funds and to cover more bene-
ficiaries it was decided to give
only one asset to one beneficiary.
Orissa State as a whole  1984-85 to 1,22,345 1,11,921 Not avail-
1987-88 (15,983 dugwells, able with
5.370 tubewells, and the nodal
1,00,992 community department
minor irrigation
works).
Uttar Pradesh State as a whole  1984-85 to 1,86,355 31,368 941.04 Number of pumpsets installed in
1987-88 respect of 5,481 borings done
during 1984-85 was not available.




4.8.4 Non-charging of concessional water rates :
Though the guidelines envisaged that water rates
should be collected from the small and marginal far-
mers at 50 per cent of the rates fixed for other far-
mers, the benefils of concessional water rates were
not extended to them in Andhra Pradesh (by
APSIDC), Gujarat (by GWRDC and the co-opera-
tive societies) and Orissa.

4.8.5 Other topics : In Andhra Pradesh, DRDAs
released advances to the Andhra Pradesh State Co-
operative Rural Irrigation Corporaticn (APSCRIC)
aggregating Rs. 290.75 lakhs during 1986-87 and
1987-88 for meeting the cost of frec inwell bores.
APSCRIC drilled 8,760 bores during this perind, the
depth drilled being 1,83,088 metres m various loca-
tions in the State which were found feasible by appro-
priate hydrogeological and hydrologicai tests conducted
by the approved geologists. However, 1139 inwell
bores failed resulting in unfruitful expenditure of
Rs. 31.11 lakhs computed at the rate of Rs. 130
per metre.

The rate charged by APSCRIC was Rs. 130 per
metre of drilling for both the successful and failed
inwell bores under the programme. It was, however,
noticed that APSCRIC had charged only Rs. 110
per metre for drilling during the same period and in
the same area to a similar work under a State pro-
gramme—Telugu Grameena Kranti Patham. Thus,
charging a higher rate of Rs. 130 per metre in the
works undertaken under the programme was unjusti-
fied. Consequently, the extra cost under the pro-
gramme amounted to Rs. 36.62 lakhs for the 8760
inwell bores drilled at a differential rate of Rs. 20
per metre for a total depth of 1,83,088 metres.

In Assam, an amount of Rs. 149.74 lakhs drawn
during 1986-87 and 1987-88 for installation of shal-
low tubewells in districts of Cachar, Karimganj,
Karbi—Anglong and North Cachar Hilis was left
unutilised with the Director of Agriculture because
there was no potentiality for installation of shallow
tubewells in these districts. No efforts were made to
provide surface irrigation by means of diesel pumping
sets (low lifting points) in these districts which was
possible as per report (September 1986) of Enginect-
ing Wing of the Agriculture Department,

In Bihar, 53,300 metres of GI pipes and accessories
for tubewells worth Rs. 81.26 lakhs were purchased
in Muzaffarpur district without approval of the Dis-
trict Purchase Committee, during 1982-83 (Rs. 46.90
lakhs) and 1983-84 (Rs. 34.36 lakhs) after obtain-
ing quotations from selected firms instead of

inviting tenders. The purchase of GI pipes instead
5/68 C&AG /89—6

25

of mild steel pipes resulted in an extra expenditure
of Rs. 4.40 lakhs. Besides this, the details of utilisa-
tion of these pipes and accessories were also not
available. Further, mild steel pipes (value : Rs. 33.42
lakhs) purchased in July 1987 had been lying un-
utilised (May 1988) in 14 blocks. Physical verifi-
cation of stock in none of the above cases was con-
ducted (June 1988).

In Gujarat, against the minor irrigation worke got
executed through GWRDC, instances of payment of
irregular /excess subsidy totalling Rs. 79.77 lakhs
were noticed during test check by Audit as indicated
below : i iiad & )

Four DRDS paid a subsidy of Rs. 35.56

lakhs to GWRDC durirg 1983-84 to
1985-86 for 32 works (Banaskantha : 5
works : Rs. 4.14 lakhs; Kheda : 8 works :

Rs. 6.38 lakhs; Surat : 13 works : Rs. 17.81
lakhs and Vadodra : 6 works : Rs. 7.23
lakhs) started prior to introduction of the
programme and completed thereafter.
DRDA, Kheda stated in April 1988 that
this was done due to failure of GWRDC in
furnishing correct data.

DRDA, Surat paid subsidy of Rs. 5.16 Jakhs
to GWRDC during 1983-84 to 1985-86 in
respect of five lift irrigation works which
were started between March 1978 and De-
cember 1981 and completed between Octo-
ber 1980 and February 1983 before the
introduction of the programme.

DRDA, Kheda sanctioned 104 pipe line
works for supply of water for irrigation as
community works and paid subsidy of
Rs. 25.62 lakhs (at 50 per cent) to GWRDC
during 1983-84 to 1985-86. As the pipe
line works were to be taken up only as
individual works, the payment at 50 per cent
was irregular. DRDA stated in April 1988,
that this would be got regularised.

GWRDC reported (July 1988) to have
completed 57 tubewell works in two dis-
tricts (Banskantha : 18 and Vadodra : 39)
under the programme since 1983-84. In
respect of 45 works, subsidy of Rs. 15.82
lakhs was paid in excess (Banaskantha :
14 works : Rs. 2.05 lakhs and Vadodra :
31 works : Rs. 13.77 lakhs) and Rs. 2.39
lakhs were paid short (Banskantha : 4
works : Rs. 0.68 lakh an Vadorda : 8
works : Rs. 1.71 lakhs). The net excess



subsidy of Rs. 13.43 lakhs was refundable
to DRDAs (Banaskantha : Rs. 1.37 lakhs
and Vadodra : Rs. 12.06 lakks).

DRDA, Surat paid a subsidy of Rs, 74.20 lakhs
druing 1983-84 to 1985-86 to GWRDC for 49 lift
irrigation schemes to create irrigation potential  of
7.539 hectares. Out of these schemes, two schemes
‘subsidy. : Rs. 4.25 lakhs) were dropped and the
work in respect of 14 schemes (subsidy : Rs. 24.63
iakhs) was not started, resulting in retention of the
unutilised subsidy of Rs. 28.88 lakhs (Junec 1988).
DRDA paid Rs. 13.85 lakhs to the Ukai Division
No. I during 1984-85 to 1985-86 for six lift irriga-
tion works to create irrigation potential of 935 hec-
fares. Due to slow progress of thie works, DRDA
cot Rs. 6.73 lakhs refunded in March 1987. None
of the works had been completed (June [988).

DRDA, Kheda paid a subsidy of Rs. 7.07 lakhs
curing 1984-85 and 1985-86 ta GWRDC for four lift
irrigation schemes to create irrigation potential of
440 hectares. Neither the works had been started
nor the subsidy refunded (June 1988).

DRDA, Panchamahals paid a subsidy of Rs. 30.59
lakhs to a voluntary organisation duiing 1983-84 to
1985-86 for six lift irrigation works debiting Rs. 14.98
lakhs to the programme and Rs. [5.61 lakhs to the
Tribal Area Sub Plan and Tribal Welfare schemes.
Details of actual expenditure, utilisation/completion
certificates, etc., were awaited (Junz 1988).

In Himachal Pradesh, during 1983-84 to 1987-88,
a total amount of Rs. 535.64 lakhs was released from
Central funds. However, instead of making separate
matching allocation of funds in respect of minor irri-
ga.ion works under the programme, Central funds
. were utilised on on-going State schemes.

To provide subsidy to the extent of 30 per cent
on distribution/installation of pumpsets and on digg-
ing of wells for the bencfit of the smiall and marginal
farmers, Central assistance of Rs. 223.42 Jakhs was
released during 1983-84 and 1984-85. Details, re-
cords showing utilisation of the amount for the pur-
nose was not made available to Audit.

Materials valuing Rs. 9.30 lakhs procured by Irri-
cation and Public Health Divisicn, Sundernagar,
iharamsala, Dehra, Majra and Paonta during
1985-86 and 1986-87 were lying unutilised (July
1988).

In eight Irrigation and Public Health Divisions. 67
works were undertaken during 1983-84 to 1987-88
to cover culturable command arca of 8,043 hectares
afainst which an area of 4,092 hectares could be
covered upto June 1988. Out of the above, 65 works

26

were incomplete. Reasons for non-completion were
attributed by the Divisions to shortage of matching
funds to be rcleased by the State (Government.

In Karnataka, aceording to the progress reports
sent by the District Rural Development Society to
the State Government, 199 wells (cust not available)
were reported failed during 1983-84 to 1985-86.

In Kerala, there was considerable diflerence in the
prices of pumpsets obtained througk bank/Govern-
meni compared to the market price as in June 1987
as shown below :

Type of motor Dealers’ The rate at  Open
price which a market
cultivator price at
may get the which the
pump-set farmer
through may
bank/ directly
Govern- get the
ment pump-set
(Rs.) (Rs.) (Rs.)
GEC 1.5 HP 2200 2950-4- 2700
Sales tax
1.5 HP Manjeri 2250 3000 2475
Crompton Monobloc 2454 3050 2888
1E5sH P
NABARD had also pointed out to the State

Government in May 1987 that the manufacturers of
pumpsets had increased the prices of pumpsets.

In Maharashtra, the State Government did not take
up minor irrigation works as envisaged in the pro-
gramme as in large areas of the State the water table
was stated to be/very low. Instead, they utilised funds
oi Rs. 5411.99 lakhs (during 1983—88) cut of this
rrogramme for executing integrated watershed deve-
icpment under the Comprehensive Watershed Deve-
lopment Programme. Though relaxation for the
deviation was sought by the State Government in
October 1983, Central Government approved it only
in February 1988 on the condition that (i) expenditure
on land development should not exceed 90 per cent
ef the amount administratively approved; (ii) land
development works to be undertaken in such walter-
sheds where more than 50 per cent of the land holders
were small and marginal farmers owning not less than
25 per cent of the land and total number of farmers
should not be less than ten; and (iii) no bulldozers/
heavy tractors to be employed for top soil movement.
‘the land development programme would include land
cmoothening to improve in sifu moisture conservation,
contour keyline interception bunds, construction and
dead furrow formation across the slope and keyline
formations with vegetative barriers,



A test check in Audit revealed that (i) the State
Government had incurred Rs. 581.25 lakhs during
1984—87 on land development works exceeding 90
jer cent of the amount administratively approved
which resulted in excess claiming of Central assistance
of Rs. 290.62 lakhs; (ii) in 21 sub-d:visions of Akola,
Amravati, Aurangabad, Dhule, Nagpur and Nashik
districts, Rs. 140.42 lakhs were incurred during
i983—88 on 464 watersheds though the small and
marginal farmers were less than 50 per cent of the
total farmers covered under these watersheds. As
such the claim of Rs. 70.21 lakhs being share of
Central Government was not admissible: (iii) in 26
watersheds of Akola, Amravati, Aurangabad and
Nashik districts Rs. 6.95 lakhs were spent during
1983—88 wherein the small and marginal larmers
were less than ten. Thus Central assistance of
Rs. 3.47 lakhs was not admissible; and (iv) in Akola
and Nashik districts, land development works were
carried out between May 1984 and July 1986 with
the help of bulldozers, tractors, etc., incusring Rs. 4.11
Jakhs. Central assistance of Rs. 2.05 lakhs was, thus,
not admissible. The expenditure on woerks not con-
forming to the stipulated conditions would need
regularisation/adjustment.

In Madhya Pradesh, community irrigation works
and free boring on the lands of eligible farmers were
not undertaken in any of the five years ending
1987-88.

In Punjab, from 1985-86 onwards, State Govern-
ment was required to arrange free boring on the lands
of small and marginal farmers through its own agency
and adjust the cost thereof towards the subsidy pay-
able, but the boring was not undertaken by Govern-
nient. An amount of Rs. 88.48 lakhs was disbursed
to farmers between 1986-87 and 1987-88 in Amritsar,
Bhatinda and Ropar districts through financing insti-
tutions for the above purpose. The Chief Agriculture
Ofilicer denied the receipt of departmental instruciions
regarding boring of tubewells through departmental
agencies.

In Amritsar, Bhatinda and Ropar districts, subsidy
of Rs. 3.52 lakhs was released to financing institu-
tions during 1984-85 to 1986-87 without sanction and
payment of loan to the beneficiaries. Out of this
Rs. 3.05 lakhs remained undisbursed in Bhatinda and
Ropar districts (May 1988) which had not
refunded (June 1988).

been

In Rajasthan, where institutional firance was not
forthcoming, community irrigation works were to be
taken up from Government funds. | he State Govern-
memts issued orders in May 1986 that a minimum of

27

10 per cent of the total cost of the scheme should be
contributed by the beneficiaries in the form of self
labour or loan from banks. In Udaipur district, a
total amount of Rs. 15.72 lakhs was to be collected
as farmers’ own contribution. No recerd in support
of the collection of the amount and its accountal were
shown to Audit.

Two community lift irrigation schewies (Paner and
Tiral of Panchayat Samiti Gogunda) were sanciioned
al a cost of Rs. 4.57 lakhs (Paner : Rs. 2.18 lakhs
and Tirol : Rs. 2.39 lakhs) during 1984-85. These
wirks were shown completed in the same year.
Scrutiny of records of these schemes revealed non-
availability of payees’ receipt for Rs, 2.60 lakhs
{(Paner : Rs. 1.44 lakhs and Tirol : Rs. 1.16 lakhs);
non-completion of work relating ¢o pipe-lines; and
non-maintenance of cash book in respzct of the work
at Paner.

in Udaipur district, an excess payment of Rs. 2.30
fakhs was made in 28 community lift irrigation
schiemes due to payment of labour charges at basic
schedule rates which included contractor’s profit
{10 per cent) and labour welfare, supervision and
tools and plants (3 per cent) which were not admis-
tible in case of departmental work.

In Udaipur district, 29 commusity lift irrigation
cchemes sanctioned /executed during 1984-85, 1986-87
and 1987-88 in Dark Zone Area (ihe arca where the
stage of ground water devclopment is over 80 per cent
of the recoverable re-charge) at a cost of Rs. 67.43
lakhs without supporting hydrogeolugical data. Out
of the above schemes, 15 schemes involvire investmeilt
of Rs 37.24 lakhs were closed for want of electric
connections/engines not being in working order ; in two
schemes the area irrigated was only 16.8 per cent of
the total area targeted for minor irrigation; in respect
of 10 schemes actual area irrigated wus not available;
and the remaining two schemes were in progress, The
snain reasons for not providing irrigation facilities, as
originally planned, was shortage of water.

Subsidy for construction of new wells and deepen-
ing of old wells were to be paid in twe wastalments. The
first instalment was to be paid ¢v <ompletion of
50 per cent of excavation work by the farmer and the
sccond instalment on receipt of utilisation certificate
‘or the first instalment. In Udaipur istrict, an amount
of Rs. 11.71 lakhs was paid as first instalment of sub-
sidy to 1104 small/marginal farmers without verifying
the fact of completion of 50 per cent of excavation
work by the farmers. These farmers did not turn up
for the second instalment.




In Rajasthan, the execution, opzration and main-
renance of all the community irrigation works were
assigned to the Informal Committees organised for the
purposes. The committees were neither registered nor
their ownership was vested with the gram panchayats.
Despite the committees having no locus standi/recog-
nised status, DRDA, Udaipur adjusted the subsidy
of Rs. 106.79 lakhs paid to them for execution of
community schemes during 1984—88 on their simple
certificates that amounts advanced were utilised in
full instead of insisting on the production of detailed
accounts along with supporting vouchers.

In Tripura, four minor irrigation works, taken up
beiween 1983-84 and 1984-85 had been abondoned
after incurring an expenditure of Rs. 2.46 lakhs upto
1984-85. Reasons for abandonmen: were not avail-
able on record. Further, expenditure totalling
Rs. 18.20 lakhs incurred by the Executive Engineer,
Minor Irregation and Flood Control Division 1II for
execution of eight minor irrigation works during
1983-84 to 1987-88 became unfruitful due to insuffi-
cient water discharge, defects in pumpsets and impro-
per electric supply.

Materials (pipes, strainers, etc.) worth Rs. 19.99
takhs were purchased by the Project Director, DRDA,
West Tripura during 1986-87 and 1987-88 for utilisa-
tion under the programme but stock entries in respect
of materials worth Rs. 7.17 lakhs were not made.
Further, it was seen that materiais (GI pipes and
strainers) worth Rs. 2.10 lakhs remained unutilised
with the Block Development Officer, Teliamura since
November 1986.

In West Bengal, DRDA, Bucdwan advanced
Rs. 3.43 lakhs during 1984-85 and 1985-86 for minor
irrigation works to two Panchayat Samitis. However,
1o information was available about cither completion
of the works or adjustment of the advance (May
1288). oL g

DRDA, Midnapore, issued material werth Rs. 27.51
ilakhs during 1986-87 to various Block Development
Oflicers for installation of 494 tubewells which had
not been taken up due to the apprehension of non-
wvailability of water at the stipulated depth. Infor-
mation about return of the material was not avail-
«ole with DRDA.

In Andaman & Nicobar, though a provision of
Rs, 21.74 lakhs wag made in the budget, minor irri-
gation works were not taken up ducing 1983-34 to
1987-88. No action plan to utilise these funds had
been finalised and consequently these amounts were
Iying unspent (April 1988). The Administration
stated in April 1988 that the component of minor

28

lirigation was not implemented as the department
was already having a separate minoy irrigation scheme

uncer Annual Plan under which loan and subsidy
were more favourable.

4.8.6 Non-maintenance of proper records of minor
irrigation works : The Government of Assam, Bihar,
Harayana (Ambala, Faridabad, Jind and Hissar dis-
trict) Kerala (Ernakulam, Kozhikode and
Cuilon districts), Manipur, Orissa and Tripura (in
respect of three deep tubewells and five lift irrigation
works) did not have proper records/information
about the irrigation potential crealed in the State/
districts. No records of assets/inventory of minor
irrigation works created out of the funds of the pro-
gramme was maintained in Assam, Kerala
{ Ernakulam, Kozhikode and Quilon districts), Mani-
pur, Madhya Pradesh, Orissa and West Bengal
(Burdwan, Malda, Midnapore and Nadia districts).
In Assam, there was no record to show that shallow
tubewelils /low lifting points installed by the Assam
Siate Minor Irrigation Development Ceorperation were
formally taken over and handed over to the benefi-
viaries for irrigation purpose after duc inspection. 1In
Karnataka and Uttar Pradesh particulars of failed/
abandoned wells were not maintained.

In Jammu & Kashmir during 1985-87 and 1987-88,
only 3470 and 4429 hectares of land under minor
irtigation with 9751 and 24600 beneficiaries respec-
tively had been identified but the area-wise break up
of ine land and the particulars of beneficiaries to whom
the land belonged were not available from the 1ecords
examined.

4.% Distribution of minikits of pulses, oilseeds and
coarse grafns

4.6.1 This component comprised distribution of
minikits of improved varicties of seeds of pulses, oil-
seéeds and coarse grains and of feciilizers for incul-
citing the habit of their use by the smal! and marginal
farmers. Out of the allocation of Rs. 5 lakhs per
block, Rs. 0.50 lakh was earmarked for this activity.
During 1983-84 to 1987-88, minikiis of pulses (72.59
iakhs), oilseeds (80.55 lakhs) and coarse grains
{(12.48 lakhs) were distributed.

4.9.2 Disiribution of old/sub-standard variety of
seeds @ The programme envisaged distribution of im-
proved varieties of certified seeds. Hewever, truth-
fully Iebelled seed—a seed of promising variety as
true to type and labelled by the sesd certificalion
agency, as distinct from certified seed--could also be
distributed in case certified seeds were not available
Ouly those varieties which were within seven years of
their notification were required to be distributed. The
varicties beyond seven years of their notification could



be distributed only with the prior approval of Central
Government. It was, however, secu that minikits
centaining older varieties of seeds worih Rs. 454.39
lakiis were distributed between 1933-84 and 1987-88
in Andhra Pradesh (test-checked districts : Rs. 71.90
lakhs : 1983—88), Gujarat (Rs. 12.83 lakhs :
1985—88), Karnataka (Bangalore, Dakshina Kan-
nuda, Dharwar and Kodagu districts : Rs. 39.06
lakiis : 1983—88), Orissa (Rs. 323.02 lakhs :
1983—88) and Punjab (Amritsar, Bhatinda, Lud-
hiana and Ropar districts : Rs. 6.78 lakhs - 1984-—
&8) under the programme without cktaining approval
of Central Government.

In Bolangir district of Orissa, 560 quintals of
groundnut seeds (2000 minikits) costing Rs. 3.07
lokbs were procured from the Deputy Director of
Agriculture, Dhenkanal during 1983-84 and supplied
to 20 sales centres for distribution to the beneficiaries.
According to the reports of District Agriculture Offi-
cer, Bolangir and Deputy Direcior of Agriculture
(Investigation) the seeds supplied were of poor
quaiity. Out of 1664 minikits distributed, in the case
of 593 minikits, germination was ni!, it was upto five
per cent in 103 minikits and above 5 to €0 per cent
in 387 minikits. There were no reperts in respect
of 581 minikits; 336 minikits remained undistributed.
Subscquently, samples were sent to the tesiing labo-
ratory at Bhubaneswar. The resul: of test report
(February 1984) revealed that 846 to 9¢ prr cent
were dead seeds and normal gerntination was only
four to five per cent.

The West Bengal Agro Indusiries Corporation
supplied 6000 sub-standard groundnur  minikits
(vaiue : Rs. 10.14 lakhs) during 1985-86 in Midna-
pore district resulting in failure of ciops in 780 hec-
tates. There was no system of iesting the quality
of sceds before distribution.

4.9.3 Distribution of minikits of seeds after sowing
season : Timely distribution of seed minikits was
the essence of the programme and identification of the
farmers was to be done well in advance of the sowing
season. However, seeds worth Rs. 23.19 lakhs were
distributed in Assam (Jorhat, Nagacn, Cachar and
Karbi-Anglong districts : Rs. 7.80 Iakhs), Pusijab,
Hoshiarpur, Jullundar, Kapurthala, Ludhiana, Pati-
ala, and Sangrur districts (Rs. 2.45 lakhs) and West
Bangal, Malda, Midnapura and Madia districts :
(Rs. 12.94 lakhs) between 1983-84 and 1987-88
under the programme after the sowing season.

In Chengalpattu, Madurai, Morth Arvcct and Tiru-
chirapalli districts in Tamil Nadu, minikits were dis-

29

tributed after the sowing scason during 1983-84 to
1987-88. Delay ranged from two to seven months.

4.9.4 Distribution of minikits of seeds of indigible
crops : Minikits of seeds of paddy, wheat and beans
worth Rs. 6.96 lakhs, though not contemplated in the

programme, were distributed in Jammu & Kashmir
(Baramuila and Pulwama districts : bean sceds :
Rs. 1.53 lakhs), Karnataka (Kodagu diztiict : sceds

or Paddy : Rs. 0.76 lakh) and Mahavashira (seeds of
wiicat and paddy : Rs. 4.67 lakhs) during Kharif
1986-87; 1987-88 and 1985—88 1espectively.  1n
Sikkim, 3058 kgs. of wheat sceds were distributed
duiing 1987-88.

4.9.5 Distribution of minikits of fertilisers : Under
the programme minikits of fertilisers were to be dis-
tributed along with the minikits of seeds during
[983-84 and 1984-85. Thereafter, the disiribution of
niinikits of fertilisers was dropped from the purvicw
oif the programme. Still, minikits of fertilisers worth
Rs. 191.67 lakhs were irregularly distributed after
19684-85 in Assam (Rs. 87.02 lakhs), Jammu &
Kashmir (Jammu and Udhampur disiicts : Rs. 4.57
likns), Karnataka (Rs. 52.80 lakhs) and Maharashtra
(Rs. 47.28 lakhs).

In Bilar, the information about the distribution of
fertiliser packets during 1983-84 and 1984-85 was
nel available with the State department. It was,
however, seen that in 10 districts fertiliser packets
were not supplied during 1983-84 along with 8,341
sced minikits.

In Karnataka, fertiliser was to be issued along with
the minikit of oilseeds and pulses at 20 kgs. per 0.2
hectare of the cultivated land. But nc fertiliser was
issued to groundnut crop in the districts of Bangalore,
Dakshina Kannada, Dharwar and Kodagu during
1983-84 and 1984-85.

4.9.6 Distribution of minikits of seeds/feriilisers to
ineligible farmers : Minikits of seeds were to be dis-
tributed under the programme to small and marginal
farmers only. However, in four blocks (three in
Paina and one in Ranchi districts) in Bihar 478 mini-
kits; six districts (Akola, Amravati, Aurangabad,
Dhule, Nashik and Pune) in Maharashtia. 13524
minikiis of sceds costing Rs. 2.26 lakhs were distri-
buled belween 1983-84 and 1987-58 to the farmers
other than the small and marginal farmers. In Yanam
region in Pondicherry, 1090  minikits  (costing :
Rs. 2.06 lakhs) were distributed to agricultural
fubourers during 1983-84 to 1987-88.



4.9.7 Non-recovery of nominal charges of the mini-
kits : As per the guidelines issued by the Ministry, the
Siate Governments were required to fix and recover a
nominal charge for each minikit distributed to the

sniali and the marginal farmers ducing 1986-87 on-
wards. It was, however, noticed that in the follow-
ing cases, the recovery of Rs. 63.30 lakks on account
of nominal charges of the minikits were not cffected :

Name of State

Year of District in which mini- Rate of nominal charge

distribution Kits were distributed

of minikits

(h
Kharif
1986-87

Rabi
1986-87

Andhra Pradesh

onwards

Bihar 1986-87

1987-88

1986-87

and
1987-88

Gujarat

Himachal Pradesh 1986-87

Maharashtra 1986-87
onwards
Rajasthan
to April
1987

State as a whole

State as a whole

State as a whole

Hazaribagh, Munger,
Muzaffarpur, Patna and
Siwan.,

Kheda, Surat, Panch-
mahals and Vadodara.

Mandi and Solan

Akola, Amravati and
Dhule

March 1986 State as a whole

Amounto of Remarks
nominal
charge not
recovered
(Rs. in lakhs)
4) (5) (6)
One tenth of the cost of 8.21
minikits.
=da— 1.65
Not fixed 45.70  Worked out at the rate fixed
from Ist April 1987.
Rs. 2.00 per kg, of seed 1.42
from lst April 1987.
10 per cent of the price 1.98
of minikit if it exceeded
Rs. 50.
‘Toria” kits at the rate of 0.42
Re. 1/- and others at
Rs. 5/-.
Between Re. 1/- and 0.52
Rs. 5/- per minikit.
Re. 1/- for minikits cos- 3.10
ting upto Rs. 20/- and
Rs. 3/- for those costing
above Rs. 20/-.
ToTaL 6ﬁ3ﬁ30

In Sikkim and in Andaman & Niccbar Islands no
vate of mominal charge was fixed and cellected from
1986-87 onwards.

4.9.8 Discrepancies in reporting the physical
achievements - The following cases of discrepancies
in reporting the physical achievemeats were noticed :

The total number of beneficiaries to  whom the
minikits were distributed were 27.32 jakhs (during
1983-84 to 1987-88, in Bihar and 11.51 lakhs (during
1985-86) in Uttar Pradesh as reporied to the Central
Government against which the actual beneliciarics
were 20.27 lakhs and 14.05 lakhs respectively.

Further, in Bihar the number of minikits received
ia {he districts was shown as achievement without
chiaining reports of actual distribuiion thereof.

499 Absence of effective implementation and
supervision : The guidelines envisaged adequate pro-
visions for technical advice and exiension support to
the farmers. The extension workers were rgquired to
e fully acquainted with the characteristics of the new

variety of seeds distributed through minikiis and pro-
vide feed back to the researcher for fuither improving
tlic varietics. The State Government/UT Administra-
tion was to ensure effective implementaiion and super-
vision of the programme by fixing specific responsi-
biiity of the senior officers at the State district and
ek levels. The officers from the OQilseeds, Millets
and Pulses Directorates and the Miuistry were also
t¢; make random' visits to see the distribution of mini-
Lits and their use in the fields.

in the States of Gujarat, Karnataka, Purnjab and
“West Bengal and UTs of Andaman & Nicobar Islands
«ud Pondicherry the supervisions was cither niot done
oi the records of supervision were not maintained.

4.9.10 Supply of rhizobium culture : The packets
of rhizobium culture (a living organism cuitured in
the laboratory for use as bio-fertiliser ‘which ielps in
fixation of nitrogen in soil and increases yield of crop
hy 10—15 per cent) were required to be supplied
along with the minikits of seeds of oilsecds and
pulses. However, in the following cuses the packets



of rhizobium cultures were not supplied/short supp-
lied/excess supplied :

Name of Name of Year Remarks
State/UT district

b Taa aS i a L CaBias
Chandigarh  Chandigarh 1983-84  Packets of rhizo-

to bium culture were
1987-88 not issued  with
5,367 minikits.

Gujarat Banaskantha, -—do-— Packets of rhizo-
Kheda, bium culture were
Panchmahals, not supplied for
Surat and 3 years in Surat,
Surendranagar 2 years in Kheda

and 1 wyear in
Surendranagar dis-
tricts. Details re-
earding supply af
rhizobium culture
were not available
with the DRDAs,
Banaskantha and
Panchmahals.

Jammu & Anantnag, 1983-84  Packets of rhizo-

Kashmir Baramulla to bium culture were
and Pulwama. 1987-88  not supplied with

the minikits.

Punjab Amritsar, 1983-84  Packets of rhizo-
Bhatinda and to bium culture were
Ropar 1987-88  not supplied along

with the minikits
of arhar, moong,
peas, lentil, ground-
nut and soyabean.
West Bengal State as a 1985-86  Packets of rhizo-

whole bium culture were
not supplied along
with 3,74 lakh

minikits.
Bihar State as a 1986-87  Apainst the require-
whole and ment of 4.64 lakh
1987-88  packets of rhizo-
bium culture, only
2.25 lakh packets
were  distributed.
Himachal State as a 1983-84 23,083 packets of
Pradesh whole to rhizobium culture
1987-88  were short supplied.
Tamil Nadu Chengalpattu, 1983-84  Against 36,170
Madurai, to minikits of ground-
North Arcot  1987-88  nut/soyabean seeds,

and only 3905 packets
Tiruchirapally. of rhizobium cul-
cute were issued,

Assam State as a 1983-84,  Packets of rhizo-
whole 1984-85  bium culture worth

and Rs. 2.90 lakhs were

1986-87  distributed in excess,

Himachal Sirmaur and 1984-85 863  packets of

Pradesh Solan to
987-88

rhizobium culture
were distributed in
excess,

4.9.11 Non-setting up of Programme Implementa-
ion Committee : A Programme Implementation Com-
miitee was to be constituted at the State level to
undertake evaluation and to furnish detailed reports
tircreon. The commitiee was also to identily varieties
of cilsees, pulses and coarse grains for minikits. Such
a committee was also to be constituted at the district
level. The commitiee inter alin were to report on
the following important aspects :

— the impact on varietal
diversification;

introduction and

— overall impact on the production of oil-
seeds, pulses and coarse grains;

— quality and variety of seeds distributed with
the consequent increase in yields; and

— whether the recipients of minikits were
assisted by the village ieve! workers and
other extension agencies technically and in
supply of other inputs for maximising the
vields.

It was, however, noticed that the commitfce was
nct constituted in Karnataka, Puniab and Sikkim.

In Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Bihar, Gujarat, Hima-
cinal Pradesh, Jammu & Kashmir (excepting Udham-
pur district), Karnataka, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh,
Maharashtra, Manipur, Orissa, Raiasthan, Tamil
Nadu, Tripura, Uttar Pradesh, West Bengal and
Andaman & Nicobar TIslands, the impact of the distri-
bution of the minikits on increase in agricultural pro-

duction of the small and marginal farmers was not
evaluated.

4.9.12 Non-maintenance of records of distribution
of minikits : In order to ensure proper distribution
of seed minikits to eligible tarmers, the guidelines for
the programme, envisaged maintenance of a village-
wise register indicating the name. holding number,
type of identified farmer whether small or marginal
farmer to whom the minikit was given had to be
entered and acknowledgement for ths receipt of the
minikit obtained from the beneficiarics on the register
itseif. It was, however, noticed that while in Assam.
Orissa, Tripura (Jirania. Matarbari, Mchonpur and
Tt*liamura) the registers were not maintained; the
registers maintained in Maharashtra (Aurnambad
Dhule and Nashik districts) were incomplete and in
Sikkim these did not contain the basis infermation.
In Jammu & Kashmir. the registers were not made
available by the Agriculture Extension Officers except
that of Chatergam (Pulwama). Tn Karnataka
(Bangalore, Dakshina Kannada, Dharwar and Kodagu
dictricts) either the recisters were not maintained or
they did not contain the full particulars. Jn West
Bengal, the records in support of the distribution of




minikits worth Rs. 33.82 lakhs in Midnapore and
Nadia disiticts during 1983-84 to 1987-88 were not
cbtained from Gram Panchayats while in  Tripura,
acknowledgement receipts in support of distribution
of 10,589 kgs. of sceds (value : Rs. 1.13 lakhs) were
not made available by the Superintendants of Agri-
culture, Jirania and Teliamure).

4.9.13 Other observations : In Orissa, during 1983-84
and 1984-85 (both kharif and rabi) and 1985-86
(kharif only) seeds of arhar, moong, biri and kulthi
at the rate of five kgs. each for 0.2 hectare against
the prescribed norms of four kgs. and of cowpea at
ihe rate of 15 kgs. against 12 kgs. were sapplied in
95,004 minikits of pluses (1983-84) : 14,023 mini-
kits; 1984-85 : 49,903 minikits; and 1985-86; 31,078
minikits). Similarly, seeds of sunflower at the rate
af four kes. apainst two kgs. were supplied in 6,366
minikits (1984-85 : 5,966 minikits and 1985-86
400 minikits). The excess issue of seeds over pres-
cribed norms resulted in extra expenditure of Rs.
11.05 lakhs.

In Punjab, neither training was organised to educate
the small an marginal farmers about new techniques
for raising crops, use of fertilisers nor was the recom-
mended package of practices and other instructions
written in regional language supplied.

In Tamil Nadu, minikits containing 40 kzs. of
sroundnut pods were distributed during 1983-84 to

32

1987-88 against 30 kgs. prescribad by the Covern-
ment of India. This resulted in cxcess distribution
ol 8,53,630 kgs. of groundnut pods during 1984-85
to 1986-87. The cost of above pods werked out to
Rs. 34.15 lakhs at the minimum rate of Rs. 4 per
kg.

In Tripura, against the admissible expenditure of
Rs. 33.45 lakhs, Rs. 47.24 lakhg were incurred on the
distribution of 49,186 minikits during 1983—-88. The
excess expenditure was due to the payment at a rate
higher than that prescribed by the State Govern-
ment.

4.10 Distribution of fuel and fruit trees

4.10.1 The scheme of plantation of fuel and fruit
trees on the land holdings of small 2nd merginal far-
mers was in operation during the year 1983-84 and
1984-85. Thereafter the scheme was discontinued.
The precise reasons for its discontinuance were not
made available.

4.10.2 Irregular expenditure ¢n fuel and fruit trees
component after its discontimance : Despite issue of
instructions discontinuing distribution of fuel and
fruit trees from 1985-86, a total amount of over
Rs. 10 crores was spent on this activity during
1985-86 onwards in various States as per details given
below :

State Districts Year Amouit spent Remarks
(Lakhs of Rs.)

Andhra Pradesh State as a whole 1985-86 and 68.63
1986-87

Gujarat State as a whole 1985-86 10.54

Haryana Hissar & Jind 1985-86 2.20

Himachal Pradesh State as a whole 1985-86 45.93

Jammu & Kashmir Doda, Kathua and 1985-86 and 1.04
Udhampur 1986-87

Karnataka State as a whole 1985-86 20.89

1986-87 Not 6.93 lakh seedlings were distri-
available buted.

Kerala State as a whole 1985-86 17.16

Madhya Pradesh State as a whole 1985-86 76.60

Maharashtra State as a whole 1985-86 30.64

Orissa State as a whole 1985-86 20.22

Punjab State as a whole 1985-86 2219

Tamil Nadu State as a whole 1985-86 42.35

Tripura State as a whole 1985-86 9.95

Uttar Pradesh State as a whole 1985-86 and 485.93
1986-87

West Bengal State as a whole 1985-86 165.25

TOTAL 1020.12




-

33

4.10.3 Survival of plants : In the following cases therecords of survival percentage of plants distributed

i the farmers were noit maintained/made availgble

Plants distributed

Name of States Districts Year e e e Remarks
Number Value
(In lakhs) (Rs. in lakhs)
1) (2) 3 €y (5) (6)
Andhra Pradesh State as a whole 1983-84 to 203.55 289.98
1985-86
Gujarat State as a whole 1983-84 to 135.78
1984-85
Kerala State as a whole 1983-84 to 504.81 100.22
1985-86
Manipur State as a whole 1983-84 to 29.80 18.93
1985-86
Sikkim State as a whole 1983-84 to N.A. 3.94
1984-85
Uitar Pradesh Stale as a whole 1983-84 to N.A. 943.59 In 1983-84, despite incuring an expen-
1986-87 diture of Rs. 163.62 lakhs, no plants
were distributed. Plants distributed
during 1984-85 to 1985-86 were
535.86 lakhs while those distributed
during 1986-87 were not available.
The DRDA, Varanasi had details of
survival of plants during 1985-86
which showed that out of 9.84 lakh
seedlings planted only 0.98 lakh
seedlings (10 per cent) could survive.
West Bengal Burdwan, Malda, 1983-84 to 131.84 96.59 Divisional Forest Officer, Nadia
Midnapore and 1985-86 (Murshidabad Division) stated that

Nadia.

In Himachal Pradesh (Mandi district), the percent-
age of survival of plantation done during 1983-84 to
1985-86 rangad between 38 and 47.

In Madhya Pradesh, against 458.75 lakh seedlings
raised during 1983-84 and 1984-85, only 299.26 lakh
seedlings were planted. Out of the plants developed
in 1984-85, only 53.6 per cent of fruit plants and
61.5 per cent of fuel wood plants reportedly survived
at the end of March 1985. Similar information in
respect of 1983-84 and 1985-86 was, however, not
available with the Directorate of Horticulture as it
was awaited from the districts (May 1988).

In Orissa, out of 6.31 lakh plants distributed through
the Horticulturists (Athagarh, Bolangir, Champua,
Jajpur, Khurda, Nayagarh and Rairangpur) and 2.36
lakh scedlings of fuel trees distributed in Kalahandi
district during 1983-84 and 1984-85, 3.55 lakh plants
(53 per cent; expenditure: Rs. 8.93 lakhs) and 1.55
lakh seedings (66 per cens expenditure . Rs. 0.35
lakhs) respectively did not survive,

S/68C&AG /89—7

rate of survival of seedlings was 60
per cent in 1984-85 and 42 per cent
in 1985-86.

4.10.4 In the following cases, shortcomings in re-
porting the physical achievements were as under ;

Andhra Pradesh: The Physical achievements re-
ported were on the basis of sanction issued instead of
actual achievements and did not take into account
the unutilised subsidies refunded from time to time.
The accuracy of physical progress reported by DRDAs
was not checked by State levzl implementing agency.,

Assam: Year-wise physical achievements under the
scheme except for the minikits of seeds and fertilisers
were neither prepared nor reported to Government of
India for the period upto 1985-86.

Bihar: The total number of beneficiaries to whom
fruit plants had been distributed during 1983-84 to
1987-88 as reported to Government of India were
3.56 lakhs against the actual beneficiaries of 2.99
lakhs as reported to Audit.

Karnataka: Data relating to the number of seedlings
distributzd and the number of beneficiaries were not



maintained at State, district and block levels. The
State departments continued to furnish the monthly
and quarterly reports to Government of India on
available data received from some of the districts
instead of collecting the same from a1l the districts.

4.10.5 Other topics

Iti Assam, an expenditure of Rs. 3.39 lakhs and
Rs. 2.99 lakhs was incurred on plantation of ‘Fuel and
Fruit trees’ during 1983-84 and 1984-55. The bene-
ficiaries were 66 and 65 only during the years.

In Gujarat, a total amount of Ks. 3.92 lakhs was
paid to all DRDAs during 1984-85 for organising
‘Khedut Shibirs’ (training camps). Details of its utili-
sation and the number of farmers trained was neither
available with the Commissioner, Rural Development
nor with DRDAs.

In Orissa, seedlings worth Rs 2.51 lakhs (Horti-
culturist Puri: Rs. 0.98 lakh and Horticulturist Ber-
hempur: Rs. 1.53 lakhs) were purchased from  the
private nurseries during 1933-84 to 1985-86  and
distributed to the teneficiarizs.

In West Bengal, distribution of seedlings free of
cost against subsidised rates prescribed (25 to 50 per
cent) resulted in extra expenditure of about Rs.
108.73 lakhs duting 1984-86

Against Central assistance of Rs. 167.50 lakhs re-
ceived, the admissible assistance was Rs. 34.87 lakhs
(5C per cent of the total expenditure of Rs. 69.75
lakhs on fuel and fruit trees plantation during 1983-
84 and 1984-85). Thus, excess Central assistance
of Rs. 132.63 lakhs remained unadjusted (May
1988) even though the component was discontinued
from 1985-86.

411 Land development

4.11.1 Land development component comprised
works like moisture conservatien, construction of con-
tour keyline interception bunds. dead furrow forma-
tion across the slope, putting up small check dams.
etc., on individual and community basis.

The expenditure incurred during 1983-84 to 1987-
88 on land development works was insignificant as
compared to the total expenditure incurred under the
programme in Andhra Pradesh (5.99 per cent), Assam
(7.81 per cent), Gujarat (0.71 pe- cent), Kerala
(12.33 per cent) and Madhya Pradesh (2.93 per
cent).

No expenditure was incurred on land development
works in Assam (1983—85), Kerala (1984-85), Mani-
pur (1983—86, Rajasthan (1983-—86), Uttar Pra-

desh (1983—85), West Bengal (1983—86) and
Andaman & Nicobar Islands (1983—87). In Uttar
Pradesh, Rs. 141.92 lakhs meant for land development
were utilised for the distribution of minikits of seeds
and fertilisers during 1983—85. In West Bengal, no
land development work was undertaken except in Ma-
Ida and Midnapore districts. Tn Karbi-Anglong and
Nagaon districts, in  Assam, no record to show the
identification of the small and marginal formers was
maintained and land developmant works were carried
out by engaging labourers on muster rolls other than
the beneficiaies. Measurement hooks maintained for
this purpose did not indicate the full particulars of
work done which were alse not checked before mak-
ing payments.

4.11.2 Other points of interest: Tn Kerala, Rs.
277.10 lakhs were spent during 1983-84 and 1985-86
to 1987-88 but the preliminary procedures of survey-
ing the areas of implementation and identification of
beneficiaries were not followsd. Subsidy was released
merely on the basis of certificate issued by the Land
Mortgage Banks and not after proper verification and
valuation of the land development works done by the
beneficiaries. Audit could not ascertain the correctness
of the subsidy paid as the list claiming subsidy fur-
nished by the banks did not contain details of the
land holding, area benefitted, the exact nature of
work executed by the beneficiary, efc.

4.12. Monitoring.

4.12.1 The Ministry being the nodal agency was
responsible for overseeing, supervision and monitor-
ing the programme. For this purpose an Inter-Minis-
terial Project Tmplementation Committee headed by
Secretary (Agriculture and Cooperation) was set up.
At the State level an Inter-Departmental Coordination
Committee with State Chief Secretary as Chairman was
envisaged. Informaion about the periodicity of the
meetings of the Project Implementation Committee
and the extent of monitoring done which was called
for in Audit was not furnished by the Ministry. For
monitoring the financial and physical progress under
various components of the programme a regular re-
porting system had been devised. The Ministry could
not, however, furnish information about component-
wisc expenditure each year incurred by the States/
UTs.

4.12.2 Statewise/UT-wise position of monitoring:
No monitoring of the programme was done at the state
and/or at the district levels in the States/UTs  of
Assam, Bihar, Jammu and Kashmir, Haryana, Hima-
chal Pradesh, Manipur, Punjab, Rajasthan, Sikkim,
Tripura, Uttar Pradesh, Andaman & Nicobar Islands
and Pondicherry. The Government of Tamil Nadu



stated in June 1988 that the scheme was being re-
viewed by the Special Officer (Monitoring Cell) creat-
ed for IRDP at the State level and by DRDA at the
district level. The review reperts and the details of
follow up acion taken thereon were not made avail-
able to Audit. It was furher stated in September 1988
that no files dealing with inspection review were
maintained.

The Inter-Departmental Committeces were not set
up in Madhya Pradesh, Punjab, Tripura and Anda-
man & Nicobar Islands. The Committee set up in
February 1984 in Bihar met twice in 1984 and only
once in each of the year 1985 to 1987; in Haryana

the Committee set up in April 1986 met on
three occassions between November 1986
and August 1987. In  Tamil Nadu, the Com-

mittee met once in December 1983 and again in June
1984. In June 1985, the Committee was reconstitut-
ed. It met only once in July 1985 (till June 1988). In
Pondicherry, the State Level Coordination Committee
formed in November 1983 did not meet rzgularly.

4.12.3 Inter-component ratio of expenditure  of
7:1:2 among minor irrigation, minikits and land deve-
lopment including staff which was to be maintained at
district level had not been maintained in Andhra
Pradesh, Bihar, Gujarat, Haryana, Jammu & Kashmir,
Kerala, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh, Manipur,
Orissa and West Bengal. In Tamil Nadu, information
regarding maintenance of inter-component ratio at dis-
trict level was not made available to Audit.

In Gujarat, four annual action plans were required
to be prepared by cach DRDA duting 1984-85 to
1987-88. DRDA, Banskantha prepared only two
action plans while DRDAs, Kheda and Vadodara fur-
nished no detail of action plans for any of the years.

The annual action plans were not approved by any
authority.

In Orissa, due to lack of monitoring arrangements
the State Government did not have the information
regarding the benefits under various components of
the programme accrued to the eligible beneficiaries.

4.12.4 The prescribed periodical (monthly, quarterly
six-monthly and annual) reports regarding physical
and financial progress sent by the officers at district
level to the State Governments and by the State Gov-
croments to Central Government, revealed the follow-
ing defaults /deficiencies

Andhra Pradesh: Monthly and quérterly progress
reports received from the district revealed delays and
internal inconsistencies in  reporting. In Anantpur,
Chittoor, East Godavari, Gutur, Karimnagar  and

35

Mahaboobnagar districts there were discrepancies bet-
ween the progress reported by DRDAs and the con-
solidated progress reported by the State level imple-
menting agencies. The physical achievements reported
were on the basis of sanctions issued instead of the
actual achievements.

Bihar: DRDA, Patna sent no report to the State
Government since inception of the programme. There
was considerable delay in sending he progress reports
by the State Government to Central Government.

Himachal Pradesh: The reports submitted by the
field agencies to the district officers and by the district
officers to the State were not analysed. The data
incorporated in the reports were not factual. Moni-
toring by the district officers was restricted to the
achievement of financial target.

Karnataka: Monthly and quarterly reports sent to
Central Government contained only the available data
received from some of the districts instead of collect-
ing the same from all the districts,

Karala: Though the periodical reports were pre-
pared and submitted to the district/State level officers,
no machinery was evolved for ensuring the accuracy
of data, Figures adopted in the progress rcports in
respect of the quantum of additional crop yield, ex-
tent of expansion of areas under cultivation, etc.,
were only the projected figures based on the usual
package of practices,

Madhya Pradesh: Consolidated monthly rzports
were not sent at all to Central Government. Only
quarterly reports were sent during 1983-84 to 1987-
88 and that too with delay ranging upto 23 monhts.

Sikkim: Barring submission of annual report by one
district authority (1985-86) and three district autho-
rities (1987-88), no other disirict authority sent any
periodical report to the State Government till 1986-
87. However, the State Government sent two month-
ly reports during 1983-84, all the quarterly reports
for 1986-87 and 1987-88 as well as the annual re-
ports from 1983-84 to 1987-88 (o the Central
Government. In tae absence of periodical reports
from the district authorities, the authenticity of the
reports sent to Central Government could not be
verified.

West Bengal: Information on the
loan granted by different financing agencies to the
beneficiaries and the total number of beneficiaries
under each component each year was not available in
the department.

Andaman and Nicobar Islands: No reports (except
annual reports) were received from block levels, Moni-
toring was confined to consolidation of the
reports for submission to Central Government.

total amount of

annual



Chandigarh: Monthly/quaterly reports were — not
submitted regularly to Central Government and those
submitted were also incomplete.

Information regarding the increase in production/
productivity of pulses, oilseeds, etc., in the land of
the small and marginal farmers covered under the
programme was not available in the Ministry. In
Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Bihar, Gujarat, Himachal
Pradesh, Jammu and Kashmir (exceping Udhampur
disrict), Karnataka, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh, Maha-
rashtra, Manipur, Orissa, Rajasthan, Tripura, Uttar
Pradesh, West Bengal and Andaman and Nicobar
Islands, the impact of distribution of the minikits on
increase in agricultural production of the small and
marginal farmers was not evaluated.

An analysis of the overail area, production and
yicld of pulses and oilseeds in the conutry during
1970-71 to 1986-87 would reveal that despite the
distribution of minikits of puises (64.80 lakh minikits
each containing 4 kgs. to 12 kgs. of seeds) and oilseds
(70.61 lakh minikits each containing 1 kg. to 30 kgs.
of seeds) during 1983-84 to 1986-87 under the pro-
gramme besides the implementation of other centrally
sponsored programmes—the NPDP and the NODP, the
production of pulses had more or less been stagnating
while there was a marginal increase in the production
of oilseeds. In the case of groundnut, the average per
hectare yield in Gujarat, which had been the largest
grower of ground-nut (area-wise), had been on the
declining trent.

4.13. Evaluation.

Records of the Ministry <id not indicate that any
arrangements for evaluation of the »nrogramme had
been made.

No attempt at conducting evaluation to ascertain
the impact of the programme on the economic deve-
lopment and on the increase ‘r agricultural production
of the small and marginal farmers was done in any of
the States/UTs excepting Haryana and Punjab where
partial studies were undertaken.

In Haryana, evaluation study of distribution ~f mini-
kits of oilseeds and pulses was undertaken. The study
undertaken by the Agriculture Departinent during
Rabi 1984-85 disclosed that distribution of minikits
was not entirely as per the parameters laid down in the
programme and that 24 per cent growers of pulses
and two per cent of oilseeds had not been supplied
fertilisers packets alongwith the seed minikits. The
State Government directed the departmnt o imple-
ment the minikit component and also the programme
strictly in accordance with the prescribed instructions

36

but no follow up action had been taken to take cor-
rective measures.

In Punjab, a study conducted by NABARD in
Bhatinda district revealed lack of techiical guidancs
to the beneficiaries. The specifications prescribed for

installation  of shallow  tubewells were also
not followed.

In Tamil Nadu, the Director of Evaluation and
Applied Research was asked in December 1986 to

undertake an evaluation of the programme in consul-
tation with the Planning and Developmet Department
and to submit a report within three The
report was awaited (June 1988).

months,

The matter was reported to Ministry in October
1988; the reply has not beeh received March 1989).

Ministries of Agriculture
and
Surface Transport

5. Imjudicious expenditure on appealing against

an
award
A dispute on demurrage between the charterers

(Government of India) and the owners of the wvssel,
“MV LIPS”, carrying diammonium phosphate from
a port abroad to two Indian ports was referred to two
Arbitrators appointed by each party as per provisions
contained in Charter-party. Owing to disagreement
between the two Arbitrators, an Umpire was appointed
by them in February 1983 to sit in judgement. After
hearing both the parties and studying the cvidence
available on record, the Umpire awarded (February
1983) a sum of £19,896 (Demurrage £15,156,
interest: £4658 and error in commission and freight:
£82) in favour of the ship-cwners.

As per the provisions conlzined in the Charter-party,
while the currency of account in respect of freight and
demurrage chargss was in US Dollars, the currency of
payment was in British Sterlings and the mean ex-
change rate ruling on the date of Bill of Lading would
apply to related payments/settlements. In his award,
the Umpire, however, allowed conversion of the two
currencies at the rate of exchange (US §1.54= £1),
as prevailing on the date of the award, as agamnst the
rate of exchange (US $ 2.37=4£1) as prevailed on
the date of the Bill of Lading, on the ground that the
charterers were in breach of contract in not making
payment at the proper time. Adoption of rate of
exchange, contrary to the provisions in the Charter
party, involved a loss of £6963 (Rs. 1.67 lakhs).

On 3rd March, 1983, the solicitors of the High
Commission of India, London, while forwarding a



copy of the Umpire’s award to the Mission, stated
that a copy of the award was sent to the charterer’s
counsel for his consideration and advice on whether
the charterers should seek leave to appeal on the Um-
pire’s decision on the exchange rate losses and com-
pound interest on late payment of frieght and demur-
rage. They sought the views of the Mission on the
Umpire’s reasoning under the award. The Mission
did not, however, take any cognizance of the solici-
tor’s reference on the plea that since a copy of the
Umpire’s award had already bzen sent to the charter-
er’s counsel for advice in the matter, no instructions
were called for from them. On 15th March 1983,
the solicitors informed the Mission that in order to
protect limitation of time for appealing against the
award, they had issued on 14th Marh 1983 a notice
of originating motion on the issues of exchange rate
and interest in a commercial court., The solicitors,
however, opined on 16th March 1983 that the case
might not be appealed against in view of the fact that
(i) the amount involved in respect of the issue was so
small that it would simply be not justifying the cost
of fighting the motion and (ii) although both the coun-
sel and the solicitors felt that the Umpire had gone
totally wrong on the rate of exchange issue, the court
might refuse the leave to appeal, in which case char-
terer’s other cases might also be affected.

Acting on the advice of the solicitors, the Mission
informed the Ministry in March 1983 that the matter
should not be pursued further by way of appeal against
the award and also sought authorisation to make pay-
ment of the awarded sum to the shipowners. Ministry
accepted the recommendation and authorised the Mis-
sion to make payment of the award money. The Mis-
sion did not, however, communicate the Government’s
decision to honour the Umpire’s award and not to go
ahead with the appeal, to the solicitors. Consequently,
the solicitors continued to pursue the motion for leave
to appeal against the award, as filed on 14th March
1983. The Commercial Court granted the leave to
appeal in July 1983 with regard to rate of exchange
issue only. In September 1983, the soliciters intimated
the Mission that the actual appeal would shortly
come up for hearing and they would appeal with the
same counsel unless instructed by the Mission to the
contrary, Even at this stage, the Mission failed to
inform the solicitors about the Government’s decision
of not going ahead with the appeal against the award.
The actual appeal was, thercfore, proceeded with and
was allowed by the Commercial Court in favour of
the charterers. However, on a further appeal filed by
the shipowners in the Court of Appeal, the Jecision
was reversed and the Umpire’s award restored.,

37

Ministry of Agriculture, therefore, had no alterna-
tive but to ask the Mission to seek leave to appeal to
the House of Lords. The appeal was ultimately filed,
heard and was decided in favour of the charterers.

To sum up, the failure of the Mission to convey the
decision of the Ministry for not seeking ‘Leave
to  Appeal’ against the  Umpire’s award  to
the  solicitors led to pursuit of the case
in  various courts, involving an injudicous expend-
diture of £46,793 (Rs. 11.18 lakhs) by way of fees
to solicitors and counsel itself, just to avoid payment
of £6,968 (Rs. 1.67 lakhs) on demuprage charges.

The matter was reported to
1988, replies have not been
1988).

Ministries in  April
received (December,

Iinistries of Agriculture

Surface Transport and Urban Development

G. Acquisition of land
6.1 Introduction

The Land Acquisition Act, 1894, as amended by
Parliament in 1984 empowers the Government to
acquire land required for public purpose. The preli-
minary notification for acquisition of any land s
issued under Section 4(1) followed by a declaration
under Section 6(1) of the Act that land is required
for public purpose. In case of urgency, the Collector
is empowered under Section 17 of the Act to take
possession of land pending its acquisition. The com-
pensation to be awarded for land acquired is deter-
mined under Section 23 and interest for delayed
payment under Section 34 of the Act,

The Collector or the designated officer is responsi-
ble for the acquisition of land under the Act.

6.2 Scope of Audit

ecords pertaining to the period from April 1982 to
March 1988 of Land Acquisition Officer, Union
Territory of Chandigarh and from 1982 to 1987 of
the Offices. of Land Acquisition Officer and the Exe-
cutive Engineer, Division-1 of the Union Territory of
Dadra and Nagar Haveli were test checked in audit
in May|June 1988. A few points in acquisition of
land by the Central Government Departments in the
State of Kerala were also noticed. The peints noticed
in audit are mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs.

6.3 Organisational set up

In the Union Territories of Chandigarh and Dadra
and Nagar Haveli, the work of acquisition of land
has been entrusted to the Land Acquisition Officer.



The land required by the Motificd Area Committee,
Manimajra of Union Territory of Chandigarh for
public purpose is acquired by the Assistant Estate
Officer who functions as Land Acquisition Officer
for the Committee.

6.4 Highlights

In the Union Territery of Dadra and Nagar Haveli,
cut of 50 proposals of land acquisition received dur-
ing 1982 to 1987, award was declared in only two
cases ; two cases lapsed due te non-finalisation of
procecdings ; proceedings in 27 cases were in progress,
whereas in the remaining 19 cases proceedings had
vet to be intiated. Neither any system was devised
by Dadra and Nagar Haveli Administration to Keep
record of all the acquisition cases for better moni-
toring, nor any norms fixed for finalisation of award
by the Land Acquisition Officer.

—Delay in completion of land acquisition proceed-
ings due to late approval of notification resulted in pay-
ment of additional compensation amounting to Rs, 2.79
jiakhs in the Union Territory of Chandigarh.

—Land measuring 134.45 acres (value Rs. 174.49
lakhs) acquired by Union Territory of Chandigarh
and possession taken in July 1983 /July 1987 have re-
mained unufilise. Neither any monetary limit upto
which awards could be announced by the Land Acqui-
sition Officer was fixed by the Chandigarh Adminis-
{ration, nor any authority whose approval was re-
guired under Section 11 of the Act notified. Non-
revision of award by the Chandigarh Administration,
under the Act as amended, within the stipulated
period resulted in avoidable payment of inferest of
Rs. 1.13 lakhs. Delayed payment of compensation
entalled additional libality of inferest amounting to
Rs. 1.86 lakhs,

—Land measuring 25.45 hectares acquired in Kerala
at a cost of Rs. 68.92 lakhs and made available to
Public Works Department (PWD) during March 1974
tc May 1982 has not been made use of due to non-
sapctioning of estimates by the Ministry of Surface
Transport.

6.5 Delay in acquisition of land

In the Union Territory of Dadra and Nagar Haveli,
out of 50 proposals of land acquisition received dur-
ing 1982 to 1987, the award was declared only in
two cases; {wo cases lapsed due to non-finalisation of
proceedings within the stipulated period prescribed
in the Act and proceedings in 27 cases were at
various stages viz. six cases were pending at noti-
fication stage under section 4; three cases at decla-
ration satge under section 6, thirteen cases at objec-

38

tion stage under Section 9 and five cases at award
stage under Section 11 of the Act. The proceedings
in the remaining 19 cases were yet to be initiaed
{June 1988).

Delay in acquisiion proceedings was atiributed
(September 1988) by the Land Acquisition Officer
due to non-empoyment of regular staff fo rthis pur-
pose. In regard to the pending cases it has been
stated that the awards would be iinalised within 3
months i.e. before their expiry period.

A land acquisition proposal had to pass through
different stages before reaching the award stage. In
Union Territory of Dadra and Nagar Haveli, a time
bound schedule to complete the various stages of
land acquisition was ncither chalked out by the Ad-
ministration till April 1988, nor a system was devi-
sed to keep a record of all the acquisition cases’ in
order to ensure that the acquisition proceedings were
completed within the time prescribed in the Act. No
system of submission of periodical returns|progress
reports in respect of proposal received was devised
by the Administration for better monitoring,

6.6 Non-completion of proceedings

The Land Acquisition Act as amended in 1984
contemplated that no declaration under Section 6 of
the Act should be made after the expiry of one year
from the date of notification under Section 4. 1In
Dadra and Nagar Haveli, 2 notifications under Sec-
tion 4 for acquisition of land measuring 2.80 and
0.91 hectare proposed in January 1986 for expan-
sion of roads at villages Kerchond and Jemelpada res-
pectively were published on 30th July 1986, How-
ever, the corresponding declaration under Section 6
were not made within the prescribed time limit of
cne year reportedly due to late approval of declara-
tions by the Administrator. This entailed delay in
acquisition of land resulting in additional payment
towards increased compensation besides increase in
cost of construction due to cscalation,

6.7 Possession of land before notification

In 4 cases involving 13.06 acres of fand in the
Union Territory, Chandigath, the possession of laid
was taken in 1960 for costruction of an outfall sewar-
age system of Chandigarh city without issuing ncti-
fication under Section 4 and declaration under Sec-
tion 6 of the Land Acquisition Act either by the
erstwhile Punjab Government or by Chandigarh Ad-
ministration.  On a civil writ petition filed by one
party in 1980, the Punjab and Haryana High Courtt
decided that the mnotificatior under Sections 4 and
6 of the Act shall be deemed to have been issued on
9th Dzec:mber 1988 and the compensation be paid at

of



the market value prevalen! on this date. In a writ
petition filed by another party in 1982, the conrt
allowed similar benefits as decided in the earlier peti-
tion,

Accordingly the Land Acquisition Officer awarded
in 1981-%2, 1983 and 1985 compensation at the
market rote of land viz. Rs. 0.30 lakli per acre pre-
valent in the year 1980 ia the adjoining village of
Kajheri of Union Territory, Chandigarh as the rates
from the District Collector Ropar in respect of neigh-
bouring village of Punjab State were not available.
The carlier market rate of village Kajheri adopted in
an award in 1971 was, however, Rs. 11.422 per acre.
The information about rates prevalent in 1960 was,
Lowever, not available. Based on the rate awarded
in 1971 additional liability arising out »f inordinately
late completion of land acquisition proceedings borne
oy Chandigarh Adminishiaticn worked out to Rs, 2,79
lakhs. The additional liability on the basis of 1960
rates which were not availabie would have been much
higher. The reasons for helated completion of pro-
cess of acquisition of land were not furnished (Sep-
tember 1988).

6.8 Non-utilisation of land

(i) Land measuring 72.87 acres at enchanced (by-
court) value of Rs. 104.46 lakhs in village, Maloya,
in the Uniton Territory, Chandigarh was acquired for
the purpose of setting up a sccond grain, fruit and
vegetable market under the Central sector scheme for
providing assistance to Moarket Commiittees for the
development of marked vards. The possession of land
was taken by the department in July 1983, but it
remained  unutilised and  steps taken to  develop
the land for the purpose for which it had been acquir-
ed werz not intimated by the Administration (October
1988).

Similiarly, 61.58 acres of land valuing Rs. 70.03
lakhs in village Manimajra was acquired and the pos-
session was taken by the department in July 1987 for
the purpose of rehabilitation of slum-dwellers. How-
ever, there was nothing on record to show utilisation
of the acquired Jand (October 1988).

(ii) The requisitions for acquiring about 30 hectares
of land for the work of widening and strengthening
single lane section to 2 lanes at Km, 462/00 to
470/300, 474/700  to 482,00 and 502/804 to
506/00 of NH 47 in Kerala State, were sent by the
Public Works Department to the Revenue Department
during May—August 1972, The land to the extent of
25.46 hectares was acquired at a cost of Rs. 68.92
lakhs and made available to the PWD during March

39

1974 to May 1982, The land has not been made use
of, reportedly due to non-sanctioning of estimates for

works by Ministry of Surface Transport (July 1988).

6.9 Awards

The Land Acquisition Officer in the Union Terri-
tory, Chandigarh is responsible for the preparation of
land acquisition cases and announcement of awards.
Under the Amended Act 1984 (Section 11 of the
Principal Act 1894 the Land Acquisition Officer is
required to obtain approval of the appropriate Gov-
ernment or of such officer as the appropriate Govern-
ment may authorise in this behalf before the announce-
ment of awards except to the extent the nowers are
delegated to him by the Government. In the Union
Territory Chandigarh neither any monetary limit upto
which the awards can be announced by the Land
Acquisition Officer without the approval of the Union
Territory Chandigarh Administration had been fixed
by the Administration nor any authority, whose ap-
proval was to be obtained under the provision of
Section 11, had been notified, Thus, the awards were
announced by the Land Acquisition Officer without
sceking previous approval of appropriate Government
irrespective of the amount involved. Land Acquisition
Officer intimated (June 1988) that the ex-post facto
approval of the Chandigarh Administration in respect
of awards announced after the said amendment would
be obtained.

(2) No norms were fixed by the Dadra and Nagar
Haveli Administration for finalisation of awards by
the Land Acquisition Officer reportedly due to non-
provision of staff,

6.1¢ Avoidable payment of interest

Under the amended Act 1984, the increase in
compulsory acquisition charges (sclatium), from 15 to
30 per cdent and rate of interest from 6 to 9 per cent
for the 1st year and 15 per cent thereafier was given
effect retrospectively after 30th April 1982, The
amended Act further introduced a new sub section
I-—A under Section 23 of the Act whereby addi-
lienal compensation at the rate of 12 per cont per
annum on the market value of the land was also
admissible from the date of notification to the date
of award or date of possession, whichever was earlier.

(i) Tn order to minimise the additional liability of
payments under the amended Act 1984. the Chandi-
carh Administration should have taken steps for suo-
moto revision of the award for Jand acquired between
the transitional period starting from 1st May 1982
to 23rd September, 1984. The amended Act became
a law on 24th September, 1984 and the Administra-
tion could have got the awards revised within a rea-




sonable period up to 31st December 1984. In  that
cvent, the additional interest would have been paid
up to 31st December 1984. It was, however, noticed
that the awards were not revised suomoto and the
parties got enhanced compensation under the amend-
ed Act, 1984, which entailed avoidable payment of
interest of Rs. 1.13 lakhs for the period January 1985
to dates of actual payment which were made between
April and August 1987 in discharge of revision
awarded by the District Judge. Likewise, amount of
compensation for land measuring 72.87 acres in
village Maloya enhanced (from Rs. 37.70 lakhs to
Rs. 87.44 lakhs) by the District Judge in January
1985, was not paid within one month from the date
of judgement. It was paid in September 1985 with
additional interest of Rs. 1.86 'akhs for delayed pay-
ment (up to 6th July 1985).

(ii) Sections 17 and 34 of the Act as amended in
1984, provide that (a) before taking possession of
land in case of urgency, the collector shall pay &0
per cent of the compensation for such land as estimat-
ed by him and (b) when the amount of such compen-
sion is not paid, on or before taking possession of the
land, interest at 9 per cent per annum for the first
year and at 15 per cent per annum for the remaining
period shall be paid from the date of taking possession
of the land, till the amount if paid in full. Qut of
2.06 hectares of land requisitioned in March 1983
by the Director of Integrated Fisheries Project, Erana-
kulam for construction of staff quarters, 1.57 hectares
of land was taken possession in February 1985, with-
out payment of 80 per cent of the estimated amount
of compensation immediately. The amount of ad-
vance compensation amounting to Rs. 54.74 [akhs
was paid only in September 1986. When the award
was finalised in January 1987, the final compensation
payable for the land taken in advance possession
worked out to Rs. 65.40 lakhs and interest under
Section 34 was also paid. Had the advance payment
been made con time ag per the statute, the amount of
been made cn time as per the statute, the amount of
proximately. The reasons for the delay for pavment
of advance amount have been called for (August
1988). The balance area of 0.49 hectares land taken
possession in April 1988 and Rs. 18.51 lakhs paid
as compensation.

Diirector, Integrated Fisheries Project stated, in
January 1989, that the estimates for construction of
compound walljquarters were pending approval of
Ministry|CPWD, resulting in non-utilisation of entire
area of land acquired.

40

The matter was reported to  Ministries in July,
August and September 1988, reply has not been
received (December 1988).

Ministry of Commerce

7. Trregular excess payment under Export Credit
(Interest Suhbsidy) Scheme

The Export Credit (Interest Subsidy) Sclieme,
1968 (hereafter referred to as scheme), effective
from the 3rd March 1968, was introduced in June
196§ as an export promotion measure. Under the
scheme, export credit of various types like packing
credit or pre-shipment credit, pcst-shipment credit and
term loans are allowed by Tbanks for prescribed
period at interest rates not exceeding the ceiling rates
prescribed by the Reserve Bank of India (RBT) from
time to time. Government pays subsidy at 1.5 per
cent to banks provided repayment of credit is made
according to the prescribed manner and the banks do
net charge interest at rates cxceeding those prescribed
by the RBL

The exporter wishing to avail of the facility of term
loan is required to obtain prior approval of the RBI.
The instalments and the due dates of repayment are
stipulated in advance. FEach instalment is to be
treated as an independent unit for watching realisa-
tion of the proceeds. The payment has to be recei-
ved from the foreign importer within six monthg from
the due date of the instalment, failing which nc
subsidy is admissible on such tarm loans.

Mention was made in paragraphs 27 and 14 of
the Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India for 1975-76 and 1982-83 : Union Govern-
ment (Civil) respectively of the various irrecularities
end excess payments in the dishursement of interest
subsidy of Rs. 116.72 crofes to the public and pri-
vate scefor banks during 1968-69 to 1981-82,

From April 1982 to December 1986, a total sub-
sidy of Rs. 108.54 creres was paid, of which
Rs. 93.91 crores were given to the public soctor
commercial banks,

Further test-check of the accounts of 440 branches
of 75 banks in the country disclosed that interest suh-
sidy amounting to Rs. 413,92 lakhs had sivilarly
been drawn irregularly or in excess for the neriod
up to which local zudit reports were issued till the
end of March 1987, Of this amount, Rs. 221.78
lakhs accounted for packing/preshipment credits,

T



L

Rs. 76.33 lakhs for post-shipment credits, Rs. 30.81
lukhs for deferred loans and Rs. 85.00 lakhs for
other items. On being pointed out by Audit an
amount of Rs. 229.12 lakhs was refunded by the
bauks to RBI up to 30th September 1938 while the
balance amount of Rs. 184.80 lakhs was yet to be
refunded.

Thus, the irregularities in the drawal of interect
subsidy by the banks persist despite the remedial mea-
sures stated (October 1985) to have taken by the
Department in their Action Taken Note on para-
graph 14 of the Audit Report for 1982-83.

The matter was reported to the Ministry in August

- 1988, reply has not been received (February 1989),

8. Cash Compensatory Support on export of leather
footwear

The Import and Export Policy 1985—88 prescrib-
ed that registered exporters of footwear would he
entitled to import replenishment at 20 per cent of
f.o.b. value for their exports of ‘closed shoes with
leather uppers” and 15 per cent of f.o.b. value for
leather footwear other than closed shoes with leather
uppers’. These rates were retained up to 29th June
1988.

From Ist July 1986, for the purpose of allowing
cash assistance, leather shoes, chappals, sandals etc.
were all classified as  ‘footwear (where at least 60
per cent of visible outer surface arcas was of leather’
aiid allowed a cash assistance of 22 per cent of f.0.b.
value when exports were made by air on CIF and
C&F basis and 15 per rent in other casss.

Under the guidelines laid down by the Ministry,
as also incorporated i nthe Cash Assistance Manual,
cash assistance on an export product should not ex-
ceed 25 per vent of value additicn (f.0.b. value minus
import replenishment entitlement as per the import
and export policy). The Ministry had clarified in
October 1977 that reduction in the rate of cash as-
sistance should be applicd whenever it exceeded 25
per cent of value addition and that exporters would
not have an option to claim the higher rate of cash
assistance for a lower claim of import replenishment.
Since the rate of import replenishment on footwear
as contained in Import and Export Policy 1985—88
was retained in the Import and Export Policy 1988-91
up to 29th June 1988, cash assistance wherever
paid at 22 per cent on export of ‘footwear’ by air on
CIF or C&F basis would be excessive to the extent
of two per cent of [Lob, value on ‘closed shoes’ and
S/68 C&AG /89—8

41

one per cent of f.o.b. value on other categories of

footwear after Ist July 1986.

Information regarding Cash Compensatory Support
CCS paid by some of the licensing officers revealed
the following position :

(a) Joint Chief Controller of Imports and Exporis

(JCCIE), New Delhi.

A test check of 69 cases of cash assistance paid
on the export of footwear by air during July, Sep-
tember 1986, September 1987 and November 1987
to June 1988, revealed that cash assistance amounting
to Rs. 2.70 lakhs was allowed in excess by not imple-
menting the 25 per cent cut off formula.

(b) JCCIE, Bombay

27 exporters had been paid cash assistance at 22
per cent of f.o.b. value of export of Rs. 377.69 lakhs
of footwear by air during 1st July 1986 to 31st
March 1987. Since a break up of the f.o.b. value of
cxports of different types of footwear was not made
available to Audit, the amount e¢xcess paid could not
be worked out. However, the minimum excess pay-
ment at 1 per cent would work out to Rs, 3.78 lakhs.
In respect of exports made during 1987-88, the
overpayment of cash assistance in 1109 cases of ex-
ports, relating to 18 exporters, separately for ‘closed
shoes’ and ‘other categorics of footwear’ at two per
cent and one per cent tespectively, worked out to
Rs. 26.30 lakhs on the total f.o.b. value of exports of
Rs. 1607.42 lakhs.

\¢) JCCIE, Madras

The JCOCIE, Madras paid cash assistance of
Rs. 167.06 lakhs during July 1986 to March 1987 at
22 pe- cenr on the f.o.b. value of exports of footwear
by air where import replenishment was also allowed
at 20 per cent. Since category-wise exports of foot-
wear were not available, minimum excess payment at
one per cent would work out to Rs. 7.59 lakhs.

(d) JCCIE, Kanpur

A test check of 1023 cases of exports relating to
34 exporters revealed that cash assistance amounting
to Rs. 18.34 lakhs was overpaid on the f.o.b. value
of exports of Rs. 1026.60 lakhs of ‘closed shoes’ and
‘other categories of footwear’ exported by air during
Ist July 1986 to 31st March 1988.

The case revealed that by not restricting the pay-
ment of cash assistance to 25 per cent of value addi-
tion on the exports of footwear by air during 1st July



1986 to 29t June 1988, there had been excess pay-
ment of cash assistance in the regional offices of the
CCIE which needed to be assessed and recovered/
adjusted from future claims of fhe parties concerned.

The matter was reported to Ministry in  August
1988; reply has not becueceivcd (February 1989).

9. Irregular payment of Cash Compensatory Support
due to incorrect classification

The Joint Chief Controller of Imports and Exports
(JCCIE), Bombay paid cash assistance amounting to
Rs. 16.50 lakhs to a firm on the exports of “pre-
fabricated slabs and blocks” made during 1980-81 at
10 per cent of f.o.b, value of exports by classifying
the exported item as an engineering product under
A. 56 of the compendium of cash compensatory sup-
port 1979-82 which was applicable for cxport of
prefabricated houses of steel, wood panel products
and other materials”. Tt was also cbserved from the
shipping bills attached to the applications of cash
assistance claims, that the exported items were classi-
fied as per Indian Trade classification Code Nos.
661-3200 and 661-8311 description of which reads
as under :

661 : (Main Group)
construction materials
rials).

Lime, cement at fabricated
(cxeept glass and clay mate-

661. 3200 : Building and monumental stone work
and articles thereof.

661. 8311 : Articles of
the like.

cellulose fibre cement or

The item was classified under B. 52.4 (chemical
group) up to March 1979. From 1st April 1979 to
13th July 1983, the item did not find place under any
group for entitlement of cash assistance. Thus, no
cash assistance was admissible on the export of this
item from 1st April 1979 to 13th July 1983.

A new entry “components of prefabricated liouses
namely (a) lightweight auto-claved cellular prefabri-
cated concrete reinforced slabs, lintels and unrein-
forced blocks; and (b) precast columns, beams, stair-
case both of concrete and steel” was introduced under
the list of Engineering goods-56 with effect
14th July 1983 only.

from

The JCCIE, Bombay, to whom the maiter was re-
ferred in May 1982, however, justified, in December
1982, the payment of cash assistance to the firm on
the basis of the Ministry of Commerce letter dafed
8th January 1979. According to this letter cash assis-
tance at the rate of 10 per cent of f.o.b. value of
exported item “cellular cement concrete blocks/slabs”

was admissible up to 31st March 1979. As the said
order was not relevant to the itzm exported after 31st
March 1979, the payment of cash assistance of
Rs. 16.50 lakhs made to the firm was irregular. The
recovery was yet to be effected (December 1988).

The matter was reported to Ministry in May 1988:
reply has not been received (February 1989).

10. Cash Compensatory Support on export of poles

An Indian ezporter entered into a contract with a
foreign buyer in January 1978 for the export of
15,000 numbers of 9 meter long and 8.000 riumbers
of 11 meter long steel tubular poles. The contract
provided that the suppliss were to be completed with-
in four months of the opening of letier of credit. The
letter of credit was opened in February 1978 and,
thus, according to the contract, the supplies were to
be completed by Jane 1978. The supplies were, hiow-
ever, completed in April 1979,

Under the Import policy this item attracted cash
compensatory support (CCS) of 20 per cent of the
f.ob. value for 2xporcs made til! 31st March 1979.
From 1Ist April 1979 the rate was rednced to 7.5 per
cent. However, under the scheme of registration ol
contracts, the exporter was entitled to protection of
the rate of CCS obtaining on the date of contract if
the exporter registerad the contract and the
extension in the deliverv schedule, if  any, with a
scheduled bank. Whereas the contract had been re-
gistered with the scheduled bank, the exporter failed
to register with the bank the extension in the delivery
schedule. Accordingly, the Juint Chief Controller of <
Tmports and Exports (JCCIE), Culcutta allowed CCS
for the part-shipmeats made on 4th April 1679 at
the rate of 7.5 per cent of the f.o.b. value of exports.
The exporter appealed te the Chief Controller of
Import and Exprts (CCIE), New Delhi, demanding
the protected higher rate, who admitted the appeal
in June 1981. Consesuently, the JCCIE released tc
the exporter in January 1982 an amount of Rs. 10.95
lakhs, being the difference in amount computed with
reference to the two rates of CCS in respect of the
quantities shipped en 4th April 1979,

The excess payment was pointed out by Audit in
November 1984 and in reply to the Audit query the
CCIE, New Delhi stated, inter alia, that the contract A
was with a foreign Government and the prestige of
the Government of India was nvolved. The delayed
shipments were dus to two contraints viz, raw mate-
rial and non-availability of vesscls which were be-
yond the control of the exporter and the loading could
not be completed in time i.c. hefore 1st April 1979.

e,



Hence, the condonation of time up i 4th April 1979
had been granted. Audit contested that the actual
condonation granted in this case was for more than
nine months from the stipulated delivery date ard not
four days as held by the CCIE. Audit also pointed
out that the CCIE had not been delegated with any
powers for such condonation. The CCIE ultimately
decided in May 1937 to recover the excess payment
of Rs. 10.95 lakhs and issued directions to the JCCIE
to do so. :

The JCCIE informed Audit in November 1987
that he had issued a demand notice to the exporter.
Actual recovery had mot been effected till October
1988. Engineering Export Promotion Council inti-
mated in July 19883 that the firm had closed down
and stopped functioniag since 1983. Accordingly the
chances of recovery in this case were bleak.

The matter was reported to Ministry in July 1988,
reply has not been reccived (February 1989).

11. Cash Compensatory Support on export of com-
ponent of railway wagons

An Indian exporter entered into a contract with a
foreign Corporation in November 1978 for the export
of 1500 numbers of complete automatic alliance no.
2 couplers (componeats and spares of railway coa-
ches|wagons) for a total f.o.b. value of Rs. 66.46
lakhs. The exports were made in nine consignments.
In response to Audit requisitions for case files relat-
ing to the paymeat of cash compensatory support
(CCS) on these exports, in November 1982 and there-
after the Joint Chief Controller of Imports and Exports
(JCCIE), Calcutta made available in July /September
1983 and October 1985 case files in respect of six
consignments coveriag 1150 couplers—f.0.b. value
Rs. 49.30 Iakhs. CCS of Rs. 16.40 lakhs at the rate
of 33.33 per cent of f.o.b. value was paid to the ex-
porter during the period October 1980 to September
1981.

This rate of CCS was applicable only to railway
coaches[wagons and not to spares and components
for which a lower rate of CCS at 20 per cent of the
f.o.b. value had been prescribed. Thus, payment of
Rs. 16.40 lakhs as CCS as against admissible am-
ount of Rs. 9.87 lakhs, resulted in excess payment of
Rs. 6.53 lakhs. Further, as a result of failure to
make a proportionate reduction in the rate of CCS,
on account of the drawal of higher value of import
replenishment over the normal admissible rate, there
was a further cverdayment of Rs. 0.49 lakh, aggre-

gating to an ovziall excess payment of Rs. 7.02
lakhs.

43

Records in respect of the remaining three consign-
ments covering the export of 350 couplers of f.o.b.
value of Rs. 17.16 lakhs were not made available to

Audit and as such excess payment, if any, on this
could not be worked out,
Thus, lack »f adequate scrutiny by the JCCIE,

Calcutta resulted in an excess payment of Rs. 7.02
lakhs to the exporter.

The matter was reported tc Ministry in July 1988;
reply has not been received (February 1989).

12. Cash Compensatory Support on export of cast
iron fittings

In terms of the Impoit Policy of the Government
of India for the year 1980-81, contracts already
registered, where the price was renegotiated, would
cease to have the benefit of protected rate of cash
compensatory support (CCS) under the scheme of
registration of contracts. However, a contract per-
mitting variation in price/value to cover infer alia,
a change in the specification of goods to be exported
might be registered, provided the change in the
price /value was duly registered with the bank con-
cerned within 45 days of such a change.

An Indian firm entered into five contracts with
two Toreign buyers during January 1981 for the
export’ of 20,700 tonnes of cast iron fittings. The
contracts were registered with the authorised dcalers
in foreign exchange within the prescribed period.
Whereas three of the five contracts contained a price
variation clause, the other two did not. Out of the
above coniracted quantity, 2,022.898 tonnes of the
fittings were exported at the original contract rates,
The rates for the balance quantities were rencgotiated
in Juily 1981—December 1982 for the changes in
specifications raising the contract value from US
$ 79.22 lakhs to Us $ 91.38 lakhs. The renegotiated
rates were not registered with the concerned banks
as required under the policy for getting the benefit
of protected rates prevaiiing on the dates of contracts,

The CCS on this item was admissible at the rate
of 12.5 per cent of the f.c.b. value of exports made
up to 28th January 1981, For exports made from
29th January 1981, these rates were reduced to
5 per cent of the f.o.b. value.

In response to Audit requisitions for case files
pertaining to these exporls, the Joint Chief Controller
of Imports and Exports (JCCIE), Calcutta made
available 62 case files covering exports worth US
$ 14.61 lakhs made at the renegotiated rates. Out
of these 62 cases in 38 vases involving export worth
US $ 10.42 lakhs excess payment to the extent of
Rs. 6,07 lakhs was ncticed because the JCCIZ



allowed the protected rate of CCS instead of the
reduced rates prevailing on the date of exporf, Case
files relating to payment of CCS on exports won_h
US $§ 76.77 lakhs were not made available to Audit
and as such excess payment, if any, on thiz could
not be worked out.

Thus, lack of adequete scrutiny by the JCCIE,
Calcutta resulted in an 2xcess payment of Rs. 6.07
lakhs to the exporter,

The matter was reported to Ministry ic Tuly 1988 ;
reply has not been received (February 1989).

13. Cash Compensatory Support on export of com-
ponents, spare parts of motoyr cycle/scooters

During April 1979 to September 1982, the rate
of cash compensatory surport (CCS), also called
cash assistance, on the exports of spare partsjcompo-
sents|ancillaries and acce:sories pertaining to engineer-
ing goods was the sameliess than that presciribed for
the relative parent export products escept in the
case discussed below :-—

During April 1976 to March 1979, . uniform rate
of CCS of 10 per cent of f.0.b. value was allowed for
the export of motor cycles, scooters, mopeds, three
wheelers and their components|parts|ancillavies  and
accessories for all destinations. The rate of CCS
during April 1979 to Sgjtember 1982 for the export
of motor cycles, scooter:. mopeds, thre wheelers
excluding tempos was 15 per ceni of the f.o.b. value
of exports to North and South America, Carribean
countries and West European countries and 10 per
cent to other destinations. A uniform rate of 12.5
per cent was, however, prescribed from April 1979
for the export of automobile ancillaries and accessorics
including automobile components and spares and
components and spares >f tractors to all the countries
after examining the actuzl cost data furnished by
the exporting firms and taking a conservative|lowest
estimate for each of the varioug factors which contri-
bute to the fixation of ratz of CCS. On 17th Decem.
ber 1980 an amendmen: was issued to serial number
64 of CCS list of engineering goods reductey the rate
of CCS from 12.5 per cen to 10 per cent on the
ancillaries and accessories of 2-wheelers and 3-whee-
lers including side cars on the ground that it would
not be appropriate to allow CCS at a rate  higher
than that applicable to parent product. The amend-
ment also provided that OCS for exports made prior
to this date was to be decided oa the bus’: of the
then existing entry at <erial number 64 of CCS list.
For the period from Octaber 1982 to June 1986 there
Was again a uniform rate of CCS of 12 per cent for
the parent product and 10 per ceat for components/
parts cte. for all destizations,

According to the data compilcd by Director Gene-
ral Commercial Intelligence and Statistics, Calcutta,
f.o.b. wvalue of exports of components!spares,
ancillaries and accessorics of motor  cycles|scooters
to countries other than America, Carribean and West
European countries wus Rs. 15231 lakhs  during
1979-80 to 1980-81 (Up to November 1980). Omis-
sion to fix the rate of CC3 for components|spare parts
ete. at par with the parent product after taking into
account all the relevant factors including appropriate-
ness of fixing higher rates of CCS for components as
compared to the parent product resulted in an aveid-
able payment of CCS of Rs. 3.81 lakhs at 2.5 per
cent of Rs, 152.31 Takhs.

According to the information furnished by Joint
Chief Controller of Imparts and Exports (JCCIE)
Madras in June 1988, he continued to pay CCS at
12.5 per cent of f.o.b, value of exports of components
and parts etc. of motor cycles, scooters/mopeds to
countries other than North and  South America.
Carribean and West European countries even during
17th December 1980 to March 1982. From the
information given by the JCCIE Madras, the exact
amount of overpayment of CCS made during 17th
December 1980 to 31st March 1981 could not be
worked out, However, the amount of CCS over-paid
during 1981-82 worked out to Rs. 2.74 Jakhs.

Ministry stated in' December 1988 that the decision
to allow CCS at a rate higher than parent product
was based on the cost data and the later decision
to bring it at par with the parent product was a cons-
cious decision based on the feeling that it should not
exceed the CCS on parent product as was done in
other cases. Comments of the Ministry on the over-
payment of cash assistance by JCCIE Madras have
not been received (February 1989).

14, Cash Compensatory Support on the deemed export
of wood chippers

From April 1979 the rates of cash compensatory
support (CCS)on all export products were to be fixed
by the Ministry on the basis of the verified cost and
other data of the representative number of units re-
ceived through the respective  Export Promotion
Councils. In the absence o fthis data CCS for the ex-
port of “paper and pulp plant’ during 1979-80 and
and 1980-81 was allowed on ad-hoc basis by the Cash
Assistance Review Committee (CARC) of the Minis-
try at 12.5 per cent of f.0.b, value, As the requisite
data was not received even during 1380-81 from ihe
Engineering Export Promotion Counil (EEPC) the
rate of CCS on ‘paper and pulp plant’ was not exten-

ed further and the same ceased to be admissible from
April 1981.

4

i,




A firm claimed CCS for their supplies as deemed
exports of ‘wood chippers’ during 1984-85 and 1985-
86 under ‘industrial machinery—others not specitied
which was rejected by the Joint Chief Controller of
Imports and Exports (JCCIE) Bombay on the ground
that, ‘wood chippers’ were used in the paper and pulp
industries /plants and were not, therefore, cligible for
CCS. On a representation received in the Ministry the
matter was placed before the Headquarters Classifica-
tion Committee (HQCC) in January 1987, when the
committee decided to classify this item for the purpose
of CCS under ‘Industrial machinery—others not speci-
fied’, According to the guidelines for Industries (1983-
84), (Part II), issued by the Ministry  of Industry,
‘chippers’ fall under the category of ‘paper and pulp
plant’ and therefore, could not be made eligible for

CCS by classifying it under ‘Industrial machinery—
others not specified’. The Directorate General of
Technical Development (DGTD) from whom the

Ministry had sought an opinion had also stated that
the ‘wood chippers’ were part and parcel of the pulp-
ing equipment.

Thus, as a result of erroncous decision given by the
HQCC in January 1987, the JCCIE Bombay subse-
quently had to make a payment of CCS of Rs, 2.44
lakhs for the deemed export of ‘wood chippers’. In-
formation regarding payment, if any, of CCS on the
export of wood chippers made by the JCCIE Calcutta/
Madras/New Delhi, after the circulation of HQCC
decision to all licensing/disbursing offices in February
1987, was awaited (June 1983).

The Ministry stated in November 1988 that the
classification of ‘wood chippers’ under ‘Industrial ma-
chiery—others not specified” was adopted only on the
recommendations of the DGTD which was the techni-
cal authority for conforming the classification of an
item. The fact, however, remains that while taking the
decision, HQCC had ignored the fact that CCS  on
paper and pulp plant, had ceased to be admissible
from April 1981 and ‘wood chippers’ were stated by
DGTD to be a part and parcel of the pulping equip-
ment.

15, Cash Compensatory Support on engineering goods

Under the scheme of “Registration of export con-
tracts” the registered exporters are eligible to claim
cash compensatory support (CCS) at the same per-
centage prevailing on the date of contract in case the
contract is registered with the authorised dealer in
foreign exchange (i.e. scheduled bank) within the pres-
cribed period of 45 days from the date of signing of
the contract.

45

An Indian exporter cntered into two separate con-
tracts with two forcign buyers on 27th and 28th
March 1979 for the supply of engineering goods, the
C&F value of which was US § 13.81 lakhs and US
$15.40 lakhs respectively. The contracts were regis-
tered with @ scheduled bank on 16th April 1979 for
obtaining the benefit of protected rate for payment of
CCS.

After executing part supplies woirth US 3 2.18 lakhs
and US $ 4.71 lakhs, the contracted value of the
balance quantity was enhanced on 15th and 20th
March 1980 from US $ 11.63 Jakas to US & 13.93
lakhs and from US $ 10.69 lakhs to US $ 11.64 lakhs
respectively owing, fiter alia; to the increases in the
cost of raw materials. The Joint Chicf Controller of
I__mpor[s and Exports (JCCIE), Caleutta paid CCS at
the protected rate of 15 per cent prevailing on the date
of contract instead of normal rate of 10 per cent on
the actual date of export in April and May 1980 v,
the f.o.b. value arrived at on the basis of revised con-"
tracted value.

In terms of the Import Policy of the Government
of India, contracts concluded before 5th November
1979 became ineligible for the payment of CCS at
the protected rate, if the contracts were re-negotiated
to cover the rise in the cost of raw matrials, The
import policy allowed the benefit of protected rate of
CCS only if the contracts contained a price variation
clause relating to materials/labour cost which were
based on fixed parameters spelt out in thz contract
itself and were not subject to any renegotiation after
signing of the contract. These contracts having been
entered in March 1979 and renegptiated in  March
1980 for the revision of the C&F value. Inter alia for
the rise in the cost of raw materials, the firm was not
entitled to CCS at the protected rate prevailing  on
the date of original contracts.

Only one case file relaing to one shipment each
against the above-noted contracts was mode available
to Audit wherein it had been noticed that CCS at
protected rate of 15 per cent pertaining to C&F value
US § 3.63 lakhs and US $ 2.93 Jakhs respectively were
allowed which had resulted in excess payment to the
turz of Rs. 1.10 lakhs and Rs. 0.96 lakh respectively
in two shipments only. The extent of excess payment
m respect of other shipments covering the balance
C&F value of US 3 10.57 lakhs and US $ 8.71 lakhs
could not be verified as the relevant files were not
made available.

When these cases of excess payment were birought
to the notice of the JCCIE in May 1986 by Audit,



the JCCIE issued demand notice to the firm in July
1987 for the refund of excess payment. The firm sent
to the JCCIE in August 1987 copies of two letters of
July 1987 written by the forcign buyers to the ex-
porters on saying that the price variation was on
account of freight increase, bunker surcharge and vari-
ation in currency adjustment which were aliowed in
the contract. The JCCIE, in turn, passed on 1o
Audit in Fcbruary 1988, the reply of the exporter
disputing the overpayment alongwith letters of July
1987 obtained by the exporter from the buyer stating
that escalation in prices was only due to increase in
freight and bunker charges as well as variation in
exchange rates and not for any other cause and sug-
gested that the matter needed to be decided, The
JCCIE did not take into account the letters, dated
3rd/7th March 1930 from the exporter to the buyers
suggesting increas: in value of balance quantities on
account of inter aliz, increase in the cost of raw mate-
rial and the letters dated 15th/20th March 1980 from
the buyers to the exporier accepting such increasss.
In a communication to Audit in September 1987, the
JCCIE stated that the original contracts and the case
files referred to by Audit were not available in his
office though original contracts were required to be in
the persenal custody of the JCCIE.

Thus, an cxamination of the cases relating to two
shipments revealed excess payment of cash assistance
of Rs. 2.06 lakhs due to inadequate scrutiny by the
JCCIE. The overpayment in respect of the other
shipments could not be determined in the absence of
relevant files which were not made available to Audit.

The matter was reported to the Ministry in July
1988; reply has not been received February 1989).

16. Cash Compensatory Support on export of Ampici-
lin Ronoxyl and Rascillin capsules

According to the Manual of Cash Cempensatory
Support Instructions 1986, cash compensatory support
(CCS) on an export product should not exceed 25
per cent of value addition i.e. f.o.b, value minus value
of the import replenishment entitlement. Where, how-
ever, on the basis of the import replenishment given
in the Import and Export Policy, the cut off point of
25 per cent of value added is exceeded, the rate of
CCS should be reduced proportionately so that it is
within the cut off point.

A test check of 11 vouchers in respect of CCS paid
during 1987 to a firm for the export of Ampicillin,
Ronoxyl and Rascillin capsules revealed that CCS at
15 per cent of f.0.b. value amounting to Rs. 6.44
lakhs was paid. The firm was also entitled to an

46

import rellenishment at 50 per cent of the f.0.b. value.
According to the instructions, the rates oif CCS should
have been reduced to 12.5 per cent of the f.c.b. value
by applying the cut off formula viz., 25 per cent of
value addition namely, f.0.b, value minus 50 per cen:
thercof representing import replenishment. Non-appli-

cation of the same resulted in an excess payment  of
Rs. 1.06 lakhs to the firm.
The matter was reported to  Ministry in  August

1988: reply has not been received {Februray 1989).

Ministry of Defence
7. Payment of pension o Defence Pensioners

A scheme for payment of pension to Defence pen-
sioners including Defence civilian pensioners and pen-
sioners of the Defence Accounts Departiment through
the Public Sector Banks (PSBs) was introduced from
Ist April 1977 in sclected States from Ist April 1978
in all the States. Out of 17.94 lakh Defence pensioners
as on Ist April 1987, 2.05 lakh pensioners got their
pension through PSBs.

The accounts, records and registers maintained, in
the paying branches of the PSBs are subject to test
audit by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.
The objections arising out of the test audit are pur-
sued with the Controller of Defence Accounts (Pen-
sions) Allahabad.

Test audit conducted during 1978 to 1987 in PSBs
located in 5 States Rajasthan, Maharashtra, Tamil
Nadu, Karnataka and Kerala, revealed overpayments
m respect of 180 cases to the extent of Rs, 13.10
Jakhs (March 1988) on account of :

(Rs. in lakhs)

(«) Relief during re-employment 6.45
(b) Pension/relicf/ex-gratia, etc. 3.91
(¢) Non-reduction of commuted portion of 1.43
pension.
(d) Disability pension due to non-linalisation (.64
of latest entitlement.
(¢) Incorrect fixation of pension, based on 0.67
recommendations  of Fourth Pay Com-
mission.
ToraL 13.10

Besides, the over payment;, under-payments to the
extent of Rs. 0.29 lakh during 198¢ to 1987, on
account of non-payment of relief at appropriate rates
from time to time and non-stepping up of minimum
pension, were also noticed.



In October 1988, Minisiry of Defence stated that

over-payments/under-payments were largely due  to
lack of awaregess on the part of concerned staff ot
the PSBs of all rules and orders on pensions. A

decision had been taken to arrange tralning workshops
for senior officers of PSBs in consultation with the
Reserve Bank of India.

To conclude,

Due to incorrect calculation ¢f  entitlement
of pension and relief, overpayments of Rs.
13.10 lakhs were made to the Defence pen-
sioners.

Non-revision of pension and relief resulica
in underpayments of Rs. 0.29 lakh.

Ministry of External Affairs

8. Extra expenditure due to delay in purchase of an
apartment in New York

The Consulate General of India, New York rented
an apartment on lease in 1972 to serve as residence
for head of the Consulate. With the renovation of the
Government owned office building (New India House)
and provision of residence of head of Consulate there
in, the question of continued occupation or  vaca-
tion of the apartment came under consideration in
September 1979, The apartment was likely to come
up for sale shortly.

Various proposals for purchase of this accommo-
dation were forwarded to the Ministry between June
1979 and August 1981 on the following grounds:——

(i) the existing lease was
1981;

expiring in August

(ii) the building housing the apartment was be-
ing sold to a new management with inten-
tion to coavert it into co-operative owner-
ship and it was apprehended that the lease
might not be extended beyond August 1981

(iii) the alternate arrangement for constructing

a Government owned residence was not com-

ing up: and

(iv) Rent for alternate accommodation would have
ranged between US § 5000 und US § 6000
per month as against § 2004 being paid for
the apartment.

Ministry did not accept the proposal for purchase
of the apartment (August 1981) and suggested to
locate alternate accommodation, if necessary.

As the ownership of the building was being made
cooperative, an offer for sale of the apartment to the

47

tenants for US § 3,39.300 (which was 41 per cent
lower than the price payable by a non-tenant pur-
chaser) was received by the Mission in January 1982
which was followed by another offer in July 1982
for US $ 4,40,277 (which was 50 per cenr lower than
the price prevailing at that time and offered to a non-
tenant purchaser). It was stipulated that option was to
be exercised within 90 days. No action was taken on
these offers during the validity of the offer.

The new management refused to extend the lease
beyond 31st August 1981 and took recourse to legal
proceedings for eviction. The management, however,
agreed to continue the tenancy as a result of persua-
sion till March 1985 or till the completion of cons-
truction of residential accommodation by the Consu-
late.

Keeping in view the location of the apartment and
requirement of residence for officers posted in Perma-
nent Mission of India (PMI) to the United Nations,
the proposals to purchase the apartment was again
taken up by the PMI with the Ministry in July 1984.
A team of the Ministry visited in November 1984 and
April 1985 (cost of visit US § 4704 plus air fare) to
negotiate the purchase. The purchase was finalised in
Scptember 1985 for US $ 9,50,600. This resulted in
extra expenditure of US § 6,10,700 (Rs. 73.89 lakhs)
az compared to - the original offer.  Ir addition
$ 96,192 paid as rent for 4 years at the rate of
5 2004 per month and $ 67,091 (Rs. 8.12 lakhs) were
paid to the lawyers for litigation during April 1982
to October 1985,

The apartment was purchased in September 1985
for occupation by the Deputy Permanent Representa-
tive who was occupying an apartment at a monthly
rentai of § 5.300. The officer actually moved into the
newly purchased zpartment in December 1983; i.c.
three months afier the purchase during which $ 15,900
were paid as rent for rented residence. The delay in
occupying the apartment was attributed by PMI  to
non-vacation of the apartment by the head of Con-
sulate,

Celay in taking decision to purchase the apartment
and further delay in occupying after purchase resulted
in cxtra expenditure of $ 7.89.884 (Rs. 95.58 lakhs).

The matter was reported to Ministry in January
1988: reply has not been receiveq (November 1988),

i9. Blocking of funds in purchase of property in Caro

The Indian Misston i Cairo was housed in a rented
butiding from 1958 on a monthly rent of LE 200
{Rs. 3333/-) unto 1976 and LE 50C (Rs. €335/-)




48

thereafter. The lease of the building wus extended for
10 years upto June 1987. The condition of this
building deteriorated after a storm in early 1983. The
Mission, therefore, proposed, in March 1983, the
purchase of ‘Shibakshi' property as alternate premises.
A team of experts sent by the Ministiy in December
1983 found ‘Shibakshi” property unswitable and recoms-
mended a property in Jeddah Towers, a multi-story
buiiding which could accommodate the Chancery as
well as two officers of the rank of Atteche. It was
purchased at a cost of US $§ 12 lakhs (Rs. 127.20
lakhs) in June 1984. The building nearing comple-
tion at the time of purchase was exnpeuted Lo be ready
by September 1984,

Even after the cxpiry of four years, the possession
of the premises had not been handed over by the
owners. The Ministry stated, in Januvary 1988, that
the owners of the building had run intc dificulty with
the local authorities over the question of registration,
lcading to non-transfer of ownership of the premises.
The Ministry further stated, in July 1988, that duc to
non-availability of buyers for the space earmarked for
office premises on first and third fioors of Jeddah
Towers, the builders modified the plans to have shops
on the other floors as well. The Ministry inspected
the premises in 1986 and found that the premises were
totally unsuitable from security point of view and
decided, in April 1988, to sell ihe property to the
best advantage of the Government. When the transfer
of ownership of the premises has not vet teen done,
it is not clear how the Ministry could sell the property
to safeguard the interest of the Government.

The Ministry hoped in July 1938 that it would be
possible to recover the blocked funds.

20. Blocking of funds in purchase of property in Bonn

The Embassy of India, Bonn mocicd a proposal in
October 1981 for purchase of a plot ¢f land measuring
2588 Sq. meters at an estimated cost of DM 1,035,200
[o; construction of 20 flats for the India based staff
of the Mission. In July 1982, the purchuse of the
nlot on out-right basis was approved. Purchase deed
was signed in July 1982 and in August 1982, an over-
szas bank was authorised to make payinent of DM
1.035. 200 (Rs. 41. 88 lakhs) to the owner of the
plot. The Mission had also paid DM 35,093 (Rs. 1.42
lakhs) and DM 5,639 (Rs. 0.23 ickh) iowards com-
mission/brokerage and notary charges respectively.
In September 1982, the Mission requested allotment
of the estimated cost of construction f Rs. 2.32 crores
curing the financial year 1983-1984. The owner-
<hip of the plot was transferred to the Government
of India on 31st March 1983.

in September 1983, the Ministry, while intimating
ihe availability of funds during 1983-84, emphasised
the need to take expeditious action to utilise the
funds for the purpose in view of the Forcign Minister’s
coiicern over the slow rate of utilisation of funds
a'located under 5 years scheme of acquiring proper-
tics abroad for various Missions.

In Qctober 1983, the Mission brought to the notice
of the Ministry the need for immediate selection of
an Indian architect to assess the best manner in which
the construction work could be undzriaken taking into
account the local regulations and building practice.
Hewever, it was only in March 1984, that the Ministry
informed the Mission about appoiniment of a consul-
tancy firm for the purpose. The <consultant was
required at the first stage to prepaic a project report
and submit it to the Ministry by August 1984,

‘ihe Chicf Architect of the CPWD zind the consul-
t.nt accordingly visited Bonn in May/June 1984 to
have discussions with the local archiiects on all as-
veete of the construction.  The discussions revealed
that as per local regulations, the maximum built-up
area of 1460 Sq. meters as against 2184 Sg. meters
tuitially envisaged, would only be aveilable for the
construction.  The Ministry, thercfore, decided in
March 1985 to construct 16 as against 2C flats origi-
nally planned and accordingly informed the consul-
tant fo prepare the preliminary drawinas.

The consultant thereatter visited Boenn only n June /
July 1986 and got the blue-print approved by the
fccal Municipal authorities and thereafter submitted
ihe project report as late as in February 1987. A
lead-time of 12—18 months for completion of the
construction was indicated in the report.  The projec
icport was stated to be incomplete in that it did not
indicate the estimated cost of the project.

In July 1988, the Mission stated that the project
report was under Ministry’s consideration.  The case
still secems to be hanging fire and the construction had
not been taken up till October 1988.

In the meantime, the Mission had to continue the
hiring of accommodation for the stall. Reckoning the
maximum lead-time of 18 meonths required for com-
pletion of the construction, the project could have
Leen completed by September 1984 but for the delays,
ibic. The expenditure towards rent of the accommo-
dation hired for the staff for the pericd QOctober 1984
1: October 1988 incurred by the Missicn worked out
to Rs. 33.20 lakhs.

Thus, a plot of land costing Rs. 43 33 lakhs pur-
chased in March 1983 has not beeir put to productive
ase. resulting in blocking up of Goverpment fends for




over 5 years. Further, the Mission had to continue
the hiring of the accommodation for its staff, incurring
an avoidable expenditure of Rs. 33.20 lakhs.

Ministry stated in December 1988 that for various
reasons, such as delay in selection of architect, finali-
cation of fresh space norms, substantive action could
only start in March 1985. Moreover, the project has
teen held up due to a proposal for purchase of a
further plot of land and then an integrated plan will
be prepared.

21. Payment of taxes on the basis of reciprocal reali-
sation

(A) In terms of Article 23 of the Vienna Conven-
tion the foreign diplomatic Missions accredited to a
country are exempt from property tax for chancery
buildings and residences of heads of missions. The
exemption of property tax in respect of other proper-
ties is decided on the basis of reciprocity.

The United States Embassy in Delhi owns 25 pro-
perties including the chancery-cum-residential com-
plex, 15 of these properties fall urnder New Delhi
Municipal Committee (NDMC) zone and have bzen
exempted from property tax since 1949. In respect
of 10 other properties falling under Municipal Cor-
poration of Delhi (MCD) zone, tax amounting to
Rs. 11.74 lakhs claimed by MCD (upto 31st March
1987) was pending against U.S. Embassy which has
nol been paid by them under protest.

Embassy of India, Washington purchased 16 resi-
dential accommodation for its officers and staff bet-
ween March 1980 and October 1981. While U.S.
Embassy in Delhi had not paid the tax under pro-
fest, the, Embassy of India, Washingten paid US §
96.195 as property tax till December 1985. While
the tax liability of $ 18,604 for the ycar 1986 remains
ic be settled, the United States Government exempted
(March 1987) the property owned by all diplomatic
Missions in the United States from property tax with
cffect from January 1987. The U.S. Government
proposed in August 1987 to adjust the arrears of
$ 18,604 (Rs. 2.4 lakhs) against MCD’s pending
claim of Rs. 11.74 lakhs. Had the iax nct been paid
by Indian Embassy in Washington as was being done
by U.S. Embassy in New Delhi the expenditure of
US $96.195 (Rs. 12.60 lakhs) could have been

avoided. _

On this being pointed out by Audit, the Ministry
stated in November 1987 that the following action
is proposed to be taken :—

(i) Waiver of ducs to be claimed by MCD not
only if all claims pending against our pro-
perties are waived but also the taxes paid
uptil now are refunded;

5/68 C&AG /89—9

49

(ii) In case, the above does not work out, the
Protocol Division alongwith MCD will work
out modalities for realising claims due to
MCD from U.S. Embassy in New Delhi/
Delhi.

Thus the reciprocity in financial aspects has been
overlooked and there has been lack of coordination
between the Ministry of External Affaits on the one

tand and Ministry of Urban Development, Delhi
Municipal Corporation and New Delhi Municipal
Committee on the other. Also the Jlack of

coordination between the Ministry of External
Aflairs and the Municipal authorities in India led to
a situation where the Municipal authoritics in India
exempted the property of US Embassy in India, while
similar treatment was not accorded in USA for the
property of Indian Embassy.

Ministry informed in January 1989 that the U.S.
Embassy in Delhi had paid Rs. 12.42 lakhs to the
MCD as dues towards property tax for the period
upto March 1989 in respect of five properties.

(B) On the basis of reciprocity in terms of Vienna
Conventien on Diplomatic and Consular Relations of
1561 and 1963 the Government of United Mexican
States introduced a scheme (July 1985) for the reim-
bursement of ‘Value added tax’ known as ‘IVA’
(impuesto al Valor Agregado) on the following tran-
sactions/services :—

(a) Selling of goods

(b) Rendering of independent services
(c) The use of temporary grant of goods
(d) The importance of goods or scrvices

With effect from 12th February 1986 the Indian
Mission was offered the above faciiity of reimburse-
ment of IVA against purchases made by the Mission.

A scrutiny of the claims made by the Mission
revealed that the reimbursement of taxes for the pur-
chases made by the Mission had been claimed with
effect from October 1986 only. While the claims
upto October 1986 were not preferred, the reimburse-
ment of taxes after October 1986 was ounly partially
preferred. Out of an amount of Mexican Pesos 59.82
lakhs reimbursable for the period February 1986 to
Junc 1987, only Mexican Pesos 9.68 lakhs were
applied for reimbursement leaving an amount of
Mexican Pesos 50.14 lakhs (Rs. 0.69 lakh) unclaim-
ed,

On this being pointed out by Audit, Mission pre-
ferred a claim for refund of Mexican Pesos 50.14
lakhs (April 1988).

22. Loss of revenue due to non-levy of fee

A mention was made in paragraph 17 of the Report
of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for

g



the year ended March 1987 : Uniop Government
(Civil)-No. 1 of 1988 about loss of revenue to the
cxtent of Rs. 62.86 lakhs due to shori levy of fee.
Ministry had clarified to all the passport issuing
zuthorities in September 1985 that an additional fee
of Rs. 10 would be charged at the initial stage of
affixing ‘Emigration Clearance Requirsd” (ECR) or
‘Emigration clearance Not Required” (ECNR) en-
dorsement with effect from 1st Octobe~ 1985.

The Regional Passport Office (RPO) Bombay
aclually implemented the Ministry’s ordsr with effect
fiom 14th February 1986.

A test check of records of RPO revealed that
during the period from 1st October 1985 to 13th Feb-
ruary 1986, 76,965 passports were issued with emigra-
tion endorsement without charging Rs. 10. This had
resulted in a loss of revenue of Rs. 7.70 lakhs.

Ministry stated (August 1988) that loss cf revenue
‘o the extent of Rs. 74 lakhs, including Rs. 7.70 lakhs
pertaining to Regional Passport Office Bombay, due to
non-charging of fees by several Regional Passport Offi-
ces in the country is proposed for write off. Tt stated
further in November 1988 that the foss due to non-
levy of the fee from 1st October 1985 was due to

non-receipt of their instructions by the Passport
Cffices.

23. Non-realisation of cost of passport forms

Ministry of External Affairs decided { August 1986)
to introduce the revised applications forms for the
iscue /renewal of passports with effect from 1st Sep-
tember 1986. The cost of forms (Rs. 10 for new
passnorts and Rs. 5 for other services) was required
fo be recovered from the applicants. In the case of
the Missions abroad, the priced forms were to Le in-
troguced from the date of receipt of the forms by them.
While the forms for new passport were received by
the Embassy of India, Washington and Consulate at
San Francisco prior to September 1986, these were
received by Consulates at Chicago and New York only
in June 1987 and January 1987 respectively.  The
forms for renewal of passports were teceived by Con-
suitates at Chicago in June 1987, New York and San
Francisco in September 1987.

In order to avoid the problems of cellection of g
fraction of dollar (Rs. 10 = § 0.76) the Embassy
of India, Washington informed the Ministry as well
as the Consulates within U.S.A. that they should
charge $ 1.00 for form for new passports and $ 0.50
(subsequently increased to $ 1.00 with effect from
Isi December 1986) for other services. This deci-
sion of the Embassy was also confirmed in a meetine
of the heads of Consular Wings of U.S.A. and Canadn

50

hela in June 1987 where a representative of the
Ministry was also present. To avoid the collection
0! money twice (once for the form and second time
for the services), it was decided m this mecting to
charge the cost of the forms alongwith the fees for
other services rendered. Tt was also decided to pro-
vige the forms to the Consulates which had not
reccived the forms from the stock of the Embassy.

Notwithstanding the decisions arrived at in the
meeting and instructions of the Minisiry. the Consu-
lates in U.S.A. did not charge the cost of application
form and hence different rates were being charged by
the Embassy and Consulates within the same country.
The three Consulates in US.A. issued 30247 new
passpports and renewed 10887 passports after the
receipt of new forms. This resulted in short realisa-
tion of revenue to the extent of § 41,134 (Rs. 5.39
lakhs), calculated with reference to the date of receipt
of forms.

In reply to Audit observations, the Consulates
advanced following reasons for non-intrecuction of
new forms and recovery of enhanced rates :—

(i) though revised forms for new passports and
duplicate passports were réceived in Jan-
vary/June 1987, other forins for renswal of
passports were received later;

new printed forms had not been utilized:

it would involve enormous work if the cost
of forms is realised in advance;

the Consulate at New York stated (May
1988y that the cost of the forms in use by
that office was met in full by Air India and
that there was no financial loss to- Govern-
ment.

‘The views of the Consulates have to be viewed with
rcterence to the fact that the Consular Wing of the
mbassy at Washington has realiscd this revenue
rnder the same conditions as prevalent in the Con-
sulates. Had the Consulates taken similar steps, the
<hort realisation of revenue amounting to Rs, 5.39
lakhs could have been avoided.

The matter was reported to Ministry in April 1988;
reply has not been received (November 1988).

(ii)
(iii)

(iv)

24. Excess drawal of foreign allowance by a Head of
Mission

According to the provisions contained in the Indian
Foreign  Service (Pay, Leave, Comrensatory
Allowances and Other Conditions of Service) Rules
16€1, Government may fix, in respecl of each cate-
gory of officers or of any particular ofiicer serving at
any station abroad, the number and type of Indian
and/or local domestic servants, which such officer or
any officer of such category shall be required




to maintain and include in the officer’s foreign
allowance provision for the payment of the standard
wages for such type of servants. The term ‘Local
servant’ as defined in those rules inciudes a person of
Indian origin/nationality only if such person has not
been taken out from India at Government cost, but
has been recruited by an officer at the station of his
posting, provided such servant has compleled three
vears’ residence at the station or the date on which
he enters the employ of the officer.

Ministry of External Affairs fixed (May 1982) the
foreign allowance of Ambassador (Gradg I} at an
Indian Mission abroad at Rs. 17,850 per month in-
ciuding a provision therein for the foliowing comple-
nicnt of servants :—

Two Indian servants ..at Rs. 400 p.m.

cach
..at Rs. 2,784 p.m.
..at Rs. 1,853 p.m.

One full time local servant
One part time local servant

On assumption of charge as Ambassador m the
Mission on 10th November 1982, an oilicer intimated
that he had employed three full time servents at
monthly wages of Rs. 400 each (obviously all Indian
servants, considering the wages). This information
was sent by the Mission to the Ministry cn 18th Nov-
ember 1982. Subsequently, the officer stated, in his
inote of 23rd November 1982 that his third Indian
szrvant, whose travel costs had been berne by himn
was to be treated as full time local servant. The Mis-
sion, thereupon, sent a revised intimation to the
Ministry, mentioning therein the revised status and
wages of one of the three Indian servants as full
time local servant employed at Rs. 2,784 p.m. Accord-
ing to a telex message dated 17th November 1982
from the Ministry, this servant was to have arxived
al a foreign airport only on 22nd Noveirber 1982 and
as per the officer’s note of 23rd November 1982, the
Mission was to make arrangements for his visa and
work permit. The servant had, therelors, not com-
pleted three years’ residence at the staticn abroad on
the date of his employment with the officer and
accordingly could be categorised only as an Indian ser-
vant at a standard wage of Rs. 400 p.u. as originally
intimated t¢ the Ministry apd not as a ‘local servunt’.

On the basis of the incorrect information supplied
by the officer and the Mission, the Ministry authotised
the officer to draw, throughout his tenure of two years,
higher rate of foreign allowance, inclusive of the local
wages of Rs. 2,784 p.m. instead of the Indian wages
of Rs. 400 p.m. in 1espect of the said servant. This
involved a total overpayment of Rs. 57,216.

The Mission stated in December 1985 that the offi-
cer treated the servant as full time iccal servant

51

‘apparently through oversight’ and that the matter was
being taken up with the officer and the Ministry of
External Affairs. Ministry advised the Mission in
June 1986 that it was not permissible under rules to
tccat one of the Indian servanis as fu!l :.ime local
servant and sought some further information/clarifi-
cations from the latter. The Ministry should huve
taken suitable corrective measures so that such ntis-
takes do not occur in other Missions.

The matter was reported to Ministry in February
1986. Ministry stated in December 1988 that the
matter was being looked into with a view to urgeaily
furnishing the Ministry’s comments. Final reply hus
net been received (January 1989).

25. Improper grant of passages

India based officers posted in Missions abroad and
the entitled members of their families are allowed
passages between India and their place of posting in
the event of an emergency. A test check of grant of
such passages revealed the following irregularities :—

(a) An officer posted in the Mission at Washington
applied for three weeks’ leave from November, 1985
on the grounds of illness of his father residing at
Chandigarh and requested for grant of emergency pas-
sage. Pending sanction of the Ministry, return ticket
(value Rs. 0.29 lakh) was purchased and the officer
was allowed to proceed to Chandigarh.

Ministry of External Affairs, however, treated this
passage as temporary duty in Delhi for the entire
period. The Ministry stated (February 1988) that
“the officer, who came to India on emergency passage
initially was  required to be placed on consultation
duty...............it was decided to treat the entire
period of his stay in India as duty............ ” Ministry’s
reply has to be viewed with reference to the fact that
under the rules when a member of servicz on leave in
India is required to undertake tours, refresher courses
and such other duties as may be necessary, only the
time so spent can be treated as duty. Further as the
officers are entitled to only two emergency passages
during the entire career, such conversion of emergency
passages into duty defeats the purposed of restriction
on number of passages. Treating the emergency passage
of Rs. 0.29 lakh as duty, was irregular.

(b) Similarly, the emergency passage (Rs. 0.29
lakh) availed of by an officer posted at the Consulate
(New York) by availing of earned Ieave in June 1985
was converted into a duty passage combined with cas-
ual leave which was irregular.

The cases were repocted to Ministry m June 1988;
replies have not been reccived (December 1988).



26. Excess payment of salary

The Embassy of India, Bogota had been increasing
the pay of its locally recruited staff from time to time
without the prior approval of the Ministry.

On being pointed out by Audit in December 1985
the Ministry issued ex-post facto sanction in December
1986 regularising the adhoc increases in the pay of
locally recruited staff between August 1980 and Feb-
ruary 1986, Ministry stated in December 1987 that
Head of Missions had unilaterally increased the pay
without referring the matter to the Ministry and a
serious note was taken about this disregard of proper
Erocedure and financial norms. The excess expendi-
ture regularised by the cx-post facto sanction amounts
to Rs. 1.32 lakhs.

The fact remains  that the Ministry of External
Affairs has no satisfactory mechanism to ensure that
the proper procedures and financial norms are follow-
ed by the Missions. The internal audit of the Minis-
try needs strengthening because such unauthorised ex-
cess payment of salary has not been detected by the
internal audit over a period of time.

27. Overpayment to locally recruiteq officials

As per terms and conditions of appointment, the
locally recruited staff of the Mission in London retire
on superannuation at the age of sixty years. Three
locally recruited officials of the Mission were, however,
granted extension of service beyond the normal dates
of their superannuation on 10th July 1982, 27th June
1983 and 8th August 1983 respectively. The Gov-
ernment of India, while according ex-post facto sanc-
tion to the extension of service of these officials for
five years beyond the normal date of superannuation
had, inter-alia, directed (December 1985) that these
officials would continue to draw, during the extended
period of service, the pay that was drawn by them at
the time of their superannuation. In February 1986
and May 1986, the Government of India further clari-
fied that during the extended period of service, the
locally recruited staff would neither be entitled to the
benefit of annual increments nor to the benefit of re
vised pay scales, if any. Such staff would, however,
be entitled to  additional Cost of Living Allowance
(COLA), if sanctioned during the period of extension.

It was noticed i Audit (November 1987) that the
Mission granted not orcly the benefit of revised pay-
scales in October 1983 to these officials but also allow-
ed annual increments in the revised scale in contraven-
tion of Government’s order. Further, two of the
officials were promoted as Senior Administrative Offi

cer and Administrative Officer in July 1984 and Octo-
ber 1983 respectively, during the currency of their
extended service. The total overpayments in the three
cases as a result of the aforesaid irregularities worked

out to £ 28,400 (Rs. 5.17 lakhs) as upto September
1988.

Realising its mistake, in January 1986, the Mission
had approached the Ministry in April 1986 for regu-
larisation of the overpayments amounting to £ 12,050
(Rs. 1.89 lakhs) as upto January 1986 which was
accorded ex-post-facto by the Ministry 1n  March
1987. However, even at the time of secking Minis-
try’s regularisation of overpayments, the  Mission
took no steps to reduce the pay of these officials with
cffect from Ist February 1986 which resulted in con-
tinued overpayments to beyond January 1986. Fur-
ther overpayments between February 1986 and Sep-
tember 1988 amounted to £18,452 (Rs, 3.65 lakhs).
In the meanwhile, two of the officials had retired from
service in July 1987 and August 1988 respectively,
while the third had been granted further extention up-
to 31st December 1988,

On the matter being taken up by Audit in Novem-
ber 1987, the Mission, instead of revising the pay and
effecting recovery of overpayments, had once again
approached the Ministry (March 1988) for regularisa-
tion of overpayments during the further period bet-
ween February 1986 and February 1988 which,
cording to its reckoning, was £ 15,371 (Rs. 2.91
lakhs). According to Ministry’s letter of November
1988 to the Mission, the latter was asked in  April
1988 to stop the irregular payments and start recover-

ies but it did not comply with the Ministry’s instruc-
tions.

ac-

The matter was reported to Ministry in May 1988;
reply has not been received (February 1989).

28. TIrregular grant of advance increments

Fundamental Rule 27 lays down that an authority
may grant a prematurc increment to a Government
servant on a time scale of pay, if it has power to create
a post in the same cadre on the same scale of pay.
The financial powers delegated in February 1955 to
the Ministries of the Government of India envisage
that the Administrative Ministry concerned may grani
a higher initial pay any exceeding five stage|increments
in the scale of pay to the post, having regard to the
conditions of age, previous experience, qualifications
emoluments last drawn, etc. in the case of initial ap-
pointments to Government service. On review of the
exercise of the powers under FR 27, the Government
of India (Ministry of Finance) decided in February



1968 that such powers should not be invoked, inter-
alia, to grant premature increments as a reward for
meritorious work.

The above powers have been delegated further fiom
time to time to the Government of India’s Represen-
tatives Abroad. According to these delegations, the
Head of Mission can exercise the powers in the case
of local staff, who on initial appointment are placed
on probation and paid at the minimum of the sanc-
tioned scale of pay of the post and in such cases, the
advance increments may be granted after completion
of the probationary period either retrospectively from
the date of appointment or from any subsequent date,
having regard to age, experience and qualifications at
the time of appointment. In March 1984, the Minis-
try of External Affairs further clarified explicitly that
siice no provision in the rules exists to grant advance
increments for meritorious or loyal service, any parti-
cular case, where the Head of Mission desired to grant
advance increment on grounds of meritorious service,
should be referred to the Ministry for relaxation  of
existing rules.

However, in High Commission of India, London,
advance increments as reward for meritorious loyal
service were granted to 16 locally recruited employess,
in contravention of the rules and orders, ibid, involv-
ing an overpayment of Rs. 4.38 lakhs for the period
December 1980 to March 1987.

The irregular grant of advance increments was
brought to the notice of the Ministry as back as in
March 1983, but no action was taken to recover're-
gularise the overpayments.

Ministry informed in December 1988 that instruc-
tions had again been issued to the Mission in Novem-
ber 1988 to effect recoveries and stop overpayments.
Action, if any, initiated by the Mission in this regard
has not been intimated to Audit (February 1989).

29. Avoidable expenditure on residential telephones

An Indian Mission abroad had been providing teie-
phones at the residences of non-representational mem-
bers of the Mission who were not entitled to residen-
tional telephones. The information regarding provi-
sion of such telephones was requested for by Audit in
December 1984.  While no such information was fur-
nished to Audit, the Mission decided to discontinue the
residential telephones with effect from January 1988
(three years after being pointed out in Audit). Some
of the non-entitled members, however, continued to
have the telephones till May 1988.

53

During the period from April 1985 to May 1988 an
expenditure of Rs. 3.68 lakhs in free foreign exchange
was incurred on the maintenance of telephones with-
out sanction of competent authority which could have
been avoided if the non-entitled members had not
been provided with telephones. Though the Minis-
try of External Affairs turned down the Mission’s pro-
posal in February 1986, the telephones were discon-
nected only in January/May 1988.

30. Reimbursement without proof of expenditure

Certain expenditure incurred by the officers/staff is
reimbursible from office contingencies. A test check
of vouchers revealed that the Mission at Washington
1as been reimbursing certain expenses without produc-
tion of receipts of any other evidence indicating that
cxpenditure had actually been incurred.

(a) Gardening charges

" As per orders issued in March 1986 by the Gov-
crnment of India, the charges on maintenance of gar-
dens attached to the residences of India based officers
and staff are reimbursible upto the monetary limits fix-
¢d by the head of Mission subject to the condition
that the expenditure has been actually incurred which
was to be verified on the basis of receipts produced.
A scrutiny of vouchers relating to reimbursement  of
expenditure on upkeep of lawns and hedges attached
to the residences of officers and staff in Washington,
however, revealed that the Mission had been reimburs-
ing these charges to India based officers and staff with-
out production of receipts. During the year 1986 and
1987  (April to  November) a sum of $ 22,532
(ls. 2.95 lakhs) was reimbursed without production
of receipts,

(b) Taxi charges

The expenditure incurred on the hiring of convey-
ance when as Government servant is required to
attend office on holidays can be reimbursed to the
Government servants with the sanction of the head
of the office subject to the condition that the expendi-
ture incurfed on conveyance is within the scheduled
scale of charges and cheapest means of transport
available in the locality has been made use of.

In June 1987, it was decided by the Mission to re-
imburse taxi charges claimed as a part of conveyance
bills for attending office on holidays|Saturdays|Sun-
days provided these were supported by receipts as a
preof of payment. This decision was, however, revis-
ed in July 1987 and the Mission started paying taxi
charges for conveyance bills without production of
receipts upto $ 16.00 in each case.




In pursuance of this decision, the staff working in
the Mission was paid a sum of $ 7082.95 in the
month of July 1987 on account of taxi|bus fares for
journeys performed by them during the months April
to June 1987 and $ 5782.40 for taxi charges for the
period JulyjAugust 1987 for attending office on holi-
days and beyond office hours on working days. These
payments at the rate of $ 16.00 in each case were
made without production of receipt and irrespective
of the distance travelled. The average payments so
made work out to $ 2573 per month (Rs. 4.04 lakhs
per year).

The payments made without verifying whether the

cxpenditure has been actually incurred on these
accounts (gardening taxi charges) work out to
Rs. 6.99 lakhs. It was not understood how the

Mission satisfied itself as regards the genuineness of
the claims.

The matter was reported to Ministry, in June 1988,
and the Ministry stated, in July 1988, that the Mis-
sion has been requested to do the needful.

Ministry of Food and Civil Supplies
(Department of Civil Supplies)

31. Observations as a result of general review
31.1 Introduction

The Department of Civil Supplies under the Minis-
try of Food and Civil Supplies is responsible for moni-
toring of prices and availability of essential commo-
dities, public distribution system, control of future
trading, registration of trade marks and matters relat-
ing to regulation of weights and measures standardisa-
tion and quality control, consumer cooperatives pri-
ces and distribution of vanaspati, oil seeds, vegetable
oils, cakes and fats.

31.2 Budgetary Provision

The approved Seventh Five Year Plan outlay of
the Department is Rs. 82.50 crores against which the
expenditure for the three years till March 1988 was
Rs. 36.35 crores constituting 44 per cent only and
the remaining 56 per ccat to be spent n the remain-
ing two years of the Plan,

The summarised position of the actual expenditure
incurred by the Department during the first three

54

years of the Seventh Plan against grants|appropria-
tions was as follows:—

(Rs. in lakhs)
Year Grant/appropriation Actual  Excess (+)
expenditure Saving (—)
1985-86
Revenue Plan 301.45 177.93 (-)123.52
Capital Plan 1198.55 1029.23 (-)169.32
1986-87
Revenue Plan 268.00 232.06 (—)35.94
Capital Plan 1312.00 1190.28 (—)121.72
1987-88
Revenue Plan 492.00 359.23 (—)132.77
Capital Plan 678.00 645.61 (—)32.39

Thus these were savings during all the three years
and the savings against the total grants during 1985-
86 were of the order of 20 per cent. Substantal
savings were on the following schemesjprojects :

(i) Development of consumer qo-operatives-—
saving of Rs. 298.84 lakhs representing 34
per cent of the allocation.

(ii) Soyabean processing-saving of Rs. 150 lakhs
representing 100 per cent of the allocation.

(iii) Weights and measures—savings of Rs. 64.31
lakhs representing 99 per cent of the allo-
cation.

(iv) Standardisation and quality control—savings
of Rs. 49.09 lakhs representing 33 per
cent of the allocation.

31.3 Non-settlement of Audit objections

Financial irregularities and defects nnticed during
audit of the Department and its subordinate and
attached offices|organisations were included in the
Audit Inspection Reports issued from time to time.
As on 30th June 1988, settlement of 24 Inspection
Reports containing 173 paragraphs issued up to 31st
December 1987 to various heads of offices under the
Department were pending. Ten Inspection Reports
centaining 54 paragraphs were outstanding for more
than three years. Even first replies to 108 paragraphs
contained in 11 Inspection Reports were not given
oy the Department and its attached and subordinate
ofiices, though they were requested to send first
replies within one month.

Some of the important cbjections relate to :—
(a) Irregular payment of pay and allowances.

(b) Tardy implementation of scheme of public
distribution system.



(c) Trregular maintenance of accounts|records,
(d) Non-receipt of utilisation certificates.

Some important points noticed during audit and
remaining unsettled are mentioned below :—

31.4 Defective planning in procurements and delay
in installation [foperation of equipment

(a) Injudicious purchase of workshep equipment :
Indian Institute of Legal Metrology, Ranchi, a sub-
ordinate office of the Department of Civil Sunplies.
approached the Department in November 1983 for
the purchase of equipment for the workshop which
wis stated to be ati essential ingredient of the Institute.
It was added by the Institute that the building for the
workshop had yet to be constructed and the supplier,
M/s Hindustan Machine Tools Limited had indicated
that the equipment would be supplied by January|
February 1984. The Department sanctioned the pur-

chase in March 1984 at an overall cost of Rs. 3.12
lakhs.

The €quipment with a guarantee period of 12
months from the date of commissiocning or 15 months
from the date of despatch, whichever was earlier,
were received in May and June 1984,

The Workshop building had not been completed
till November 1988 and, consequently, the equipment
had not been installed.

Thus, procurement of equipment, without ensuring
the availability of workshop building resulted in idling
of the equipment and blocking of funds for more than
four years, besides foregoing the guarantee cover for
the equipment.

The Department stated, in December 1988 that
efforts were being made to impress upon the Central
Public Works Department ( CPWD) for early comple-
tion of the workshop building so as to make full
uvtilisation of the equipment which were being partly
utilised for demonstration|training purposes.

e

(b) Non-utilisation of equipment : Under technical
collaboration with a foreign country the Institute
received equipment worth Rs. 7.73 lakhs as eift for
Imparting training in legal metrologay.

A sum of
Rs. 4.27 lakhs was paid as custom duty.

The equipment which were received prior to
March 1982 were not installed till November 1988
for want of premises. Thus, the equipment valuing
Rs. 12 lakhs were not utilised for more than six

vears defeating the purpose for which these were
intended.

55

The Department stated in December 1988 that the
Institute as well as the Ministry were vigorously pur-
suing the matter with the CPWD for early comnle-
tion of the laboratory.

(¢) Idling of imported equiprent - The Directorate
of Vanaspati, Vegetable Oils and Fats imported in
August 1986 ‘High pressure liquid chromatograph’
at an overall cost of Rs. 7.04 lakhs. The equipment
were to be used mainly for enforcing quality control
over oil and fats and for conducting research work.
A sum of Rs. 0.35 lakh was further spent on fur-
nlShingJpartitioning{airconditioning of a lahoratory for
keeping the apparatus. Though the equipment were
received in September 1986, the same were not put
to use till February 1989 for want of certain specifiz
parts|accessories which had not been inclyded in the
criginal order placed for equipment. The purpose for
which the equipment were imported had, thus,
remained unfulfilled.

The Department stated sin  February 1989, that
the Directorate had identified the additional parts|
accessories and an order for the import of these

components had been placed on DGSD on 19th
December 1988.

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare

32. Manufacture of Japanese Encephalitis vaccine
32.1 Introduction

The Central Research Institute (Instittue) was
established at Kasauli in 1905 for conducting medical
research and field investigations to assess pattern of
morbidity and mprtality due to communicable disea-
ses. A project for manufacture of Japanese Ence-
phalitis (JE) vaccine at the Institute with the technical
know-how agreed to be extended by a foreign Gov-

érnment was approved by Governmen' of India
in March 1982.

A human is infected with the Japanese encephalitis
virus by the bite of mosquitoes which carry the virus.
Though it had not been possible to make an accurate
cstimate 'of the quantity of JE vaccine
annually in our country yet infermation
available with Government of
Japanese encephalitis virus activity
parts of the country.

32.2 Scope of audit

required
currently
India showed that
is present jn many

The funds for the functioning of the Institute are
met from the Consolidated Fund of India and as such
these are subject to audit by the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India under section 13 of Com-



ptroller and Auditor General’s (Dutiee, Powers and

Conditions of Service) Act, 1971,

32.3 Organisational set up

The Institute is functioning under the overall
supervisory charge of a Director assisted by five
Deputy Directors. The preduction, polio  vaccine,
testing, medical and research and administrative activi-
ties are looked after by respective Deputy Directors.

32.4 Highlights

—  The project could not be completed within
the stipulated period of 4 years due (o
receipt of imported machinery in a dama-

ged condition,

Though the Institute had a finished product
of 4.67 lakh doses of vaccine in November
1987, there was no planning for the distri-
bution and utilisation of the vaccine, In
a meeting convened in June 1987 by the
Director, Naticnal Malaria Eradication Pro-
gramme with Directors Health Services of
various States it was recommended that in
addition to ufilisation of 3 lakh does on
controlled field trial basis in June—Jyuly
1988, 106 per cent Cenfral assistance
should be given against the price of vaccine
which would result in an extra expenditure
ef Rs, 36.60 lakhs. The Committee also
recommended in June 1987 for providing
of funds of Rs, 14.34 lakhs to cover expen-
diture on apparatus, etc. The decision of
Government of India on these recommenda-
fions has not been received (December
1987).

A supply order for the purchase of indi-
genous frecze drying plant was placed in
July 1985 at a cost of Rs. 1516 lakhs.
Despite various extensions granted upin
September 1987, neither the machinery has
been received nor the supply order cancelled
so far (December 1987).

32.5 Project appraisal

A draft project report for manufacture of Japancsce
Encephalitis Vaccine was submitted by the Institutc
to Government of India in November 1978 which
was further revised in January 1979 and April 1982,
The project report envisaged a capital outlay of
Rs. 246.31 lakhs spread over a period of four years,
viz., 1982-83 to 1985-86. Out of this, aid to the
tene of Rs. 146 lakhs was to be provided by the
foreign Government. The remaining R, 100,31
lakhs) was the liability of the Government of India.

56

The yearwise phasing of the funds required from
Covernment of India was envisaged top be Rs. 10.59
lakhs, Rs. 28.24 lakhs, Rs. 29.94 lakhs and Rs. 31.54
lakhs during the years 1982-83 to 1985-80 respec-
tively, In addition to above, the building was provi-
ded by the Institute which was already lying unused.
Against the above projections, aid amounting to
Rs, 117.78 lakhs and Rs. 37.41 lakhs mn the shape
of machinery was received from the forsign Govern-
ment under grant-in-aid and technical co-operation
programme respectively whereas the funds provided
by Government of India could not be determined as
nc separate records were kept at the Institute.

32.6 Project implementation

A detailed agreement between the -foreign Gov-
ernment and the Government of India was signed on
12th March 1982 wunder which the duration of the
technical co-operation for the project was agreed to
be for four years i.e. upto 11th March 1986. The
project could not be completed within the stipulated
period due to receipt of imported machinery in
damaged condition resulting into its late commission-
ing. Consequently, the agreement was extended upto
11th March 1987 resulting in delay in bulk pro-
duction of the vaccine and the vaccination programme,

The Institute sent its first five batches of vaccine
to Foreign Government for preliminary potency tests
on 13th December 1985. Out of thess. two batches
of vaccine were rejected (January 1986) as a result
of which 1530 ml. of -hichly concentrated vaccine
valuing Rs. 4.26 lakhs manufactured in these batches
was destroyed.. The quality control tests of the final
rroduct were cleared by the forcign Government on
20th March 1987 for which samples were sent on
2&th October 1986. The Institute had a finished
vroduct of 4.67 lakh doses of vaccine as on 30th
November 1987. 'The shelf lifc of the vaccine is five
years, )

32.7 Distribution

A meeting of sub-committee on

and vaccindtion

Tapanese Ence-

phalitis consisting of Directors of Health Services of

various States was held on Sth June 1987 under the
Chairmanship of the Director. National Malaria
Eradication Programme to sort out wavs and means
for the distribution and application of the vaccine.
In addition to vaccination of 3 lakh doses contain~d
n 0.60 lakh vials on controlled field frial hasis in
Assam (0.90 Takh<), Uttar Pradesh (0.00 lakh) and
West Bengal (1.20 lakhs) during June and July
1988, the sub-committee recommerded in Tune 1987
for 100 per cent Tentral ascistance against the vrice
of the vaccine which would result in an extra expendi-
fure of Rs, 36.60 lakhs (at Rs. 51.00 per vial of 5§



doses excluding postage, packing and forwarding
coarges). The Committee also recommended provid-
ing of funds to the tune of Rs. 14.34 lakhs by Gov-
ernment of India to cover the expenditure on appara-
tus, etc., in field operation except vehicles which
were proposed to be provided by the respective State
Governments.

The decision of Government of India on the above
recommendations has not been received (Deocember
1987).

It was stated (July 1987) by the Institute that
after the completion of the vaccine trial, plan for
despatch of wvaccine to various States would be
drawn up depending upon the attack rate in endemic
States in the past and the requirements of different
States|Union Territories.

32.8 Other topics of interest
(i) Purchase of machinery

The terms of agreement envisaged grant-in-aid of
Rs. 118 lakhs by foreign Government which was
required to be utilised for the purchase of machnery
from foreign firms. Accordingly, a supply order for
the purchase of machinery valuing Rs. 117.78 lakhs
was placed (November 1982) with two foreign firms.
The machinery was received in India in March 1983.
The Freeze Drying Line Machine (Model CF 80)
supplied by one of the firms was damaged during
transportation from Bombay to Kasauli, As the
supplying firm did not repair or replace the damaged
parts  the experts advised Government of Tndia to
get the damaged parts repaired|replaced from the
principal manufacturers of the machinery. The
demaged parts were got repaired|replaced during
March—September 1986 at a cost of Rs. 3.11 lakhs
(includes Rs. 1.16 lakhs as travelline expenses of
engineers). ‘This resulted in delay of one vear in
the completion of the project.

The machinery was imported under an insurance
coverage of marine-cum-storage-cum-erection from
the port of landing to the destination Kasauli by pay-
ing Rs. 0.82 lakh as premium to the Insurance Com-
pay. Against the first claim of Rs. 2.99 lakhs submit-
ted (October 1985) for the machinery found dama-
ged during transit, Rs. 2.28 lakhs was received by the
Institute in December 1985. A subsequent claim of
Rs. 1.87 lakhs lodged in November 1986 was still
(December 1987) to be accepted and paid by the In-
surance Company as the required informations were
furnished by the Institute on 3rd November 1987.
S/68 C&AG /89—10

87

(ii) Procuremet of indigenous Freeze Drying Plant.
Keeping in view the delay in getting the damaged
parts repaired/replaced of the imported Freeze Dry-
ing Line Machine, it was decided (February 1985) to
purchase an indigenous Freeze Dryer from an Indian
firm to avoid the anticipated delay in commissioning

the project. Accordingly, the supply order for the same
was placed (July 1983) through the Director 'Gene-

ral, Supplies and Disposals at a cost of Rs. 15.16
lakhs (Central Excise and Central Sales Tax extra).
The date of delivery was bv 31st May 1986. The
machinery had neither been supplied by the firm nor
the supply order cancelled sc far (December 1987).
The firm had instead been granted various extensions
by the Director General, Supplies and Disposals
(DGSD). Last extension was granted upto 30th Sep-
tember 1987. Tn the meantime, the damaged narts of
the machinery imported from foreign country  had
already (March 1986) haen repaired'replaced.

The Tnstitute stated (July 1987) that the rranage-
ment considered an immadiate nlternative and inesca-
pable solution to overcoms= the situation by installing
the plant for freeze drying of Anti Snake Venom
serum and Tvphoid vaccine on its receint where the
seguirement already existed in response to the a1
pronosal of the Tnstitute submitted in October 1984,
Government of Tndia conveved (Januarv 1985) the
sanction for the nurchase of two freeze drving units
at an estimated cost of Rs. 20 Takhs for TF vaccine
production unit. No sanction for the installation of
the said machinery in anti-snake venom serum and
typhoid vaccine units had been accorded by Govern-
ment so far (December 1987).

(iii) Non-installation of Oil Fired Boiler.

The bilateral agreement envisaged the measures to
be taken by Government of India at its own expenses.
These included installation of two boilers for Bulk
Process and Final Prodnct Sections. Tn compliance
with these provisions, supply order for the purchase
of an Oil Fired Boiler for the Final Product Section
was placed with an Indian firm in October 1984 thr-
ough DGSD at a cost of Rs. 2.24 lakhs. The boiler
was supplied by the firm in July 1985 against which
90 per cent payment amountine to Rs. 2.02 lakhs was
released (August 1985). The be'ler was installed in
March 1987 in the Tripple Vaccine Division housed
in a separate building where it was awaiting (Decem-
ber 1987) commissioning after certification by the
Inspectorate of Boilers. Ths  guarantee|warranty
period of the machinery had expired on 15th January
1987. I

The Tnstitute stated (July 1987y tha' since the Fi-
nal Product Section of the JE vaccine project was not



ready to receive the vaccine for final processing till
July 1986, it was decided in a high level meeting of
the Institute staff to instal the boiler in Tripple Vac-
cine Division of the Institute where sterilisation was
enormous and increasing year over year. The diver-
sion was not got approved before/after installation
of the boiler in the said division.

Cosequently, the Institute placed (May 1987) an-
other supply order through the DGSD for the pur-
chase of one more boiler valuing Rs. 1.63 lakhs for
JE vaccine project. The date of delivery was 30th
September 1987, Neither the machinery has been re-
ceived nor any extension for the supply of the same
granted (December 1987). The Final Product Section
of the Project was still without a boiler.

It was also noticed that one boiler and one disin-
fector were also got transferred in April 1982 by the
Institute from Port Health Organisation, Kandla, a sis-
ter Institute by inenrring transportation charges amo-
unting to Rs. 0.16 fakh, These machinerfes were lying
surplus with the Kandla Institute. The boiler valuing
£465 was installed in August 1985 in the Bulk
Process section of the project but was awaiting (Dec-
ember 1987) commissioning after certification by the
Inspectorate of Boilers. The Disinfector valuing
£1126 was still (December 1987) lying unused.

(iv) Purchase of steel racks in anticipation of requi-
rement.

Steel racks valuing Rs. 0.97 lakh were purchased
in January 1983 (Rs. 0.31 lakh) and August 1985
(Rs. 0.66 lakh) for breeding of mice in JE vaccine
Mice Breeding colony of the project. Out of these,
racks valuing Rs. 0.66 lakh were issued to the said
colony in June—August 1987 whereas racks valuing
Rs. 0.31 lakh were «till Tying in stores as unused as
the breeding of mice was kept at adequate level com-
mensurating the proJduction of vaccine till the protec-
tive efficacy and iminunclogical responses are evalua-
ted for which tests werz proposed to be conducted
in June-July 1988,

The matter was reported to Ministry in August
1987; reply has not been  received (September
1928).

Aundaman and Nicobar Administration

33. Infructuouns expenditure cn a laundry plant
Andaman and Nicobar Administration  decided
(1976-77) to instal a laundry plant in a hospital
with a view to providing hygienic washing facility.
It was estimated that the plant would have a washing
capacity of 13.000 kgs. per month. No comprehen-
sive financial estimate was dene. A coal-fired steam
boiler costing Rs, 0.8%8 lakh and one disinfector

58

costing Rs. 1.01 lakhs were purchased locally after
inviting tenders in March 1977. Rest of the equip-
ments costing Rs, 1,96 lakhs were procured from a
firm through the Director General of Supplies and
Disposals in September 1979.

The building to accommodate the plant and com-
pleted departmentally at a cost of Rs, 7.44 lakhs in
March 1985 and the plant was commissioned in
September 1985.

During the period August 1985 to August 1986,
the plant actually worked for a period of 96 days
which accounted for only 14 per cent of its capacity
and the under-utilisation was stated to be due to non-
availability of adequate quantity of linen for washing.
Thereafter the plant broke down in  August 1986
because of rusting of clectrical panels of washing
machine due to exposurc to rains at the wharf where
it remained in crates for a long time since its arrival.

Thus, an expenditure of Rs, 11.29 lakhs on the
laundry plant remained largely infructuous, The
hospital has since reverted to the manual mode of
washing by conventional means.

The matter was reported to Ministry in June 1988 ;
reply has not been reczived (January 1989).

Chandigarh Administration

34, Ydie dialysis machine

Chandigarh Administration decided in July 1980
to purchase a dialysis machine for a kidney patient.
The Chief Commissioner of Chandigarh Administra-
tion sanctioned it in September 1981. The machine
was procured in December 1981 at a cost of US
$ 12,687 (Rs. 1.30 lakhs),

In the absence of infrastructure required for the
installation and operation of a dialysis unit in the
Gencral Hospital, Chandigarh, the Administration
proposed in April 1982 to the Post Graduate Insti-
tute of Medical Education and Research (PGI) to
purchase the unit. This was not agreed to by the
latter. PGI did not agreed (December 1983) to have
the machine on loan as it did not suit their system
of dialysis.

The Administration also deputed one of their
medical specialists to Japan for training during
October-December 1923 to operate the unit. Another
doctor and a nurse of the hospital were imparted
training to operate the machine in the PGI from
February 1985. Accessories worth Rs. 0.19 lakh
were procured for the machine in  January 1986,
The doctor trained at the PGI left the hospital in
January 1986 for Nigeria on deputation, The




machine was installed in May 1986 after incurring
an expenditure of Rs. 0.43 lakh. The Medical
Specialist of the Hospital imparted training abroad
as also in the PGI was not willing to cperate the
machine unless a proper renal unit with one standby
machine was set up. The machine
unused so far (July 1988).

The matter was reporied to Chandigarh Adminis-
tration and Ministry in August 1988 ; reply has not
been reecived (December 1988).

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

35. Upgradation of standards of administraticn in non-
developmental sectors-Jails Revenue and
District Administration

and

35.1 Introduction

The Seventh Finance Commission was constituted
in June 1977 to recommend, inter alia, the require-
ments of the States which were backward in Jails and
Revenue and District Administration for upgradation
of standards in non-developmental sectors with a view
to bring them to the level obtaining in more advanced
States. The Commission in its Report submitted,
in October 1978, recommended an outlay of
Rs. 48.31 crores and Rs. 64.41 crores for upgrada-
tion of standards of administration in Jails and in
Revenue and District Administration respectively.
The schemes which were initially operative from
1979-80 to 1983-84 were extended by one year i.c.
upto 1984-85.

35.2 Scope of Audit

The records of 12 States viz., Andhra Pradesh,
Assam, Bihar, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu and
Kashmir, Madhya Pradesh, Manipur, Meghalaya,
Orissa, Rajasthan, Tamil Nady and Uttar Pradesh
for the period 1979-80 to 1934-85 were test checked
by Audit and the points noticed are given in the
succeeding paragraphs.

35.3 Organisational set-up

At the Centre, the Ministry of Home Affairs was
responsible for monitoring the progress of implemen-
tation of the schemes under both the sectors, At the
State level, the schemes relating to Jails were to be
implemented by the Home Department of the State
Government through Dircctor General of Prisons]
Superintendents of Ceniral Prisons ectc., whereas those
pertaining to Revenue and District Administration

were to be implemented by Revenue Department of
the State,

had remained

59

35.4 Highlights

The precedure of submitting plans of action
weil in advance by the Siate Governments $0
Government of India in the Ministry of
Home Affairs was not followed both for
Jails and Revenue and District Adminisira-
tion. The plans of action for upgradation of
standards in jails and revemue and district
administration were submitted long after the
cominencement of the programme,

The Minisiry did not follow the procedure
prescribed by the Finance Commission
while releasing the grants to State Govern-
mends. Monitoring and evaluation of the
schenie was not conducted by any task force
or workiug group in the Minisiry.

Jails Adminisiration

Six Stales (Bihar, Jammmu and Kashmir,
Madhya Pradesh, Manipur, Orissa and Tamil
Nadu) did wpot utilise funds totalling
Rs, 438.85 lakhs which were released by
Government of India for improving the
standards of Jails administration,

Five Staies (Bihar, Jammu and Kashmir,
Madhya Pradesh, Orissa and Tamil Nadu)
had includeq in their expenditure amounis
aggregating Rs, 472.36 lakhs which were
actually not spent.

Targets of construction of building, electri-
cily samitary and water supply works were

not achieved in eight States cut of mine
States,
Six  State Governmenis had  diverted

Rs. 222.12 lakhs from capital to revenue
acount and vice versa and incurred expen-
diture on items not provided for in the
scheme,

Four State Governmeits had incurred avoid-
able expenditure of Rs, 24.54 lakhs,
Expenditure of Rs. 253,25 lakhs incurred by
Governments of Rajasthan and Tamil Nadu
on consiruction of building for Juvenile Re-
formatory at Ajmer and a new prison at
Pozhal (Madras) respectively resulted  in
blocking of funds as the works were not
completed,

In three States, equipment/barracks worth
Rs. 73.75 1lakhs had remained idle/un-
utilised.

Despite Government of India assistance, the
expendilure incurred by four States on pro-
vision of diet, medicines, clothing, ete., to



the prisoners fell short of the recommended
norms.

Revenue and District Administration
Amounis aggregating Rs, 207.44 lakhs were
chaiged to the scheme by three Staic
Goversments thsugh not actually spent o
improving the standard of revenue and dis-
trict adminisiration,

Government of India released Rs, 96.29
Izkhs to the Goveriment of Orissa over and
above thie amount of Rs. 163.80 lakhs pro-
vided in the action plan without specifying
tHem-wise provision,

Governnieni of Jammu and Kashmir and
Orissa charged inadmissible expenditure of
Rs. 29.31 lakhs and Rs. 24.19 lakhs respec-
tively.

There was shortfail in achievement of targe:
in the construction of buildings/ quarters
which ranged from 17 to 100 per cent.

More thaa Rs. 127 lakbs were diverted for
other items of expend:ture not covered under
the scheme by five State Governmeits,

35.5 OQutlay and expenditure

For Jails Administration, against the amount of

Rs., 4831 lakhs recomiended by the Commission,

Goverminent of India relecased grants aggregating

Rs. 4823,26 lakhg to 11 States, which incurred total

expenditure of Rs, 4449.63 lakhs during 1979-80 to

1984-85. For Revenue and District Administration,

Government of India released grants aggregating

Rs. 6283.03 lakhs to 12 States against Rs. 6441 lakhs

recommended by the Commission. The expenditure

incurred by 11 States for which details were available
amounted to Rs, 6854.3C lakhs. The Statewise
details of outiay recommended by the Finance Com-
mission, grants released by Government of India and

expenditurc  incurred  thereagainst by the State
Governments  during  1979-80 to 1984-25 under
Jails and Revenue and District Administration are
given in Appendix V and VI respectively,
35.6 Plan of action

Under the scheme {or Jails Administration, the

cxpenditure was to be incurred on prisoners, ameni-

ties for prisoners and construction of jailsjsub jails
and for Revenue and District Administration, it was
to be incurred on the construction of residential and
nhon-residential buildings and Was to cover recurring
and non-recurring expenditure relating therety.
The plan of agction was to be formulated well in
advance by the State Governments

. in conformity
with the pattern contemplated by the

Finance Com-

60

mission. It was to be drawn up in sufficient details
including nature of expenditure norms to be adopted,
location of site[sites, etc., and also depicting phasing
of expenditure during five years, This was then
to be finalised in consultation with Government of
India in the Ministry of Home Affairs. The funds
were to be utilised by the States in accordance with
the plan of action and the progress was to be reviewed
by the Ministry. This procedure was not followed
and the plans of actionjrevised plans of action-were
submitted late as indicated below

Andhra Pradesh—The State Government submitted
plans of action for Jails Administration in September
1879, (two plans) and in July 1980 which were
approved by Government of India in January, April
and October 1980 respectively. The State Govern-
ment did/ not prepare comprehensive plan of action
and basic amenities to be provided to prisoners were
not considered. For Revenue and District Adminis-
tration, comprehensive plan of action was sudmitted
during July—October 1980 on the directions of the
Ministry, in February 1980, as the plan of action
sent, in November 1979, was incomplete.

Assam—The plan of action for Revenue and Dis-
trict Administration was submitted by the State
Government in August 1979 and revised in June
1982 which were approved by the Government of
India in December 1979 and August 1982 respecti-
vely. The State Government once again proposed
major modifications therein in August 1983 which
were not approved by ‘he Government of India and
no grant was released to the State Government after
1982-83.

Jammu and Kashmir—For
the State Government did not
plan of action. The revised
February 1983 was approved by the Ministry in May
1983, The plan of action for Revenue and District
Administration was submitted only in July 1981 for
Rs, 450.13 lakhs. A revised action plan  for
Rs. 200.00 lakhs, carmarked by the Finance Com-

Jails Administration,
prepare comprehensive
plan submitted in

m.ission, was sent only in October 1982 on the
directions of the Ministry.
Madhya Pradesh—For J ails Administration,  the

State Government sent the plan of action for 1979-80
only in May 1979 to which approval of the Ministry
Was received in January 1980. The State Govern-
ment sent plan of acion for 1979—84 in June 1980,
revised plans of action for 1981-82 in January 1982
and for 1982-—84 iy September 1982 which were
approved by the Ministry in February and October
1982 respectively. The plan of action for Revenue
and District Adminisfration, was not made available
o Audit. It was, however, reported that the plan



was initially sent in May 1979 and was finally sent
in January 1980 after some clarifications. It was
approved by the Ministry during February 1981 and
March 1982,

Manipur—For  Jails Administration, works pro-
posed by State Government, in February 1980 and
July 1982, were approved by the Ministry during
May 1980 and February 1984. The State Government
did not furnish the original and revised plans of action
for Revenue and District Administration to Audit.
The Ministry released Rs. 2 crores on the basis of
tentative programme of construction indicated by the
State Government which was also not available. The
action plan approved by the Statc Government, in
November 1981, was revised in September 1983.

Orissa.—Action plans for Jails Administration,
sent in May and September 1979 were approved by
the Ministry in December 1979. For Revenue and
District Administration, the plan of action submitted
by the State Government, in May 1979 and modified
In June 1979, was not approved by the Ministry and
was revised in April 1981 which was approved by the
Ministry in QOctober 1981.

Rajasthan.—The State Government submitted plan
of action for Jails Administration, in March 1979 to
which formal approval of the Ministry was not com-
municated. However, Inspector General, Prison was
intimated by the State Government that the plan was
scrutinised by the Ministry in January 1980. For Re-
venue and District Administration, the plan of action
submitted, in June 1979, was approved by the
Ministry in January 1980 though it was not supported
by sitewise details.

Tamil Nadu.—Plans of action originally proposed
by the State Government for Jails Administration
were changed from time to time. The Ministry had
not approved any plan of action as such. Administra-
tive approval was, however, conveyed by the Ministry
on revenue account viz., diet etc., between June 1980
and February 1985 and for capital expenditure viz.,
construction of building, amenities to prisoners, etc.
during June 1980 and September 1985.

Uttar Pradesh.—Original, revised and supplemen-
tary plans of action for Jails Administration were
submitted to the Ministry, in June 1979, October
1979 and August 1983 respectively. Information re-
garding their approval by the Ministry was not avail-
able. For Revenue and District Administration, origi-
nal and supplementary plans of action submitted in
May 1979 and July 1980 were approved by the Minis-
try, in December 1979, and October 1980 respecti-
vely.

35.7 Release of funds

According to the procedure prescribed by the Com-
mission for release of grants by the Ministry, an initial
‘on account’ grant was to be released in the first year
and the second year's grant was to be released on
the basis of performance and expenditure reported
by the State Governments. By the third year, the ex-
penditure and Audit report for the first year was to
be available which were to be taken into account
while making subsequent annual releases of grants.

The Ministry did not follow this procedure while
releasing the grants to State Governments under both
the sectors.

Jails Administration
35.8 Financial progress

It will be seen from Appendix V that the actual
expenditure exceeded the funds released by Govern-
ment of India in case of four States viz. Andhra
Pradesh : Rs. 28.03 lakhs, Meghalaya : Rs. 12.22
lakhs, Rajasthan : Rs. 2.51 lakhs and Uttar Pradesh :
Rs. 36.46 lakhs. On the other hand, six other States
(Bihar : Rs. 33.23 lakhs, Jammy and Kashmir :
Rs. 0.78 lakh, Madhya Pradesh : Rs. 38.32 lakhs,
Manipur : Rs. 3.73 lakhs, Orissa : Rs. 5.91 lakhs and
Tamil Nadu : Rs, 356.88 lakhs) could not fully uti-
lise the funds made available to then:.

Follewing further points were noticed —

(i) The expenditure of Rs. 421.74 lakhs by Bihar
included advances of Rs. 17.27 lakhs paid
to the Public Health Engineering Depart-
ment (PHED) during 1980-81 to 1983-84
for execution of water supply ang sanitary
works in eight jails which were lying un-
spent with the PHED as the relevant works
had not been taken up so far (May 1988).

(i) The expenditure of Rs. 49.22 lakhs by
Jammu and Kashmir included advance of
Rs. 2.15 lakhs paid to the Electricity Depart-
ment during 1981-82 (Rs. 0.12 lakh),
1982-83 (Rs. 0.20 lakh} and 1983-84
(Rs. 1.83 lakhs) for electric line and trans-
former for new jail complex at Udhampur,
for which details of expenditure were not
available.

(iii) The expenditure of Rs. 663.68 lakhs by
Madhya Pradesh included Rs. 7.03 lakhs
withdrawn from the treasury in 1983-84
and subsequently deposited in the treasury
as departmental rcceipt, in March 1984
(Rs. 3.43 lakhs) and May 1986 (Rs. 3.60
lakhs).

(iv) The expenditure of Rs, 428.38 lakhs by
Orissa, included a sum of Rs. 5.70 lakhs



drawn upto March 1984 on abstract contin-
gent bills which were lying unspent on 31st
March 1984 and was utilised subsequently
till February 1986 on day to day direct ex-
penditure on prisoners.

Out of Rs. 817.62 lakhs released to Tamil
Nadu during 1980-81 to 1985-86 for capital
expenditure, a sum of Rs. 437.67 lakhs
(representing unspent grants) was drawn by
the State Government and credited to Per-
sonal Deposit Accounts of Tamil Nadu
Water  Supply and Drainage Board
(Rs. 244.82 lakhs on 31st March 1984)
and Tamil Nadu State Construction Corpo-
ration Limited (Rs. 72.85 lakhs in March
1984 and Rs. 120 lakhs in March 1985) in
the public account of the State so-as to get
the entire  allocation of grants released.
At the end of March 1985, Rs. 330.57
lakhs was lying unspent with these two
bodies.  Further, amount of Rs. 109.64
lakhs was lying under suspense in the ac-
counts of Public Works Divisions on 31st
march 1985. This included advance of
Rs. 64.56 lakhs made to firms and cost of
materials at site valuing Rs. 45.08 lakhs.

It was also observed that expenditure of Rs. 12.83
lakhs was incurred on items not covered under the
scheme. This included Rs. 1.19 lakhs spent on staff
employed (October 1981 to March 1984) in Inspec-
tor General Prison Office and included in the prison
overheads, Rs. 9.76 lakhs on salary of warders Grade
II of sub-jatls utilised for sub-treasuries and Rs. 1.88
lakhs misclasified under “Upgradation” head.

35.9 Physical progress

The construction of buildings, electrification, pro-
visions of water supply, etc. fell short of the targets
as detailed below :

Bihar.—The shortiall in complztion of various iiems
of work ranged {from 70 to 89 per cent. Against the
target of eight jails, gencrating set was installed in
one jail only while electricity works and water sup-
ply and sanitary works were completed in 19 and 6
jails against the target of 63 and 55 jails, The rea-
sons for shortfall were delay on the part of executing
agencics and long time taken in completion of for-
malities.

Madhya Pradesh.—None of the *wo jails provided
in the action plan was completed, while the number
of additional barracks in the existing jails was three
against the target of eight. Out of woiks of Water
Supply and sanitary fittings in 16 and 30 jails, only
13 and 27 works respectively could be completed.
The shortfall was stated (July 1988) to be due to late

(v)

62

reccipt of technical and administrative sanctions, late
handing over of land and slow execution of works.

Manipur.—The construction work was completed
in one jail only and remained incomplete (March
1988) in two jails.

Meghalaya.—None of the three new jails was com-
pleted till 31st March 1985; two jails were, however,
completed in 1987-88.

Orissa.—The shortfall in the construction of new
jails (target 11, achievement 7) and water supply and
sanitary works, (target 47, achievement 42) was 36
and 11 per cent respeciively. Out of 11 jails, works
in seven jails were completed and four jails involving
expenditure of Rs. 130.18 lakhs remained incomplete
(April 1988).

Rajasthan.—The construction of Juvenile Reforma-
tory was not completed as all the items of work ori-
ginally planned and basic requirements necessary for
the operation of the Reformatory were not taken up
for execution.

Tamil Nadu.—Out of 281 sanctioned construction
works, 235 works were completed, 19 works on which
expenditure of Rs. 87.29 lakhs was incurred (Febr-
uary 1988) were still incomplete and 27 works (csti-
mated cost Rs. 69 lakhs), were not taken up, as un-
necessary or dropped.

Uttar Pradesh.—The shortfall under water supply,
sanitary and electrification schemes was 38, 21 and 9
per cent as only 20, 27 and 50 schemes were com-
pleted by 31st March 1985 out of 32, 34 and 55
schemes respectively. Even upto 31st December 1987,
only 27 water supply and 30 sanitary schemes were
completed. Four schemes each of water supply, sani-
tary and clectrification were cancelled die to short-
age of funds. There were delays ranging from two to
five years in completion of seven water supply and
three sanitary schemes.

35.10 Diversion of funds

The scheme provided for expenditure on prisoners
viz., dict, medical, clothing under revenue head,
amenitics for prisoners viz., water supply, sanitary
facilities, electrification of barracks, etc., and addi-
tional jails capacity, construction of new jails, sub-
jails under capital head. The following State Govern-
ments diverted Rs. 222.12 lakhs from capital to re-
venue account and vice versa and incurred expendi-
ture on items not provided for in the scheme as de-
tailed below :

— In Aandhra Pradesh, (i) a ;um of Rs. 14.04
lakhs was spent uptc March 1985 on con-
struction of store rooms and kitchens etc.,
in sub-jails although no allocation of funds
was made by the Commission and. (ii)



below

Rs. 1.94 lakhs provided in 1982-83 and
subsequent years for eight posts of minis-
terial staff attached to a central prison were
utilised for headquarters office during the
period from January {983 to March 1985,

In Bihar, Rs. 23.83 lakhs  provided for
amenities to prisoners were spent on diet,
medical facilities etc., to prisoners during
1982-84.

In Jammu and Kashmir, Rs. 11.14 lakhs
and Rs. 11.99 lakhs provided for amenities
to prisoners were utilised on the purchase
of vehicleg in 1983-84 (not provided for in
the scheme) and on construction activities
in jails at Baramulla, Leh, Srinagar and
Udhampur respectively.

In Orissa, Rs. 60 lakhs provided for diet,
medical facilities etc., to prisoners were
spent on providing additional jail accom-
modation for 1380 prisoners: on a sugges-
tion (September 1982) of the State Govern-
ment, Government of India agreed (Novem-
ber 1982) to this diversion.

In Tamil Nadu, Rs. 44.38 lakhs provided
for amenities to prisoners were divertad to
diet, medical facilities, etc., for prisoners; the
diversion which was in deviation from the
recommendations of the Commission and the
plan of action was approved by Government
of India on representation made by the State
Government. A sum of Rs. 43.32 lakhs
provided for camp prison at Thanjavur was
spent on construction of Pozhal Complex
(a new modern prison at Pozhal).

In Uttar Pradesh, Rs. 11.48 lakhs provided
for establishing two borstals (places where
adolescent convicts are given industrial train-
ing and provided disciplinary and moral
influence for their reformation) at central
jails, Fatehgarh and Varanasi during 1981-
82 to 1983-84 were spent on diet, security
staff, etc.

15.11 Avoidable expenditure

Avoidable expenditure of Rs, 24.54 lakhs was in-
curred by four State

Governmeants as  detailed

In Madhya Pradesh, 35,705 blankets were
manufactured by  prisoners in jails till
March 1986 against the requirement of

16,000 blankets for providing one addi
tional blanket to each of the 16,000
prisoners ~ which  involved  avoidable

63

expenditure of Rs. 13.88 lakhs on purchase
of excess requircment of raw material.

In Orissa, 17.000 blankets were purchased
(9000 in 1979-80 and 8000 in 1983-84)
against actual requircment of 12,700 blan-
kets involving avoidable expenditure of
Rs. 2.17 lakhg on 4,300 blarkets purchased
in excess. Further, unused clothing and bed-
ding valuing Rs. 2.82 lakhs and dietary pro-
visions valuing Rs. 0.88 lakh charged to
scheme were lying in stock at the end of
1983-84, which were utilised for normal
purpose subsequently,

In Tamil Nadu, a sum of Rs. 80 lakhs was
deposited with Tamil Nadu Water Supply
and Drainage Board (T¥AD), in March
1984, for water supply work for central
prison Tiruchirapalli, which was not taken
up upto June 1988. Due to delay in execu-
tion of work, expenditure of Rs. 2.45 lakhs
was incurred for arranging supply of water
for the prison.

In Uttar Pradesh, exvenditure of Rs. 2.34
lakhs wag incurred uptc 1983-84 on an
engineering cell established in 1980-81 for
supervision of works relating to amenities to
prisoners. The cell did not execute any
capital works, and the works were continu-
ed to be entrusted to the State Public
Works Department|Jal Nigam.

35.12 Blocking of funds

Expenditure of Rs.

253.25 lakhg incured by two

State Governments on constructicn of new jails re-
sulted in blocking of funds as the works were not
completed.

In Rajasthan, expenditure of Rs. 17.13
lakhs was incurred (Central assistance
Rs. 15.00 lakhs: State funds Rs. 2.13 lakhs)
upto October 1982 on certain items of work
for juvenile reformatory against its total
estimated cost of Rs. 37.08 lakhs. As all the
works originally planned and the basic re-
quirements necessary for the operation of
the juvenile reformatory were not taken up
for execution, the building remained incom-
plete. The State Government intimated in
November 1988 that the building was being
completed to be used as borstal schools.

Tn Tamil Nadu, expenditure of Rs. 226.12
lakhs was incurred upto March 1988,
(Rs. 178.07 lakhs incurred upto 1984-85 in-
cluding Rs. 44.97 lakhs advance payments



and value of unutilised materials in March
1985), on the construction of two of the
three phases of a new modern prison at
Pozhal in lien of the existing central prison,
Madras. The new prison complex was not
completed as the third phase of work neces-
sary for making it functional had not yet
been approved by the Government of Tamil
Nadu resulting in blocking of funds amount-
ing to Rs. 236.12 lakhs.

35.13 Equipment|barracics lying idlelunutilised
Eouipment/barracks worth Rs. 73.75 lakhs remain-
ed idlelunutilised as detailed below :—

In Jammu and Kashmir, Rs. 1.90 lakhs and
Rs. 1.27 lakhs were spent on purchase of
diesel generator set and 200[250 kva sub-
station respectively, The diescl generator set,
installed in 1985, was neither formally
handed over nor commissioned by May
1988. No information regarding installation
of 200/250 kva sub-station was made
available.

In Madhya Pradesh, two additional barracks for
80 prisoners constructed in district jail,
Bilaspur in May 1984, at a cost of Rs. 5.24
lakhs were lying vacant due to lack of sec-
urity arrangements (July 1988).

In Uttar Pradesh, most of the 28 X-ray units
purchased. in  August-September 1984, at
a cost of Rs. 50.37 lakhs were lying idle in
the ahsence of X-rav technicians and radio-
looists. Rupees  14.97 lakhs were spent
between August 1984 and Febrnary 1985
on the nurchase of medical equipments.
Bulk of these equipments could not be put
to use cven upto May 1988 as 52 posts of
pharmacists and 28 posts of laboratory as-
cistants sanctioned in May 1981 had not
been filled in.
35.14 Shortfall in diet,
medicines efc,

expenditure on prisoner’s

The Commission had considered it necessary that
2 minimum expenditure of Rs. 6 per day per prisoner
chould be provided for in all States on diet (Rs. 3.00),
nrison overheads (Rs. 2.00) and medicines, clothing
etc. (Re. 1.00 for the years 1979—=85. The norms of
expenditure on prisoners as also the plan approved
by the Central Government were not adhered to and
desired level of expediture on dict medicine, etc.,
on prisoners could not be reached in the States men-
tioned below :

64

Andhra Pradesh.—(i) In threez central prisons,
extra clothing was not supplied due to financial and
administrative reasons though an amount of Rs. 2.58
lakhs was charged to the schemz during 1979—85.
The scheme was also not implemented in one district
jail on the ground that only undertrial prisoners and
short term convicts were lodged there, though short
term convicts also were entitled to the benefit of the
scheme.

(ii) The scheme of appointment of four clinical
psychologists though approved by Government of
India and State Governments for 1980—84 was not
implemented (July 1988) due to delay in approval of
rules for the posts and selection of candidates.

(iii) Purchase of hospital equipment worth Rs. 3.00
lakhs for six jails (where full time doctors were avail-
able) though sanctioned, in December 1982, was not

made even by March 1985. Egquipment valuing
Rs. 1.14 lakhs were, however, purchased hetween
1985—88.

Bihar.—The expenditure per day per prisoner on
medicines etc., was less than the prescribed amount of
Re. 1 during 1980-81 and 1981-82 (Re. 0.67 in
1980-81 and Re. 0.93 in 1981-82).

Orissa.—(i) The expenditurz on diet during the
period 1979—84 amounted to Rs. 56.51 lakhs against
Rs. 79.57 lakhs received from Government of India
for the purpose. The wide variation of Rs. 23.06
lakhs wids due to (i) providing diet as per normg from
January 1980 instead of April 1979. (ii) non-supply
of full quota of diet in four jails out of 14 jails and
(iii) non-supply of diet to guarding staff etc. Expendi-
ture on clothing, medicines, etc., per day per prisoner
ranged form Re. 0.60 to Re. 0.88 during 1980-81 to
1984—R85 against the norm of Re. 1.0G per prisoner.

(ii) Purchase of hospital equipment etc., proposed
in May and September 1979 was approved by Gov-
ernment of India in December 1979 and Rs. 1.90
lakhs were released by Goverment of India but these
equipments were not purchased (February 1988).

(iii) A sum of Rs. 15 lakhs was reported to Gov-
ernment of India as spent on the purchase of 15 vans
for shifting of sick prisoers to hospital outside the
jails, for better treatment wheras the actual drawal
amounted to Rs. 9.23 lakhs only. Details of vans pur-
chased and relevant vouchers were not available. No
vans had been provided to any of the jails and priso-

ners were shifted in hired vehicles, ambuiances, eic.

(iv) Supply of one extra blanket to each prisoner
as contemplated was not made in seven jails; in seven




other jails, the delay in supply
three years.

ranged from two to

Tamil Nadu—(i) "The cost of diet per day per pri-
soner was less than the minimum of Rs. 3, in the
case of two jails and one sub-jail test checked and
ranged from Rs. 2.64 to Rs. 2.87 during 1979—84.

(i) The expenditure per day per prisoner towards
medicines, clothing, bedding, etc. fell short of the
minimum of Re. 1 in the State during the years
1979—84 and ranged from Re. 0.14 to Re. 0.61
only.

(iii) For extension of wage carning scheme and tra-
ining in simple trades, etc. to the prisoers, Govern-
ment of India rcleased a sum of Rs. 49 lakhs out of
which only Rs. 8.41 lakhs was spent. These Schemes
Wwere sanctioned, in July 1982 and June 1983, re-
pectively. Against the target of training 12,960 priso-
ners during 1983-84 to 1985-86 only 1532 prisoners
were given (raining recording a shortfall of 88 per-
cent. The reasons for shortfall were delay in appoint-
ment of craft-inspectors, purchase of raw materials,
transfer of prisoners convicted for over three months
to other prisons and lack of popularity of training
schemes among prisoners.

Uttar Pradesh—(i) Against the allocation of
Rs. 11.50 lakhs for toning up of Jail Administration
during 1979—84 (by creating and filling up of 30 ad-
ditional posts of Superintendents|additional Superin-
tendents), Rs. 0.70 lakh only was spent upto 1983-84
as only three posts of additional Superintendents were
filled in. Till August 1985, only 10 posts had been fil-
led in.

(ii) For replacement of Provincial Armed Consta-
bulary from two open camp jails with department’s
security staff, an allotmesnt of Rs. 26 lakhs was made
against which, only, Rs. 5.43 lakhs were spent till
1983-84 as the post!posts of security officer (one) and
assistant security officers (three) were not filled in.
The retention of Provincial Armed Constabulary for
these jails was stated to be under consideration of the
State Government (May 1988).

Revenue ang District Administration
35.15 Financial progress.

't will be seen from Appeadix VI that all the State
overnments incurred cxcess expenditure over the
funds released by Government of India, except Gov-
ernment of Assam which could not utilise Rs. 0.49
lakh out of grant of Rs. 329.17 lakhs released.

(1) Amounts aggregating Rs. 207.44 lakhs were
charged to the Scheme by three State Governments
S/68 C&AG /89—11

65

though these were not actually spent thereon as de-
tailed below

Assam—A sum, of Rs. 146.40 lakhs was paid tol
Assam Government Construction Corporation Limit-
ed during 1983-84 for construction works out of
which a sum of Rs. 129 lakhs was released by the
Corporation to Public Works Divisions during 1986-87
for actual construction.

Orissa—A sum of Rs. 25.40 lakhs was deposited, in
March 1985, with Orissa Bridge and Construction
Corporation Limited to avoid lapse of funds; the Cor-
poration refunded the amount, in October, 1985, with-
out executing any work. Another amount of Rs. 11.37
lakhs received for consiruction of 11 buildings was
shown as fully utilised by charging it to final head
of account by way of booking building materials and
advances to the Orissa Bridgs and Construction Cor-
poration Limited.

Uttar Pradesh—Rupess 749.78 lakhs were paid to
Uttar Pradesh Rajkiya Nirman Nigam against which
expenditure of Rs. 726.01 lakhs was incurred upto
1983-84. Information regarding expenditure incurred
after 1983-84 and further amounts paid to the Nigam,
if any, was not available.

(i) Excess release of funds.

A sum of Rs. 260 lakhs was allocated to the Gov-
ernment of Orissa under capital head for re-organisa-
tion of districts and sub-divisions. The State Govern-
ment did not create any district whereas only one sub-
division was created in April 1979. On the request
of the State Government, Government of India accord-
ed administrative approval (October 1981) to the
revised plan for Rs. 163.80 lakhs but released
Rs. 260 lakhs as originally allocated without specifying
itemwise provision.

(iii) Inadmissible expenditurs.

_ Two State Governments incurred inadmissible ex-
penditure aggregating Rs, 53.50 lakhs as detailed be-
low —

Jammu and Kashmir—The plan of action submit-
ted, in July, 1981, and approved by Government of
India, in October 1981, contained provision for 46
posts of tehsildars and 48 pests of junior Accountants
(which were already borne in the normal plan bud-
get) alongwith other posts under Agrarian Reforms
Organisation for which an allocation of Rs. 50 lakhs
(Revenue Account) wa. made and Rs. 37.84 lakhs
was released by Governmenat of India. In order to re-
duce normal plan budgst expenditure, the total ex-
pediture of Rs. 29.31 lakhs (Rs. 6.72 lakhs in




1982-83 and Rs. 22.59 lakhs in 1983-84 was book-
cd against the upgradaiion programme and Rs. 8.53
lakhs remained unutilised.

Orissa- -Expenditure on the pay and allowances of
staff of existing 70 Revenue Inspection Circles which
was earlier being met from State funds was irregua-
larly booked under upgradation of District and Re-
venue Administration. The amount, so booked, for
the years 1982-83 and 1983-34 was Rs. 24.19 lakhs.

35.16 Physical progress.

The construction of buildings was the major acti-
vity under Revenue and District Administration.
While the achievement against the target of 218 build-
ings in Assam could not be ascertained in the ab-
cence of relevant records with thz Department. In the
case of remaining States test checked, the achieve-
ment Tell short of the targets. The extent of shortfall
upto March 1985 ranged from 17 to 100 per cent as
detailed below

Name of State

No. of No. of Shortfall  Percen-

quarters/ quarters/ tage

buildings  buildings shortfall

to be construc-

construc-  ted by

ted by March

March 1985

1985
Andhra Pradesh 232 138 94 41
Bihar 958 485% 473 50%
Jammu & Kashmir 8 Nil 8 100
Madhya Pradesh 106 29 79 75
Manipur 399 258 141 35
Meghalava 149 Nil 149 100
Orissa 193 33 110 57
Rajasthan 120 100 20 17
Uttar Pradesh 4290 3005 1285 30

(*) Upto 1985-86.

Three States viz, Andhra Pradesh, Meghalaya and
Uttar Pradesh for which information upto 1987-88 was
available had not achieved the targets even upto March
1988.

The shortfall in achieving the targets was attribut-
ed to delay in technical and administrative formalities,
change in design and location, non-availability non-
handing over of sites, price escalation and in some
cases, construction sites being in far flung areas.

60

35.17 Diversion of funds/deviation from
plans.

anproved

The scheme envisaged expeaditure on constiuction
of administrative buiidings and staf quarters  under
capital and setting up of sub record offices, delimita-
tion of tehsils. addition of sub-divisions, creation of
tehsils, provision of vehicles, — cte. under revenue.
Diversion of funds from capital o revenue account Oi
vice-versa was not permissible. The following States,
however, made irregular diversion of funds as detailed

below

Assam—Expenditure of Rs. 61 lakhs was incurred
on the construction works of sub-divisions at Biswa-
nath-Charale, Mangaldoi and Sonari in anticipation
of approval of plan of action by Government of
India. submitted in August 1983. Consequently, the
works at North Salmara, South-East Nagaon and
Ramakrishna Nagar which were duly approved by

Government of Tndia, in August 1982, had to be
abandoned.

Madhya Pradesh—A sum of Rs. 2.41 lakhs  on
account of cost of land (22.64 hectares) and

Rs, 0.15 lakh for concept design was charged to the
Scheme funds instead of State funds in contravention
of Government of India’s instructions,

Manipur—Mild steel rods and galvanised iron sheets
valuing Rs. 34.28 lakhs were issued to 18 Public
Works Divisions during 1983-84 to 1985-86 for works
not connected with the Scheme.

Meghalaya—The State Government spent Rs. 30
lakhs on the constructions of 14 units of staff quarters
during 1983-84 at Shillong which were not included
in the approved plan of action.

Uttar Pradesh—Construction of two allied buildings
(constable barrack and garage) was taken up though
the same were not provided lor in the approved plan
of action. The expenditure incurred thereon could
not be ascertained as the constructing agencies did
not show unit-wise details of progress of work and
expenditure,

35.18 Monitoring and evaluarion.

To ensure utilisation of grants released by Govern-
ment of India for the purpose for which these were
provided. and also to ensure the achievement of tht
desired results in physical terms, the implementation
of the Scheme was to be monitored by the Ministrv
of Home Affairs. Submission of annual progress
report'periodical returns with financial and physical
data on actual progress and performance of the
appraved schemes of upgradation was made a pre-
condition for further release of grants to the State




67

Governments. This condition was, however, not
lulfilled by any of the Statc Governments and the
amounts were released by Government of India on
the basis of demands received from the State Govern-
ments,

Evaluation of the programmes of the Schemes was
not conducted by any Task Force or Working Group
in the Ministry.

Administrative departments at Centre and States
did not (i) watch the receipt of periodical returns
(ii) ascertain the achievements vis-a-vis targets,
(1ii) make cvaluation study through any Task Force
and Working Group.

The matter was reported to Ministry, in October
1988 ; reply has not been reccived (January 1989).

30. Avoidable expenditure due to storage of surplus

furniture
Furniture (425 wooden tables, 1006 chairs and
580 racks) worth Rs. 3.52 lakhs were purchased

during 1981 for setting up of Regional Tabulation
Offices under the control of Joint Director, Census
Operation, West Bangal. Consequent on the com-
pletion of work, the tabulation offices were closed
down in August 1984 and the furniturc became
surplus, They were stored in a hired accommoda-
tion of 6,644 square feet on a monthly rent of
Rs, 13,288 till May 1986. The furniture were dis-
posed of lor Rs. 11,011 only, Meanwhile, the
department spent Rs. 2.92 lakhs on payment of rent
of the space occupied for storing the furniture for
22 months which could have been avoided had ihe
surplus furniture been disposed of from their original
location immediately after closure of the tabulation
Offices. Timely disposal of the furniture could have
also fetched more revenue. The accommodation was
also hired without calling for tenders.

The Joint Director, Cansus Operation, West Bangal
while accepting the facts stated in December 1987
that delay in disposal of furniture occurred due (o
reasons like time taken in inviting quotations through
newspaper advertiszments, obtaining approval of the
Ministry and dealing with the situation arising out
of retreachment of temporary employees.  I'he
records, however, showed that the first step for dis-
posal of the surplus furniture was taken in March
1985 i.e., seven months alter storage.

The matter was reported to Minisiry in  July
1988 ; reply has not been received (January 1989).

37. Blocking of funds in acquisition of land

Director of Census Operations, Uttar Pradesh,
Lucknow, paid Rs. 36,31 lakhs (Rs. 35.94 lakhs in
January 1984 and Rs. 0.27 lakh in December 1984)
to the Lucknow Development Authority (LDA) for
acquiring a piece of land measuring 1.52 acres at
Aliganj, Lucknow for construction of office building.
Later on, a sum ol Rs. 73.78 lakhs was also paid to
the LDA (Rs. 54.35 lakhs in September 1985 and
Rs. 19.43 lakhs in November 1986) for acquiring
7.62 acres of land at Sitapur Road, Lucknow, for
construction of staff quarters.

The possession of both pieces of land had not been
given by the LDA as the sale deeds had not been
executed (June 1988) due to dispute regarding exemp-
tion from payment of stamp duty of Rs. 9.5 lakhs for
which a request for exemption had been made by
the Director of Census Operations (July 1987) to
the Government of Uttar Pradesh.

Thus. apart Irom blocking of Government money
to the tune of Rs, 1.10 crores for one to four years,
the Director of Census Operations, Lucknow, had
been incurring expenditure of Rs. 14.72 lakhs per
annum on the rent of nine hired office buildings.

The matter was reported to Ministry in August
1988 : reply hag not been received (November [988).

M'nistry of Human Resource Development
and
Department of Women Child Development

(Chandigarth Administration)

38. Blocking of Government grants in construction of
a hostel

A plot of land measuring 14483.03 sq. yards was
allotted by Chandigarh Administration to the Punjab
constituent of All India Women's Voluntary Services,
a body under Central Citizen Council (Organisation),
in October 1975 for the construction of a hostel
building for 400 working women and scheduled castes
and tribes girl students. The cost of land was
Rs. 4.34 lakhs, of which the first instalment of
Rs. 1.09 lakhs, was paid by the organisation at the
time of allotment and the balance, with interest at
Tper cent per annum was payable in three equated
annual instalments of Rs. 1.24 lakhs each together
with ground rent of Rs. 0.11 lakh per annum.

According to the terms of allotment, the allottee
wis required (o complete the building by  Qclober
1978, The cost of construction of the building was

estimated (1975) at Rs. 21.71 lakhs. Layout plan




68

of the building was approved by the Estate Officer,
Chandigarh Administration, in March 1976. Of the
total cost, 25 per cent, (Rs. 5.43 lakhs) was to be
borne by Punjab Government|organisation and the
balance, 75 per cent, (Rs. 16.28 lakhs) was payable
as grants by the Government of India. The actual
grant released (March 1975—March 1977) by the
Government of India was Rs. 8,14 lakhs and by
Government of Punjab Rs. 3.67 lakhs. The cons-
truction of the building commenced by the organisa-
tion through a contractor in March 1976 was stopped
by the organisation in March 1977 for reasons not
on record of the Chandigarh Administration.

The Organisation paid neither the annual ground
rent nor the three equated instalments of the cost
of land due in November 1976, 1977 and 1978
respectively. Chandigarh Administration, therefore,
cancelled the allotment of land in April 1979 and
through legal proceedings, got the property  (land
and partly constructed building) from the organisation
in August 1983, except two rooms which were reported
to have been got vacated after conclusion of litigation.
The organisation had also failed to setile the claims
of Rs, 2.11 lakhs of building contractor which, under
a court decree, had to be paid by Chandigarh Adminis-
tration in May 1983 to retain the title to land.

The matter wag reported to Chandigarh Adminis-
tration and Ministries of Home Affair; and Human
Resource Development and the Government of Punjab
in June 1986. Reply from the Ministry of Home
Affairs has not been received (November 1988).
The Chandigarh Administration stated in July 1938
that payment of Rs, 3.11 lakhs made by them on
behalf of the organisation could be recovered out
of the assets (having estimated cost of Rs 7.50 lakhs)
of incomplete structure left on the land site. The
Administration’ further contended that the recoverles
of amounts of grants paid by the Government of

Punjab to the Organisation was the responsibility of
that Government,

Government of Punjab stated in September 198§
that the organisation was actually paid between July
1975 and March 1977 grants aggregating to Rs. 3.67
lakhs, out of which a sum of Rs. 2.67 lakhs was
spent for construction of the hostel building.

Ministry of Human Resource Development, while
admitting the facts stated in Augus: 1988 that the
Chandigarh Administration has been asked (June
1988) to encourage a suitable organisation to take

over the partially completed building for completion
and running a working women’s hostel.

The hostel structure remained inccmplete and was
not put to use (September 1988). Government grants
aggregating Rs, 11.81 lakhs, allotment of land valu-
ing Rs. 4.34 lakhs and settlement of contractor’s
claims worth Rs. 3.11 lakhs did not achieve the
desired objective.

59. Loss on purchase of electioic equipment

In order to impart training with improved and
scientific methods, the Government College of Arts,
Chandigarh invited tenders in Febyuary 1985 from
manufaturers|authorised dealers of specified makes of
foreign origin for the purchase of remote-controlled
colour T.V. monitor, video casstte recorders, video
cameras, tape recorders, video lights and connected
accessories. One of the terms and conditions stipulat-
ed in the tender was that a certificate to the effect
that the equipments were free from all taxes, excise
customs duty should be attached by the tenderer. Of
the 4 tenders received, orders for the purchase of
equipments valuing Rs, 2.25 lakhs were placed on a
firm. The equipments were supplied by the firm in
March 1985 duly certifying that these were free from
duties|taxes.

In May 1985, the equipments were seized by the
Central Excise and Customs authoritics under the
Customs Act 1962, on the ground that the equipments
were without any legal customs|impert documents
duty payment receipts and that there was no evidence
of lawful importation of the equipment., The customs
authorities imposed (November 1986) redemption fine
of Rs. 0.05 lakh and penalty of Rs. 0.01 lakh cn the
Principal of the College for not verifying the aspect
of duty and a personal penalty of Rs. 0.50 lakh on the
firm. The college authorities were also asked (July
1987) by the Customs department to pay customs
duty of Rs. 093 lakh on the seized equipments.
Rs, 0.99 lakh were paid (May--September 1987) to
the Customs and Central Excise authorities towards,
duty, redemption fine and penalty. The equipments
had not been released and utilised so far (June 1988),
as the case regarding recovery of Rs. 0.50 lakh from
the supplicr, as filed by the Customs department,
was stated to be pending in a court of law. No action
had been taken by the Chandigarh administration to
recover the customs duty from the firm (June 1988).

Ministry stated, in December 1988, that the Chandi-
garh Administration has decided to file a suit against
the firm for recovery of losscs.



Ministry of Industry
40. Excess payment of freight charges on levy cement

Cement control order 1967 was promulgated by
the Government of India with a view to securing an
equitible distribution of cement and its availability
at fair prices. The order provided for the establish-
ment of Cement Regulation Account with the object,
inter aiia, of paying or equalising the expenditure in-
curre { by the producers of cement on freight in res-
pect of levy cement. The expenditure incurred by the
producers of cement on freight by the cheapest mode
of trinsport, or, where any other mode of transport
had ‘scen specified by the Central Government, by
such mode of transport, was to be re-imbursed to the
prodicers by the Development Commissioner for
Cement Industry, Department of Industrial Develop-
ment from out of the Cement Regulation Account.

Awarpur Cement Works, at Awarpur, Maharashtra,
a unit of M/s, Larsen and Toubro Limited started
cement production in October, 1983. Pending com-
pletion of Awarpur-Manikgarh railway line, the unit
was allowed re-imbursement of additioan] handling
and transportation charges at the rate of Rs. 29.50
per tonne of levy cement by road to be loaded into
wagons at the Manikgarh rail head. Since the railway
line up to Awarpur factory becamec operational after
trial period from December 1985. the unit should
have been allowed the normal railway freight from
Awarpur, rail transport being the cheapest mode.

During December 1985 to March 1987, a total
guantity of 2,93,962 tonnes of cement was loaded
from factory siding. Of the total preduction  of
cement during December 1985 to March 1987,
1,50,259 tonnes was declared by the Government as
levy cement. The factory loaded 68,953 tonnes from
the factory siding and the remaining 81,306 tonnes
from Manikgarh railway siding, extra transportation
charges of Rs. 18.48 lakhs which were reimbursed by
the Department to the factory.

The concession of payment at Rs. 29.50 per tonne
by road transport was, however, withdrawn by the
Development Comimissioner from April 1987.

The Department stated in May 1988 that the pro-
ducer had tried to maintain loading for levy and non-
levy cement at factory’s siding and Manikgarh station
proportionately and that loading of Ievy cement both
from factory’s siding and Manikgarh had been only
to maintain optimum level of despatches. The fact,
however, remains that the  availability of wagons at
factory siding was adequate o znable the factory to
load the entire quantity of levy cement from factory

69

siding, thus avoiding the need to re-imburse the extra
transportation charges of Rs. 18.48 lakhs.

The matter was reported to Ministry in September
1988: reply has not been received (October 1988).

+1. Idle machinery

Mention was made in paragraph 20 of the Report
of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for
1983-84, Union Government (Civil), of a portable
X-Ray unit with accessories worth Rs. 2.89 lakhs
purchased in May 1979 lying idie in the Regional
Testing Centre (RTC) Bombay. The unit could not
be installed as the dark room building was not ready.
In the action taken note, the Ministry stated that a
formal sanction to construct dark froom building at
RTC (cost Rs. 3.70 lakhs) was issued in February
1984. The room has been constructed and the X-Ray
unit has also been installed in April 1987. The unit
has not so far (August 1988) been commissioned as
trained personnel are not available for its operation.
Thus. the expenditure of Rs. 2.89 lakhs incurred in
May 1979 on the purchase of the unit and of Rs. 3.70
lIakhs on building has not yiclded the desired results.

The matter was reported to Ministry in August
1988; reply has not been received (December 1988).

42. Extension of undue benefit to a corporation

Government of India introduced the “Credit Gua-
rantec Scheme” for Small Scalz Industries in 1960
with the object of giving protection to banks and other
financial institutions against possible losses in respect
of advances granted by them to Small Scale Indus-
tries. The administration of the scheme was entrusted
to the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) which was noti-
fied as “Gurantee Organisation.”

The Estimates Committee (6th Lok Sabha) in its
18th Report presented in March 1978, inter alia, re-
commended that the scheme administered by the RBI
should be brought within the ambit of the Deposit
Insurance and Credit  Guarantec  Corporation
(DICGC). The Department of Indusicial Develop-
ment constituted a Working Group in February 1979
which submitted its report in September 1979. The
Group in their report, infer alia, recomended that :—

(i) it is advantageous both to the credit institu-
tions and the ultimate beneficiaries as also
from the point of flexibility of operations
that the scheme is integrated with the other
guarantee schemes of the DICGC,




(ii) the rate of guarantee fee under the proposed
scheme may remain the same as that in
force i.e. 0.25 per cent per annum in the
case of advances upto Rs. 25,000 per unit
per institution and 0.50 per cent per annum
in the case of advances in  excess thieof,
but computed on the balances outstanding
in the guaranteed accounts.

(iii) the Government’s liability may be attended

by the Corporation on behalf of the

Government which should place funds with

the Corporation for meeting claims.

(iv) the cost of administration may be borne
by RBI as hitherto.

(v) the recoveries effected may be allowed to
be retained by the Corporation which will
partly compensate it for the loss of revenue
on account of suggested revised method of
computation of guarantee fee based on cut-
standings in the guaranteed accounts ins-
tead of on the basis of limits, higher claims
of liability that was expected to develve on
it and the high administrative cost invelved
in pursuing and accounting of recovery.

The Ministry accepted in November 1979 the re-
commendations of the Working Group in toto and
issued a gazette notification cancelling the scheme
with effect from the close of business on 31st March
1981. The rate of guarantce fee, was, however, revi-
sed by the Ministry from Ist April 1981.

The Corporation introduced another parailel new
Guarantee Scheme of Small Loans (SSI) on Ist April
1981. It was decided that for such of the existing
guarantees which could not be transferred to the new
scneme the Corporation weuid act as  an agent of
Central Government in place of RBI to administer
the residual functions of the scheme which would
mainfhin a separate account for such claims. The
reimbursement from Government of such claims un-
der the existing scheme would be preferred as was
being done by the RBI.

In cases, where borrowers default in the repayment
of loans which are guaranteed by the Corporation,
the credit institutions may invoke the guarantees and
claim from the Corporation the sum s¢ guaranteed.
The Corporation pays the claim on  behalf of the
Government and later claims reimbursement from
the Government. Simultaneously, legal proceedings
are instituted by the credit institutions asainst the
borrowers and the recoveries effected as a conse-
quence arc passed on by them after deducting the

70

actual expenditure on such proceedings to the Cor-
poration which treats them as recoveries.

The Corporation wrote to the Ministry in Novem-
ber 1983 that the work relating to the scheme was
nzing attended to by the zntire stafi of SSI Credit
Guarafitee Department of Head Office of the Cor-
poration and at four branches at New Delhi, Calcutta,
Madras and Bombay. The annual expenditure on
the staff for the period January to December 1982
amounted to Rs. 1.52 crores. The Corporation also
pointed out in February 1984 that in addition to the
pending claims of Rs. 98.18 crores transferred by
RBI to the Corporation in April 198!, the accounts
in default (where default had occured prior to April
1981) at Rs, 203 crores were also the Government’s
liability. The total liability of the Government of
India as in April 1981, thus, stood at around Rs. 300
crores. The Corporation requested the Government
le approve its proposal to allow it to retain the entire
recoveries in claims-paid-accounts settled by it on
behalf of Government of India. The Ministry deci-
ded and accorded approval in September 1984 that
the Corporation might be allowed to retain the re-
coveries effected so far and those which would be
cffected till March 1986, though Integrated Finance
Wing advised that it would be more prudent to give
an annual grant to the Corporation to meet the ad-
ministrative expenditure incurred on account of this
agency function. The position in regard to recoveries
after March 1986 was to be reviewed in relation to
administrative expenditure of the Corporation,

The Corporation was operating six credit guarantee
schemes. Under one of these schemes viz. Small
Loans (Small Scale Industries) Guarantee Scheme
1981, the Corporation disposed of 1.98 lakhs claims
involving an amount of Rs. 412.40 crores during
April 1981 to December 1987. Out of these claims,
Government scheme accounted for 0.85 lakh claims
(43 per ceni) totalling to Rs. 203.30 crores (49 per
cent). 'The total expenditure incurred by the Cor-
poration during 1981-82 to 1986-87 for administering
all its schemes was Rs. 10.72 crores.

The total amount of recoveries retained by the
Corporation till the end of 1986 in claims-paid-
accounts of the Government of India’s Credit Guaran-
tee Scheme of SSI (since cancelled) worked out of
Rs, 14.21 crores.

The Corporation requested the Ministry again in
August 1986 to allow it to retain the recoveries in
claims-paid-accounts beyond March 1986, The Minis-
try decided in February 1988 to call for the necessary
details regarding collection of dues, expenditure of



staff ete. on receint of which the question of reten-
tion of recoverics say on a proportionate basis would
be considered,  Since the Corporation did not furnish
the required information, the Ministry asked for the
refund of the amount recovered beyond March 1986
on account of claims-paid-accounts. The recovery of
the amount had not so far (November 1988) been
received from the Corporation.

Thus, the decisicr. of the Ministry to allow the
Corporation to retain the recoveries in claims-paid-
accounts without regard to the proportionate expendi-
ture 'on the quantum of work done by the Corpora-
tion on the residual work pertaining to the scheme
on behalf of the Government led to the retention by
the Corporation of an amount much in excess of the
proportionate expenditure on administering the govern-
ment scheme.

Government reimburses to the Corporation the
claims paid by it and hence amounts recovered in the
claims-paid-account should be credited as receipt of
Government.  Allowing the Corporation to retain the
amounts recovered as an agent and to appropriate the
towards thz cost of administering the
Goveinment Credit Guarantee Scheme tantamounts to
making payment towards administrative cost without
a voted grant.

same

The Ministry stated in November 1988 that the
Corporation was allowad to retain the recoveries
against paid in claims for mecting the liability which
by its nature was uncertain because the likely loss to
be caused to the Corporation on account of revised
method of computation of guarantee fee could not
easily be calculated in exact figures. Morcover, the
transfer of the scheme to the Corporation on the basis
of the recommendation of the Working Croup was a
package deal and hence the question of routing the
recoveries against paid in claims to the Corporation
through the Central budget did not arise. The con-
tention of the Ministry cannot be accepted because
the rates of guarantee fee were raised from 1st April
1981. Further once the Corporation effected re-
coveries as an agent of Central Government, they
should have been credited to the Consolidated Fund
of India; it was irregular to permit appropriation of
the same for meeting the cost of administering the
scheme.

Ministry of Information & Broadcasting
43. Publications Division
43.1 Introduction

The Publications Division (Division) is one of the

71

largest publishing organisations in India.  The func-
tions of the Division as defined by the Ministry in
1962, are, “production, sale and distribution of popu-
lar pamphlets, books and journals on matters of
national importance for infernal as well as external
publicity with a view to imparting to the general
public at home and abroad, upto-date and correct
information about TIndia”.

The books brought out by the Division are illustrat-
ed and cover subjects, such as art and cultuie, travel
and tourism, speeches of national leaders, biographies
of great sons of India, Gandhian literature, ireedom
movement, popular books on science education, history
reference and specialised books written for children.

The Division also undertake sale of publications
brought but by bodies like the National Book Trust,
National Council of Educational Research and Train-
ing, etc.

43.2 Scope of Audit

A test check of records of the Division was carried
out by Audit during March to October 1988 covering

the period from 1983-84 to 1987-88. Audit
has kept 1w view that the mandate of the
Publications Division is not profit motive, that the

Division is to provide educative and healthy literature
at reasonable prices and that a significant component
of the publications is meant for free distribution as they
are publicity oriented.

43.3 Organisational

The Division is an attached office of the Ministry.
The work of the Division is organised functionally into
four main wings viz. (a) Editorial, (b) Production, (c)
Business and (d) Administration. An Advisory Com-
mittee was constituted, in February 1987, for render-
ing advice to the Division on various aspects of its
working.

43.4 Highlights

The annual total expenditure of the Division had
exceeded its annual receipts during 1983—87. In
1987-88, however, the expenditure was marginally less
than the receipts.

The Division had a cumulative backlog of 192
titles at the end of March 1988 of which 119 titles
were in the editorial pipeline and 73 titles were at
various stages of production. In 83 cases, delays
upto two years in the receipt of copies from the prin-
ters were noticed. Eleven cases had remained in the
editorial pipeline for more than five years



In 199 out of 391 test checked cases, delays up to
72 months were poticed in printing by press.  The
Ministry should explore the possiblity of  allernative
sources of printing by adopting modern technologies
avd sheuld take steps to ensure timely supply of paper
to the printing press.

The Division fixed the prices of publications printed
at Government press on the basis ¢f out dated sche-
dule of rates prescribed in April 1977 till January
1985. In 38 jobs, the difference due to fixation of
prices on the basis of out dated schedule of rates and
the rates charged by the press in respect of publica-
tions during April 1983 to January 1985 worked out
to Rs. 22.45 lakhs.

A proper assesment of the demand for printing of
publicity material should be made so that the Publi-
cations Division is not burdened with unsold copies
resulting in blocking of funds which could otherwise
be utilised for worthwhile publications.

Books of the value of Rs. 221.72 lakhs had remain-
ed unsold. The Ministry could also make sales pro-

72

Publications Division

Year =
Budget
) sanctioned
1983-84 177.00
1984-85 201.63
1985-86 284.50
1986-87 325.81

1987-88

345.49

motion efforts through All India  Radio and Door-
darshan which arc agencies under the same Ministry,

The annual physical verification had not heen doae
for a number of years. While the Ministry agreed
with the Audit findings, it did not, however, indicate
the action proposed by them for creating an ¥aternal
Inspection Cell to attend exclusively to this work,

Discrepencies amounting to Rs, 4.03 eroves between
the books of the Division and of the Acccunts Office
during the years 1983-84 to 1987-88 had remained
un-reconciled.

Consumption account of paper valuing Rs. 25.79
lakhs had not been rendered to the Division by the

printing press.

43.5 Finsnce

Budget sanctioned and expenditure incurred on
the running of the Division, and its receipts feich-
ed by sale of its books, jourmals and advertise-
ments from 1983-84 to 1987-88 were as under :—

(Rupees in lakhs)

Employment News

Receipts

Expenditure A_I{_;'iccipls Bde;:c.t Fxpenditure
sanctioned
—1994.})67)_ 771—;).36 122.06 121.59 170.24
270.91 141.64 124.76 130.08 175.45
297.43 226.42 141.79 162.22 189.31
332.78 175.69 141.55 160.28 245.50
336.76 246.11 169.00 223.55 315.85

The summarised position of receipts and expen-

diture of the Division for the five years ended
Maich 1988 is given in Appendix VII.
The expenditure of the Division had exceeded

its receipts upto 1986-87; the excess ranged from

Rs. 0.57 lakh in 1983-84 to Rs. 83.97 lakhs in
1984-85. During 1987-88, the income exceeded
the expenditure by a small margin of Rs. 1.65

lakhs.

The tmprovement in the working results on cash

basis during 1987-88 was mainly on account of
increase in commission on sale of books brought
out by outside bodies (Rs. 61.17 lakhs) and in

receipts from Employment News (Rs. 70.35 lakhs)
over 1986-87. On the other hand, the receipts
from sale of Division’s own books had declined
from Rs. 78.89 lakhs in 1986-87 to Rs. 61.05 lakhs
im 1987-88.

43.6 Publications

The Division had published 493 books as
against a target of 438 books during 1982—:—‘—87,
which is encouraging. However, the Division
did not fix separate targets of publication of
original titles and reprints. At the end of Marchr

of

1988, the Division had a cumulative backlog
192 titles of which 119 titles were in the editorial
pipeline and 73 titles under various stages of pro-
duction. Audit noticed 11 cases where books had
remained in the editorial pipeline for more than
five years.

It was also observed that the Division showed the
publications as ‘released” on receipt of advance
copies numbering between 20 and 100 while  the
remaining copies were received long afterwards. In
paragraph 27 of the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India for the year 1982-83—
Union Government (Civil), mention was made of



the long time gap between the receipt of advance
copies of publications and the remaining copics.
Ministry stated in September 1987 that the organi-
sations concerned like the Directorate of Printing,
Managers of Government of India Press and private
printers were approached both officially and perso-
nally where possible to sort out the problems re-
lating to the printing of a particular title. Scrutiny
of records of the Division showed that time taken
in receipt of remaining copies of 83 cases ranged
upto two years as indicated below :

Total number Gaps between receipt of advance copics

of cascs and remaining copies of publications

noticed during —— - —
198398 13 36 6—9 9—12 12
months months months months  years

83

The Ministry stated, in March 1989, that the
delays were  mainly caused by out-station press.
However,  cifective steps had to be taken by
the Division to reduce the gap between the receipt
of advance copies and the remaining copies.

29 18 9 ] 19

43.7 Printing
The Editorial Wing of the Division sends the
edited manuscripts of its Production Wing,  for
further transmission to the press for printing. In-
ordinate delays between the receipt of manuscripts
in the Production Wing and sending them to the
press for printing, were pointed out in paragraph
27 of the Report ibid.  Ministry had stated, in
September 1987, that the Division had to face
certain dilficulties before fixing the press of the
titles and their publication such as examination by
the technical staff. observance of prescribed Gov-
ernment procedures, obtaining no objection certi-
ficates from Government press in case of inability
to take up jobs, calling of quotations, etc. Such
delays had continued to persist as seen from test
check of 387 cases as per details given below :

Delays by Production Wing

Delays in allotment of jobs to press

Year Number ————
test Less From From Less
checked than six one than
Six months vear five
months toless toless years
than than
one two
year years
1683-84 89 65 18 4 2
1984-85 79 60 13 5 1
1985-86 65 35 7 2 1
1986-87 91 79 9 2 1
1987-88 63 S0 6 6 1

S/68 C&AG /89—12

73

There were further delays in printing by the press.
Out of 391 cases test checked, there were 199 jobs
(51 per cent) for which there was delay ranging from
one year to more than six years. These delays were
attributed to (i) reluctance of printers to take up jobs
duc to low print orders and delay on the part of the
Division in settlement of printer’s previous bills, (ii)
delay in supply of paper to the press and (iii) delay
in return of proofs by the Division etc. to the press.
The Ministry should explore the possibility of alter-
native sources of printing by adopting modern techno-
logy and should take steps to ensure timely supply of
paper to the printing press.

Taking note of these delays, the Advisory Com-
mittee decided, in August 1987, that an author should
be allowed upto two years to write a book, six months
should be allowed for editing and the Production
Wing should bring it out within six months to one
year at the most. The Ministry stated, in Maich 1989,
that “all out efforts are made to eliminate any possi-
ble delay in the process of production of books”.

43.8 Pricing policy

According to the revised orders issued by Ministry,
in July 1968, the Division had been fixing the prices
of its publications at the minimum rate of 100 and 125
per cent above the direct cost of production of publi-
cations printed in private and Government press res-
pectively.

In the case of books printed in Government presses,
the prices of publications were fixed with reference
to the estimated cost of production computed at the
rates given in the schedule of rates of Directiorate of
printing effective from 1st April 1977. However, the
bills for printing were preferred by Govenment press
on a higher rate and not on the basis of schedule of
rates. Mention was made in paragraph 27 of the
Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of
India ibid regarding the under pricing of publications
of the Division based on the outdated schedule of rates
of 1977. Ministry had stated, in September 1987, that
the schedule of rates was rgported to be under revi-
sion by the Directorate of Printing. The difference
due to fixation of price on the basis of out dated
schedule of rates when compared with the rates charg-
ed by the press in respect of publications during April
1983 to January 1985 worked out to Rs. 22.45 lakhs.

In January 1985, (given effect by the Division from
February 1985) Ministry decided to add 100 per cent
surcharge to the operational cost based on the sche-
dule of rates to take care of the increased cost. How-
ever, despite the inclusion of 100 per cent surcharge,
the Division had to bear an extra expenditure of




Rs. 14.15 lakhs on 16 out of 54 titles released during
February 1985 to March 1988.

It was further observed that the Division omitted
to include the transportation and other incidental
charges on lifting the paper from the Divisions go-
down’s and transporting the same to the press from
the cost of production, These charges worked out to
an average of Rs. 175 per production. The Division
suffered loss of revenus of Rs. 1.67 lakhs in the case
of 453 (excluding un-priced) publications brought out
during 1983-84 to 1987-88, due to omission to re-
cover transportation charges of paper. Ministry stated
in March 1989 that henceforth transportation charges
would count as direct cost of production.

43.9 Journals

The Division published 21 journals comprising three
weeklies, eleven fortnightlies, five monthlies and two
quarterlies. Among these, the Indian and Foreign Re-
view (English) and Kurukshetra, (English and Hindi)
are published on behalf of Ministry of External Affairs
and Department of Rural Development respectively.

The Public Accounts Committee in their 38th Re-
port (Third Lok Sabha—1964-65) and again in 76th
Report (Fi'th Lok Sabha—1972-73) had  observed
that, “the commercial viability of journals cannot be
ignored and that Ministry should explore ways and
means and take suitable steps to secure advertisements
so that losses are minimised”. However, the revenue
from advertisements on publications other than Em-
ployment News steadily decreased from Rs, 4.83
lakhs in 1983-84 to Rs. 1.65 lakhs in 1986-87 and
despite an increase in 1987-88 to Rs. 2.29 lakhs, was
still less than 50 per cent of the revenue for 1983-84.

Year Number of Number
titles copies
(including  printed
reprints)

1980-81 99 3.02
1981-82 113 7.79
1982-83 1 3.45
1983-84 104 2.48
1984-85 87 3.07
1985-86 12 10.31
1986-87 94 4.88
1987-88 88 2.56
ToraL 808 37.56

74

of

‘The Division had not prepared the annual profit
and loss statement of account of the journals, The
Division suffered losses in the sale of these journals in
three out of five years upto 1987-88 to the extent of
Rs. 29.05 lakhs, Rs. 35.48 lakhs and Rs. 27.78 lakhs
in 1983-84, 1984-85 and 1986-87 respectively, result-
ing in a net loss of Rs. 59.09 lakhs. Ministry stated
in March 1989 as folows:

“It may also be emphatically reiterated that the
question of loss in case of journals of Pub-
lications Division does not come into being
because they are basically publicity oriented
and also because significant component of
these journals especially the issues of Yojana
are f{reely distributed because of obvious
reasons. Therefore, using the concept of
loss for Publications Division’s journals
would not be a correct analysis of the
scenario”.

Ministry also stated that the advertisement rates
were revised in January 1974, July 1980 and Janu-
ary 1988, and the sale prices of journals were revised
in 1974, 1976, 1980 and 1984. However, it was
observed by Audit that the prices of journals were 16
to 500 per cent below the cost of production during
1983-84 to 1986-87.

43.10 Unsold publications

The publications should normally be brought out
on the basis of sales potential with the aim of selling
the entire quantity within two-three years of their re-
lease and selling 40 to 60 per cent of the number of
copies of a title within a year of its publication. As
on 31st March,1988, the Division had stock of un-
sold books valung Rs. 221.72 lakhs (sale price) pro-
duced during 1980—88 as shown below:—

Number of  Value of Value of Value of Value of
copies books hooks books unsold
sold produced sold distributed  stock
free of cost
(Rupees in lakhs)
1.12 39.97 25.61 1.84 12,52
6.92 65.59 53.63 1.59 10.37
1.76 63.91 25.78 2.50 35.63
.42 45 .45 24,12 2.23 19.10
1.37 44.34 16.35 1.80 26.19
9.52 108 .83 79.42 2.07 27.34
2,77 74.49 32:93 2.84 38.72
0.39 71.59 17.76 1.98 51.85
25.27 514.17 275.60 16.85 221.72



TN AT A

The percentage of unsold copies upto March 1988
lo numbers printed during 1980-81 to 1985-86 ranged
from 12 (1981-82) to 48 (1982-83). Of the total
valuz of unsold books, books worth Rs. 32.64 lakhs
were in regional languages. The Advisory Committee
recommended in August 1987, that the language pub-
lications should be brought out by the State Academies
only. But no action had been taken by the Division
till date (January 1989).

Some titles of the books are such that it might be
difficult to make them saleable to the general public
at large because of their being purely propaganda
material. Government offices and institutions might be
the possible buyers. A proper assessment of the de-.
mand for this category of editions should be made
so that the Publications Division is not burdened
with unsold copies leading to blocking of funds which
could otherwise be utilisd for worthwhile publications.

P i

The Ministry stated, in  March 1989, that
vigorous eciforts were being made to raise the sale
cf publications. The various sales promotion mei-
surcs, namely, participation in important bookfairs,
organising book exhibitions, distribution of detailed
catalogues, starting a mobile book van, advertisc-
ments through important dailies were stated to have
been taken by the Ministry.

The Ministry could also use All India Radio and
Doordarshan for sales promotion efforts as these

\ agencies are also under the same Ministry.

4

S —

T I

d
{in Madras in 1981 which was to be followed by a
! similar project in Calcutta from 14th March 1982

A pilot project tor the sale of books was ]ﬂUHChL

)
|
|

based on its success. The project was, inter alia meant
to make publications available to the cross sections of |
the society along with providing gainful employment
opportunities to educated un-employed youth. ‘Thel
project failed as no earnest efforts were madc by thc}
Division to popularise this scheme among the students
and un-employed youth.

-

43.11 OQutstanding dues

A sum of Rs. 133.69 lakhs was oulsianding as
on 31st March 1988 for recovery by the Divizion on
account of books supplied to wvarious sales and
return partics, Government departments and adver-
tising agents, The outstandings had  increased
from Rs. 75.39 lakhs i 1983-84 (o Rs. 133.69
lakhs in 1987-88.  Out of Rs. 133.69 lakhs out-
on 31st March 1988, Rs. 130.15 lakhs
tn advertisements for Employment News.

sianding as
related

The Division stated, in
Rs. 94.87 lakhs out of Rs.

January 1989, that
130.15 lakhs had been

rccovered during 1988-89 and  Rs. 3528  lakhs
were oulstanding from  Directorate of  Advertising

atid Visual Publicity|Union Public Service Comimis-
sion Staff Selection Commission (Rs. 20.04 lakhs),
failway Service Comumission, State Governmenis
i(Rs. 10,07  lakhs)  and Advertising  agencies
(Rs. 5.17 lakhs).  An analysis of the outstanding

amount of Rs. 35.28 lakhs showed that Rs. 7.12
lakhs pertained to the period upto 1985-86.
43.12 Physical verification

The Division has nine centres where a  large
quantity of books published by the Division are
stocked and sold. Seven centres i.c, six emporia
und onc feeder stores are located outside Delhi

and ene cmporium and one current store are locat-
ed in Delhi.  The annual physical verification  at
tie end of the year 1987-88 was nol completc ¢ven
a single cenire. The incomplete and random:
phyvsical vertification of different emporia covered
the period between November 1983 to April 1987
only. Thus, the number of years for which physi-
cal vertification was in arrears ranged from one to
five years. The shortages of cach emporium were
being written off and excesses taken on record
without any investigation rendering the very purpose
oi physical verification ineffective.

for

The Division stated, in November 1988, that
the physical verification was in  arrears due 1o
shortage of staff.  While admitting that the physical

vertification normally got delayed, Ministry stated

in March 1989 that such verification could be
carricd out in a smooth manner and without any
ariear gnly and only when an Internal Inspection

the
the
was

Cell was created for exclusively attending to
work in a well-scheduled manner. However,
Ministry did not indicate whether any action
being taken by thgm.

The Sales cmporia are required to furnish half
yearly sales and stock statements to all the parti-
cipating organisations for confirming the  correct-
ness of balance of stock and their valuation.

The National Council of Educational Research
and Training, New Delhi pointed out, in May 1986
wnd October 1987, on the sales statement of text
books sent by sales emporium,  Calcutia for the
period from 1st April 1982 to 30th September 1982
and from 1st October 1982 to 31st March 1983
ihal text books numbering 15,655 of the value of
Rs. 4.05 lakbs had not bzen accounted for. Out oi
this, the cmporium had reconciled books worth




76

Rs. 0.74 lakh so far. Thus books worth Rs. 3.31 lakhs
had remained unreconciled till date (July 1988).

43.13 Reconciliation of accounts

Sale proceeds of publications of the Division in
respect of Delhi unit are accounted for in the books
oi Pay and Accounts Office, Directorate of Adver-
tising and Visual Publicity etc. Sale proceeds  in
respect of sales emporia ouiside Delhi are account-
ed for by the Regional Pay and Accounts Offices.
These are further consolidated in the Principal
Accounts Office of the Ministry.

Large differences existed in the accounts of sale
proceeds of npublications as per books of the
Division and those accounted for in the books of
the Deputy Controller of Accounts, Ministry of
Information and Broadcasting. An amount of
Rs. 4.03 crores remained un-reconciled for the
years 1983-84 to 1987-88. No steps had been
taken to reconciie these difierences by the Division
(June 1983).

In the case of Employment News, a sum  of
Rs. 44.80 lakhs remained unreconciled for the years
1983-84 to 1987-88.

43.14 Consumption of paper

The paper for the various books and journals
printed at privatz and Government press is supplied
by the Division. The presses are required to render
accounts of the paper consumed by them to the
Division on completion of the particular printing
job. A review of the paper consumption registers
for the years 1982-83 onwards revealed that the
consumption account of 5014 reams of paper valu-
ing Rs. 25.79 lakhs issued to 29 presses (private 19
and Government 10) had not been rendered upio
1987-88.

Ministry stated, in March 1989, that the paper
account had been reccived from 13 out of 19 private
presses.

44, Perscaal deposit account

(a) Im August 1969, Ministry of Information
and Broadcasting permitted the Directorate of
Advertising and Visual Publicity (DAVP) to open
Personal Deposit Account at a treasury (now Re-
scrve Bank of India) for making deposit of amounts
received in advance from autonomous bodies or
semi-governmental bodies under the Government of
India for display of classified advertisements and
other publicity work and to make payments there-
from for such items of work. An account showing
the amount received, expenditure incurred there-
from in respect of various advertisements depart-
mental charges adjusted etc. and the balancc‘\vus

to be rendered by DAVP to every autonomous  or
semi-governmental body at the end of each quarter.

As onr 31st March 1987, an amount of Rs. 65.04
lakhs was recoverable from 148 autonomous bodies,
which did not deposit the amount in advance for
iheir advertisements, displays, etc.

It was also noticed that the procedure of quar-
terly accountal of balances to every autonomous
body was neither observed by DAVP as required
nor the yearly certificates of correctness of balances
were obtained from the deposit holders.  There
were also incomplete postings in the ledgers main-
teined by the DAVP. It was stated by the DAVP
that these were due to shortage of staff.

(b) It was further noticed that amounts receiv-
¢d in advance by DAVP from Ministries|Govern-
ment of India departments for meeting the
expenditure on  their advertisements — etc. Wwere
also deposited in this account without any
permission from the Governmeni of Judia and
huge unspent balances of such deposits were
being carried over from year to year and werc
not refunded to the Ministries|departments con-
cerned.  This had resulied in keeping Government
meney out of the Consolidated Fund of India with-
out valid sanction. As on 31st March 1987, the
amount of such deposits received from 15 Minis-
triesjGovernment departments during 1981-82 to
1986-87 and lying umspentjunrefunded stood at
Rs. 307.55 lakhs. DAVP was also unauthorisedly
recovering departmental charges from the Minis-
trics Government  departments.

Ministry stated in January 1988 that money
deposited by the Government departments/Minis-
iries and credited to the Personal Deposit Account
would be withdrawn and kept under “8443 Civil
Deposiis—III other Departmental Deposits™ and set
off against the amounts to be billed against these
departments.

Andamzn and Nicobar Adminisiration
45, Blocking ¢f Funds on a movie camera

Andaman and Nicobar Administration purchased
a Swiss Bolex Pillard 16 mm Movie Camera at a
cost of Rs. 2.13 Iakhs in November 1985 to streng-
then the film unit under the Directorate of Informa-
tion. Publicity and Tourism. [t was reported in
May 1987 that the camera was not functioning pre-
sumably due to defects in its motor. No techni-
cian cameraman  was appointed to operate the
camera. There was also no arrangement or sysiem
el sound recording.



The camera is lying unused (August 1988) sincc
its purchase. The catirc expenditure of Rs. 2.13
lakhs incurred on purchase of the camera resulted
in idle outlay and proved to bg blockage of funds.

The matter was reported to  Ministry in  June
September  1985; reply has not been received
(January 1989).

Ministry of Labour

Directorate General of Employment and Training

46 Implementation of provisions of the Apprentices
Act, 1961.

46.1 Introduction

The Apprenticeship Training Programme  (herein-
after referred to as Programme) in the industry was
made statuiory by the cnactment of the Apprentices
Act, 1961 for regulation and control of training of
apprentices in industry and the matters connected
herewith. The Act aimed at the following main
objectives viz;

(i) to regalate the programms of training of
apprentices in industry so as to conform
to the syllabi, period of training, etc.
prescribed by the Central Apprenticeship
Council; and

(i1) to utilise fully the facilities available in the
industry for imparting practical (raining
with a view to meecting the requirements
of skilled workers in the industries.

The implementation of the Act commenced in
January 1963 after framing of the Apprenticeship
Rules 1962 ithroughout the country except Sikkim.
In 1973, the Act was amended to include  the
training of graduates and diploma holders in engi-
neering and technology.

The Act makes it obligatory on the part of the
cmployers. both in public and private sector indus-
tries, to engage trade apprentices according to  a
prescribed ratio of apprentices to  workers, other
than unskilled, in 139 designated trades prescrib-
ed for each trade under the rules.

Al present there are four categories of training
pirogramme available under the Act namely; (i)
Trade apprentices; (ii) Graduate apprentices; (iii)
LUechnician apprentices and (iv)  Technician (Voca-
tional) apprentices (introduced in December 1987).

77

Trade apprentices are to be trained for  six
months to four years in basic and practical training
with related instructions depending on the designat-
ed trades,

40.2 Scope of Audit

Points noticed in the scrutiny of records relating
to implementaiion of the Act during 1982-83 (o
1987-88 in the Ministries of Labour and Human
Resource Development and of  the  seven  States
namely—Goa, Haryana, Maharashtra, Punjab,
‘tamil Nadu, Uttar Pradesh, West Bengal and Unicn
Terriory of Chandigarh are mentioned in the follow-
ing paragraphs.

46.3 Organisational set-up

At tie Central Sector, the implementation of the
Programme is looked after by the Ministry of Labour,
Directorate General of Employment and Training
(DGET) through the six Regional Dircctorates of
Apprenticeship Training (RDTA) located at Bombay
Calcutta, Faridabad, Hyderabad, Kanpur and Madras.

At the State Sector, the implementation of the
Programme is looked after by the respective State
Apprenticeship Advisers (SAA). The training of
graduates and technician apprentices including techni-
cians (vocational) is looked after by the Ministry of
Human Resource Development (Department  of
Education) through four Regional Boards of Appren-

ticeship Training (BOAT) located in Bombay,
Calcutta, Kanpur and Madras. The overall ros.
ponsibility for the implementation of the Act, how-

cver, rests with the Central Apprenticeship Counczil
(CAC) in the Ministry of Labour. Similar Appren-
ticeship Councils have also been establiished by the
State  Governments|Union Territories, )

46.4 Highlights

— No comprehensive survey for identilication of
training places and establishments was ever conduct-

ed ; training places and establishments  were only
partially identified.

— The  shortfall of establishments/departments
having training facilities but were not imparting train-
ing ranged from 31 to 34 per cent during 1985—88.

— In 67 out of 139 trades, upto 100 number of
apprentices were only engaged in each trade.

— The percentage of unutiilsed seats vis-a-vis locat-
ed scats ranged frem28 to 31 in the case of frade
apprentices, 47 to 66 in the case of graduate engi-

neer apprentices and 24 o 39 in the case of diploma
holders.



—  Ministry of Railways had not engaged even half
of the pumber of scats located by ity Eastern Cozl
Fields Limited had been operating a parallel training
scheme of ifs own.

— OQuly 9 te 11 and 2 fo 3 per cent of seais reser-
ved for trade apprentices belonging to Scheduled
Castes and Scheduled Tribes rvespectively wese utilised.

— No information was available abeut drop  ouis
or the number of apprentices cligible for frade fests.
The number of apprentices appeared w  the test and
the pumber passed ranged between 35 and 42 per
cnet and between 26 and 30 per cent respectively

of the number of apprentices on roll during 1982—87.

—  Progressive trade fests designed to evaluate the
quality improvement of training were not conducted
as per fargets,

—  No suitable machinery was designed to follow
up the placement of trained apprentices: in four
Siates (Maharashira, Punjab, Tamil Nadu asnd West
Beupgal) and Union Territory Chandigarh, 55 to 97
per cent of apprentices have not been provided gain-
ful cmployment.

Rupees 23.74 lakhs relating to the practical and
basic training cost of apprentices was not recovered
from employers in four States,

Payment of stipend to the apprentices was not

made in time.

— Penal provisions of the Act had not been inveked
i any case.

—  No cffective monitoring of the progeamme  was
carried ount.
— The State Apprenticeship Councils  were  not

functioning effectively in four States (Gea, Punjab,
Tamil Nadu and West Bengal).

— The review conducied by the Task Force set up
by the Central Apprenticeship Council had rot locked

inte some of the shorteomings mentioned above,

46.5 Budger provision and expendituie

Central and the State Governments are responsibie
for ensuring implementation of the Programme in
departments/establishments  under their  respective
jurirdictions, The entire cxpenditure is borne [rom
their own budget provisions,

Ministry of Labour incurred a total expenditure
of Rs. 645.84 lakhs  (Plan : Rs. 168.29  lakhs:

78

Non-Plan : Rs. 477.55 lakhs) against the budget
provision of Rs. 689.16 lakhs (Plan : Rs, 165.57
lakhs ; and Non-Plan : Rs, 523.59 lakhs) during the
period 1982—88. An overall saving of Rs. 43.32
lakhs (Rs. 5 to § lakhs annually) was observed in
test cheek,

Ministry of Human Resource Development (HRD)
incurred a total expenditure of Rs. 1799.47  lakhs
whereas the total grant of Rs. 1787.94 lakhs was
released to the four BOATS during the period 1982—
88 including the balances of previous years lying
with them. An amount of Rs, 1417.06 lakhs out
of Rs. 1787.94 lakhs was provided for payment of
stipends to the engincering graduates and diploma
helders at the prescribed rates.

Budget provision and actual expenditure incurred
during 1982—88 on the programme by the scven
State Governments and Union Territory of Chandi-
garh were as under :

(In lakbs of rupees)
.Sl Name of Staie/

Budget Expenditure Excess (++)

No. Union Territory  allotment Saving ()
1. Goa 8.18 7.80 (—)0.38
2. Haryana 28.21 27.34 (—)0.57
3. Maharashtra 915.19 909.18 { —)06.01
4, Punjab 111.51 106.50 —)5.01
5. Tamil Nadu 178.50 170.72 (—)7.78
6. Uttar Pradesh 135.09 131.54  (—)3.55
7. West Bengal 208.48 192.54 (—)15.94
8. Union Territory
Chandigarh 10.48 9.57 (-—)0.91
Toran 1395.64 1555.19  (—)40.45
Notes ¢ (i) In Punjab, Rs. 17.13 lakhs were transferred 1o

Craftsman Training Scheme.
(i) In West Bzngal Rs. 5.81 lakhs were utilised for
Craftsman Training Scheme.
46.6 Identification of training places and establish-
ments

All establishments in public and private sectors
dealing with any of the 218 number of specified indus-
trics and employing persons in 139 designated trades
and 71 subject fields for graduate diploma holders
were covered under the Act. It was not obligatory
under the Act on the part of newly set up industeies
to furnish particulars to the Apprenticeship Advisers
reenrding the date of commissioning the industry, 1ts
nature, nomber of  workers employed, etc. Ag @
result, the newly set up industries had to be identified

by RDAT/SAA based on the inormation received



¥

from various informal sources including newspapers,
magazines, ctc.  After the industries were ide:ntiﬁcall.
a survey was required to be conducted to ascertain
the training facilitics available in the establishment
for a particular designated tradeltrades under the Act
and to determine the number of apprentices to be
allotted.

According to information furnished by DGET, in
Januvary 1989, only 28 per cent of the recognise!
establishments were identified where training Tacilides
cxisted during 1986 to 1988, the extent of shortfall
ranged {rom 6 to 17 per cent and 72 to 73 per cent
in the Central and State sectors respectively,

Identification of establishments was done partialiy
by the implementing authorities. Targets of surveys
were not fixed by the implementing authorities except
BOAT, Bombay from 1982-83 and RDAT, Bombay
from 1985-86. The test check of records disclose
as under :

(i) RDAT Bombay had surveyed 343 establish-
ments (15 per cent) out of 2273 establishments from
1982-83 to 1987-88.

(ii) RDAT, Hyderabad had surveyed only four
establishments since its inception in 1983. The seats
once allocated were not to be changed withdut
resurvey. It was, however, noticed that four esta-
blishments in  Andhra Pradesh (which had been
surveyed by RDAT Madras prior to the inception
of RADT Hyderabad) had altered, the number of
seats on their own,

In West Bengal, out of 8811 registered
factories as in December 1987, 1891 (21 per cent)
were surveved and identified,

(iii)

Numher of

establishments
having training facilities

Year e =N S
Central  State Total

1085 869 18760 19629

1986 886 22602 2348%

1987 851 23009 23860

1988 900 23385 24285

Following points were noticed in test check :—

In the State sector, in five of the scven States the
percentage of establishments which actually imparted
training ranged from 12 to 90 (Goa : 66, Maharash-
tra : 90. Punjab : 81, Tamil Nady 80 and West
Beneal @ 12) during 1983—88.

79

Number of establishments

(iv) In Union Territory of Chandigarh records of
SAA showed that survey and inspection were not
conducted as per prescribed methodology and proce-
dure,

A resurvey was also required to be done a‘ffer
three to five years to determine the changes in train-
ing facilities and to review the whole matter in a
reelistic manner. No comprehensive survey was
ever conducted by RADTs/SAAs.

Ministry of HRD stated, in December 1988, thar
targets for survey of establishments and training
places were fixed by the BOATSs according to th:
requirements and surveys were conducted to bring in
new establishments while existing establishments were
resurveyed in three to five years, However, as already
stated, only BOAT Bombay had fixed targets from
1985-86 onwards.

DGET stated, in January 1989, that due to paucity
of staff and other administrative reasons, it was some-
times not possible to cover all establishments and
that remedial action would be taken to improve the
position,

v

46.7 Shortfall in establishments imparting training

According to the information furnisheqd by DGET,
in January 1989, the shortfall of establishments!
departments which were having training facilities but
were not imparting training ranged from 31 to 34
per cent during 1985—88 (Central sector, 37 to 41
per cent ; State sector, 30 to 33 per cent) as below :—

engaging apprentices Shortfall percentage in brackets

Central State Total Central State Total—.
515 13040 13555 354 5720 6074

41 (30) (31)

524 15276 15800 362 7326 7688

(41) (32) (33)

519 15247 15866 332 7662 7994

(39) (32) (34)

563 15715 16278 337 7670 8007
(37) (33) (33)

46.8 Encagement of apprentices

In November 1987 DGET analysed the number
of apprentices engaged in each trade and observed
that out of 129 trades. in 67 trades upto 100 number
of apprentices were only engaged in each trade

throughout the country. Tn trades like plastic mould



makers, sports goods maker (wood), mill hand and
moulder (refractory), not a single apprentice was
engaged. In about 14 trades, the number of appren-
tices engaged in each trade was even less than fen,
In 13 t;ﬂ&LH like cable jointers, hotel clerk, printing
(textile) and tailor (women), the number of appren-
tices engaged ranged between 100 and 250 and in
10 trades, like auto electrician,  driver-cum-fitter,
sales assistant and tailor (men), the number of
apprentices engaged ranged between 250 and 500.
Thus, out of 139 designated trades, statistics for only
90 designated trades were available which indicated
there was ample scope to engage more apprentices.
Most of these trades did not fall under the Craftsman
Training Scheme and as such it was doubtful whether
proper training facilities in these trades were at all
available.

Following further points were noticed :—

(a) Out of 71 subject fields specified by Govern-
ment for graduate/diploma holders, training  was
conducted only in 31 fields in southern region and
no training facilities were available in other fields.

(b) In Uttar Pradesh, out of 139 designated trades,
74 trades for Central sector and 85 tradeg in the
State sector were allocated for imparting training.

(c) In Andhra Pradesh, seats were allocated in

respect of 48 out of 139 trades-where training facili-
ties existed.

(d) In three states (Haryana, Punjab and West
Bengal), training facilities were available in 65 trades
(47 per cent) ; 60 tradeg (43 per cent) and 49 to 34

Name of Ministry/Department

Position as on 31st December 1976

trades (35 to 24 per cent) out of 139 trades res-
pectively.  In Chandigarh; tjaining facilitics  were
available only in 58 trades (52 per cent) out of 139
designated trades.

DGET stated, in January 1989, that the RDATS
and SAAs had been requested to investigate the
reasons for stagnation of located seats as well as
non-utilisation of these seats and necessary remecdial
action would be taken after concrete reasons were
made available,

46.9 Shorifall in Training

The Programme envisaged providing of maximum
number of trained apprentices to the industries, It
was observed in Audit that the number of utiliced
seats fell considerably short of the number of located
seats.  The overall percentage of unutilised seats vie-
4-vis located seats in  respect of trade apprentices
ranced between 28 and 31 durinz 1982—&8. The
under-utilisation ranged between 36 and 49 in the

Central sector and between 22 and 29 in the State
sector,

In the case of graduate engineers and dioloma
holder apprentices, the overall percentage shortfall
in utilisation of seats during 1985—88 (information
for 1983—85 was not available) ranged 47 to 66 and
from 24 to 39 respectively (Centra] <ector 37 to 67
and 12 to 34 : State sector 53 to 70 nd 27 to 43
per cent respectively),

In six Central Ministries /Departments, the non-
utilisation of seats had increased substantiallv between
1976 and 1987 as detailed below :

Position as on 30th June 1987

Seats

located

Ener;l(T“)-:-;rnncm of Coal and Power) iZZE—
Railwavs 19844
Stecl and Mines (Department of Steel) 2623
Department of Mines 1937
Surface Transport 2649
Fertilizers 1777
Textiles (National Textiles Corporation) 1739

Shortfall/
percentage
in brackets

Seats Shortfall/ Seats Seats
utilised excess and located
percentage
in brackets

utilised

2842 380 4424 2021 2403
(12) (54)

17180 2664 16526 5558 10968
(13) (66)

3154 521 () 1959 961 1008
(20) (5D

1851 86 930 468 462

(4) (49)

3078 429 () 235 1251 1100

16) 47

1794 1743 1364 783 587

(1 (42)

1827 88 2157 788 1369
(5) (63)

——



Ministry of Labour took up the matter, in Decem-
ber 1987, with the Ministrics of Railways, Steel and
Mines, Energy and Fertilizers [or proper implementa-
tion of the Act but the position had not improved.
The Ministry of Railways which made their own
assessment located 13120 seats but had not engaged
cven half of the number of apprentices against the
seats,

In Tamil Nadu. 30 establishments under various
Ministries had not recruited any apprentice against
545 located seats. In nine textile mills, 136 seats
remained vacant since the mills were running on loss,
The Act did not contemplate any relaxation in the
case of loss making units.

Three Central Government undertakings viz., the
Mining Allied Machinery Corporation Limited, Durea-
pur, Burn Standard Company Limited and Projccts
and Development India Limited, Sindri had not been
engaging a single apprentice for training acainst 227
number of seats from 1982, 90 scats from 1981 and
64 seats from 1976 respectively.

In Eastern Coal Fields Limited, 600 seats were
located but the organisations had not been engaging
apprentices in accordance with the provisions of the
Act regarding age, qualification, etc. but as per its
own scheme called “Land looser Scheme” and impart-
Ing training to them as per its own  requircments.
The Company which engaged 3185 persons during
1982-83 to 1986-87 had been operating a paral'el
training scheme of its own contrary to the provisions
of the Act,

The percentage shortfall of non-utilisation of seats
in the 7 States/Union Territory ranged between 8 and
58 (Haryana: 16 to 31, Mabharashtra : 10 to 21.
Punjab : 10 to 33, Tamil Nadu: 8 to 12, Uttar
Pradesh : 10 to 27, West Bengal : 10 to 47, Goa :
32 to 58 and Union Territory of Chandigarh : 29 to
55) during 1982—88.

Ministry of HRD stated, in December 1988, that
the seats located indicated the potential for training
and would depend upon the industries, their size,
nature and magnitude, the number of technical per-
sonnel employed and the training facilities available
in the establishments whereas the number utilised
depended upon the number of eligible  candidates
applying for apprenticeship, number finally  joining

for training and would be related to the uncmploy-
ment position.

The DGET stated, in January 1989, that the efforts
made by the Ministry did not succeed. Tt has been
decided to issue show cause notices to the defaultinc
S/68 C&AG /89—13

81

establishments under the control of Ministries|Depart-
ments of Coal, Railways, Steel and Mines, ete. and
instructions are also being issued to Eastern Coal
Fields Limited to engage apprentices having appro-
priate qualifications, age etc. for the category “Land
looser”. The D'GET further stated that SAAs would
be requested to take appropriaic action in the matter
of non-utilisation of seats,

46.10 Training of Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes

Under Rule 4-A of the Apprenticeship Rules 1962,
the employers were required to reserve seats for the
apprentices belonging to Scheduled Castes (SC) and
Schduled Tribes (ST) as per ratio fixed in 1975 by
the Central Government. When the prescribed
number of persons belonging either to the SC or to
the ST was not available, the training places so
reserved for them could be filled by persons belonging
fo ST or SC and if the prescribed training places
couid not be filled even in the above mafiper, then
the training placeés so lying unfilled could be filled
by persons not belonging to SC or the ST.

The overall perecentage of utilised seats reserved
far SCIST trade apprentices during 1983 tn 1988
worked out to 9 to 11 and 2 to 3 respectively.

In the case of graduate engineers and dinloma
holders apprentices, the overall percentage in utilisa-
tion of seats for 1983—=88 ranced from two to six
and three to four for SC and one for ST respectively.

In the case of four States—Harvana. Puniah.
Uttar Pradesh and Tamil Nadu and Union Territory
of Chandigarh, the position was as under :—

(Shortfall in Percentage)
Name of the State/ —

Union Territory Scheduled  Scheduled
Castes Tribes

Haryana 44 to 67 Nil

Punjab 6 to 69 88 to 100

Tamil Nadu = 5 4

Ulttar Pradesh 7 97

Chandigarh 36 to 63 95 to 100

The DGET stated, in January 1989, that due to
non-availability of suitable SCIST candidates. zde-
quate number of persons covld not be engaged,

46.11 Trade fest

Every apprentice was required under the Act to
put in a minimum attendance of 240 days in a vear
inchisive of 40 days for related instructions where-
after he became eligible to apnear in the all Tndia
frade test conducted by the National Council for
Vocetional Training, a statutory body, which awards



be Nationa] Apprenticeship Ceartificates to the suc-
cesful apprentices under the Act. The tests are held
twice a year in April and October.

1t was observed in Audit that the format of ceriifi-
cate to be given to graduate and diploma holders
after completing their training by Government under
section 21(4) of the Act was still under considera-
tien of the Ministry of HRD and BOATSs are issu'ne
provisiona! certificates of training to apprentices
(December 1928).

N informaticn was avai'able with DGET regard-
ina the number of dropouts. Information regarding
‘he number of persons whe were eligible for the frace
tests was also not available with DGET.

Test check of records of DGET showed that the
nomher of arprentices appeared in test and  the
number passed ranged between 25 and 42 per ceni
and Fetween 26 and 30 per cent respectively «f the

.¥1~ H
nuinter of apprentices on roll during 1982--87 as
under *—

o - (Number in lakhs)
Year Number Number Percen- & 7

Passed

Percentage
of of tage passed
appren- appren- appea- S
tices tices red To To
on roll appea- appea- total on
. red red roll
1982 1.24 0.43 35 0.33 77 27
1983 1.29 0.45 35 0.34 7 26
1984 1.34 0.49 37 0.35 71 26
1985 1.29 0.54 42 0.39 72 30
1986 1.32 0.54 41 0.38 70 29
1987 1..32 0.49 37 0.34 70 26

DGET had not analysed the r'esoons. fér thz -sh().rtfa]]l

In the Central sector, the percentage of shoftfall
of apprentices who appeared in trade test ranged bet-
ween 27 and 85 during 1983—88. In the seven Sta-
tes|Union Territory the shoftfall ranged from 14 to
88 per cent during 1983—88 (Goa : 43 to 78
Haryana : 69 to 88, Maharashtra : 50 to 61, Pun:ab:
56 to 77, Tamil Nadu : 29 to 52, Uttar Pradesh l (0

to 80, West Bengal : 14 to 29, Union Terri
) : to 29, tr
Chandigarh : 15 to 23). v ol

In the Central sector, passed percentage to number
appeared, ranged from 47 to 88 (RADT Hyderabad;
67 to 84, Bombay : 75 to &7, Caleutta : 47 to §8)
during 1983—88.

In six States|Union Territory, passed percentage to
number appeared ranged from 42 to 89 during

82

19083—88 (Goa : 42 to 82, Haryana 52 to 82, Maha-
rashtra 65 to 72, Punjab : 48 to 75, Uttar Pradesh
70 to 84, West Bengal @ 82 to 89 and Union Terri-
tory Chandigarh @ 66 to 83). In  Tamil Nadu, the
passed percentage to number appeared ranged from
74 to 82 during 1983—37.

DGET stated, in January 1989, that the percen-
tage of apprentices appearcd to those who Were sup-
posed to appear would be about 50 and that it would
be a difficult exercise to compel the apprentices con-
cerned to appear in the final trade test.

46.12 Shortfall in progressive trade tests

With a view to evaluate the quality of training,
the DGET staizd in 1970, the progressive  trade
tests'inspections of related instruction classes  and

basic training programme which was being conduct-
ed by RDATS in their tespective regions. Their re-
ports were sent to State Governments and establish-
ments concerned to removz the deficiencies pointed
out therein so that remedial action could be taken
during the period of traizing itself.

Scrutiny of records showed that the newly started
RDATs Faridabad and Hederabad had not conduct-
ed any tests so far, ROAT Kanpur conducted two
tests during 1987, and the remaining three RDATS
Bombay, Calcutta and Madras conducted 10, 1 and
15 tests during 1987-88 against the targets of 25, 12
and 25 tests respectively. In the State sector, the
SAAs were advised by DGET to approach their res-
pective State Governments for snecial staff for con-
ducting these tests. DGET ctated, in November 1987,
that hardly any State Governments had created any
special staff to improve the quality of training.

Ministry of HRD stated. in December 1988, that
all BOATs had ben laying emphasis on improving
the quality of apprenticaship training under the Act.

The DGET stated, in January 1089, that so far,
the State Governments had not aoreed to  provide
extra staff for conducting trade tests and that even
in RIJATs, enough fuads for Travelling Allowance!
Daily Allowance were not available so as to conduct
at least one progressive trade test in each establish
ment every year. DGET further stated that efforts
were being made to set up more related instruction
centres and basic training centres to improve the
quality of training.

46.13 Emplovmient of trained apprentices

Under the Act, it was not obligatory on the part
of the employer to offer employment to any appren-



tice who had completed the period of apprenticeship
training in his establishment. The training envisaged
providing of maximum number of trained apprentices
to the industries. Government of India issued orders
in April 1983 to ensure erployment to successful
apprentices and public sector establishments were re-
quired to earmarked 50 per cent vacancies for direct
racruitment and out of these vacancies a minimum of
50 per cent were to be filicd by trained apprentices.
Government did not devise suitable machinery to fol-
low up the absorption of apprentices and suitable
placement for them. The position of employment of
trained apprentices as observed during test check of
records implenting authorities is given below:

(i) In March 1987, RDAT, Hyderabad inquir-
ed from 51 establishments whether modi-
fied recruitment rules were followed. Only
nine establishments replied out of  which
three had agreed to implement the propo-
sal ; (figures of actual recruitment were not
available).

(ii) In Maharashtra, according to a departmental
survey (1986-87) out of 12,406 apprentices
who passed trade tests in 1983—85, only
860 (7 peor cent) wers steted to have been
employed.

(ii) In Punjab, a survey was conducted in April
1988 by SAA at the instance of Audit in
respect of appreatices of various designated
trades who had passed in three all India
trade tests held between April 1986 and
April 1987 in  two district (Patiala  and
Jalandhai) by scending a questionnaire to
182 apprentices out of which replies from
52 apprentices were received. The survey
indicated that 81 per cent of the trained
personnel remamed unemployed.

In Tamil Nadu, out of 39191 apprentices
who had successfully completed training
during 1982—88, only 6808 (17 per cent)
were absorbed by their employers. During
1983 to 1987, 38,985 trained apprentices,
registered  themselves in the employment
exchanges in the State, of these 4259
(11 per cent) secured employment, BOAT
Madras stated that only 7029 out of 16246
graduate|technician apprentices who under
went fraining during 1982-—85 had inform-
cd BOAT of cmployment, of these only
3215 (45 per cent) had obtained gainful
employment. RDAT, Madras had no infor-
mation regarding employment of 19151

(iv)

83

trained apprentices who had passed during
1982—88.

(v) In West Bengal, a sample survey conducted
by State Government for apprentices who
passed out between April 1983 and April
1985 showed that out of 3170 apprentices,
only 401 (13 per cent) could secure regular
jobs.

In the Union Territory of Chandigarh, only
3 to 9 per cent of trained apprentices werc
provided gainful employment in incustries.

(vi)

DGET stated, in January 1989, that it had taken
up a survey regarding the percentage of employment
provided to the apprentices.

46.14 Recovery of practical and basic tiraining cost

Under the Act, every employer was required
make suitable arrangements in his workshop for im-
parting practical training to the apprentices engaged
by him as per the programme approved by the Ap-
prenticeship Adviser. Employers employing 500
workers or more were to bear the full cost of impart-
ing basic training while in the case of those employ-
ing less than 500 workers, the recurring cost for im-
parting practical training including basic training was
equally shared by the employer and Government con-
cerned upto a ceiling of Rs. 360 per apprentice per
month from 1983.

According to Government orders, in January 1984,
the cost of such training was recoverable in advance
from the employers when the tarinces were deputed
for training to Government institutions. However, it
was observed on test check of records of SAAs that
Rs. 23.74 lakhs (Haryana : Rs. 7.08 lakhs, Punjab :
Rs. 2.57 lakhs, Maharashtra : Rs. 6.56 lakhs, West
Bengal : 7.53 lakhs) was not recoveredclaimed
during 1982—88 from those employers having more
than 500 workers.

46.15 Pavment of stipend

As per provisions of the Act, all apprentices were
to be paid full stipend regularly by the establishments
concerned and BOATs reimbursed 50 per cent of
the prescribed minimum rates of stipend to the train-
ing establishments on receipt of stipend claim from
them on quarterly basis,

The stipend for a particular month was to be paid
by the tenth day of the following month and the con-
tinuance of payment of stipend depends upon the
satisfactory work and conduct of the apprentice.




Ministry of HRD released a total amount of
Rs. 1,417.06 lakhs during 1982—88 for payment of
stipends in respect of graduates and diploma holder
apprentices, to the respective BOATs which, in turn,
reimbursed Rs, 1441.98 lakhs to the employers.

The amount of stipend paid in 1987-88 by BOAT
Bombay was Rs. 92.65 lakhs out of which Rs. 72.24
lakhs pertained to the years 1983-84 to 1986-87.
BOAT, Bombay maintain a register indicating the
particulars of apprentices and re-imbursement of the
stipend claimed for such apprentices. The payment
made by the employer were not recorded in the re-
gister on the ground that this information was not
required by it. BOAT could also not give the number
of apprentices to whom the stipend was paid stating
that the information was not recorded in the register.

BOAT Kanpur had not paid the full amount of
stipend during the period 1982—88. Out  of a total
amount of Rs. 500.76 lakhs, BOAT had paid only
Rs. 281.92 lakhs as the employers had not preferred
the bills. This indicated that the employers had not
been paying the stipend to the ecligible apprentices in
time.

" Ministry of HRD stated, in December 1988, and
March 1989 that a large number of employers sent
their claims late or sometimes they ¢id not even prefer
the claim. This did not imply that the employers had
not been paying the stipends regularly.

46.16 Registration of contracts

According to Rule 4B of Apprenticeship Rules,
every employer should send the apprenticeship con-
tract for registration within three months of the date
en which it was signed. The register of contracts
was maintained by the implementing authority to
watch the interests of apprentice as well as employer.
It was observed in Audit that the employers aid not
send the contracts in time for registration uncer the
Act.  In Uttar Pradesh and Chandigarh, 39 to 58
and 30 to 50 per cent confracts respectively were
reccived late from the employers for registration
during 1983—88. The delay in registration of con-
tracts was upto 26 months in Uttar Pradesh and 12
months in establishments under BOAT Calcutta,

4¢.17 Terminationof contracts

Under the Act, RDAT3sSAAs|BOATs were autho-
rised to terminate the premature contract of appren-
ticeship and award compensation or recovery  of
training costs  payable  to employers. However,
BOATs and SAAs were not keeping record of pay-

84

ment of compensation to the employers in case of
termination of contracts.

It was noticed in Audit that the number of appren-
ticeship contracts tedminated by RDAT  Bombay
during 1982—88 was 1461 of which 973 contracts
were terminated with costs and 488 were terminated
without costs. No record of recovery was maintained
by the RDAT as the employer recovered the cost of
training. BOAT Bombay had terminated 2171 out
of 27582 contracts registered during 1982—88 with-
out stating the number of contracts with costs and
without costs.

In Chandigarh, out ol 746 contracts registered,
184 (24 per cent) were terminated with costs (68
contracts) and without costs (116 contracts). No
details of recovery were available with SAA.

DGET stated, in January 1939, that it was not
necessary for the RDATs to maintain  recovery
records as it was the responsibility of the employers
concerned to recover the amount which belonged to
them (cmployers).

Ministry of HRD stated, in March, 1989, that
under the Act, the BOATs were not required to
maintain the records of payment of compensation as
they did not pay any compensation.

46.18 Offences and penaliies

A test check by Audit revealed that no implement-
ing authority as well as DGET was in a position to
furnish anycase wherein penalty had been levied.
The deterrent clauses of the Act were mnot being
invoked by the implementing authoritics. In Goa,
show-cause notices had been issued against 32 esta-
blishments for contravening provisions of the Act

but the matter was not pursued with the establish-
ments,

Ministry of HRD stated, in Deccember 1988, that
the prosccution of defaulting establishments couid be
made by creating a legal cell in cach BOAT,

DGET stated, in  January 1989, that RDATS
dealt with the Central Government Undertakings and
Central Government Departments and that all per-
suasive cfforts were used for improving  the imple-
mention of the Act,

46.19 Delay in submission of records and returns by
the employers

With a view to exercising control over the progress
of training, various returns containing personal details



of the apprentices and periodical review of their pro-
gress of work together with the record of their atten-
dance were required to be submitted to the imple-
menting authorities by the employer after every six
months, It was observed in Audit that no proper
records of receipt of these returng were maintained
by RDATs, BOATs and SAAs on the plea that these
records were test checked at the time of inspection
of the establishments and omissions were pointed out
in the inspection reports for compliance. However,
the cstablishments were also not inspected regulariy.

RDAT Hyderabad had inspected only once 34
establishments during 1984—388 for want of stali.

BOAT Bombay had inspected 4261 establishnicnts
out of a target of 9944 fixed during 1982—S88 due
to shortage of supervisory staff.

DCET stated, in January 1989, that all RDATs
and SAAs would be requested to make further eflorts
to obtain records in time.

46.20 Monitoring

The employers were required te submit returns to
tire implementing authorities viz., RDA'Ts, BOATs
and SAAs who, in turn, furnished the consolidated
Infcrmation to the Ministry of Labour (DGET) and
Ministry of HRD. The information thus collected was
{inally consolidated quarterly and annually by DGET
and submitted to the CAC when wag the final
aufhority for proper implementation of th: Pro-
gramme. The notified establishments;industrizss were
teguired under the Act and Rules to submit certain
retutos to the implementing authorities.

It was noticed in Audit that neither the nmnlh'-!'y
retuins and six monthly progress reports were sub-
mitted regularly by the estabiishments to RDATSs and
SAAs nor were the records to watch the teccipt of
retarns being maintained properly in their offices.

Ia Andhra Pradesh, monthly report of 17 establish-
ments for January 1988 were incomplete but were
accepted without any scrutiny. Half yearly reports
were compiled for some of the establishments only
c.g. March 1985 (29 establishments), September
1985, March 1986 (31 establishments), September
1986 (30 establishments) and March 1987 (28 estab-
lishments).

No information was furnished by BOAT, Bombay
tegarding the receipt of quarterly returns from the
cmployers, The details of examination passed, field

85

of engineering|technology of the candidates with a
copy of certificate, mark sheet and cligibility certifi-
cates for selected candidates for training were
ootained.

In Punjab, half yearly returns were not insisted
vron by SAA due to shortage of staff.

In Uttar Pradesh, the returns - furnished by the
csiablishments were neither complete nor tabulated
nroperly for a clear picture for the State and region
as a whole.

In West Bengal, no reports and returns were sub-
mitted by the establishments.

In Union Territory of Chandigarh, out of 72 monthly
returns during the period 1982--88, only 43 returns
were sent to the Ministry out of which six returns
were sent late by 2 to 68 days.

It was felt in Audit that with such untimely
returns by the employer to the implementing authori-
ties, it was doubtful if any effective monitoring of
the programme was carried out.

Ministry of HRD stated, in Drecember 1988, that
all the Boards were following the prescribed proce-
dure but due to lack of adequatz number of officers
and staff, monitoring was not done to the complete
satisfaction of the Boards.

DGET stated, in January 1989, that RDATs and
>AAs would be requested to take up the matter with
the employers for sending the returns in time.

46.21 Sate Apprenticeship Councils

Under the Act, the State Governments were to
constitute SACs for a period of three years to ensure
simooth and speedy implementation of the provisions
of the Act. The important rccommendations of the
SAC’s were to be discussed by the CAC in its annual
meetings, SAC’s were to be reconstituted afier a
pericd of three years failing which they became
incperative.

1t was, however, noticed that SACs were
reconstituted in time a large number of cases.
also did not hold annual meetings.

not
SACs

In Goa, SAC was constituted in January 1970 and
recconstituted only in August 1983, SAC had not
et even once during 1982—88.




In Punjab, the term of SAC expired in 1978 and
it was re-constituted in 1986.

In Tamil Nadu, the SAC was constituted in Junc
1978 and reconstituted in June 1987.

In West Bengal, though SAC was constituted from
time to time, it never functioned as no meeting was
ever convened.

DGET stated, in January 1989, that State Govern-
ments had been requested time and again to ensure
that SACs were constituted timely and met at least
once a year and that the matter would be pursued.

46.22 Evaluation

CAC in its 18th mecting (October 1985) consti-
tuted a Working Group from amongst its members for
conducting review of the Act in a comprehensive
manner. The Working Group submitted its report
to the CAC in its 19th meeting held in November
1986 and after discussion, a Task Force from amongst
its members was further constituted to suggest the
methodology to be adopted for implementation of
the recommendations either by way of—

(a) Amendment of Apprentices Act, or

(b) Amendment of Apprenticeship Rules, or

(¢) Items where only administrative instructions
were required.

But peither the CAC nor the Task Force had con-
sidered the following points regarding the implemen-
tation of the Act :

(i) non-utilisation of the available seats located
in the identified industries/establishments
which had training facilities;

(ii) failure to follow/invoke the penal provi-
sions of the Act by the competent authori-
ties regarding non-compliance of contracts,
non-admission of apprentices in those indus-
tries where training facilities were available
ete.;

(iii) revision of the syllabus of training of

graduates/diploma holders apprentices pres-

cribed in the Act (started in 1973), and
format of the completion certificate of
training.

Ministry of HRD stated, in ‘Decembor 1988, thai
the programme of training of graduate and diploma

holders apprentices varied from  establishment to
establishment and it was the responsibility of the

employer to prepare a suitable training programme
and get the same approved by the Regional Central
Apprenticeship Advisers and it was not possible to
have one generalised programme of training.

86

The DGET stated, in Jjanuary 1989, that non-
utiiisation of seats was a purely administralive matter
and that in the recent meeting of CAC, it had been
decided to enhance the penalty for non-implementa-
tion of the Act. DGET also stated that the State
Governments would be requested to invoke the penal
provisions of the Act against defaulting establish-
ments.

Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions

47. Irregular payment of compensation in lieu of rent
free acconunodation

According to the orders issued in September 1974
by the Ministry of Finance, Central Government em-
ployees who are incumbents of posts which were
cligible for rent free accommodation but not provided
rent free accommodation were entitled to compensa-
tion cqual to the amount chargeable as licence fees
in respect of Government accommodation given to
employees who were not eligible for rent frec acconi-
modation, and also the House Rent Allowance (HRA)
agmissible.  As the total compensation payable was
to be restricted to the rent actually paid, production
of the rent receipt was compulsory cxcept in  cascs
where the claims did not exceed the licence fee for
Government accommodation or HRA. The orders
were effective from Ist November 1973 and were not
applicable to the employees of the Police Organisa-
tions under the administrative control of the Ministry
of Home Affairs. In partial modification of thesc
oiders the Ministry of Finance issued orders in March
1978 dispensing with the production of rent receipt
by the officials whose pay did not exceed Rs. 750.
in cases where pay exceeded Rs. 750 the employeces
were given the option to draw the compensation and
HRA at thc same rates as applicable to an employce
getting pay of Rs. 750 and serving at the same
station.

Ministry of Home Aflairs, clarified in August 1978
that the Ministry of Finance foregoing orders were
applicable to the police oflicials working in Central
Bureau of Investigation (CB1). Minisiry of Home
Affairs further clarified in November 1978 that  the
payment of compensation at the rates preseribed in
the orders of September 1974 was to be made to the
police oflicials from November 1973. These orders,
stated to have been issued wrongly by the Ministry
of Home Afiairs, were subsequently cancelled by it
and orders to stop payment telegraphically
issucd in August 1979, In the mcanwhile the pay-
ment of arrears on account of compensation amount-
ing to Rs. 1.08 lakhs (being the difference between
the amount wrongly reported as admissible and the
amount of HRA already paid) had already been paid
to 82 oificials of CBI, Bombay for the period from
November 1973 to November 1979.

were



Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pen-
sions has since waived the recovery (June 1988) of
an amount of Rs. 16.34 lakhs being the overpayment
for the period from November 1973 to November
1979. to 1137 CBI executive staff including the 82
officials of Bombay,

Ministry of Steel and Mines

48. Blocking of funds in acquisition of land

The Indian Bureau of Mines (Bureau) needed land
for construction of its all India headquarters at Naepur
and approached the Government of Maharashtra in
December 1976 for allotment of suitable land. The
State Government agreed in March 1977 to allot land
measuring 6.54 acres and structure standing thercon
costing Rs. 9.97 lakhs and Rs. 1.18 lakhs respectively.
Ministry of Steel and Mines sanctioned the purchase
i March 1977. A sum of Rs. 997 lakhs and
Rs. 1.18 lakhs were paid to the State Government
in March 1978 and August 1979 towards cost of land
and structure thereon respectively.  Out of 6.54 acres
oi land the State Government handed over the posses-
sion of only 5.15 acres and the structure thercon in
Cctober 1979. However, the sanction for demolition
of the structure on the land, which was vacated in
July 1980, was issued by Ministry in April 1984 only.
The construction work, was awarded to a firm at
Nagpur in January 1985 by the Central Public Works
Department at a tendered cost of Rs. 254.91 lakhs.

In the mecanwhile the State Government handed
over possession of 0.73 acre of land in June 1983
lcaving the balance of 0.66 acre costing Rs. (.98
takh. This land was not required for construction
but only to satisfy the floor space index.

To an Audit inquiry (March 1988) about taking
possession of the remaining land or else claiming the
refund of its cost (Rs. 0.98 lakh) Ministry stated
{May 1988) that the Collector of Nagpur has agreed
to refund the cost of the said land. However, the
orders of State Government are awaited (September
1988). i '

Thus, the delay of about four years in sanctioning
the demolition of the structure vacated in July 1980
contributed to the delay in undertaking the construc-
tion work. The amount of Rs. 0.98 lakh had re-
mained blocked over ten vyears. The Bureay had
been incurring an expediture of Rs. 4.78 lakhs per
anntm on rent for the premises occupied by it upto
Warch 1988.

87

Ministry stated in October 1988 that the Govern-
ment of Maharashtra is being vigorously pursued for
issuing a corrigendum relating to the reduced area
of land allotted, Bureau was taken over possession
of new Headquarters building in April 1988 after
vacaiing the private building,

Ministry of Surface Transport
49. Outstanding survey charges

The Minor Ports Survey Organisation undertakes
survey works on behalf of various State Governments
and Government bodies on “No profit no loss” basis.
Yor this purpose the charges are fixed by the Govern-
ment of India from time to time based on the actual
expenditure incurred in the year preceding to the
year of survey and the provisional hire charges in the
survey year. Government orders fixing the charges
do not envisage the recovery of the charges in advance.

For the surveys undertaken by the organisation
during 1981-82 to 1986-87 the survey charges of
Rs. 143.22 lakhs were outstanding upto 31st March
1988 as per details given below :

State Government/ Name of Year Amount
Government bodies Survey due
(Rupees in ~
lakhs)
Jammu and Dal Lake 1981-82 0.37
Kashmir Jhelam River 1983-84 6.21
Gujarat Maritime  Gogha 1984-85 22.71
Board Dahej 1985-86 15.95
Taland Waterwages Dahej 1986-87 24.08
Jagigopha 1985-86 6.85
Authority Jogigopha Dhubri 1986-87 52.28
Andaman Laksha- Lakshadweep 1986-87 14.77
dweep Harbour Island
Works ————

143.22

Ministry stated, in June 1988, that the matter has
been taken up with the authorities concerned at
highest level and the outstanding survey charges arc
due from Central Government or State Government
departments only.

50. Injudicious release of funds

The Ministry of Surface Transport decided in
March 1982 to set up a training institute for high-
way engincers at Chandigarh to provide “at entry”




and “in service” training to highway engineers of
Central and State Governments. The expenditure
was to be shared equally by Central and State Govern-
ments. The States’ share was also to be released by
the Central Government as grant-in-aid from Central
Road Fund. The Ministry released an amount of
Rs. 20 lakhs in March 1982 to Chandigarh Adminis-
tradion towards the cost of the land for the Institute.
The cheques were returned to the Ministry in April
1982 because the formalities for the purchase of land
hiad not been completed. In January 1983, Govern-
ment set up the National Institute for training of
Highway Engineers and the amount of Rs. 20 lakhs
was paid to the Institute in January 1983. At the
request of the Institute the Ministry released a further
amount of Rs. 40 lakhs in March 1983 out of the
existing budget allotment for the purposc.

A review of the accounts of the Institute for the
year 1983-84 revealed that out of the grant of Rs, 60
lakhs released till 1983-84, an expenditure of Rs. C.71
lakh only had been incurred by it. Out of the balance
amount of Rs. 59.29 lakhs, Rs. 48 lakhs had been
invested by it in Vikas Cash Certificates.

The Ministry released yet another sum of Rs. 25
lakhs to the Institute in March 1985, as the budget
provision for Rs. 25 lakhs was available, without
catisfying itself about the actual requirement of the
Institute. The Institute incurred an expenditure of
Rs. 0.53 lakh only during 1984-85. Thus, out of a
total grant of Rs. 85 lakhs paid during 1981-82 to
1984-85, an expenditure of Rs. 1.24 lakhs only had
been incurred by the Institute. It spent a further
sum of Rs. 21.94 lakhs during the two subsequent
years and was having a balance of Rs. 79.57 lakhs
as on 31st March 1987 inclusive of interest. The
Institute has been functioning in a hired building at
New Delhi. It was decided in September 1987 in
principle to shift the location of the Institute to
Ghaziabad.

The release of Rs. 85 lakhs during the month of
March, in the years 1982, 1983 and 1985 amounted
to injudicious cash management resulting in avoid-
able budgetry deficits to Government of India. It
also resulted in diversion of funds as funds were
invested in Vikas Cash Certificates. Release of such
huge sums unmatched by requirements could also
means denial of funds to organisations and depart-
ments which could have used them for developmental
purposes during March 1982 to March 1987.

The Ministry stated in January 1989 that the re-
lease of funds amounting to Rs. 85 lakhs to the Ins-
titues was in the hope that the land would be avail-
abic for the building and construction taken up in
near future.

88

Ministry of Textiles

i. Powerloom service cenfres

n

51.1 Introduction

Powerloom service centres have been set up for
assisting powerloom weavers on  new and belter
raethods of production, improvement in quality of
powerloom products and their diversification provi-
ding guidance to persons engaged in the powerloom
industry, conducting training programmes and collect-
ing up-to-date statistics relating to industry, thereby
facilitating improvement in socio-economic condi-
tions of the people. The scheme was formulated on
the basis of draft plan prepared by the National
Commiittee on Scicnce and Technology.

51.2 Scope of Audit

Working of all the twelve centres set up under
thie administrative control of the Textile Commis-
sioner, Bombay and three centres out of four under
the Textile Research Associations was reviewed by
."‘\L“l_dit during February to July 1988.

51.3 Organisational set up

Out of sixteen powerloom service centres set up in
various States between September 1977 and January
1988 twelve centres were set up till March 1988
function under the direct administrative control of
tlie Textile Commissioner, Bombay. The four remain-
ing centres set up during 1987-88 function under the
administrative  control of the Textile Research
Association located in the respective Stales. The
Textile Commissioner obtains periodical reports from
the various centres/Associations and acts as an overall
co-ordinating authority.

51.4 Highlights

Though powerloom service centres were
te be set up ia the States having larger
concenfration of powerlooms, cenires were
ot established in Andhra Pradesh, Assam
and Haryana having large number of power-
lecom ; in Bikar, Kerala and Orissa, centres
were established having comparatively less
number of powerlooms.

Centres at Amwitsar, Surat and  Trichur
commenced operations affer a iapse of 2 to
5 vears due to delay in getting power coi-
nectiens,

There was shortfall in expendifure as com-
pared to the budget provision in all the
centres (except Gaya) during the last 6 to



10 years upto 1987-88 due {0 fate affoca-
tion of accommodation, non-availability of
machinery, etc,

Granfs paid during 1987-88 for the four
ceitires wider the Textile Research Associa-
tions were not fully utifised,

Deoor to door survey to collect sfafistion!
data for policy iormulation initiated in
July 1979 was discontinwed in Jume 1982,
ample surveys ordered thereafter were
alse not satisfactory, Comprehensive data
is stifl not available.

Targets fixed for the fraining programmes
for each year were low considering the large
number of powerloom weavers, Even these
low targets have not been achieved in any
of the centfres,

Though testing facilities to weavers were
regguired (o be provided free of cost by the
cenires, many cenires did not have adequate
space and Iaboratery facilities,

Centres did not have all the reguired
machinery besides there were delays in
installation and utilisations of the machi-
nery. In Surat centre which catered only
to the needs of the art silk fibre wunit,
machinery useful for cotton fabrics testing
were provided,

The festing of the samples was only to the
extent of 22 per cent of the targets fixed
for the cenfres,

There was a considerable shorifall in deve-
Iopment of new designs and diversification
of production were achieved only to the
extent of 33 per cent.

Advisory bodies for the centres did not held
their meefings quarterly as required. In-
fermation regarding the action taken on
the recommendations of the advisory bodies,
was not readily available from the records
of the Textile Commissioner.

Number of powerloom units in servicing
jurisdiction of the centres at Burhanpur,
Calcutita, Cuttack, Kishangarh and Male-
gaon were either closed or kept idle as
their running was not economically viable.

S/68 C&AG /89—14

§9

51.5 Objectives of the centres

The powerloom service centres were

established

with the following objectives :—

(a)

(b)

(c)
(d)

(e)

(f)

e collect statistics of powerloem industry
in each State as regards state of technolo-
gy, production pattern, rawmaterial supply
marketing facilities, finance, labour etc.
and to provide information to Government
for policy formulation ;

to conduct training programmes to improve
the productivity and quality of the power-
loom ;

to provide free testing facilitics to the
powerloom weavers ;
to develop new designs and diversify the

powerloom production ;

to provide technical information and guida-
nce for better management, cost and waste
reduction and procurement of raw mate-
rials ; and

to co-ordinate with various powerloom as-
sociations /co-operative Societies and State
Governments for development of power-
loom industries.

51.6 Establishment of centres

51.6.1 Centres under the Textile Commissioner—The
powerloom service centres under the administrative
control of the Textile Commissioner, Bombay are as

under :—

Sr. Place Month and year of
No. establishment
1. Malegaon (Maharashtra) September 1977

2. Calcutta (West Bengal) January 1978
3. Burhanpur (Madhya Pradesh) January 1979
4. Gaya (Bihar) January 1979

5. Kishangarh (Rajasthan) January 1979
6. Maunath Bhanjan (U.P.) January 1979
7. Cuttack (Orissa) December 1980
8. FErode (Tamil Nadu) March 1981

9. Amritsar (Punjab) April 1981

10. Belgaum (Karnataka) September 1981
11. Trichur (Kerala) December 1981
12. Surat (Gujarat) March 1982

While the centres at

Amritsar and Surat cater

to the needs of wollen and art silk powerloom indus-
tries respectively, the other centres cater only to the
needs of cotton powerloom industries.

The location of powerloom service centres was
stated to have been selected taking into account the
number of powerloom in the State and their concen-
tration in a particular place. It was seen from the




records of the Textile Commissioner that no centre
has been set up in the States of Andhra Pradesh
(13904 looms), Assam (2250 looms) and Haryana
(5355 looms) though such centres were opened in
Bihar (907 looms), Kerala (2082 looms) and Orissa
(1550 looms). In Karnataka no service centre has
been established in Bangalore where there were 24040
powerlooms though such a centre has been establish-
ed at Belgaum where there were 8712 powerlooms.

Centres at Amritsar, Surat and Trichur commenced
full operation after a lapse of two to five years from
the dates of their establishment due to the delay in
getting power connections.

51.6.2 Centres under Textile Research Associa-
tions.—Ministry of Textiles entrusted the evaluation
of the working of the centres to South India Textile
Research Association (SITRA) with a view to deter-
mining how far the existing centres under Textile
Commissioner were fulfilling the functions assigned
to them and suggesting ways and means for improving
their operational cfficiency. Pending evaluation of
the working of existing centres under the Textile
Commissioner, Bombay no new centre was establish-
ed during April 1982, to March 1987. In its report
of October 1984, the SITRA observed that the per-
formance of the centres visited by them was not satis-
factory particularly in the matter of training and
giving technical assistance to the weavers. There
was not enough interaction with local powerloom
operators. The SITRA recommended that the mana-
gement of the centres may be given to outside agen-
cies like co-operative research organisations. Minis-
try of Textiles decided in July 1986, to open new
powerloom centres under Textile Research Associa-
tion (TRAs). The following centres were accord-
ingly opened :—

Name of the T.R.A. and the

Sr. Month and vear of
No. Centre establishment
1. North India Textile Rescarch Asso-  April 1987
ciation (NITRA) Tanda—Uttar
Pradesh.
2. South India Textile Research Asso- May 1987
ciation (SITRA) Sankaran Koil—
Tamil Nadu.
3. Ahmedabad Textile Tndustry Re- July 1987

search Association (ATIRA) Ahmeda-
bad—Gujarat.

4. Bombay State Textile Research
Association (BTRA) Ichalkaranji—
Maharashtra.

January 1988

90

The centre at Ichalkaranii has yet to commence

its operations (August 1988).

51.7 Budget provision and actual expenditure :

51.7.1 As per details of the schemes formulated in
1977 the capital and annual recurring expenditure oOf
cach centre was estimated to be Rs, 2 lakhs and 0.65
lakh respectively.

The actual budget allocations and the expenditure
for the period ending 31st March, 1988 were as given

below :

Expenditure

Name of the
Centre

Budgst
allocation
(In lakhs of rupees)

Sr.
No.

1978-79 w0
1957-88
(10 yzars)

1. Malegaon 19.6G0 15.53

1982-83 to 79
1987-88

(6 years)

'_Ed

lcutta

i

Ik

1978-79 to 14.08
1987-88

(10 years)

3. Burhanpur

1981-82 to 9.65 10.20
1987-88

(7 years)

4, Gaya

1578-79 to 16.18
1987-88

(10 vears)

5. Kishangarh

1972-80 to 15. 14.36
1957-88

(9 years)

6. Maynath Bhanjan

15473 13.02

~1

1980-81 to
1987-88
(8 years)

Cuttack

1980-81 to .39 13.42
1987-38

(8 years)

8. Erode

1980-81 to 17.15 13.71
1987-88

(8 years)

9. Amritsar

1981-82 to 14.11
1987-88

(7 years)

10. Belgaum

1981-82 to 13.83
1987-88

(7 years)

11, Trichur

1982-83 to 13.07
1987-88

(6 years)

12. Surat

g

E 3



The shortfall in expenditure with reference to bud-
get allocation was attributed in April, 1988 by the
Textile Commissioner to non-supply of the machines
ordered. Late allocation of suitable accommodation,
non-payment of rents of the permises, non-availabili-
ty of the required yarn beams from market in time
and the difficultics in getting power supply to the
machinery installed.

51.7.2 For the centres set up under the Textile Re-
search Associations, capital investment of Rs. 1.50
lakhs and recurring expenditure of Rs. 3 lakhs was
proposed. This did not include facilities for infra-
structure needed for training of weavers at the centre.
The Textile Research Associations were sanctioned
grants-in-aid by the Government of India. Centre-
wise position of grants paid during 1987-88 and ex-
penditure therefrom were as under :—

Namnz of the centre Grant Expenditure

sanctioned
(In lakhs of rupees)
Alimedabad - ) o -4-.50“_- ~ Not )
available
Ichatkaranji 4.50 6.11
Sankuaran Koil 3.26 1.79
4.50 133

Tanda

51.8 Collection of data

The Textile Commissioner had directed cach cen-
tre 1 July, 1979 to under take door to door survey
of powerlooms and collect statistics needed by the
Government for policy formulation. ‘The centres
were not, however, able to conduct door to door
survey as the list of powerlooms workmg district-wise
and area-wise, was not available with the State Uo-
discontinued

vernments. The survey was therefore

in June, 1982. The centres had, however visited
some of the powerloom units upto 1982-83 c.g.
Amritsar (621), Belgaum (231), Calcutta (376),

Erode (484), Gaya (978), Kishangarh (1354) and
Maunath Bhanjan (320).

After discontinuance of the door to docr sutvey
the centres were directed in June, 1982 to obtamn the
statistics by conducting a sample survey and for this
purpose nccessary information was to te obtained
from the State Textile Officers. Since then the num-
ber of powerloom units visited by the centres up to
the end of 1987-88 were Amritsar (1078), Belgaum
(365), Burhanpur (38), Calcutta (358), Cuttack
152), FErode (224), Gaya (97), Kishangarh (1225),
Malegaon (105), Maunath Bhanjan (694), Surat
(625) and Trichur (145).

91

As the work of cbtaining the needed statistics was
incomplete despite the lapse of several years the
Textile Commissioner, stressed (November, 1987) un
the State Governments the urgency to compile the
necessary data. The work was reportedly to be raken
up after completion of the registration of powerlooms
in April, 1988. There has however, been no pro-
gress in this regard, (August 1988). [IThus compre-
hensive data which is a pre-requisite for planning is
still not available.

The problems brought to notice during visits to the
powerloom units by the officers and technical staff of
the centres were :

(i) high prices of yarn (Calcutta, Cuttack,
Erode, Maunath Bhanjan and Trichur),

(ii) lack of processing and marketing facilities
(Calcutta, Gaya, Maurath Bhanjan and
Trichur),

(iii) power shortage (Gaya, Maunath Bhanjan
and Trichur), and

(iv) inadequate financial assistance and working
capital to the weavers (Cuttack, Erode,
Gaya, Malegaon and Maunath Bhanjan).

Other problems noticed were weavers” dependence on
merchants, labour problem (Calcutta), low profit
margin (Malegaon), shortage of adequate number
af sized beams and difficulties in procuring raw mate-
rial, lack of co-ordination between Director of State
Textile and District Industries Centres|S:ate Financial
Corporation and competition with nandicem sector
(Cuttack).

51.9 Monthly report

Keeping in view the objective of collecting statis-
tics of powerloom industry, the Tewtile Commissioner
prescribed prior to March, 1980 monthly activity re-
ports to be sent by each centre under his control.
For the four centres under the contrcl of the Textile
Research Associations established during April, 1987
to January, 1988 such reports were prescribed for
the first time in February, 1988. The format pro-~
vided for furnishing information on statistics such as
budget, machinery, staff, persons trained, samplcs
tested, samples developed etc. The format, however,
did not provide for knowing the machenism evolved
and adopted by the centre for ascertaining the tiene-
fits derived by the weavers. In this context the Tex-
tile Commissioner stated in May, 1948 that his odice
constantly reviews the working of the powerloom
centres and gives guidance to themn.




51.10 Training programmes

The purpose of the training was tc motivate the
weavers for efficient working and be'ter maintenance
of looms, appraisal of yarn etc. so a- to improve the
productivity and quality of the powerloom sccicr.
The trainmg programme prepared by the Textile
Commissioner in 1979-80 stipufated training for a
period of three months and the syllabus included both
theoretical and practical training.

The targets fixed wers training of 12 candidates
per quarter i.e. 48 per year.  Without taking into
¢ccount the initial period of one yea. which is reaso-
nably required for gstting the centre fully equipped
for training, the targets and achievements of training
at each centre were as vider :

Sr. Name of the Centre Number of Number of
No. persons persons
required trained
to be upto
trained 1987-88
upto
1587-88
I. Amritsar 324 33
2. Belgaum 240, . 56
3. Burhanpur 384 196
4. Calcutta 432 133
5. Cuattack 276 170
6. Erode 283 289
7. Gaya 384 143
8. Kishangarh 384 165
9. Malegaon 432 246
10. Maunath Bhanian 334 200
11. Surat 264 53
12. Trichur 240 108
Total 4032 1792

The number of powerloom in all the States where
the centres have been located is 9.61 lakhs as on 31st
July, 1988 and the number of powerloom weavers
woild also be approximately, the same. Considering
this hugs number on the one hand and the achieve-
ments against the targets fixed for training the back-
fog in training is heavy.

The number of persons trained by the centres
under Textile Research Association were 34 in Ah-
medabad, none in Ichalkaranji, 17 in Sankaram Koli-
and 40 in Tanda.

The main reasons for the shortfall in training against
the targets were stated (February|July, 1988) to be
paucity of staff (Burhanpur, Gaya and Malegaon)
lack of initiative of the officials in charge of ihe

92

centre (Maunath Bhanjan), lack of hotel tacilities
(Kishangarh), poor response in sponsoring candidates
by powerloom sector (Amritsar, Belgaum Surat and
Trichur), non-working or non-availability of the
machinery and fewer number of powerloom (Burhan-
pur and Trichur). The centre at Surat attributed
the shortfall not only to non-working of the machi-
nery but also to the remote location of the centre and
the medium of instruction not in local language.

In December, 1984 keeping in view the recommend-
ations of the SITRA suggesting ways and means for
improving the efficiency of the centres the Textile
Commissioner asked the centres to chalk out short
time training programmes for one week or so. The
centres at Calcutta, Gaya and Meclegaon did not
arrange for such programmes while the achievement
of the other centres in regard to conducting such
short term courses was negligible.

As the implementation of various schemes of the
powerloom industry was for the economic prosperity
of the powerloom weavers in the State, the Govern-
ment of Indiz recommended to the State Govern-
ments in 1984 the payment of stipend at Rs, 200 per
month per trainee. No stipend was however, paid
to the trainees in the centres at Amritsar, Kishangarh
Malegaon and Surat. The stipends were paid at Rs.
100 per trainee per month by the centres at Calcutta,
Gaya and Maunath Bhanjan; at Rs. 150 by the cen-
tre at Belgaum and Burhanpur; and at Rs. 200 by the
centre at Trichur. The centre at Surat recommended
in December, 1987 stipendary provision of Rs. 300
per month. The Textile Commissicner has stated
In April, 1988 that even though some State Govern-
ments provided stipend to the trainess, persons from
far away places could not attend the training pro-
grammes because of inadequacy of the stipend.
There was also fear of loss of wages auring the days

spent on training.

No records were maintained by the centres at
Amritsar, Burhanpur, Calcutta, Erode, Gaya, Krishan-
garh, Surat and Trichur to indicate whether  the
persons trained in the powerloom centres continued
to work in the powerloom sector.

51.11 Testing Facilities,

51.11.1 Accommodation.—Each centre was to pro-
vide free testing facilities to the weavers. The total
area required at ecach centre for display room, cilive
rcom and machinery was approximately 4500 to 5000
sq. ft. The area allotted by the State Governments
to the centres was Amritsar (3700 sq ft.), Cuttack
(2880 sq. ft.), Gaya (2000 sq. ft.) and Surat (3600
sq. ft.), Trichur (3700 sq. ft.). In regard to the re-



LN

maining centres the accommodation of the prescribed
scale was provided. The centre at Burhanpur which
was not provided with any accommation by the State
Government was being run in a hired accommodation
of 3600 sq. ft. from January 1979 on a rent of Rs.
950 per month.

51.11.2 Laboratory :—The testing laboratory was
required to be air conditioned to carry out the testing
standard conditions. In the following centres there
were delays in the purchase of the air conditioners and
also delay in their installation.

In the centre at Calcutta, prior to Octcber 1987
the testing activities were conducted in the shops
where loooms were installed and which had air con-
ditioned machinery. The air conditioner in the centre
at Gaya is lying idle since October 1987. Though the
Textile Commissioner informed that the air condi-
tioned laboratory was established in Belgaum in
February 1984, the centre stated in March 1988 that
the construction of the laboratory was still under cor-
respondence with the Central Public Works Depart-
ment. For want of this facility various sophisticated
instruments costing Rs. 0.67 lakh were stated to have
been kept in an open shed.

51.11.3 Machinery and equipments.—Each power-
loom service centre was required to be equipped with
(i) preparatory machines such as sectional warping
machine with creel, hunk to cone winding machine,
pirn winding machines and five powerlooms and (ii)
testing equipments e.g. wrap reel, lea testing, single
thread testing, twist testing machines etc. The
machines named below were not installed in the fol-
lowing centres (April 1988):—

Sl Name of the machine not

Centres
No. installed
. Cloth Inspecting / automatic Burhanpur, Cuttack,

Erode, Maunath
Bhanjan and Trichur,

Cloth Inspecting Machine.

(]

. Sectional warping machine Belgaum, Calcutta,

Kishangarh and Trichur

3. Homi Lab-humidifier Maunath Bhanjan

4. Jacquard machine Belgaum

5. Hank to cone winding machine Calcutta, Kishangarh.
6. Bobin pirn winding machine Cuttack.

7. Drop Box machine Calcutta.

8. Pirn winding machine Amritsar.

In the absence of these essential machines it was
not known how the functions of these machines were
being discharged. The centre at Calcutta reported that
the preparation of beams is hampered for want of

93

the machines and readymade beams had to be pur-
chased from market. In ths centre at Cuttack the
work of feeding the creel and preparation of weft
package for looms was hampered and it was stated
to be managed at present by an indigenous hand-
driven “Charkha”. The Textile Comuvissioner, how-
ever, stated (April 1988) that non-availability of
these machines in the cetnres will not have any signi-
ficant impact on overall working condition of  the
centres.

51.11.4 Delay in installation of the machines :—
Each of the centres under the control of the Textile
Commissioner has 11 to 28 machines. The number
of machines in each centre where there was delay of
over one year in installation after purchase and delay
in operation after installation was as under:

Number of machines

Delay in
operation

Sl Name of the Centre
No. Delay in
installation

l. Amritsar No records maintained

2. Belgaum 6 .
3. Burbanpur 2 Not
availahle
4. Calcutta 4 6
5. Cuttack 4 6
6. Erode 4 6
7. Gaya 9 3
8. Kishangarh i 1
9. Malegaon 4
10. Maunath Bhanjan 8 Not
available
11, Surat 12 15
12. Trichur 13 2

The main reasons for the delay were stated to be
non-availability of building and water tank (Erode),
non-availability of spare parts. (Calcutta, Gaya and
Kishangarh), non-availability/delay in aailability of
competent persons to install and operate the machines
(Erode, Trichur), accommodation problems (Cal-
cutta, Erode and Gaya) delay in power connection
(Belgaum, Erode, Surat and Trichur). One powerloom
purchased in November 1979 for the centre at Mau-
nath Bhanjan was installed after a lapsz of 6 years
and 9 months due to late receipt of approval from
the Textile Commissioner and non-availability of
competent persons to install the equipments,

51.11.5 Machinery installed but lying  idle.—The
scctional warping machine and cloth inspection ma-
chine (at Malegaon), oven fabric strength tester, hand
driven twist tester, Sasmira Crimp tester (at Burhan-
pur), three humidifier type which were not indentsd




from the Textile Commissioner and one loom (at
Kishangarh) were lying idle for over three years. In
the centre at Amritsar the machinery valoed  at
Rs. 2.06 lakhs purchased between 1980 and 1585
were not put to use till March 1986. 'The testing
machinery i.e. fabric strength tester, single thread
tester, hot aid oven were not required by the centre at
Surat as the tensile strength tests were required to be
carried out only on cotton fabrics whilz the Surat
centre caters to the needs of art sitk powerloom in-
dustries only. No action has been taken (March 1938
by the Textile Commissicter for shifting this equip-
ment elsewhere though requested by the Centre in
July 1986,

51.11.6 Testing of Samples :—Prior of December
1987 the centres were advised to improve the testing
after examining their monthly activity reports. In
December 1987 targets for the numbe: of samples to
be tested each month were prescribed by the Textile
Commissioner. In ail 50 samples were to be tesied
under five types of tests. The tests were to be carried
cut accordine to the Indian Standard Institutions (ISI)
specifications. Testing results were to be indicated in
terme of fineness of varn, lea strength of yarn, product
of count twist per inch and cloth analysis. Regional
offices were directed to supply the samples if the
cenires failed to collect adequate samples. Centres
were also directed in December 1986 to procure the
sapples from the market in the entreprencures do not
come forward in sufficent number to supply the
samples.

As per the target of 50 samples per centre per
month fixed in December 1987, during the last 6 vears
cach centre should have testad at least 3600 samples.
The number of samples tested upto 1987-83 were

however as under :—

Sl. Name of

Target Achieve- Shortfali  Samples
obtained

No. the centic ment
from the
Regional
Office
1. Amritsar 3600 113 3487 12
2. Belgaum 3600 717 2833 Nil
3. Burhanpur 3600 6l 2989 Nii
4, Calcutta 26450 368 3232 Not
availabla
5. Cuttack 360D 20 3580 27
6. Erode 3600 3257 343 Nil
7. Gaya 3600 243 3357 il
8. Kishangarh 3600 1027 2573 Mil
0. Malegaon 34600 2056 1544 Nil
10. Maunath 3600 23 3572 Nil
Bhanjan
{1, Surat 3600 865 2735 SR
12. Trichur 3800 83 3517 17
43200 9388 33812 114

94

Thus it may be seen that the testing of samples was
only to the extent of 22 per cent of the targe.

No targets were fixed foc the centres under the
Textiles Research Associations.  Tlurty two samples
were stated to have been tested by the centre at San-
karan Koil during 1987-88.

The cente at Amritsar reported (February 1988)
that the test reports were neither acceptable in terms
of Textile (Contrel) Order 1986 nor were the tests
conducted by the centre, recognised by ths Govern-
ment. The tests conducted were not as per ISI speci-
fications. The quantity of samples received was stated
to be just sufficient to prepare 2-3 test specimens
whereas at least 30 tests specimens were required for
determination of yarn strength.

The centres at Cuttack and Trichur reported
(March/April 1988) that the present production in
the area demands minimum of technical excellency
and quality consciousness. The weavers, therefore,
did not feel it necessary to get the samples tested.

51.12. Development of new designs cnd diversifi-
cation of production.

51.12.1 No targets were fixed for developmant  of
designs till December 1987. The Textile Commis-
sioner stated that the installed capacity varied from
centre to centre. A target of development of five
designs per month was fixed in December 1987. The
centres were asked to send samples of the new designs
(each measuring at least 6” x 6™) to each of the other
centres giving full particulars of fabric construction
for their reference so as to develop fabric sample
library for the benefit of the industry. The centres
were also asked to keep the records of the samples
developed. The achievements for the period upto
1987-88 were as under:

Amuitsar (80), Belgaum (93), Burhanpur (6}, Cal-

cutta (216), Cuttack (143), Erode (97), Gaya (193),

Kishnangarh (109), Malegaon (71). Maunath Bhajan
(46), Surat (58) and Trichur (153).

Tha centre at Sankaran Koil under the Textile Re-
search Association developed 12 samples.

Considering the target of five samples per month
ecach centre should have developed a large number
of samples during the last six years.

My



The reasons for shortfall in testing of samples and
development of new  designs were generally stated
asi—

(a) delay in procurement and installation of the
laboratory equipments,

(b) non-availability of certain equipments,

(c) non-filling up of posts of laboratory tachni-
cians,

(d) poor response from weavers/certain power-
looms,

(e) locations of units far away from the centres,

(f) inadequate publicity regarding facilities avail-
able,

(g) looms remaining idle
warp beams etc.,

for want of repairs,

(h) shortage of working capital; and

(1) non-availability of a good textiles designer
for giving attractive designs {Surat centre).

51.12.2 The centre at Calcutta stated that attempts
made for diversification of preducts were not encour-
aging as most of the units had to depend upon the
merchant for supply of warp beams and weft yarn and
szl their preducts to merchants enly 2t a low margin
of profit. No records were maintained by the centres
at Amritsar Burhanpur Cuttack and Trichur to indi-
cate that the deversification of production intended for
better realisation of the product was attempted. The
centre at Kishangarh reported that cut of 46 units
visited at random during January 1988, only one unit
had diversified the porduct to synthetic blended quan-
tities of cloth. Thus, the purpose of diversification
for better realisation was hardly served.

The centres at Amritsar, Calcuita and Gaya have
tiot established library for the designs developed. The
centre at Beleaum, Burhanpur and Trichur had estab-
tiched fabric libraries but they had not sent the samples

-1

developed by them to other centres.

51.13 Advisory bodies

With a view to co-ordinating the activities with
various powerloom associations, co-operative societies
and State Governments and also to discuss the mea-
sures to be taken for improvement of the centres,
advisory bodies were formed in each centre (under
the administrative control of the Textile Commis-
sioner). The State Director of Industries and Power-
loom was the Chairman and representatives of the

93

powerloom asscciations, lecal weaving mills and the
officer in charge of the centre concerned were mem-
bers.  The advisory bodies were also formed in the
two centres at Ahmedabad and Tanda under the con-
trol of Textile Research Association. No such bodies
have, however, been formed in the other two centres
at Sankarn Koil and Ichalkaranji under Textile
Rescarch Associations. Meetings were to be held at
least once in three months, as per instructions of
the Textile Commissioner issued in December 1987,

It was seen that in all the 12 centres advisory body
mcetings were held twice in the year 1987-88. There-
after the meetings have been held only once in the
centres at Amritsar, Cuttack, Erode and Gaya. In
the absence of Advisory bedies in the centres at
Sankaran Koil and Ichalkaranii, it was not clear as
to how the plans for these centres were being formu-
lated. The delay in holding the meetings in the
centres at Burhanpur was attributed to the post of
the Assistent Director in charge of the Centre lying
vacant. At Erode the reason for the delay was
rreoccupation the members. The centre at Amritsar
reported that the response to the meetings was poor.

The problems discussed in the Advisory Committee
miceting at Burhanpur related to the working of the
centre. The prolems such as lack of supply of raw
materials and arrangement for processing and mar-
keting of products faced by the weavers were not
discussed in the meeting. Similar position prevailed
in the Advisory Committee’s meelting at Belgaum
also.

The Advisory Committees of the centres at Male-
gaon, Maunath Bhanjan, Kishangarh and Trichur
recommended that the payment of the stipend should
ke at reasonmable rates.  Other recommendations of
the committees were as follows :—

(a) installation of two looms for synthetic fabrics
(Cuttack) ;

(b) opening of retail counter by the National
Textile Corporation for sale of varn
(Gaya) ;

(¢) rent free hostel facilitics to weavers, con-
ducting study tours of the trainees (Kishan-
garh) ;

(d) increase in the staff, installation of auto-
matic loom, providing exfport quota (Male-
gaon) ;

(e) increase in the period of training and giving
monetary support to weavers (Maunath
Bhanjan) ;




(f) starting libary with technical books, audio
visual assistance, posting of staff having
good knowledge of local language ; and

(g) identification of items for usage by Govern-
ment Departments and givine preferential
treatment to them (Trichur).

There wias no record in the Textile Commissioner
(lfice to readily indicate whether all the recommen-
dations of the Advisory Commitiees were examined
and action taken on them,

51.14 Othey topics of interest.

51.14.1 Powerlooms lying idle :—Nearly 60 per
cerit of the powerlooms in Malegaon area have stopped
functioning as they were not economically viable. Due
to low margin of profit, non-availability of working
eapital, high price of yarn and closure of textile mills,
the installed capacity of the powerlooms in Calcutta
aréa has been reduced to 30 per cent. Powerlooms
Iying idle for similar reasons in other centres were
Burhanpur (40 per cent) and Cuttack (60 per cent).

51.14.2 Non-disposal of stock of cloth :—In the
ccntre at Burhanpur, cloth measuring 879.50 metres
and 47 sarees and three chadars manufactured by
the trainees during practical training on  different
looms had been lying (April 1988) at the centre
from 1980-81 and were getting damaged. The stocks
could not be disposed of as guide lines for disposai
were vet to be formulated. In the centre at Kishan-
garh cloth measuring 2985.5 metres (cost not fixed)
manufactured by the trainees since inception of the
centre was lving undisposed off (December 1988).

51.14.3 Idle manpower :—The expenditure on pay
and allowances of the staff which remained idle due
to non-starting of training programmes, non-develop-
ing of designs etc. till 1981-82 incurred by the centre
at Gaya amounted to Rs. 1.32 lakhs. Similarly the
expenditure of Rs. 1.97 lakhs on the pay and
allowances of the staff of the centre at Amritsar,

during 1980-81 to 1985-86 was by and large rendered
wasteful as no samples were tested/developed during

the period.

51.14.4 State Governments support :—State Govern-
ments were requested (1979) to extend full facilities,
co-operation and support to achieve the various objec-
tives of the scheme. The centre at Surat, however,
siated (March 1988) that the District TIndustries

96

Centre which was approached in December 1984 10
give wide publicity for the training facilities provided
under the scheme had not taken any action to give
such publicity.

51.14.5 Encroachment in handloom sector —As
rer the Government of India, Handloom Reservation
Act 1986, 22 items like sarces with woven berders,
hundered per cent cotton check shirtings, dhotis with
woven borders with extra warp etc. were cxclusively
reseved for handloom sector. Through the montnly
activity reports for July 1987, December 1987 and
January 1988 the Belgaum centre brought to the
notice of the Textile Commissioner, encroachments
of powerloom units onr such items. No remedial
measures had, however, been taken by the Textile
Commissioner (March 1988). It was stated by the
Additional Director of Industries and Commerce,
Bangalore that the Enforcement Officer, Government
of India, New Delhi inspected a few powerloom units
in Bangalore District in 1986-87 and found a few
cases of violation of the provisions of the Act. The
Powerloom Association has obtained a stay order for
cperation of Handloom Reservation Act and these
cases are pending in the Supreme Court. The Direc-
tor of Industries and Commerce, Bangalore had sub-
nitted to State Government during 1987-88 a pro-
posal to create a separate Enforcement wing on the
State side. Decision was awaited (August 1988).

The centre at Cuttack stated that no powers were
deiegated to them for inspection of the areas reserved
for handloom sector to locate the encroachments.

The matter was reported to Ministry in October
1988 ; reply has not been received (December 1988).

52. General—Losses and irrecoverable due, written
off/waived and ex-gratia payments made

Statement showing losses and irrecoverable reve-
nues, duties, advances, elc. written off/waived and
ex-gratia payments made during 1987-88 is given in
Appendix VIIT to this Report.

It will be seen from the Appendix that in 78 cases,
Rs. 16.93 lakhs representing losses mainly due to
faiture of system, neglect, fraud, etc. on the part of
individual Government officials and for other reasons
were written off during 1987-88. 1In 454  cases,
involving Rs. 927.59 lakhs, recovery was waived aqd
in 1524 cases aggregating Rs. 325.36 lakhs, ex-gratia
payments were made during the same year.

7



CHAPTER IV

WORKS EXPENDITURE

Ministry of Energy

(Department of Power)

53. Salal Hydro-clectric Project
53.1 Introduction

The Salal Hydro-electric Project is a “run-of-the
river” scheme (i.e. without any storage reservoir) on
the river Chenab located at Dhyangarh loop near
Reasi abou: 100 kilometres from Jammu. The Pro-
ject envisages exploiting of hydropotential of the
river Chenab to achieve an installed capacity of 690
megawatts (MW) of power to be implemented in
two stages of 345 MW each. The threc units
(115 MW each) of the first stage have been under
execution since 1970 when the project was finally
cleared by Government of India. The power gene-
rated will be fed into the nothern grid through five
220 KV transmission lines of about 490 circuit kilo-
metres.

Mention was made about this project in the Report
of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for
the year 1977-78, Union Government (Civil). The
recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee
are contained in their 25th Report (1980-81) and
65th Report (1981-82).

53.2 Scope of Audit

The accounts of the project for the period from
1978-79 to 1986-87 were test checked in Audit.
Subsequent developments wherever considered appro-
priate have also been referred to.

53.3 Organisational set-up

The project was entrusted by the Governmert of
India to the National Hydro-electric Power Corpora-
tion (NHPC) on agency basis with effect from 15th
May 1978.

53.4 Highlights

— The project cost of Rs. 55.15 crores sanc-
tioned in March 1970 was revised to
Rs. 222.15 crores in May 1978 and to
Rs. 490.45 crores in August, 1983.
Rupees 519.40 crores have been incurred
up to end of March 1987,

5/68 CEAG /89—15

97

The estimated cost of “Direction and Ad-
ministration” has gone up from Rs. 375.7¢
lakhs in 1968 to Rs. 3553.86 lakhs in 1986
the actual expenditure to end of March
1987 being Rs. 3084.87 lakhs,

The first phase of the project which was
stated in 1970 has been commiss‘oned in
November 1987. The schedule of comple
tion envisaged in project reports from time
to time could not be adhered to and there
was delay in completion of almost all the
major components of the project.

Rockfill dam was to be constructed depsr’
mentally but works werth Rs. 3.53 rcro~e
were allotted to the contractors, result’~-
in under-utilisation of machinery wor‘F
Rs. 41 crores purchased for execution of
work departmentally, Despite heavy e~
penditure incorred to check seepage in th-
dam the same has not been controlled.

The cost of concrete dam increased from
Rs. 3959.36 lakhs as per sanctioned et
mate of 1978 to Rs. 15610.19 lakhs »s p~
mod'fied estimate of 1986,

Though financial assistance worth Rs. 317
lakhs was given to a firm yet tail race tun-
nel, which was to be completed by Sentem
ber 1982, was completed only in October
1987. One pneumatic drilling jumbo me-
chine worth Rs. 43.61 lakhs vurchased for
this tunnel could not be put to use due tr
technical reasons thereby resulting in bloc-
kage of this amount.

While plugging diversien tunnel in Decem
ber 1986 machinery and equipment worth
Rs. 29.16 lakhs were left behind and could
not be retrieved,




98

Ciaim for Rs. 5.04 lakhs on account of
subsidy on freight charges for cement was
not preferred within the prescribed period
which resulted in a loss. Claims valuing
Bs. 2.53 lakhs with Railways on account of
nen-receipt of materials/transit  shortages
are stili unsettled. Surplus spares worth
Rs. 1.07 crores (out of Rs. 2.11 crores) lying
in stores have not so far been got uiilised/
disposed of by NHPC. Steel worth
Rs. 28.87 lakhs imporfed from abroad dur-
ing Juine to September 1981 is also lying
un-utilised.

53.5 Project estimate/expenditure

The project cost of Rs. 55.15 crores sanctioned in
March 1970 was revised to Rs. 222.15 crores in May
1978 and to Rs. 490.45 crores in August 1983. In
September 1985, a fresh project estimate for
Rs. 567.34 crores was prepared, On the basis of the
comments of the Central Water Commission (CWC)
the project cost was modified to Rs. 585.35 crores
July 1986) and is awaiting sanction of the Ministry
of Energy, Department of Power.

The expénditure up to March 1987 vis-a-vig the
sanctioned estimates of May 1978 and August 1983
and modified estimate of 1986 is as under :—

(In lakhs of rupees)

Item of work

Revised Estimates

Expenditure to
end of March

1978 1983 1986 1987
1. Direction and Administration 19,04.35 40.06.64 35.53.86 30.84.74
2. Machinery and equipment 14,67.59 26,55.04 24,58.09 28.01.27
3. Stock suspense 39.35 91.41 1,25.23 2.88.17
4. Dams 85,83.54 199.77.04 2553283 234,79.13
5.  Water conductor system (penstocks) 6,35.20 38,66.06 31,31.48 27.26.45
6. Power house 11,89.43 48,67.40 53,23.06 37.59.08
7. Generating plant and machinery 31,58.48 39.91.64 36,90.65 33,20.85
8. Transmission and distribution 13.50.15 20,38.33 26,96.74 21,47.23
9., Communication and buildings 11.76.89 19,09.64 2542 .85 17.85.54
10. Ancillary works 9.29.36 26.31.46 30,70.37 2099 45
11.  Other expenditure 6.86.006 17,92.58 24.61.62 16,65.67
12.  Tail race tunnel 18,12.94 27,27.93 54,24 .23 45.67 .88
Gross amount 229.33.34 505,55.17 599,93.01 52598 .46
Receipts and recoveries on capital account (—)7.18.36 (—)15,10.00 (—)14.58.13 (—)6.58 .26
Net amount 222.14.98 490,45.17 58534 .88 519.40.20
The increase in cost as compared to the sanc- ruction and abnormal delay in the completion of all

tioned estimate of 1978 has been broadly classified
in the sanctioned estimate of 1983 and modified esti-
mate of 1986 as under :—

(In lakhs of rupees)

44,74 .03

(i) Geotechnical reasons

(i1) Price escalation 1.54.97.41
(iii) Tnadequate/excess provision 47.12.72"
(iv) Change in design/construction planning 25.86.61
(v) New items 97.88.90

TotaL 3.70.59.67 ®

The increase in cost is due to inadequate prelimi-
nary investigations, defective planning, estimation and
organisation, extensive design changes during const-

major components of the project.

Ministry, however, stated in August 1988 that geo-
logical problems with regard to the foundations of
dams and diversion tunnel encountered during exca-
vation could not be assessed  during investigation
stage and that extensive design changes during cous-
truction, causing abnormal delay in completion, could
not be avoided as the project had to react to various
unforeseen geo-fechnical problems cropping up as the
work progressed.

In a project of such magnitude, the feasibility re-
port should have considered all these aspects. It is
regrettable that the Ministry should justify the delay
and the cost over-run.



+

Disturbed at manifold increase in cost in “Direc-
tion and Administration™ with estimated expenditure
under this head having jumped from Rs. 375.70 lakhs
in 1968 to Rs. 1904.23 lakhs in 1976 and Rs. 2550
lakhs in 1980, the Public Accounts Committee in their
twenty-fifth Report- (1980-81) had asked the Min-
istry of Energy to analyse in depth with the help of
the Chief Cost Accounts Officer of the Ministry of
Finance the reasens for the abnormal increase in ex-
penditure under this head with a view to exploring
areas where econcomies could be effected. There was
nothing on record with the project authorities to in-
dicate whether avy follow-up action had been taken
in the matter. Meanwhile, as per the modified pro-
ject estimate of 1986, the cost of this item has gone
up to Rs, 3553.86 lakhs, an increase of 846 per cent
the actual expenditure te end of March 1987 being
Rs. 3084.74 lakhs.

Ministry while stating (August 1988) that “the ex-
penditure on establishment was well within the over-
all guidelines of the CWC” and the “absolute economy
was exercised in filling up the sanctioned posts”, did
not clarify whether any follow-up action was taken in
pursuance of the recommendations of the Public
Accounts Committee especially in regard to other
items of expenditure falling under “direction and ad-
ministration”. It is net clear what was the “absolute
cconomy” that was exercised despite which there was
an increase of 846 per cent in the expenditure falling
under “Direction and Administration”.

53.6 Commissioning schedule

As per the ievised project estimate prepared in
1981, the commissioning date for the first unit of the
project was August 1987 and that of the sccond and
the third units was November 1987 and Fcbruary
1988 respectively. The project cstimate was sanc-
tioned by the Ministry of Energy in August 1983
with the stipulation that the entire project was likely
to be compiected by November 1986. Concurrently,
ways and means were identified by the NHPC which
compressed the schedule by corresponding increase
in the various inputs and accordingly the revised com-
pressed schedule envisaged commissioning of the first
unit of the project by December 1985, secend unit
in May 1986 and third unit in October 1986. Later
on, the date of commissioning of first unit was re-
vised to June 1986 in September 1984. In the third
revised project estimate prepared in 1985, the date
of commissioning of the first unit was again shifted
to Scptember 1986 followed by commissioning of the

99

second and third units in October and December 1986
respectively, attribuiing the delay in the completion
of the project mainly to (i) the presence of a 50 metre
thick highly water charged shear zone in the tailrace
tunnel which prevented boring the balance 300 met-
res of the tunnel and (ii) the increase in the length
of the tunnel by about 50 meires during execuuon.
Inspite of augmentation of resources of the firm, the
project authorities could not commission the first unit
on the schedule date. Subsequently, due to massive
sliding of hiil opposite spillway on 9th June 1987
the right bank road in a stretch of about 200 metres
got completely wasiied away as a resuli of which
overall progress of the project got a set back. Further,
after the reservoir level was raised and the river water
was aliowed to pass over the spillway on 29th June
1987, the operated spillway generated continuous
splash and spray due to ski-jump on the right bank
road over the plunge pool. The spray water also
covered the power house tail pool area where the
working had become very ditlicult. Besides, fiow of
shear zone material with water continuecd aflecting
progress of work of the tail race iunnel.

As per terms of the award all relevant/connected
civil works pertaining to power house under the con-
tact were to be completed by the National Projects
Construction Corporation Limited (NPCC) by 3lst
October 1986. Iin case of failure, to complete the
work or items of werks within the specified dates of
completion, the contract could be cancelied without
prejudice to any  other  right or remedy and
carry out the incomplete work by any means at the
risk and cost of the firm. Further, in the case of fail-
ure in completing of the whole work by Octover 1986,
the firm was liable to pay compensation at the rate of
1/4 per cent of the contract sum (Rs. 1867.26 lakhs)
per week’s delay, subject to maximum of 5 per cent.
(Rs. 93.36 lakhs) of the contract value. Though the
civil works were completed only in May 1987 the
aforesaid penalty clauses have not been invoked
against the firm. Due to all the aforesaid factors
three units of stage-1 of the project was commissioned
as late as November 1987.

Ministry stated, in August 1988, that marginal
delay in completicn of essentiai works was beyond
the control of the firm and attributed the delay to
(i) flooding of the Power House due to industrial un-
rest in April 1983; (ii) submergence of the Power
House due to floods in March 1984 and July 1986;
(iii) shortage nf key construction materials and skil-
led man power due to disturbances in Punjab; and



(iv) disturbances and riots at the project site in
November 1984.

33.7 Rock fill dam

53.7.1 Delay in construction :—The CWC in thewr
report (1971) on Salal Project envisaged commence-
ment of construction work for rockfill dam in January
1974 with completion schedule in February 1977. The
work on rockfill dam was, however, started in 1976
only after development of approach roads. The rock-
full dam was actually completed in January 1987 for
reservoir filling.

The major reasons for
records are as under

(1)
(ii)

delay as per the project

Unrealistic construction schedule;

Delay in commencement of work on the
entire project due to finalisation of Indo-
Pak Treaty;

(iii)

delay in completion of diversion tunnel and
diversion of river;

(iv)

substantial increase in foundation and abut-
ment treatment works.

(v)
(vi)

increase in the quantity of rockfill material;

Procedural delay in procurement of new
equipments of indigenous and imported
origin; and

(vii) imposition of prolonged curfew in the pro-
jeet area in November 1984 resulting in set-
back to the progress for about 3 months.

53.7.2 Departmental execution of work :—In its
meeting held in February 1974, the standing commnit-
tee of the project decided on technical considerations
to construct the rockfill dam departmentally as the
proper expertise was not available in private sector.
Accordingly, the project purchased heavy earth mov-
ing machinery worth Rs. 41 crores, seventy five per
cent of this expenditure was decided to be debited to
rockfill dam on account of depreciation of machinery
till completion of the work, The project recruited
more than 2000 personnel, both skilled and unskilled,
for execution of this work departmentally and also
set up field and base workshops for maintenance,
repairs and overhauling of the equipments. It was
seen during Audit that a number of works relating to
collection and carriage of sand, river borne material
and clay etc. costing about Rs. 230.70 lakhs were
also allotted to the contractors in 1984-85 as accor-
ding to the project authorities, the progress of some

100

components of the rockfill dam was behind schedule.
Besides, guniting and shotcreting works of dam were
also got executed by contractors at a cost of about
Rs. 1.22 crores.

Though according to Ministry (August 1988) the
skilled /unskilled labour and machinery thus rendered
surplus were utilised on mining river borne materials
at some other places, the details of actual deploy-
ment could not be worked due to non-compilation of
estimate-wise accounts by the Finance Wing of the
project. Besides, the machinery purchased at a cost
of Rs. 41 crores also remained wunder-utilised to a
larger extent as hire charges recovered from the con-
tractors amounted to Rs. 2.6% lakhs only.

53.7.3 Increase in cost :—The increase in the esti-
mated cost of rockfill dam from Rs. 4028.70 lakhs in
the second revised estimate sancticned in 1978 to
Rs. 6943.43 lakhs in the sanctioned estimate of 1983
and to Rs. 9125.37 lakhs as per modified estimate of
1986 has been attributed namely to price escalation
(Rs. 2130.65 lakhs), inadequate provision (Rs. 174.29
lakhs), change in design (Rs. 298.97 lakhs), inclu-
sion of new items (Rs. 2092.92 lakhs) and geo-tech-
nical reasons (Rs. 399.94 lakhs). This is indicative
of defective planning and estimation.

53.7.4 Seepage of water :—In order to check the
seepage of water it was cecided to provide curtain
grouting as per sanctioned estimate of 1983 at a cost
of Rs. 11.66 lakhs and a 50 mm thick gunite over
hard drawn steel wire fabric in the core base and all
along the core contact zone at a cost of Rs. 93.21
lakhs besides a concrete cut off in the core trench
of the dam at a cost of Rs. 7.90 lakhs. As per re-
vised estimate of 1985 the cost of this guniting work
was reduced to Rs. 44,47 lakhs and instead shortcret-
ing of 150 mm thick in lieu of guniting 50 mm thick
was provided in right and left abutments at an esti-
mated cost of Rs. 78.85 lakhs. But when the watet
filling was started in the reservoir from March 1987
there was seepage of water in the rockfill dam. See-
page increased with the increase of water level in the
reservoir. Thus curtain grouting, guniting and 150
mm thick shortcreting have not controlled the seepage.

As against this, shotcreting and guniting works were
got done through contractors at a cost of Rs. 1.22
crores. Still the seepage has not been controlled
so far.

The Deputy Manager, Salal Rockfill dam Division
stated, in May 1988, that as per suggestion of the
Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) construction of
piazometres, relief walis and horizontal holes has




been taken up and that Central Water Power Res-
earch Station (CWPRS) has also conducted studies
but their report was awaited. However, Ministry sta-
ted (August 1988) that the path/source of the see-
page was still not known and the studies by the
CWPRS for tracing ths path of seepage were under
progress. It was further stated that it could not be
firmly stated whether seepage is wholly being contri-
buted through the foundation of the rockfill dam or
otherwise but due to silting of upstream  in front of
dam the total seepage had come down from 25 cusecs
in August 1977 to 21.43 cusecs in April 1988.

53.8 Concrete dam

The increase in the estimated cost of concrete dam
from Rs. 3959.36 lakhs in the second revised esti-
mate sanctioned in 1978 to Rs. 12338.30 lakhs in
the sanctioned estimate of 1983 and to Rs. 15610.19
lakhs as per modified estimate of 1986 has been attri-
buted mainly to price escalation {Rs. 4462.87 lakhs),
inadequate provision (Rs. 1325.58 lakhs), geo-techni-
cal reasons (Ks. 2829.36 lakhs), and inclusion of
new items (Rs. 3835.36 lakhs), counter balanced
by decrease of Rs. 802.34 lakhs duz to change in de-
sign of plunge pool.

53.9. Tail Race Tunnel

53.9.1 Financial assistance given to the contracior

Out of the total advance of Rs. 315 lakhs paid to
Gammon India Limited, Bombay in connection with
the award of work for constructien of tail race tunnel
a sum of Rs. 6322 lakhs was still outstanding at the
end of May 1987. So agains:t a coniract value of
Rs. 9.49 crores the contractor was given financial
assistance to the extent of about 33 per cent of the
contract value but the job was actually completed by
the firm in October 1987 instead of September 1982

In pursuance of the recommendations made by the
Fublic Accounts Committee in para 1.198 and 1.199
of thier Twenty fifth Report (1980-81) the Ministry
of Energy had informed the Committee in September
1981 that NHPC would have no hesitation in invoking
the penal psovisions of the agreement against the firm
and take alternative steps to get the work done should
it tecome necessary. It has, however, been observed
by Audit that no penal provisions were invoked by
NHPC even though the work was not completed by
them in the revised scheduled date viz. March 1984.

Ministry, however, stated (August 1988) that the
firm was given additional ways and means advance in
the wake of phenomenal increase in the value of con-
tract, poor geological conditions and change in con-

101

struction technique ete. It was also stated the re-
covery of advances had to be deferred when the con-
tractor’s payment on work done would not match with
the outage on payments to labour and other inputs.

33.9.2 Unfruitful expenditure on purchase of pneuma-
tic drilling jumbo machine.

In order to accelerate the construction of the tail
tate tunnel a requisition was placed in July 1984 by
the General Manager of the project with NHPC for the
purchiase of one pneumatic drilling jumbo machine. It
was desired by the project authorities that the order
be placed only in case the machine could reach the
preiect and commissioned by February 1985. The
firm on whom the order for the purchase of a similar
dniling machine for “Dul-Hasti Project” had been
placed expressed its inability to supply the machine
by the said date. Therefore in a meeting held by the
General Manager in October 1984 it was decided  to
drop the proposal of procurement of the machine.
However, on the basis of orders of NHPC (November
1984) supply orders were placed in November 1984
and January 1985 for the machine and spares respecti-
vely at a cost of Rs. 43.61 lakhs. The machine was
received in project stores in March 1985 and  the
assembly thereof at site was completed in May 1985.
The trial runs were taken up only in February 1986
due 1o late receipt of shank-adopters, one of the vital
parts of the machine. It was, hewever, observed that
the machine was not suitable for use in drilling of the
tunne! due to technmical reasons and thus the same
was returned to stores immediately and has been lying
there un-utilised thereby resulting in the blockage of
Rs. 43.61 lakhs.

53.10 Diversion Tunnel

The diversion tunnel gates and hoists were supplied
and erected by Triveni Steel Limited in 1980 at a
cost of Rs. 71.67 lakhs. Material component of this
werk was worth Rs. 50 lakhs. The diverston tunnel
was in operation from March 1980 till it was perma-
n«_:ntly. closed on December 1986. The plugging of
diversion tunne] was allotted to Hindustan Construc-
tion Corporation Limited on a limited tender basis
in May 1985 at a negotiated cast of Rs. 94.93 lakhs.
At the time of plugging of the tunncl, cquipment worth
Rs. 0.84 Iakh only was retrieved from the tunnel and
the equipment viz. fixed wheel gates, worth Rs. 20
lakhs was to be embedded in concrete of diversion
tunnel. However, it was observed that equipment
warth Rs. 29.16 lakhs which could have been retrieved
was also embedded in the concrete plugging of diver-
f1on tunnel on the plea that there was no access to
the hoist chamber to remove the equipment as the
approach adit was divided in two parts by an RCC



wall and the time available “or doing this job was very
limited. However, it was stated by the Ministry in
August 1988 that the unretrieved items were unwieldy
and extremely heavy and had to be left embedded due
to emergent of situation and that thes: had already
served tl?eir full utility and had scrap valuc of about
Rs. 5 lakhs only.

53.11 Civil stores and procurement circle.

53.i1.1 Loss on account of non-recovery of freight
charges /subsidy : Against supply order of June 1984
and April 1985 placed with Khrew Cement factory
of J&K Cements Limited (a J&K government under-
taking) for supply of 2000 and 4000 tonnes of levy
cement respectively on the basis of allocation made
by the Cement Controller of India, the proiect authori-
ties could lift 5456.20 tonnes of cement only. As per
the condition laid down in the said orders, the pro-
ject authorities were to carry cement by their own
arrangement and the factory was to reimburse freight
in accordance with the formuia laid down by the
Gevernment of India under the scheme of rationalisa-
tion of freights. In respect of supply order of June
1984 the factory reimbursed freight subsidy of 485.65
tonnes, against 1456.20 tonnes of cement lifted, at
the rate of Rs, 101.30 per tonne but refusd to enter-
tain claim for refund of the balance amount on  the
plea that the same was not preferred within the pres-
cribed time of six months and duly supported by neces-
sary documents. As regards supply order of April
1985 the project authorities did not lodge any refund
claim on account of freight within the prescribed period
duc t¢ their failure in procuring necessary Jocuments
in support of their claim. The project has thus sus-
tained a loss of Rs. 5.04 lakhs. Ministry  stated
(August 1988) that the matier was under correspon-
dence with the cement factory and Cement Controller
of India.

53.11.2 Unsettled claims with Railways : In March
1981 eight wagons of cement containing 7149 bags
despatched from Virrakkam to Jammu bv a cement
cempany were not received by the project authorities
at Jammu Tawi rail-head. The claim against shert
delivery of cement lodged with the Rail ays amount-
ing to Rs. 2.14 lakhs (calculated at Rs. 30 per bag)
hias not been settled as yet (August 1988),

Similarly, stee] despatched by Teta Iron and Steel
Company (TISCO) and Sharda Industries in M
Tuly and October 1982 was reccived short (o
cxtent of Rs. 0.39 lakh by the project authoritics
Tammu Tawi rail-head.
shortages have remained

arch,
the
at
The claims for these transit
unsettled so far.

However, it has been stated by the Ministry in
August 1988 that efforts are continuing to get these
<launs settled as early as possible.

53.11.3 Non-disposal  ¢f surplus  spares—Spaics
worth Rs, 207.68 lakhs and Rs, 3.25 lakhs lying in
stores ¢l Mechanical Stores Diviston of the project Lad
not yel been disposed of (August 1987) by Mechani-
¢al Procurement and Transport Compiex Circle though
the matter had been under correspondence with  the
senior Manager, NHPC since August 1986. Ministiy
stated in August 1988 that surplus spares worth
Rs. 104.32 lakhs had been transferred up to January
1Y¥E) to other porjects.

53.11.4 Purchase of imported steel without require-
merne @ Steel worth Rs. 28.87 lakhs of various sizes
was imported in bulk from Korey and Italy and was
received at Jammu during June to September 1981.
Lie steel which was procured for being used on _the
projcci works had not been transferred to  project
stores at Bidda|Talwara and was lying (September
t967) at Railway siding Jammu. Though the project
lhas been commissioned in November 1987 this steel
worth Rs. 28.87 lakhs had not been used nor the same
had been disposed of resulting in  blocking up  of
capital,

T

Inreply to an Audit qurey, the Divisicnal Engineer
Sala; Project stated, in September 1987 that planning
of project as big as Salal Project required advance
actien for all procurement of material which may not
bc of immediate use but may be used at a later stage,
It was, however, stated by the Ministry in August
IYVEY that keeping in view the requirement of power
house|second stage of the project some quantity has
been reserved and the disposal of the rest by release|
Issus to other sister projects was under process.

53.12 Finance and accounts.

53.12.1 Maintenance of priced store ledger : Conse-
quent upon the transfer of the controj of Salal Hydro
Electric Project to NHPC on agency basis a Finance
and Accounts (FA) wing came into being. Among
various items of work, the FA wing was also requir-
¢d to maintain a priced store ledger in order to have
an effective control over the receipt and issue of stores.
It was observed that the said ledger was in arrears
since inception of the project with the result that
there was no watch over stores transactions centrally.

-Ministry Stated (August 1988) that updating of
briced stores ledger was in progress.

53.12.2 Variation of Rs. 93.76 lakhs The closing.
talance of the stores and stock for 1985-86 was
cvaluated at Rs. 1685.73 lakks, while the FA Wing




cvaluated the same at Rs. 1591.97 lakhs resulting in
a variation of Rs. 93.76 lakhs. These figures have
not been reconciled so far to ascertain the correct
pesition and consequently the inventory statement for
1986-87 is in arrears (July 1987). However, the
physical verification of store and stocks for the year
19R5-86 is yet to be conducted as stated (August
1988) by the Ministry.

54. Mis-appropriation of cement by a transporter

The executive Engineer, Stores and Transportation
Division, Beas Project, Bhiwani, after inviting sealed
quotations from enlisted contractors allotted on work
order basis, carriage of 700 tonnes cement frem
Lakheri to Bhiwani and Ganguwal to a transport com-
pany during June 1984 at an cstimated cost of Rs. 1.28
lakhs. The work was to be comrleted by 20th July
1984, By 30th June 1984, seven trucks carrying 13
tonnes each were loaded at Lakheri for Bhiwani, out
of which four trucks reached Bhiwani. It was noticed
that stitching of some cement bags was not in order,
colour looked different and cement bags weighed less.
The truck drivers rtefused to weigh the truck loads
and took back two trucks without delivering the
cement., Despite this, the department did not take
rfective steps to safeguard Government’s interest and
allowed the transporter, thereafter, to lift 430 tonnes
cement, out of 521 tonnes received by him. Against
521 tonnes cement received from supplier in good
condition, the transporter delivered only 273.31
tonnes cement to the department including 14.35
tonnes of adulterated cement leaving a balance of
247.69 tonnes cement which was not delivered. Total
cost of 262.04 tonnes cement (Rs. 3.93 lakhs) not
suppiied or supplied in adultevated form and loss
(Rs. 0.20 lakh) due to use of defective cement werked
out t¢ Rs. 4.13 Iakhs. Earnest meney of Rs. 0.05 lakh
and bank guarantee of Rs. 0.14 lakh obtained against
the work order were forefeited and credited to deposit
pending adjustment. Notice under Section 10 of the
Carriers Act, 1965, was not served on the transporter
within the limitation period of six months and became
time barred. Responsibility for not taking timely
action to ensure and regulate further supplies of cement
after 30th June 1984 and for subsequent delay in
issue of notice under Sectiocn 10 ihid has not been
fixed. The loss also not been made good by recovery
from the transporter.

The matter was reported to Ministry in November
1987, reply has not been received (February 1989).

Ministry of Surface Transport

55. Construction of brodiges and aproach roads

by
Border Roads Organisation -

103

Two cases of substantial time and cost overruns on
construction of bridges and approach roads by Border
Roads Organisation (BRO) have come to notice.

Case |

With the object of securing for a road of strategic
importance two lane traffic and also a bye pass facility
to a point, Ministry of Shipping and Transport (Minis-
try), in May 1977, sanctioned construction of a bridge
af an estimated cost of Rs. 77 lakhs. Approach road
to the proposed bridge and pavement including road
lift en the approach road were also sanctioned in July

1977 and April 1980, at a cost, in all, of Rs. 69.16
lakhs.

In July 1978, the BRO, aiter calling for tenders,
cntrusted the construction of the bridge to a Public
Scctor Undertaking (PSU), the lowest bidder, for
Rs. 59 lakhs. The PSU commenced the work in

December 1978. The work was to be completed in
December 1981,

The - PSU was paid a mobilisation advance of
Rs. 5.9 lakhs against a bank guarantee. The advance
carried interest at 4 per cens and was recoverable
through running account payments.

The progress of work was slow. The PSU’s re-
quest for alternate (Pneumatic) method of sinking
of foundation wells was approved by BRO in October
1981, but the former’s claim for additional payment
therefor could not be agreed to in terms of the con-
tract, In January 1983, the PSU pressed for the addi-
tional payment and threatened, in the alternative, to
abandon the work. The quantum of work done by the
PSU was assessed at 23 per cent and an amount of
Rs. 26.95 lakhs had been paid to it till October 1982.

The Ministry of Law, to whom the request of PSU
for higher rate was referred to, opined in September
1983 that ordering of pneumatic sinking was not a
deviation from the original contract and the contractor
was bound to execute the work without any extra
pavment. The PSU resumed-the work in January
1984 but with no tangible progress. Finally, in
June 1985, the contract was cancelled. The pro-
gress achieved before cancellation of contract  was
25 per cent. A fresh contract was concluded with a
privaic firm in December 1986 for completing the
balance work at a cost of Rs. 2.12 crores, at ihe
risk and cost of the defaulting PSU. The progress
cf the work in March 1988 was 52 per cent and an
amount of Rs. 69.10 lakhs had been paid to the pri-

vate firm. The work was scheduled for completion by
May 1989.



Cui of mobilisation advance, a sum of Rs. 3.48
lukhs with 4 per cent interest thercon remains to be
recovered from the PSU (July 1988). In addition,
BRO had incurred an expenditure of Rs. 0.89 lakh
on watch and ward of stores, plant and machinery,
left over by the PSU, from January 1986 to February
1987. The bank guarantee for Rs. 3.48 lakhs was
not encashed (July 1988).

As regards the construction of the approach read,
the work only on one side of the bridge had been com-
pleted departmentally an cxpenditure of Rs. 62.54
lakhs was incurred on the approach roads on both
the sides up to May 1988. The work on the approach
road on the other side of the bridge was still (July

1988) incomplete as g part of the land required there-
for had not been acquired (July 1988).

Case-I1

In February 1979, the Ministry sanctioned cons-
truction of a permanent bridge on a national high-
way at an estimated cost of Rs. 15.06 lakhs and
contsruction ofi its approach road at an estimated cost
of Rs. 4.62 lakhs.

In July 1980, the construction of the bridge was
entrusted to a contractor for a lumpsum amount of
Rs. 14,39 lakhs. Work on the approach road was
undertaken departmentally. The construction of the
bridge, due for completion in October 1982, was
completed only in December 1984. In January
1985, the contractor was asked to carry out the
load tests. While stage I test was successful, the
result of stage II test, conducted in February 1986,
was found unsatisfactory. The contractor was conse-
quently instructed not to proceed with stage IIT test.
The contractor was asked in May 1986 to make a
revised load test but he declined to do so stating that
the earlier tests under taken were quite satisfactory.
He also added that the revised load test, if required,
might be undertaken at the cost of the department.
As the contractor failed to carry out load test
inspite of notices the contract was terminated in
October 1986 and it was decided finally to carry
out the load test at the risk and cost of the contrac-
tor. The bridge was subiccted to a revised load
testing by the department in February 1987, It
passed the test and was finally opened to traffic in
March 1987. The contractor had asked for arbifra-
The arbitrator was appointed on 9th June,
awaited (July

tion.
1987. The award of arbitrator was

1988).

An expenditure of Rs. 16.11 lakhs had been in-
curred upto March 1987 on the construction of the
bridge. The department had also spent Rs. 2.22

104

lakhs during December 1984 to July 1986 on
maintenance of an existing bailey bridge which
catered to the traffic in the absence of the new
bridge.

On the approach road. BRO had incurred an ex-
penditure of Rs. 20.26 lakhs as against the sanction-
ed estimate of Rs. 4.62 lakhs. The reasons for
abnormal increase in cost are under investigation
(July 1988). Sanction for the excess over the esti-
mate was awaited (July 1988) .

BRO, in July 1988, stated that in respect of case
I, the tender documents had a provision for obtain-
ing quotations for items of pneumatic sinking. The
PSU had quoted, separately, for pneumatic sinking
in their tender which ultimately formed part of the
contract. The PSU have been ififormed about the
award of balance works at their risk and cost and
the related issues are proposed to be resolved with
the PSU through arbitration for which the concur-
rence of the PSU was awaited.

To sum up :

(a) BRO entrusted the construction of a bridge,
estimated to cost Rs. 77 lakhs, to a PSU,
at the latter’s bid amount of Rs. 59 lakhs.
The PSU failed to carry out the work.
Consequently, BRO ended yp with another

contractor to complete 75 per cent of the
left over work, at a cost of Rs. 2.12
crores. The feasibility of recovering the

additional cost from the PSU, is in doubt.
Even the recovery of Rs. 3.48 lakhs, due
from, the PSU, on the mobilisation ad-
vance paid to it, remains to be recovered
despite the bank guarantee therefor. On
the approach roads, estimated to cost
Rs. 69.16 lakhs, a sum of Rs, 62.54 lakhs
had been spent (February 1988) tut work
on one side of the bridge was incomplete
as a part of land was yet to be acquired
and the bridge scheduled for completion
by December 1981, remains to be com-
pleted (July 1988) resulting in blocking up
of over Rs. 90 lakhs.

(b) Another bridge alongwith the approach

road, estimated to cost, in all, Rs. 19.68
lakhs, already costs over Rs. 36.37 lakhs
and the time overrun had been about
41)2 vears, from October 1982 to March
1987 besides involving an avoidable ex-
penditure of Rs. 2.22 lakhs on maintaining
an old bridge.



108

Ministry of Urban Bevelopment

54. Infrucinous expendifwre on vacant requisitioned
accommodation,

Floor area measuring 15,239 square feet in  a
privatz building was requisitioned by the Director of
Eiotate for allotment to Central Government Depart-
raents in Calcutta in October 1965, The Zoological
Survey of Imdia which occupied the space from the
date of its requisition vacated it in June 1987. While
the matter regarding releass of the accommodation
to the owner was under examination, it received a
request from the Ministry of Environment for allot-
ment of vacant portion to some of its attached offices
located et Calcutta. Meanwhile the owner filed a
writ petition in February 1988 in the Calcutta High
Court for recovery of possession and obtained a stay
order from the Court restraining from allotting the
vacant portions to any Department. The Department
pleaded retention of the possession of the premises
on the ground of continued requirement of the space
for Central Governrent Offices in  Calcutta. TIn
June 1988, it was mutually settled between the
owner of the premises and the Department that  the
Department would continue possession of the accom-
modation on payment of rent at the rate of Rs. 5.35
per sq. ft. as was determined with effect from 1982,
The accumulated rental liability froma July 1987 to
September 1988 works out to Rs. 12.23 lakhs. Thus,
the retention of the accommodation without allot-
ment of the same resulted in infructuous expenditure
o Rs, 12.23 lakhs. The accommodation has been
allotted to two Central Government offices in Calcutta
in Angust 1988 but the same has not been occupied
till January 1989,

The matter was reported to Ministry in July 1988;
reply has not heen received January 1989).

57. Non-recovery ef extra exnenditvre and compen-
saticn from a confractor.

In October 1979, the work “Construction of
Technical Teachers Training Institute Building”  at
Salt Lake, Calcutta was awarded to a contractor at
a cost of Rs. 4.33 lakhs and the work was to  be
comnleted in April 1980. The contractor started the
work in October 1979, hut could pot complete it
within the scheduled date. After issuing a  show-
cause notice in April 1981, the department rescind-
ed the contract in May 1981 at his risk and cost.
Delay in issuing the show-cause notice was attribut-
ed (September 1988) by the department to allowing
a chance to the contractor during that period. Secu-
rity deposit of the contractor amounting to Rs, 0.10

lakh was forfeited in May 1981 but compensation
S/68 C&AG /89—16

cquat to 10 per cent of the estimated cost (Rs. 0.42
lakh) was not levied. An amount of Rs. 1.35 lakhs
had been paid to the contractor up to December,
1980. f

The balance work valued at Rs. 2.98 Jakhs was
awarded in August 1982 to another contractor for
Rs. 4.68 lakhs. The work was to he completed in
Janvary 1983. Tt was completed in April 1985 at a
total cost of Re, 5.70 lakhs. Extra-exnenditnve  of
Rs. 2.72 lakhs was not recovered from the defauiting
contractor.  The Ministry  of Law was 2lo
not consulted in the matter. Department stated in
Sentember 1088 that final payment in  respect of
balance work had not been made. Hence the ques-
tion of recovery of loss from the defaulting contrac-
tor did not arise.

Thus the Government suffered a loss of Rs. 3.14
lakhs on account of extra-expenditare incurred in
the execution of balance work and non-levy of com-
penzation for the delay in the execution of work.

The matter was reported to Ministry in July 1988;
reply has not been received (January 1989).

5R  Fxtra expendifure due to delay in preparation
of building plans,

Ministry of Works and Housing accorded adminis-
trative approval and expenditure sanction for an
amount of Rs. 6.44 lakhs in June 1985 for conver-
sion of 16 selected D T Flats into sample C 1I flats
in Chanakya Puri, New Delhi by addition of one
bed room with attached bath.

Central Public Works Depnartment (CPWD) decid-
ed in July 1985 to get the work esxecuted in two
flats immediately and to identify later, the blocks
in which the remaining work was to be undertaken.
Withont preparing the building plans and getting the
same approved from the local body as required
under the bye-laws of the local bodv and the pro-
visions of the CPWIY Manual, #he work in two flats
was started in Julv 1985 and completed in  April
1986 at a cost of Rs. 1.30 lakhs. The tenders for the
remaining 14 flats were invited in August 1985, The
lowest quoted amount of Rs. 4.86 lakhs of contrac-
tor ‘A’ which worked out to 17.85 per cent ahove the
estimated cost of Rs. 4.13 lakhs put to tender was
recommended by the executive engineer for accep-
tance. The tenders were, however, reiected in
Anril 1986 since the action to prenare the plans and
get anproval thereto from the local body had not
been taken. The CPWD applied to the local body
for approval of plans in June 1986 after a year of




administrative approval. Without, however, getting
the plans approved, tenders were re-invited in July
1986. The work was awarded in September 1986
to contractor ‘B’ at a cost of Rs. 8.10 lakhs which
worked out to 59.82 per cent above the estimated
cast of Rs. 5.07 lakhs put to tender. The worl was
commenced by contractor ‘B’ in September 1986
and was to be completed in nine months. Contractor
‘B’ executed the work in 8 flats only and completed
it in August 1987 at a cost of Rs, 6.73 lakhs which
included extralsubstituted  items  amounting to
Rs. 1.02 lakhs not envisaged at the time of award
of the work. The plans were approved by the local
body in January 1987 with a levy of Rs. 0.50 lakh
as comnounding fee for starting the work unantho-

(.

risedly. !

Fresh tenders were ¢slled for the remaining 6 flats
and work was awarded in August 1987 to firm ‘C
at a cost of Rs. 4.42 lakhs i.e. 48.25 per cent above
the est'mated cost of Rs. 2.98 lakhs put to tender.
The work in six flats was executed by contractor ‘C’
at a cost of Rs. 4,48 lakhs. Thus, the work in the i4
fiote was comnleted in March 1988 at a cost of Rs.
11.21 1akh. Ministrv accorded revised administrative
apnroval and expenditure sanction for all the 16
flats for Rs. 12.73 lakhs in Fekruary 1987.

Thus. delay in preparation of building plans and
execution of work before getting the plans approved
from the local bodv Ted to the payment of avoidahle
comnounding fee of Rs. 0.50 lakh to the local body,
and extra exnenditure of Rs. 2.32 lakhs on account
of payment of higher rates to contractors ‘B’ and ‘C.

The matter was reported to Ministry in  Auoust
1988: veply has not been received (December 1988).

59. Extra expenditure duwe to non-ghservance
terms of confract,

of

The contract for the work ‘Construction of Central
Government Health Services (CGHS) dispensary’ at
Hauz Khas (Bhim Nagri), New Delhi was awarded
by the Central Public Works Department (CPWD)
in January 1978 to contractor ‘A’ at his tendered
amount of Rs. 4.14 lakhs which was 13.37 per cent
above the estimated cost of Rs. 3.65 lakhs put to
tender. The stipulated dates of start and completion
of work were 30th January 1978 and 29th Jamuary
1079 resmectivelv. The foundation plans/drawines
were sunnlied only in Anril 1978, though according
to the provisions of CPW¥ Manual, detailed plans
were to be made available to the contractor along
with the tender documents. The work was started
by the contractor in April 1978,

106

According tQ the ferms of the confract cement to
be used on the work was also to be supplied by
CPWD. The seme was supplied during February
1978 to January 1979. The cement issued to the
contractor was got tested from CPWD laboratory in
Jure and July 1978 and again in January 1979, and
the same was found to have less strength than that
required for reinforced cement concrete (RCC) work.
CPWD supplied structural drawings to the contractor
21 days before the stipulated date of completion of
work. The contractor did not resume the work
because the cement with required strength was not
supplied till January 1979 when the contractor inti-
mated CPWD that he had no objection to carry out
the work with the cement supplied by CPWD pro-

vided, the work of lower coaxpressive strength
would be acceptable to the department. Without
issuing the cement with required strength CPWIY

served show cause notice on the contractor in
February 1979 for not completing the work by the
stipulated date of completion and for abandoning the
work. CPWD finally rescinded the contract in May
1979, L I B

The balance work was awarded in April 1980 to
contractor ‘B “at the risk and cost of contractor ‘A’
at Rs, 5.51 lakhs which was 64.27 per cent ahove
the estimated cost of Rs. 3.44 lakhs put to tender.

The work was completed in June 1981 at a cost of
Rs. 4.92 lakhs.
Contractor ‘A’ sought arbitration in  April 1979

and claimed payment for work executed and pay-
able to him. He also claimed compensation for cost
of structures, expenditure on establishment and staff,
hire charges of shuttering and temporary electric
connections,  interest for delayed payment etc.
CPWD submitted connter claims to the arbitrator for
Rs. 3.01 lakhs which included Rs. 1.72 lakhs on
account of extra cost of getting the left over work
completed through contractor ‘B’ The arbitrator
rejected the claim, of CPYWD on the ground that the
work could not be completed by contractor ‘A’ owing
to varions breaches/larses  on the nart of CPWD.
He held the rescission leeally vnjustified and  award-
ed payment of R. 0,10 Iakh in favour of contractor
‘A’ on account of compensation for expenditure on
structure, establishment, hire charges of shuttering
and temporary electric connections and interest at
12 per cent per annum from April [979 to the date
of actual payment of decree whichever might be
earlier. The payments in terms of the award were
made in May 1988.

Thus, CPWD incurred extra expenditure amount-
ing to Rs. 1.98 Takhs in the case dve to non-fulfil-
ment of contractual obligations, namely, (i) non-



supply of plans/drawing to contractor ‘A’ in time
and (ii) non-issue of cement of required strength to
contractor ‘A’.

The matter was reported to Ministry in August
1988; teply has not been received (December 1988).

60. ILxtra expenditure due to delay in finalisation
of drawings and handling over of site.

The work of converting an ‘ordinary room’ imo
a ‘computer room’ for installation ‘ of a ml:'u—
computer at the Regional Metco-rologlca.ll Centie,
Calcutta was sanctioned in April 1984 and the work
was awarded in May 1984 to a contractor at a cost
of Rs. 1.88 lakhs, The work was to be c-omple?ed b}:
15th July 1984. The drawings for the cxecu..U.on of
the work were received from higher authoritics in
December 1984 and the same were immediately
handed over to the contractor i.e, 5 months after
the stipulated date of completion of the ?vork.. The
site (vacant room earmarked for conversion mto &
computer room) was handed over to the contractor
in April 1985 just afier the Regional Director, Metro-
rological Observatory, could hand over the same to
the Division. The contractor commenced work in
June 1985 and was granted extension of time upto
July 1986, When the progress of work wag found to
be unsatisfactory, the contract was rescinded in
June 1986 at the risk and cost of the defaulting con-
Lractor.

The contractor had executed work valued al
Rs. 0.79 lakh till June 1986. The balance work
costing Rs 1.09 lakhs valued at the rate of first con-
tractor) was re-tendered and was awarded in August
1986 to another contractor at a cost of Rs. 1.87
lakhs and the same was completed in April 1987 at
a cost of Rs. 2.17 lakhs. The extra expenditure of
Rs. 1.08 lakhs could not be recovered from first con-
tractor as an Arbitrator who had gone into the claims
of the department had held (Deccember 1987)
that the initial violation of the contract had been
committed by the department in not making the
drawings and site available to the contractor and
therefore rescission of the contract at the risk and
cost of the contractor was untenable. The department

had accepted the award of the Arbitrator in J anuary
1988.

Thus the award of work without finalisation of
the drawings, and delay in handing over the site
resulted in avoidable extra expenditure to the fune
of Rs. 1.08 Ilakhs.

107

The department stated (September 1988) that no
ac:on had been taken for the delay in handing over
of the drawings and site.

The matter was also reported to Ministry in July
1988, reply has not been received (January 1989).

Gi. Loss due (o non-observationce of ferms of con-
iract and shoriage of material

The work of “Construction of quarters under Crash
Programme at Aram Bagh Area, New Delhi, sub-
head : Roads and Paths” was awarded in December
1984 to contractor ‘A’ for Rs, 3.41 lakhs at 6 per
cerit below the estimated cost of Rs. 3.62 lakhs put
to tender.

The contract, inter aiia, provided that “cite of the
work is available[site of wosk shall be made available
in parts as specified below”. However, the paris in
which site was/was (0 be made available were not
specified.

The work was scheduled to start in December
1984 and was to be completed in four months, Since
the contractor had not maintained the progress of
work and had failed to complete the same inspite of
show cause notice served on him in January 1986
the contract was rescinded in March 1986 after he
had executed a part of the work and bad been paid
a sum of Rs. 0.68 lakh. The balance work was got
cxecuted through four contractors during June 1986
to January 1987 at the risk and cost of contractor
‘A’ at an extra cost of Rs. 0.56 lakh. Contractor ‘A’
was asked to aitend the site for joint measurements
in March 1986. Jomt measuremenis of the work
done were taken in the presence of contractor ‘A’
who is stated to have refused to sign the measure-
ment book. No measurement was recorded of stock
of bitumen which was lying at the sitc of work, on
which contractor ‘A’ had been paid secured advance
of Rs. 0.34 lakh in July 1985 even though during
site inspection in February 1936, 53 out of 104
drums had been found empty and no item of work
requiring the use of bitumen had been executed by
the Contractor,

After rescission of the contract, contractor ‘A’ re-
quested CPWD in june 1986 to return the bitumen
after adjusting the amount of secured advance paid
to him in his running account bill.

Contractor ‘A’ was informed by the CPWD that
the bitumen was still under his custody. He was again
requested in January 1987 to attend the site and
handover all the drumis of bitumen on which the secu-




red advance had been paid to him. Contractor ‘A’
however, did not attend the site. The bitumen drums
were again checked by he CPWD in January 1987
and after more than two months of the date of check-
ing of the drums, the CPWD infvrmed the contractor
in March 1987 that enly 54 drums were full and the
remaining 50 drums were empty. It requested him
either to refund the amount of secured advance paid
or to replace 50 empty drums with filled ones. How-
ever, when 54 drums stated to be full were actually
weighed in November 1987, these were also  found
parily full and a guactity of 2.40 tonnes only was
found those drums, against 16.276 tonnes for
wihich secured advaunce had been paid.

m

The contractor went in arbitration in March 1987,
inier alia to obtain payment of his final claim which
had been withheld due to rescission of contract. He
also claimed the cost of 104 bitumen drums left at
the site of work. The contractor pleaded that full site
was not given to him till long after the stipulated
date of completion of wock. The arbitrator gave award
in favour of the contractor stating that there were hin-
drances regarding non-avaiiability of clear and full site
for the execution of the work even after the stipulat-
ed period for the completion of the work was over
and, therefore, the contractor could not be forced
to continue with the work, The arbitrator also held
that the contractor was entitled to a sum of Rs. 0.57
lakh as the cost of full quantity of bitumen in 104
drums brought by huu at site, as he found no evi-
dence for rejecting the claim of contractor ‘A’ that
CPWD had already taken over the stock of bitumen.
Accordingly, CPWIDJ had to bear the loss of Rs. 0.49
lakh representing the cost of bitumen found short.

Thus, the Government suffered a loss of Rs. 1.05

lakhs due to the following lapses on the part of
CPWD:—

(i) Clear and full site was not made available
to the coniractor evea up to the stipulated
date of completion of work.

(i) Action was not taken to get replaced the

stock of bitumen found short during Febru-

ary 1986, though the indenture for secured
advances empowered the CPWD to do so.

(iii) The quantity of bitumen available at the site
ofi work at ihe time of rescission of contract
was not taken over.

CPWD stated in Ocicber 1988 that they decided
not to refer to the arbitrator their claim for extra
cost incurred on execution of the balance work as the
arbitrator had not upheld thei: order for rescinding

108

the work; as regards loss incurred on bitumen, the
case was being referred to the Vigilance unit of the
CPWD for detailed investigation and fixation of res-
ponsibility.

The matter was reported to Ministry in July 1988;
reply has not been received (December 1988).

G2, Delective diesel generaiing set

To provide continuous power supply to the Central
Indian  Pharmacopoeia Laboratory, Ghaziabad
(CIPL), the Hindon Central Electrical Division, Gha-
ziabad purchased a 200 KVA diesel generating set
through the Director General of Supplies and Dispo-
sals, New Delhi for Rs. 3.99 lakhs (including instal-
lation charges Rs. 0.i7 lakh), of which Rs. 5.24
lakhs, towards 90 per cent cost, were paid against
inspection and proof of despatch, the balance Rs. 0.75
lakh to be released aftey satisfactory installation and
testing.

The set, supplied in March 1983, was guaranteed
for 15 months from the date of supply or 12 months
from the date of commissioning, whichever was ear-
lier. Before it could be tested in August 1984, the gua-
rantee period expired due to supplier’s one year
delay in installation of the set and the Division's four
months delay in arranging the lcud required for test-
ing. Consequently, the defects noticed during testing
were not removed by the supplier. The Division, how-
ever, commenced using the defective set from March
1985, after disconnecting the in-built automatic over-
load safeguard, due to which it got burnt afier ceca-
sional use till July 1985. The supplicr authorised the
Division in March 1986 tu get the set repaired at the
supplier’s cost. The set was handed over to another
firm without obtaining any security for repairs in
April 1986. The set, due to be repaired by 20th May,
1986, had not been returned by that firm (July 1988)
after repairs; spares costing Rs, 2.50 lakhs procured
in 1985-86 were alse lying idle. The CIPL continu-
ous to run without assursd power supply.

The matter was reported to Ministry in September
1988; reply has not been received (November 1988).

Andaman and Nicobar Administration

63. Provision and improvement of piped  water

supply arrangement in North Andaman villages.

In November 1983, the Principal Engineer, Anda-
man & Nicobar Administration accorded administra-
itve approval and expendifui= sanciien for Rs. 20.26
lakhs for the work ‘Providing piped water supply to
Kalipur—Shibpur and improvement tc piped water
supply for Durgapur in MNorth Andaman. The work



-

was to be executed departmentally within a period of
two working scasons. The wock was, however, com-
pleted in February 1987 at a cost of Rs. 34.06 lakhs.
Excess off expenditute of Rs. 13.80 lakhs over sanc-
tion has not been regularised (July 1938). The divi-
sion stated to the Principal Engineer in June 1983
that the wunsatisfactory site condition,  remote-
nees of locality, transportation difficulties, rise in cost
of materials, low labour out-tuin and limited work-
ing seasons mainly contributed to the delay in com-
pletion of the work. The contention of the division
is not acceptable as the estimation of work was done
after taking into account all attendant difficulties in
executing a work and there are no extraordinary cir-
cumstances on record to prove that the cost overrun
and time overrun could pot be avoided.

A scrutiny of the accounts of the works and other
relevant records by Audit brought out the fellowing
points —

(i) The original esticiate envisaged laying of
14,370 metres of hizh density  polythene
pipes. Shortly after commencing of work in
May 1984, it was found that the high den-
sity polythene pipes wers not strong enough
to withstand water pressure and were hence
unsuitablz, This necessitated replacement ot
4.859.15 metres of high density polythene
pipes already laid by cast iron and galvanis-
cd tron pipes resulting in a loss of Rs. 8.53
lakhs being the cost of unsuitable high den-
sity polythene pip-s discarded. Reasons for
non-consideration of factors like hilly areas
cic. while making provisions for polythene
pipes in the estimate were not on record
nor stated.

(i) The materiai at site account showed Ligh
density nolyitiene pipes worth Rs. 212
takhs lying unutilised from August 1986.

The department stated (June 1988) that the
excess mareiivis had been returned to stoies.
But, no exgianation could be olfered as to
the prospect of use of the pipes.

The matter was reperted te Mingstry in April 1988;
reply has not been received (January 1989).

64. Unfiuitful expendiutre due to change of site.

Administrative approval and cxpenditure sanction
for Rs. 7.64 lakhs were accorded in August 1980 for
construction of training centre, workshop and hostel
for Fisheries Department a: Port Blair. The work
was taken up in Octoher 1980 depanimenially for
completion within one year. No soil testing was done
while selecting the site. The excavation work of foun-
dation trenches in respect of the building, however,

109

commenced in December 1980 and completed at a
cost of Rs. 2 lakhs in Marcch 1981. But, further work
could not be taken up owing to landslide and crack-
ing of carth on the top side. A technical committee
after joint inspection of the site recommeanded shifi-
ing of the training certre to another site and the
work at the original site was abandoned. This result-
ed in wasteful expenditure of Rs. 2 lakhs due to ex-
ecution of work at an unsuiiable site without soil
testing.

The matter was brought to the notice of the De-
partment first in November 1984 but no reply was
received despite repeated reminders. In May 1988 the
Diepartment finally coalicmad that no soil testing had
been done before selection of original site and  ac-
cepted the objection.

The matter was repotied to Ministry in July 1988;
reply has not been received (January 1989).

Chandigarh Administration

65, Replacement of teak wood fiooring in the skating
rink.

In February 1985, tenders for replacement of teak
wood flooring in :ae skating rink in Chandigarh were
invited. The estimated cost of the work was Rs. 5.50
lakhs of the four tendsrs received, the rate gusted
by firm ‘A’ (Rs. 68.65 per sft was the lowest fol-
lowed by firms ‘B’ to ‘D’ with rates ranging between
ils. 74.60 and Rs. 119.00 per Sft. The lowest rate
of firm ‘A’ was rejected in - Augsut 1985  on the
ground that the tender was not accompanied by the
carnest money.  The rates offered by the remaining
firms were not considered for which no reasons were
on record.

Tenders for the above work were re-invited in Sep-
tember 1985, Rate of Rs. 80.75 per Sft. offered by
firm ‘E’ was the lowest followed by firm ‘F’ and ‘G’
with rates of Rs. 81.45 and Rs, 139.75 per Sft. res-
pectively. The lowest rate of firm ‘E’ was not accept-
cd on technical ground. The rates quoted by other
firms were also not considered for which no reasons
wer on record.

Tenders were re-invited for the third time in Jan-
uary 1986 and the order was placed in March 1986
on firm ‘H’ at the lowest rate of Rs. 114.98 per Sft.

Thus, on acco wmt of non-placement of order on
firm ‘B’ (second lowes: tender reccived in February
1985) and ve-lnviting tenders for the third time, the
Administration had to incur an extra expenditure of
Rs .3.52 lakhs on the execution of 8714 Sft. of the
work.




Ministry endorsed, in December 1987, the views
of Chandigarh Administration which informed that
the validity pericd of the offers of other fiums had
expired by the time the lowest tenders of the firms ‘A
and ‘E’ were rejected after first and second call of the
tenders respectively. However, the fact remains that
the extra expenditure was due to delay in processing

the tenders.

Ministry of Water Rescurces
(Farakka Barrage Project)

Avoidable expendiutre due to irregular grant of
interest by Arbitrators.

006.

During the year 1983—88, 14 arbitration awards
relating to works contracted by the Farakka Barrage
Project between 1966-67 and 1982-83 were delivered
in favour of the contractors. All the awards cxcepting
one were non-speaking ones. Eleven awards involv-
ing payment of Rs. 3.22 crores ‘o the contractors
were discharged in  full by May [988. Out of 11,
ecight awards (each award involving than
Rs. 0.5 lakh) were discharged without making the
awards rules of the Court as required under the
manualised provisions, Three awards involving pay-
ment of Rs. 44.23 lakhs to the contractors are sub-
judice (May 1988).

more

Rupees 3.22 crores involving 11 awards and paid
to the contractors in discharge of the awards included
interest of Rs. 1.13  crores. In six out of these 11
cases, the arbitrators awarded interest with retros-
pective effect amounting to Rs, 89.43 lakhs althcugh
reference to arbitration was not made with the inter-
vention of the court. It has been judicially heid that
the arbitrator has no jurisdiction to grant interest on
the amount of the award retrospectively in cases where
the reference to him  has not been made with the
intervention of the court. Inclusion of interest liabi-
lity with rctrospective  effect on the amount of the
award therefore was irregular and resulted in avoid-
able cxtra payment to the tune of Rs. 89.43 fakhs.
The Project authorities stated in September 1988 that
awards granted by the Arbitrators being non-speak-
ing, it was not possible to ascertain the reasons for
allowing interest from a retrospective date.

The Ministry stated, in  December 1988, that a
few arbitration awards had to be discharged without
making the awards, rules of the appropriate court to
avoid heavy interest liability. Thereforz, there was. no
scope to challenge the award of interest with retros-
pective effect.

110

Since the reference to arbitration wag not made
with the intervention of the court, arbitrators had no
jurisdiction to award of interest retrospectively in the
six cases. The payment of interest retrospectively has
resulted in avoidable expenditure of Rs, 89.43 lakhs.
67. Delay in execut'on of Pagla and Bamsloi river
basin scheme.

After the commissioning of Farakka Feeder Canal
in 1975 an area of about 20 square miles of low lying
arcas of Pagla and Bansloi rivers in the district of
Murshidabad got permanently inundated by back flow
from the river Bhagirathi through the Pagla and Ban-
sloi channels. Prior to the commissioning of Farakka
Feeder Canal the low lying areas used to remain in-
undated for three months during the monsoon period
and as soon as the level of Bhagirthi river went
down after the monsoon this whole arca uszd to get
drained into the Bhagirathi through Pagla and Bansloi
channels.

In order to drain out the accummulated water and
bring back the affected area to the condition prevail-
ing before the commissioning of Feeder Canal, a
scheme at cost of Rs. 4.12 crores was sanctioned by
the erstwhile Ministry of Agriculture and Irrigation in
Japuary 1979 which was revised to Rs. 5.67 crores in
June 1987 mainly due to increase in the cost of labour
and materials., The main purpose of the scheme was
to make the land suitable for raising rabi and pre-
monsoon crops in the arca. As envisaged in the Project
Report, the scheme was to be completed by June
1980, but the same has not yet been completed al-
though Rs. 4.68 crores were spent upto September
1988.

The scheme originally consisted of the following

works

(i) construction of two regulators (civil and gate

portion) across the rivers Pagla and Bansloi.
(ii) cross drainage works and other incidental

works.

Construction of regulators : The construction of
two regulators (civil work component) estimated to
cost Rs. 1.68 crores was awarded in December 1979
to contractor ‘A’ at a cost of Rs. 2.69 crores and was
to be completed in November 1981, Contractor ‘A
started the work in January 1980 and subsequently
without any notice left the job in November 1981.
An amount of Rs. 16.99 lakhs had already been paid
to him for the work done. After issiting a show-causc
or ‘A’ in June 1982 the contract was

notice to contract
quthorities in September

rescinded by the project



1982 at the risk and cost of contractor ‘A’. The sccu-
rity deposit of Rs. 1.05 lakhs was also forfeited at the
time of rescission of contract. A sum of Rs, 28.04
lakhs plus interest (not assessablz before finalisation
of the case) were recoverable from contractor ‘A’ on
account of (i) compensation due to non-completion
of work (Rs. 15.70 lakhs), (ii) compensation for pro-
bable excess amount for getting the balance works
done through other agencies {Rs. 7.43 lakhs), (iii)
interest on mobilisation advance (Rs. 1.61 lakhs),
(iv) cost of materials issued not  recovered
(Rs. 1.12 lakhs) and (v) Thire charges of teols and
plant, electricity charges, recovery of honse rent and
for adjustmen( of sheet piles ete. (Rs. 2,18 lakhs).
But, the am ount could not be recovered as where-
abouts of the contractor were nof known,

hut

The balance works were awarded to two other
contractors ‘B’ and ‘C’ in July 1983 at a cost of
Rs. 1.54 crores and Rs, 1.04 crores respectively and
the work to be completed in April 1985. The contrac-
tors ‘B’ and ‘C started the work in October 1983
and completed the work in Septzmber und October
1985 respactively. Rupees 1.54 crores and Rs. 0.95
crore were paid to contractors ‘B’ and ‘C” as running
payment upto September 1988, The final bills of both
the contractors ‘B" and ‘C” have not yet been scttled
(October 1988).

Test check conducted by Audit in November 1086
revealed that as per the agreements made with con-
tractors ‘B° and ‘C° for construction of civil works on
two regulators (balance portion) tae work done was
to be adjusted (according to the formula specified in
the agreements) for increase or decrease in the rafe
of labour and materials excepting those materials
supplied by the project authorities. The value of mate-
rials supplied by the project authoritics was, however,
wrongly taken into account while making escalation
payments. This resulted in an  excess payment of
Rs. 3.29 lakhs to contractors ‘B’ and ‘C’. Besides,
while granting the amount of escalation the three
monthly average index was worked out for the period
in which payments had been made to contractors ‘B’
and ‘C’ and not the period in which work had been
done. This also resulted in an excess payment of
Rs. 0.43 lakh to contractors ‘B’ and ‘C’. The project
authoritios stated in March 1988 that the work done
meant the value of work done and measured in the
measurement book irrespective of the fact whether
the materials used for the work were supplied by the
project authorities or contractor and hence no excess
pavment had been made. The contention, however, is
not correct as the agreements entered into with con-
tractors ‘B’ ad ‘C’ specifically exciuded the value of
materials supplied by the project authoritics from the
scope of escalation.

111

The work of design, manufacturc, supply and in-
stallation of gates over Pagla and Banslei regulators
(including hoisting arrangements) was awarded in
August 1985 to contractor ‘D’ at a cost of Rs. 1.51
crores. The work was to be completed by April 1987.
Only 429.86 tonnes of materials were supplied by the
contractor upto March 1988 and the erection work
has not yet been started (September 1988). Rs. 91.81
lakhs were paid to the firm upto September 1988
against supply of materials.

Cross drainage works etc. The project authorities
stated in April 1988 that the effzctiveness of above
component of the scheme would be known when the
regulators were put into operation after completion
of installation of gates. The gate work was expected
to be completed by March 1989. The project autho-
rities also stated (QOctober 198%) that the execution of
the balance works had been suspended as the dra‘n-
age works might not be required.

Thus, the scheme, though originally scheduled to
be completed in June 1980 at a iotal cost of Rs. 4.12
crores as per project report, has not yet heen com-
pleted even after a lapse of eight years and the pur-
pose for which the scheme was taken up has not also
been achieved even after incurring an expenditure of
Rs. 4.68 crores upto  September 1988, The works
executed have resulted in large irrecoverable cash ad-
vances and cost of services (Rs. 2R.04 lakhs) to con-
tractor ‘A’ which may become losses to Government.
Due to wrong calculation of the amount paid as es-
calation Rs. 3.72 lakhs were overpaid to contractors
‘B and ‘C.

The project authorities stated in March 1988 that
delays upto 8 years had occurred due to reasons like
delay in land acquisition, delay m the receipt of draw-
ings, delay in the supply of materials and reinvitation
of tenders. The project auathorities further stated in
October 1988 that Ministry of Law ang Justice whose
advice was sought for in January 1988 had advised
(March 1988) them to ascertain whether the firm
(contractor ‘A’) had gone into liquidation or not.
Further course of action would bhe advised by the
Ministry of Law and Justice on receipt of the above
information.

The matter was reported to Ministry in July [O88;
the reply has not been received (Jenuary 1989).

68. Tnjudicious procurement of materials.

As part of the programme for augmentaiion of
water supply at Farakka Barrage Project site, it was




recommended by the Building Committee of Farakka
Barrage Project in July 1978 that domestic overheadl
service tanks might be provided on buildings having
reinforced cement concrete roofs.

Tn pursuance of the above recommendation the
authoritics without estimating the load bearing capa-
city of the roofs, purchased materials worth Rs. 22.49
lakhs (200 overhead tanks costing Rs. 3.83 lakhs bet-
ween November 1980 and July 1981, 216n00.62
metres of 37 galvanised iron pipes costing Rs, 13.59
lakhs befween Anril 1980 and April 1981 and 86.50
metres of cast iron double Hfange pipes costing
Rs. 5.07 lakhs in June 1984). The executing circle
found in August 1986 that the overhead tanks could
not be placed over the roofs of the buildings and con-
siderable additional expenditure would have to be
incurred in order to modify the roof structures for
erection of the tanks. But no action in this regard had
been taken upto September 1988. Consequentlv, none
of the materials could be used in the work for which
those were intended. Only 10,057 metres of galvanised
iron pipes (valued at Rs. 6.31 lakhs) could be used in
oth~r works. All other materials arc lyine unused in
store (Sentember 1988). Tn October 1988, the pro-
iecct authorities admitted that the overhead tanks had
become unserviceable, but the remaining materials
were in serviceable condition.

Thus, due to injudicious purchase of materials
without examining the technical feasibility of the
work, the expenditure of Rs, 3.83 lakhg on purchase
of 200 overhead tanks became wasteful apart from
blockade of Rs. 12.35 lakhs on purchase of other
materials.

The matter was reported to Ministry in July 1988:
reply has not been received (FJanuary 1989).

69. Extra expenditure on hiring of a godown.

In February 1980 Farakka Barrage Project
authorities imported 994.564 tonnes of M.S. billets
at a cost of Rs, 22.12 lakhs for converting them into
M.S. rounds of different diameters. The billets were
to be released from Haldia Dock for which a clearing
agent was engaged in February 1980 through the
Dircctor General of Supplies and Disposals. For
storing of billets in the clearing agent’s godown at
Calcutta hire charge of Rs, 10 per tonne per month
or part thereof was agreed upon. An amount of
Rs. 4.11 lakhs was paid to the clearing agent includ-
ing Rs. 3.18 lakhs being the hire charges for the
godown from February 1980 to March 1983.

Although the billets were received in  February
1980, notice inviting tender (NIT) for the second
call for re-rolling the billets into rounds was issued
in September 1980 as the NIT for the first call issued
in November 1979 had to be cancelled due to non-
furnishing of bank guarantee by the tenderer whose
rate was accepted, Final orders for the work were,
however, placed on the contractor in December 1980
for Rs. 5.54 lakhs. Delivery of finished products
was required to be completed in April 1981 with
the stipulation that 200 tonnes of finished product
was received every month. The contractor, however,
completed the supply in batches in December 1983.
No penalty was levied for delay in' supply.

Tssue of billets from the clearing agent’s godown
to the contractor was to be regulated with reference
ta the position of supply of finished products. This
rerind of storage for which the project was to bear
the rental liability depended on the contractor’s
ability to deliver the finished products. There was
no provision in the agresment to cover this contin-
gency. Further, the contractor was allowed by the
authorities to furnish bank gnarantee for Rs. 1 lakh
against the agreement provision of furnishing a bank
ouarantee for Rs. 3.30 lakhs to cover the cost of
issnes made. Thig reduced the quantum of issues to
confarm to the guaranteed amount.  Consequently,
issues became less and the period of storace increased.
Fxtension of time to complete the work by December
1983 had to be granted to the contractor.

D:lay in completion of re-rolling work resulted in
avoidable extra expenditure of Rs. 2.90 lakhs towards
rental charges for the godown. The project autho-
rities in October 1988 attributed the delay in com-
pleting the re-rolling work to non-furnishing of bank
guarantee by the firm for the full amonut as per terms
of the agreement, abnormal power cut, labour unrest

in the factory of the contractor, fuel crisis and other
essential materials,

The matter was reported to Ministry in July 1988 :
reply hag not been received (January 1989),

70. Non-recovery of extra expenditure dve to irremu-
lar rescission of contract,

Farakka Barrage Project authorities awarded the
work of supply of 50,000 cubic metres of boulders
at Rs, 80.15 ner cubic metre required for the
execution of protection works at right bank down-
stream of Farakka Barrage to a contractcr in - Feb-
ruary 1984, The supply was to be completed before
June 1984, Tt was extended upto 15th December
1984 with a right to recover liquidated damages.



On 3 December 1984, however, the project autho-
rities invoked the agreement for liquidated damages
for delay in supply making it clear that steps would
be taken to rescind the contract if supply was not
satisfactory. The contractor supplied one more
consignment of boulders on 4 December 1984. On
15 December 1984, the project authority rescinded
the contract at the risk and cost of the contractor,
Since extension of time had been granted upto 15
December 1984, the contractor could supply  the
balance quantity of boulders on or before that date
and further, the option of unilaterally rescinding the
contract was available to the authority only if the
supply was not made after ten days from the last
extended date :ven after imposing liquidated damages
for the period. Rescission of contract was, therefore,
not in accordance with the agreement. Since the
rescission of contract was irregular extra expenditure
of Rs. 13.42 lakhs incurred by the project in pro-
curing the supply of balance quantity of 35,000
cubic metres of boulders through another contractor
could not be recovered from the defaulting contractor,
No liquidated damages were also collected from him.

The project aothorities stated in March 1988 that
Ministry of Law whose advice was sought by the pro-
ject on the rescission orders had opined that rescission
was irregular and hence the extra expenditure was
not recoverable from the contractor. The project
authorities further added in September 1988 that
subsequent to the rescission of the contract in Decem-
ber 1984, the contractor filed a petition in the High
Court of Calcutta challenging the action of the pro-
ject authorities. On the advice of the Ministry of
Law, the project authorities asked the contractor to
withdraw the case to which he agreed, Accordingly,
the contract was treated ag rescinded without any
legal and financial repercussions. So, the recovery
of liquidated damages could not be insisted upon.

The matter was reported to Ministry in July 1988 ;
reply has not been received (January 1989),

S/68 C&AG /89—17

113

71. Injudicious procurement of barbed wires

Farakka Barrage Project authorities placed a supply
order in April 1977 through the Director General
of Supplies and Disposals for supply of 184 tonnes
of barbed wire at a cost of Rs. 6.24 lakhs, The
barbed wires were to be supplied by June 1977 but
actual supply was made in February 1980. Out of
184.377 tonnes supplied, 141.588 tonnes were found
to have rusted at the time of receipt due to poor
galvanise eoting. The supplier replaced  26.695
tonnes of barbed wire before it went out of business.
The supplier was, however, paid (June to November
1977) an amount of Rs, 6.22 lakhs. 30.962 tonnes
of defective wires were wused for fencing, leaving
83.931 tonnes of defective barbed wires in stock.
Out of the barbed wires found to be in accordance
with specification, only 6.316 tonnes were used in
fencing work leaving a balance of, 63.168 tonnes
unused in stock.

The value of barbed wires in stock works out to
Rs. 4.99 Jakhs (Rs. 2.85 lakhs being the cost of
defective barbed wires and Rs. 2.14 lakhs being the
cost of barbed wires of the correct specification),

The Project authorities stated in June 1988 that
the prospect of utilisation of the balance quantity of
barbed wires was being explored. But it was found
(October 1988) in Audit that no progress could be
made in regard to utilisation of the materials and
further the defective materials in stock valued at

Rs. 2,85 lakhs have been rendered unsuitable for
use,

Thus injudicious purchase of 147.099 tonnes of
barbed wires has resulted in blockage of Rs. 4.99
lakhs apart from utilisation of poor quality of
material in work.

The matter was reported to Ministry in July 1988;
reply has not been received (January 1989).




CHAPTER V

STORES PURCHASES

Ministry of External Affairs

72. Procurement of defective aviation store

An indent for procurement of 25 items of aviation
siores was raised in October 1982 by Air He;_ld—
guarters (Indentor) on the Supply Wing of an Indian
Mission abroad (SW). In response to the tender
enquiry floated in January 1983 by the SW,‘ four
firms ‘A’, ‘B, ‘C and ‘D’ quoted for the items.
Four contracts, in parts, for different items were
cencluded with the four firms based on the respective
lowest quotation. No order was, however, placed
for the item “Discharge Gap” for which the SW
made a reference to the indentor, seeking his deci-
sion as to whether the item be procured from firm
‘B’ who had quoted for the item, but with an alter-
native part number at £ 40 each, or from firm ‘C’
(in whose favour the indentor had issued the pro-
prietory article certificate), at £ 77.56 each, with the
same part number as indicated in the indent. The SW
also mentioned that firm ‘C’ had been supplying the
item as bought-out from firm ‘B’ as the firm was
not the manufacturer. While a decision in  this
regard was still awaited from the indentor, the SW
received in April 1983 a telex quotation from firm
‘E’ (to whom no tender enquiry had been issued at
any stage) quoting a rate of £ 33 (later reduced
to £ 31.95). Based on this quotation, the SW
concluded a contract in May 1983 for procurement
of 671 nos. of Discharge Gaps without cosulting the
indentor and also ignoring the caution given by
firm °C’ at the time of submitting its quotation ahout
the reliability of the use of the item that might ke
available with other source of supply. The stores
were. however, actually supplied by firm ‘I (against
the contract with firm ‘B’) during  Szptember
1983 —February 1984 and payments  agarerating
£ 20,295, after deducting £ 1.143 towards lioui-
dated damages for the belated supply and hondline

charges, were made during October 1983
1984,

ta March

481 out of 671 nos. of the item supplied by firm
‘F* were found to be defective at the user’s end in
that “they were firing between 1.75 to 1.95 KV as
against 1.9 to 2.1 KV required”. On a request in
June 1984 to firm ‘F for replacement of the defec-
tive Discharge Gaps, it called (August 1984) for

114

particulars regarding test reports, etc. and return of
25 nos, of the rejected batch for investization at its
end. As the Government did not agree to the
conditional despatch of 25 nos. of the rejected item,
the indentor despatched in July 1985 all the 641
nos, (including 160 nos. since found defective fur-
ther) of the Discharge Gaps to the firm by air
ireight to pay.

While confirming receipt of 641 nos. of the Dis-
charge Gaps, the firm informed the SW in August
1985 that its manufacturer was reluctant to accept
auy liability for the defects due to time lag between
the date of supply (September 1983 February
1981) and the date of return of the rejected item
(July 1985) and as such, it had to get 10 per cent
of the rejected lot inspected by an approved Inspec-
tien  Agency, according to which the tested unifs
showed satisfactory results ; however, if the remain-
Ing units were to be tested, the cost of testing should
be borne by the SW. 1In its reply thereto, the SW
m June 1986 insisted upon the firm that the 641 nos,

of the Discharge Gaps should be replaced free of
cost,

Replacement of 641 nos. of the Discharge Gaps
remains as yet to be made (September 1988). On .
the case being taken up by Audit, the SW dtated in
Tune 1988 that “all its efforts to trace the firm had
been unsuccessful and enquiries were being made
from trade sources as to its whereabouts”,

The procurement of 641 nos. of Discharge Gaps
from a firm other than the one in whose favour the
indentor had furnished the Proprietary Article Certifi-
“dte and that too on the basis of an unsolicited telex
quotation and  without obtaining the indentor’s
approval had thus resulted in an infructuous expendi-
ture of £ 19,337 (Rs. 3.37 lakhs).

The matter was reported to Ministry of Defence
and Ministry of External Affairs in September 1988,
Ministry of Defence stated, in December 1988,
the firm had been traced out at its new location
the matter was bein
colicitors for

that
and
g referred by Supply Wing to
commencement of legal
age

cainst firm ‘P’ for replacement of the
of charge.

proceedings
stores free
f There was no reply from Ministry  of
External Affairs (Diecembeg 1988), :



73. Departmentally managed Government Under-

takings.
General

On 31st March 1988, there were 37 Dcepartmen-
tally managed Government undertakings of Commer-
cial and quasi-commercial nature.

The financial results of these undertakings are
ascertained annually by preparing proforina accounis
outside the general accounts of Government. Trad-
inz and Profit and Loss Accounts and Balance Sheet
are not prepared by the undertakings, viz., Depart-
ment of Publications, Delhi and Government of India
Presses ; Stores Accounts were only prepared. In
pursuance of the recommendations contained in para-
graph 1.107 of the Public Accounts Committee, in
their Forty First Report (Fifth Lok Sabha—-
1971-72), Government agreed to prepare the Manu-
facturing, Profit and Loss Accounis and Balance
Sheet for the Government of India Presses. The
format of accounts for this purpose effective from
[st April 1983 was accordingly approved.

Proforma accounts for the year 1987-88 had not
been received in respect of any of the undertakings
(November 1988). A synoptic statement showing
the summarised financial results of the departmental
undertakings on the basis of their latest available
acceunts is given in Appendix IX. 1t will be scen
that in a number of cases, Proforma accounts had
been in arrears for a number of years. The delays
in compilation of accounts were brought to the notice
of administrative Ministries concerned.

Ministry of Finance
(Department of Economic Affairs)
Security Paper Mill, Hoshangabad

74. Avcidable extra expenditure due to use of uvn-
suitable security thread.

The Security Paper Mill, Hoshangabad, procured
46 tonnes of special metallic security thread (SKM
type) from a foreign supplier against two  orders
placed by an Indian Mission abroad in June 1980
(29 tonnes) and July 1982 (17 tonnes). the material
way received till after June 1983. The Mill utilised
the thread in the production of bank note paper

CHAPTER VI

115

up to January 1986 before discontinuing its {urther
use due to its unsuitability on faster uniffow moder-
nised paper machines instailed in the Mill under a
modernisation programme. In January 1987, the
Mill proposed to write off the balance quantity of
3.91 tonnes (cost : Rs. 29.46 lakhs) on the ground
that the use of this thread would involve an addi-
twoal loss of Rs, 5.75 lakhs due to production of
cxcese spoils affecting production to the extent of
65 tonnes of paper costing Rs. 35.21 lakis. The
sanction of the Ministry to the writc-off of the
amount has not been received (November 1988).

Test check by Audit (September 1986) revealed
that though the Mill had in November 1982 found
the thread as not suitable on the modernised machi-
nes due to frequent breaking, and the Mill’s collo-
borators consultants had instead recommended, after
trials, the use of polyester based Mex Metal thread
it December 1982, no efiorts  were made to dis-
continue receipt of further supply of the SKM thread
irom the supplier who was also ihe Mill's collobora-
tor in the modernisation programme, supply of 1.97
ionnes (cost : Rs. 14.84 lakhs) was received in
August 1983 against supplier’s invoice of June 1983,
Instead, this thread was continued to be used up to
January 1986. During 1953-84 ¢ 1985-86, the
Mil| used 30.52 tonnes of SKM thread on the
modernised machines for production of paper and
the production loss of paper on account of 10 per
¢enr excess spoils works out to 508.93 tonnes (cost :
Es. 274.82 lakhs), in addition to the avoidable

purchase of 1.97 tonnes of thread costing Rs. 14.84
lakbs.

The Mill stated (August and Drecember 1987)
that it could not be foreseen that SKM thread would
not run on modernised machines and that the foreign
censultants had  also categorically certified in July
1976 about its satisfactory run at higher machine
specds,

It was, however, ohserved that :—

— had the import of SKM thread during
1981 and 1982 been restricted to the actual
requirement for a year cach (the lead time
for import being 9-12 months), the Mill
could have switched over to Mex Metal




thread during 1963-84 itself and the pro-
duction losses and spoilage during ives-8§4
to 1985-86 could have been avoided ;

while implementing the modeinisaion
programmie, the Mill failed to take into
account the continued usefuiness or other-
wise of SKM thread which had low inirnsic
strength to run on faster uniilow modem
machines and thereby caused {requent
breaks resulting in excess spoils and pro-
duction loss ;

though the Mill had considered (Deccinber
1980) importing for trial purposcs alter
modernisation some quantity of polyesier
laminated thread (Mex Metal) for which
sample and quotation were received in
September and December 1980 respectively,
this thread was not actualiy cbtained and
tried out; and

though the consultants had recominended
switch over to polyester based thread (Mex
Metal), after successiul trials with the
thread, in December1982, a trial order
for 500 kgs. was placed after a lapse of
one year in December 1983, before placing
an indent for bulk supply of Mex Meial
thread in April 1984.

Ministry stated, in Januavy 1988, that it was not
before March 1984 that the consultanis recommen-
ded the use of Mex Metal thread (o overcome the
problem of more spoilages and that the switchover
couid only be effected afrer sufficien; trial, the con-

tention is not tenable in view of the facts stated
above,

75. Non-utilisation of spoidls

The Project Proposals (1978) for the modernisa-
ton of the Security Paper Mill, Hoshangabad, con-
templated use of waste paper (spoils) upto the extent
of 20 per cent of gross machinz production of bank
note paper, the remaining 80 per cent consisting of
comber and hardwaste.

A test check (September 1986 and August 1987)
ty Audit showed that out of 6,286.87 tonnes of
spoils  available during 1982-83 to 1936.87 and
against 4,461.10 tonnes that couid have been utili-
sed only 3,957.33 tonnes were repulped and utili-
scd, the balance quantity of 2,329.54 tonnes was
either burnt  (1,549.62 tonnes or disposed of by
sale {779.92 tonnes).

116

For repulping of spoils, two Solva Pulpers (cost :
Rs. 2.93 lakhs) with an annual installed capacity of
3,141 tonnes had been available with the Miii since
1967 and provision for another pulper was not made
&l the time of modernisation as it was thought that
tue existing solvos could serve the purpose even

after modernisation of the plant. However, f{rem
1981-82 i.e. before completion of the modernisa-
tion programme in August 1983, the performance

ci the pulpers had not been satisfactory and they
could not be kept in perfect running condition due
to non-availability of spares. A scrutiny of records
tevealed that though a proposal for purchase cf an
indigenous pulper was made in March 1981 and
received Government sanction in June 1984, the Mill
had dropped the idea of acquiring that pulper due
fo ifs non-suitability to pulp the spoils containing
polyester thread and finally placed an indent for a
complete Broke Plant equipment (Helical pulper,
ele.) from abroad (estimated cost: Rs, 71.03 lakhs)
only in December 1985, the equipment was received
in May 1988 and was commissioned in September
1988.

Thus defective planning and lack of proper techni-
cal appraisal of the existing machinery at the time
of medernisation of the Mill resulted in non-utilisa-
tion of 503.77 tonnes spoils and  consequential
avoidable extra expenditure of Re. 69.30 lakhs on

proportionate  use of cotton comber and hardwaste
during 1982-83 to 1986-87.

The Mill contended (January  1988) that the
avoidable extra expenditure wouid partially to set
Off by Rs. 26.44 lakhs realised on sale of 779.92
wonnes of spoils. The contention is not tenable since,
as mentioned above, 1,549.62 tonnes of spoils had
alsc been disposed of by burning. Ministry admit-
ted (January 1988) that spoils to the extent of
4,461 tonnes could have been utilised. The Ministry
infermed (January 1989) that with the commission-
ing of new Broke Plant in September 1988 the
cniire broke would be processed,

Ministry of Healths and Family Welfare
(Medical Store Deptt. Karnal)

76. Non-recovery of cost of defeclive cotton supplied
by firms.

The Directorate General of Supplies and Disposal
(DGS&D) Bombay and Madras, placed supply
orders on three firms during April 1979 to August
198C for supply of wool cotton absorbent to various
Medical Store Depots (MSD). A test check of
records of MSD, Karnal revealed that out of 28.500
kgs. of wool cotton absorbent received during May

-



1980 to February 1981, 19575 kgs. of cotton valuing
Rs. 2.94 lakhs failed in absorbency test and was con-
sequently rejected declared sub-standard in October
1980, The suppliers of the above stores had already
received advaace payments ranging between 95 and
98 per cent on the basis of copies of the inspection
notes and proof of despatch. In accordance with
paia 240(3) of the Manual for Medical Store Depots,
the supplying firm is required either to replace ihe
suo-standard  wool cotton absorbent with — standard
wool cotion absorbent or reimburse the cost thercot.

In May and December 1980, NMbD, Karinal had
asked two suppliers to arrange removal ol the wool
cotion absorbent and in November 1980 requesicd,
e Controller of Accounis, Bombay 1o take eltective
Steps (o recover the <osc cte. ol sub-standard wooli
cotton from the third supplier. Rs. €.67 lakh could
only be recovered by the Depot fiom one of tie
supplying firms by returning only 4250 kgs. of sub-
standard wool cotton absorbent ; remaining cotion
weighing 15325 kgs. valuing Ks. 2.27 Jakhs  had
been lying with the Depot for more than cigiit years.
The defaulting firms were not black listed. ‘The
Lepot was asked to indicate alternate arrangemcits
made to supply the Medical Stores Cepartments in
licu of the unused material. The Depot staicd, in
Auvgust 1988, that alternative  arrangements werc
made by floating rate enquirics as per power dele-
gated for direct purchase and rules thercfor. The
Depot further stated that initial inspection had been
conducted by the Directorate of Inspection, 12G5D
and no supply orders on these firms were placed in
the subsequent years. As regards blacklisting the
defaulting firms, this comes in the jurisdiction of
DGSD.

The Public Accounts Committee in para 2.51 of
their Fifth Report (4th Lok Sabha—1967-68) had
recommended that Ministry should evolve a suitable
procedure to effect a better co-ordination to check
the quality and efficacy of medicines. According to
the action taken report on recommendation of the
Public Accounts Committee, the firm was required
to be removed from the list of supplicrs and other
concerned were to be informed of the decision. In
addition to non-initiation of action as above, the
Ministry had not recovered from the suppliers
Rs, 2.27 lakhs being the cost of sub-standard wool
cotlon absorbent.

The Ministry stated, in October 1987, that pro-
tracted correspondence with the Department of Supply
and their Pay and Accounts Office did not fetch any
results.

117

The matter was also reported to the Department
of Supply, in September 1988 ; reply has not been
received (November 1988).

Medical Store Depot, Calcutta

77. Irreguiarities in acceptance of medicines

As per preseribed procedure, medical stores recei-
ved in the Medical Stores Depot will generally be
aceepted after test. However, stores may be accepted
on warranty only in emergent cases and not as a
matter of routine. A test-check of the records main-
tained by the Medical Stores Drepot, Calcutta for
the year 1985-86 brought out the following irrcgulari-
ties :

(a) Injudicious use of Warranty Certificate

A scrutiny of purchase documents for three months
from July to September 1985 disclosed that medi-
cines worth Rs. 153.91 lakhs constituting 52 per
cent of the total cost of medicines purchased were
accepted on warranty certificate.  Thus the provision
for acceptance of medicine on warranty certificate
was resorted to as a matter of routine. It was fur-
ther noticed that medicines acceped on  warranty
certificates during 1985-86 were not subjected to
subsequent test. This was fraught with the risk of
spurious drugs getting free passage in  Government
hospitals|dispensaries.

It also came to notice that though a batch uf medi-
cine was rejected on test, other batches of the same
medicine were accepted on warranty certificate with-
out test. Two illustrative instances are given below:

(i) 4.70 lakhs quinol tablets costing Rs. 0.88
lakh belonging to some batches from Vishal
Therape Care Laboratory were rejected on
test in July 1985. But, 16,47,000 tablets
of the same medicine from the same sup-
plier (cost: Rs. 3.08 lakhs) belonging to
other batches were subseuqgently received
and accepted between July and September
1985 without test on warranty certificates
although it was an item of normal purchae.
Similarly, though 4.12 lakhs A&D tablets
(cost : Rs. 0.14 lakh) of one batch were
rejected on test in June 1985, yet 9,26,000
tublets of other batches (cost : Rs. 0.31 lakh)
from the same supplier were accepted with-
out test between July 1985 and September
1985.

(ii)




(iii) 2.10 lakhs potide tablets (NIV) involving
two batches (cost : 0.64 lakh) were re-

jected on test in June 1985 and were re-
placed by medicines of two other batches.

While medicine of one batch was tested and
accepted 70,000 tablets of another batch
(cost Rs, : 0.21 lakh) were accepted in July
1985 by the depot without test.

(b) Test Reports

As per prescribed procedure, samples of medicines
to be purchased are to be tested at the laboratory of
the depot if it has got the arrangement of testing the
same and no re-testing at a second laboratory will be
allowed. If however, the Deputy Assistant Director
General (Medical Store) is satisfied on a representa-
tion by a supplier that a re-testing is called for, he
may allow the re-testing by the same laboratory.

A test check of the reports of tests done during
1985-86 revealed that in many cases samples of a
certain batch of medicines were found to be of sub-
standard quality on testing by a laboratory. But on
the suppliers’ representation, they were re-tested in a
different laboratory which found the medicines to be
of standard quality. No investigation was conducted
to establish the reasons for such wide veriation in test
results. In the absence ©of such investigation, certifi-
cate of quality of the medicines becomes doubtful.
Some instances are cited below:

(i) One lakh tablets (Batch No. 83-056 YA)

of Erythrocin 250 mg. were purchased for

Rs. 1.24 lakhs in November 1985. A sample

of the batch was tested in December 1985

by an authorised laboratory ‘A’ in Delhi

which reported that the medicine was not of

standard quality. On the representation of

the supplier re-test was done by another

authorised laboratory ‘B’ in Bombay which

was contrary to the rules and it certified the

medicine in March 1986 as of standard
quality and the same was accepted.

A comparision of the findings of the two tests is

given below :

Claims by  Finding by Finding by
the supplier Laboratory Laboratory
A B

Name of the
ingredient tested

Erythromycin 250 mg. 220.93 mg. 248 mg.

Stearate Per tablet

The result of the first test varied widely {fiom that
of the second test. The first test report was ignored
without investigation.

(ii) 4.70 lakhs Quinol tablets of four batches were
purchased for Rs. 0.88 lakh in January
1986. Samples of four batches supplied ini-
tially were tested by the laboratory attached
to the depot, The laboratory rejected the
medicines as black spots had developed on
the surface of the tablets. These were re-
placed by the supplier by othar four batches
which were tested by the depot laboratory
and rejected on the ground that considerable
number of tablets bore black spots and did
not conform to the Indian Pharmacoepia
(IP). On a representation from the supplier
re-test was done by authorised laboratory
‘A’ which was contrary to rules. Laboratory
‘A’ reported that the samples were of
standard quality as the same conformed to
I.P. but laboratory ‘A’ did not mention
whether the tablets bore black spots although
they were visually established by the depot
laboratory. The depot accepted the medicine
on the strength of the certificate of outside
testing agency ignoring its own findings.

(iii) 70.000 Styptochem tablets of batch No.
468 were purchased for Rs. 22,131 in April
1986. Laboratory ‘A’ found the sample of
sub-standard quality. On re-test at laboratory
‘B’ which was contrary to rules it was found
of standard quality, A comparison of the
results of the first test and re-test is given
below:

Name of the Claim by Result of
ingredients the suppliet —=— = ———————
per tablets  Ist test Re-test
Vitamin-D 500 L.U. 307.45 LU, 562.5 L.U.
Hindadine Sodium 10 mg. 3.41 mg. 10.98 mg.

Bi-sulphite.

Thus the results showed vide variations and the test
results certifying the samples were only entertained for

final acceptance of the products without any investi-

gations.




o

=3

4

(iv) 3.50 lakhs Furatab tablets of batch No. 445
were purchased at Rs. 0.23 lakh in May
1986. Laboratory ‘A’ tested the sample and
found it of sub-standard quality. On re-test
at the depot laboratory it was found of
standard quality and the medicine was
accepted by the depot. Thus the re-test was
not done in the laboratory where the first

test was done and the report of the first test
was rejected without assigning any reason.

(c) Three instances where medicines though reject-
ed on test had been accepted by the depot and issued
are given below :

(i) 60.000 tablets (Batch Nos, 375 & 378) of
Ralcrizyme Drage (NIV) valuing Rs. 0.23
lakh were supplied in October 1985. Sam-
ple of the medicine was tested in a labora-
tory which reported in January 1986 that
the medicine was of sub-standard quality as
the presence of the ingradients pepsin and
diastage was found to be negligible against
5 mg. per tablet and 10 mg. per tablet res-
pectively as claimed. The depot admitted
the report and issued rejection memo to the
supplier in February 1986. On the supplier’s
representation in April 1986 the depot
withdrew its rejection memo citing the rea-
sons that (a) the entire stock of the medi-
cine had already been issued and (b) there
was no stock left for re-testing.

(ii) 40,000 tablets (Batch No. 4502) of Ibupen
200 mg. defectively film-coated were pur-
chased at Rs. 0.20 lakh in February 1986
and accepted even though these contained
an unpleasant ‘odour.

(iii) 1.10 lakhs tablets (Batch No. 010385) of
quinol were purchased for Rs. 20,592 in
April 1985 on warranty certificate, The same
medicine of the same batch was subsequently
supplied in July 1985 against another supply
order and was rejected on test by the Depot
laboratory in July 1985 and was replaced.
The acceptance of quinol tablets of sub-
standard quality on warranty certificate re-
sulted in issue of sub-standard medicine for
use by patients.

The matter was reported to Ministry in July 1988;
reply has not been received (January 1989),

119

78. Avoidable extra expenditure on purchase of drugs

Government of India Vocabulary of Medical Stores
1983 (VMS) volume 1 contains the list of generic
drugs in Section I and the list of proprictary drugs
in Section II. The indents for the supply of medical
stores should preferably be for the items given in the
MVS since thees items are only stocked in the depots.
ftems n otincluded in the VMS (NIV items) are to be
purchased locally by indenters and not by the MSD.
Local purchase of VMS items for building up two
months’ stock of VMS items not included in the Cen-
trally placed orders, and all items for meeting emer-
gent requirements on account of natural calamities,

can be made by the MSD subject to usual purchase
regulations.

Considering the fact that local purchases were gene-
vally costlier as compared to the purchases through a
centralised agency like the Director-General Supplies
and Disposals (DGSD), the Public Accounts Com-
mitlee in Paragraph 1.25 of its 103rd report (4th Lok
Sabha 1970) had recommended that effort should be
miade to scale down local purchases to the minimum.
But, the percentage of annual local purchase to the
total annual purchase increased from year to year as
would be evident from the following table :—

Year of Total Local Purchase Percentage
Account Purchase purchase through  of local
(Rs. in DGSD purchase
lakhs) to total
purchase
(1 (2) (3) (4) (5)
1982-83 382.57 110.19 172.38 28.8
1983-84 476.45 238.28 238.26 50.0
1984-85 883.55 695.88 187.66 78.7
1985-86 1384.35  1238.40 145.95 89.4
1986-37 1438.00  1276.00 162.00 88.7

19§7-88 —NOT AVAILABLE —

A test check of records relating to purchase made
during 1985-86 revealed that items purchased by
trade names included 19 items of single ingredient
ceneric drugs listed in the VMS and amounted to
Rs. 206.42 lakhs. The trade names were treated as
NIV and then local purchases were made by ignoring
the generic names in the VMS.




The Depot had wrongly been treating generic drugs
included in the VMS as NIV drugs (i.e. drugs not
included in VMS) and procured them as NIV items
by resorting to local purchase. Further, the so-called
NIV items are being purchased as monopoly products
at substantially higher rates than the rates at which
the generic drues contained in the same NIV items
were purchased at competitive market rates i.e. at the
rate of accepted tender (A/T) or of Rate Contract
{R/C) for purchase through DGSD, or at the rate
received after calling for competiitive quotations for
Jocal purchase.

It was noticed that local purchase of the aforesaid
19 single-ingredient NIV items during 1985-86
resulted in avoidable extra expenditure of Rs. 130.45
lakhs compared to A/T rates (Rs. 4.81 lakhs), com-
petitive local purchase rates (Rs. 88 lakhs) and raic
contract rates (Rs. 37.64 lakhs).

According to instructions issued in February 1981
purchases should be made under competitive condi-
iions and on terms and conditions (including price)
to the besi advantage of the Government and the
indents should under no circumstances be split upto
bring them under the direct purchase limit of the
DADG(MS) ie. Rs. 25.000 per item.

Nevertheless the Depot split up the indents to cir-
cumvent the requirement of

authorities as a matter of routine. Tt was noticed in

Audit that more than onc supply order was issued for

tlic same item to the same supplier on the same day so
that the value of each supply order remained within
the sanctioning power of the Depot.

Some insiances of local purchases are detailed

felow :—

(a) For supply of Erythromycin Stearate 250 mg.
(generic), there were three Rate Contracts
with three different firms during 1985-86.
But, instead of utilising the R|C the depot
purchased the same drug in different NIV
names at rates substantiaily higher than the
R/C rates involving extra avoidable expen-
diture of Rs. 6.64 lakhs.

(b) During 1985-86, a firm had a R/C for
supply of Erythromycin Stearate 250 mg. at
Rs. 87.50 per 100 tablets. But the depot
locally purchased 3 lakhs Erythrocil tablets
(NIV), (cach containg Erythoromycin Stea-
rate 250 mg.) at Rs, 162 per 100 tablets

sanction by higher

0

from the same firm during 1985-86 involving
extra avoidable expenditure of Rs. 2.23
lakhs.

(c) Although a firm had R/C for supply of
Methyldopa 250 mg. tablets at Rs. 75.25
per 100 tablets 4,02500 ciladopa tablets
(NIV), each coniaining Methyldopa 250 mg.
were purchased locally from the same firm
at Rs. 140 per 100 tablets during 1985-86,
resulting in  avoidable expenditure  of
Rs. 2.61 lakhs.

(d) A test check of the issue vouchers of
1985-86 showed that against specific indents
for single-ingredieni generic drugs in generic
names costlier NIV brand of the same drugs
were issued by the Depot involving extra
expenditure of Rs. 16.26 lakhs to the indent-
ing departments.

The matter was reported to Ministry in May 1988;
reply has not been received (January 1989).

Ministry of Information and Broadcasting

79. Setiing up of a film Processing Laboratory

The Public Accounts Committee in para 4.46 of
their 182nd Report for the year 1975-76 relating to
paragraph 49 of the Report of Comptroller and
Auditor General of India for the year 1972-73 ; Union
Government (Civil) had adversely commented on
Film Division’s total dependence on private proces-
sing Taboratories. A committee constituted by the
Ministry of Information and Broadcasting reconi-
mended in September 1978 the setting up of a film
processing laboratory in Bombey. A scheme for
setting up of a film pwocessing labcratory at an esti-
mated cost of Rs, 130 lakhs (subsequently enhanced
to Rs. 256.22 lakhs) for processing 35 mm and 16
mm black and white and colour filmg was drawn up
for implementation during the Sixth Five Year Plan
(1980-85). A saving of Rs. 61.40 lakhs per year
was expected after the proposed laboratory becomes
fully operational.

Ministry of Information and Broadcasting accorded
sanction to the expenditure of Rs. 10.50 lakhs to-
wards acquisition of a plot at Vashi-Taloja complex
in New Bombey from City and Industrial Develop-
ment Corporation of Maharashtra Ltd. (CIDCO) in
January 1982. The plot was acquired in March 1982
on payment of lease premium of Rs. 10.50 lakhs to
CIDCO. The Films Division incurred expenditure



. _J

of Rs, 1.36 lakhs towards cost of fencing, construc-
tion of chowkidar’s quarter and deployment of the
chowkidar.

Ministry intimated Films Division in November
1984 that the project of setting up a laboratory stood
cancelled. Ministry further informed CIDCO (March
1985) that the Films Division could get its work done
through the number of processing laboratories in
Bombay and setting up of a laboratory would involve
not only good amount of investment but also main-
taining regular establishment of a large staff and
hence it had been decided not to set up a processing
laboratory.

Though the decision to cancel the project was taken
in November 1984, the instructions for surrender of
land at Vashi was conveyed in July 1987. Accord-
ingly the Films Division took up the matter with
CIDCO for surrender of land in July 1987. While
the amount of Rs, 10.50 lakhs towards cost of acqui-
sition was received back (October 1987), the claim
for compensation of Rs, 1.36 lakhs for fencing, con-
struction of Chowkidar’s quarters and the deployment
of the Chowkidar was not admitted by CIDCO as
per terms of their lease. The processing charges paid
to private processing Tlaboratories on account of
printing and developing of films from April 1982 to
March 1988 were as under :—

Year Amount
=  (Rupomsinlakhy)
1982-83 88.44
1983-84 88.47
1984-85 80.38
1985-86 89.71
1986-87 113.39
1987-88 99.63

00

Thus, the decision of dropping the project which
was carlier held desirable and expecled to vield a
saving of Rs. 61.40 lakhs per annum has resulted
into blocking of funds of Rs. 10.50 lakhs over five
years and infructuous expenditure of Rs, 1,36 lakhs.

The matter was reported to Ministry in may 1988;

reply has not been received (December 1988).
S'68 C&AG /89—18

80. Overpayment of royalty

Doordarshan Kendra, Calcutta (Calcutta Kendra)
pays royalty in accordance with the rate prescribed
by the Government of India, for telecasting song re-
Guences from Bengali films in its locally originating
Chitramala programme. The rate of such royalty
was Rs. 250 per song upto 1st January 1988 when it
was raised to Rs. 500.

In December 1985, the Calcutta Kendra received
by endorsement a reference dated the 26th Novem-
ber 1985 from the Directorate General, Doordarshan
New Delhi to the Ministry of Information and Broad-
casting. Tt was stated therein that the Directorate
in 2 memorandum dated 21st September 1984 had
.already issued instructions to all Doordarshar Ken-
dras to pay the same royalty (Rs. 1000 per song) for
non-Hindi songs as was being paid for Hindi songs
telecast in Chitramala. On the basis of the said com-
,munication, Calcutfa Kendra started making pay-
ments of royalty for song sequences telecast in the
locally originating Chitramala at the rate of Rs. 1000
per song with effect from 5th December 1985 without
(verifying if the ‘Chitramala’ programme referred to in
the said communication was the Chitramala pro-
gramme felecast in the national network or the lTocally
originating Chitramala type of programme known by
different names in different Kendras. The confusion
arose presumably because the Calcutta Kendrz calls
its locally originating song sequence programme as
Chitramala which is also the name for the nationally
telecast programme for regional film-song sequences.
The difference between the locally originating Chitra-
mala of Calcutta Kendra and nationally telecast
‘Chitramala’ from Delhi Doordarshan Kendra is that
whereas the former telecasts only Bengali film songs,
the latter telecasts a mixed fare of different
languages,

Calcutta Kendra having not received a confirma-
tion of the rate from the Director General. Doordar-
shan, referred the matter in August 1986 to other
Doordarshan Kendras Tike Delhi, Bombay and Madras
asking for the rate at which they had been paying for
song sequences telecast in their local Chitramala pro-
eramme. While no reply was received from the Delhi
Doordarshan Kendra, Bombay and Madras Doordar-
shan Kendras replied stating that the rate of payment
for song sequences in local Chitramala type pro-
gramme was Rs. 250 per song. Calentta Kendra then
reverted to the old rate of Rs, 250 per song. Mean-
while, it had paid ropalities at the inflated rate of
Rs, 1000 per song squence in 184 cases telecast in
its Tocal Chitramala Programme between 5th Decem-



ber 1985 and 24th July 1986 resulting in an over-
payment of Rs. 1.38 lakhs. The contracts executed
with the assignors did not make any provision for
refund of any excess payment.

The matter was reported to Ministry in June 1988.
reply has not been received (January 1989).

81. Blocking of funds

Ministry of Information and Broadcasting acquired
(April 1973) from Chandigath Admn., Chandigarh
¢n lease hold basis, 2.6 acres of land in Chandigarh
for setting up office and a studio of All India Radic
{ATR). A sum of Rs. 49.22 lakhs was paid by AIR
during 1972.73 to 1974-75 as cast of land and ground
rent for two years. The construction of building was
not taken up as architectural wing of Chandigarh Ad-
ministration, insisted on the construction of six store-
ved building despite the fact that the requirement of
ATR was for a two storeyed building. An alternate
site measuring 3.01 acres was allotted in November
1983 by Chandigarh Administration for Rs. 53.94
lakhs, possession of which was taken over in March
1984, after paying Rs. 7.10 lakhs, representing the
difference in the rates of old and new sites. The work
of construction of studio was awarded in March 1988
and is in progress.

Against an allocation of Rs. 34.30 lakhs equipment
worth Rs. 33.68 lakhs were purchased by the Chief
Engineer, All India Radio, New Delhi, between Jan-
tary 1982 and March 1987 even prior to taking pos-
session of alternate site and awarding of work for
construction of studio. OQut of tota] purchase, equip-
ment worth Rs. 5.43 lakhs purchased in March 1983
was diverted in July 1983 and installed in another
station of AIR at Rampur. The remaining equip-
ment valuing Rs. 28.25 lakhs were lying un-installed
at Chandigarh and Delhi. Meanwhile, the warranty
period of one year for the equipment expired. On an

enguiry about the purchase of equipment much in
advance of requirements, Ministry stated in May 1988

that lead time for procurement of equipment from
abroad ranged between 2 and 5 vears and as such,
the order for purchase was placed immediately, after
the approval of the project, so that the equipment

were available for installation by the time the building
was ready.

Thus acceptance of the plot of land without brinso-
ing its building and technical requirements to the
notice of Chandigarh Administration and purchase of
equipment much in advance resulted in blocking of
funds to the extent of Rs. 84.57 lakhs for a period
ranging from 4 to 14 vears.

Ministry of Urban Development

Government of Todia Press, Santragachi)

82. Loss due to delay in finalisation of waste paper
contract

In response to tender notice for sale of waste
papers during 1985-86 of Publication and Forms
Units of Government of India Press at Santragachi,
the highest rate of Rs. 362.81 per quintal of firm ‘A’,

reccived in January 1985, was recommended for
approval of the Directorate of Printing in March
1985. The Directorate of Printing approved the

same in May 1985 after the expiry of three months’
validity period of the offer. Firm ‘A’ did not respond
when asked to execute the agreement.

In response to fresh tender notice the offer of
Rs. 115.15 per quintal received in August 1985 from
firm ‘B’ was the highest and it was approved by the
Directorate of Printing in  November 1985, The
accepted rates per quintal for 1982-83, 1983-84 and
1984-85 were Rs. 201.00, Rs. 227.51 and Rs. 305.25
respectively,  Even this very firm ‘B’ had quoted
Rs. 291.25 per quintal in response to the previous
lender notice of January 1985,

Ministry stated (September 1988) that between
the egap period of first tender call and second one
there was a change in the import policy and the
Government had allowed import of pulp under general
licence which resulted in substantial decrease in the
nrice of waste papers. Hence, the rates guoted by
the tenderers the second time were not very attractive
as compared to ecarlier trends. But, the highest price
quoted by the tenderers during 1986-87 (Rs. 222 per
cuintal) and accepted contract price for 1987-88
(Rs. 308.85 per guintal) do not corroborate the con-
tention of the Ministry. Besides, the Press authorities
admitted that the condition of waste paper dumped
under open sky deteriorated during monsoon (June
to September) since contract for 1985-86 could not
be finalised before November 1985. During 1986-87.
also, no contract could be finatised. During 1987-88
also, no contract could be finalised before January
1988 and the previous contract was also not ex-
tended.  Contract for 1988-89 could not be finalised
even by August 1988, As a result. during 1985-86 to
1QR88-89 accumulated waste papers were allowed to
ret during monsoon every year. The Press also
admitted in January 1988 that waste papers lying
scattered in the Press premises were exposed to sun
and rain causing fire hazards as well ag health hazards.
apart from loss to the Government. Rut, effective
steps were not taken to avoid such loss vear after year.



e

After  execution of  agreement firm “B” lifted
1069.81 quintals of waste paper from December 1985
to April 1986, on payment of Rs, 1,23 lakhs.

Had the tenders received in January 1985 been
finalised within the validity period of the offer,
Government would have earned Rs. 2.65 lakhs more

New Delhi

me =3 MAY 1969

123

as revenue from the sale of 1069.81 quintals of

waste papers.

Ministry stated, in September 1988, that the
highest offer received in January 1985 could not be
availed of due to circumstances beyond the control
of the Directorate.

o,

(DHARAM VIR)
Director of Audit-I, Central Revenues.

Countersigned

New Delhi -

The 723 MAY 1989

TN. lha buv eods

(T. N. CHATURVEDI)
Comptroller and Auditor General of India.






+ APPENDIX |
- (Vide Paragraph 3.2)

Extent of utilisation of Supplementary grants/appropriations

Amount of Grant/Appropriation

Sl Grant/Appropriation B S RIS S S
No. Original Supplementary Actual Saving
. Expenditure
1 2 ] 4 5 6

Cases where supplementary grants/appropriations proved unnecessary

Revenue ~Voted

\ (Lakhs of rupees)
~ Ministry of Agriculture
_ - l. 5 —Department of Fertilizers 2772,63 303,25 2543,93 531,95
- . Ministry of Finance
2, 34—Indirect Taxes 303,15 11,41 281,09 33,47
Ministry of Home Alffairs
3, 39 —Ministry of Home Alffairs 131,02 7,31 125,73 12,60
4. 42 —Other Expenditure of the Ministry of Home Affairs 186,94 5,00 182,83 9,11
Ministry of Industry
5. 49 -—Department of Company Affairs 6,33 0,01 6,28 0,06
Ministry of Labour
6. 34—Ministry of Labour 166,78 6,59 162,16 11,21
Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions
7. 57-—Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions 32,86 0,81 31,45 2,22
' Ministry of Science and Technology
8, 64—Department of Biotechnology 40,99 2,00 22,93 20,06
Ministry of Urban Development
9, 75—Stationery and Printing 67,40 2,64 50,37 19,67
Ministry of Wellare
10, 77—Ministry of Welfare 259,87 2,00 258,94 2,93
Capital—Voted
4 Ministry of Commerce
11,  6—Department of Commerce 226,19 19,00 137,20 107,99
mt— Ministry of Energy
12, 18—Department of Power 1407,27 100,03 1070,04 437,26
Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas
13.  58—Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas 435,83 3,83 431,65 8,01
Ministry of Surface Transport
14.  69-—Surface Transport 112,36 23,14 92,63 42,87
15. 70—Roads 411,01 24,42 401,58 33,85
16. 71--Ports, Lighthouses and Shipping 294,89 33,61 255,08 73,42
Revenue—Chiarged
L Ministry of Surface Transport
? 17. 70—Roads : e 0,01 S 0,07
Ministry of Urban Development - :
18, 75—Stationery and Printing " : 6,01 /7 L = 0,02
. " Capital—Charged
- ] ' Ministry of Agriculture L
19. 2—Other Services of Department of Agriculture and o 245 - o/ /R | L 9,50
* Cooperation : . - ‘
Ministry of Home Affairs
20.  42—Other Expenditure of the Ministry of Home Aflairs 10,22 0,19 7,56 205




(Vi

Savings under Voted Grants

APPENDHX 1}
#de Paragraph 3.4)

Voted Grants where the savings (more than Rs. § lakhs in each case) exceeded 20 per cent of the total grant arc given below - -

.S]—_ Grant Total grant Expenditure Saviug Percentage of
No. o B Saving
- 2 3 4 5 5
Revenue
(Lakhs of rupees)
1. 30 —Department of Expenditure 303,66 4,00 299,66 98.7
2. 64—Department of Biotechnology 42,99 2291 20,06 46.7
31, 43— Transfers to Union Territory Govarnments 128,56 70,13 58,43 45.4
4, 71-—Ports, Lighthouses and Shipping 127,13 79,31 4782 37.6
5, 8l-—Department of Ocean Development 24,42 16,08 8,34 34.t
6. 69--Surface Transport 20,29 13,68 6,61 32.6
7. 75—Stationery and Printing 70,04 50,37 19,67 28.1
8. 32—Decpartment of Revenue 69,85 51,91 17,94 25.7
9. 79— Nuclear Power Schemes 264,09 203,28 60,81 23.0
10,  40—Cabinet 15,43 11,96 3,47 22.5
Capital
11. 38 —Department of Family Welfare 1,05 i 1,05 100.0
12.  46—Art and Culture 20,51 0,15 20,36 99.3
13, 4-—Department of Rural Development 0,36 0,02 0,34 94.4
14, 81--Department of Ocean Development 2,31 0,16 2,15 93.1
15. 20--Ministry of Environment and Forests 2,36 0,17 2,19 92.8
16, 32 -—-Depariment of Revenue 1,98 0,30 1,68 84.8
17. 33 —Direct Taxes 120,00 20,01 99,99 83.3
18.  43—Transfers to Union Territory Governments 110,93 24,24 86,69 78.1
19. 54—Ministry of Labour 0,16 0,05 0,11 68.8
2. 21—Ministry of External Affairs 75,06 31,14 43,92 58.5
21. 41 --Police 79,10 40,35 38,75 49.0
22, 76 —Ministry of Water Resources 13,80 6,91 6,89 49.9
23, 6 —Department of Commerce 245,19 137,20 107,99 44.0
24, 75 —Stationery and Printing 8,24 4,66 3,58 43.4
35. 22 —Department of Economic Affairs 218,80 129,03 89,77 41.0
26, 52 --Ministry of Information and Broadcasting 2,91 1,88 1,03 35.4
27. 72 —Civil Aviation 8,67 5,73 2,94 33.9
28.  69-- Surface Transport 135,50 92,63 42,87 31.6
29, 35-- Department of Food 104,84 72,39 32,45 30.9
30.  50-- Department of Chemicals and Petrochemicals 175,00 123,37 51,63 29.5
3!, 18— Department of Power 1507.30 1070,04 437,26 29.0
32, 23—Currency, Coinage and Stamps 192,00 139,28 52,72 275
33, 1—Agriculture 23,60 17,51 6,00 25.8
34.  78-—Atomic Energy 485,57 367,03 118,54 24.4
35, 42 --Other Expenditure of the Ministry of Home Affairs 73,41 56,75 16,66 22,7
36. 71—Ports, Lighthouses and Shipping 328,50 255,08 73,42 22.3
37.  73—Urban Development and Housing 93,26 73,29 1997 21.4
38. 53-—Broadcasting Services 333,95 265,96 67,99 20.4

126



APPENDYX III
(Vide Paragraph 4.7.4)

Diversion of funds

Karnataka

Dharwar
Dakshina Kannada

Dikshina Kannada

Maharashtra
Akola and Dhule

Akola

e e e

State/District Yeear Amount Ttems/schemes on which funds were spent
(Inlakhs of rupzes)
1 2 3 4
— 5 == S e i e
Andhra Pradesh
Anantapur 1984-25 33.887, IRDP, DPAP, etc.
Chittoor 1983-84 5.00 [
Chittoor 1984-85 0.19 Distribution of 0. 36 lakh seedlings to housing colonies and
poultry complexes.
Assam
Six districts 1985-86 to 39.36 Othzr schemas like TRDP, RLEGP, BIOGAS, NXEP,
1987-88 etc.
Gauhati 1984-85 4.02 The amount meant for implemsnting ‘Fucl and Fruit
trees’ was drawn by thz District Forest Offizer Gauhati,
S.F. Divisions for meeting administrative exp:nditure
j.e. printing of forms, pu~chase of stationery, expandi-
ture on staff, eic.
Bihar
Four districts 133.06 Paid to the Land Development Banks for claims r:lacing
1980-81 to 1982-83 wh:n the programm:z was not in
operation.
Hazaribagh 1985-86 to 1.49 Contingent expznditure on the purchase of signborards
1986-87 for dugwzlls (not contemplated in th2 schamz).
Himachal Pradesh
State as a whole 1985-86 51.75 Miner irrigation woiks alteady being run by thz State
onwards Government.
Sirmaur 1985-86 to 4.39 Removal of silt from Giri Nagar Lake.
1986-87
Kaugea and Sirmaur March 1986 2:3 The stores purchased out of the funds of (his programmz
were utilised on irrigation works covered under othar
programme.
Kangra and Solan 1983-84 to 2.02 Incurred by the Irrigation and Public Health Divisions,
1986-87 Dharmsala, Dechra, Palampur and Solan ITon items like
wages of staff, tools and plants, scientific instrum:nts,
office furniture, maintenance of works, etc.
Kangra and Sirmaur 1983-84, 1985-86 0.63 Incurred on items like charcol, drill cloth, p:trol, tele-

and 1986-87 phone bills, printing of vegetable seeds leaflats, ctc., not
covered under the programme,

1983-86 1.72 Diverted to the Revolving Fund (Gobar Gas).

1985-86 0.16 Installation of pumpsat by th: Horticulture department in
the officc compound of the Assistant Commissioner,
Kundapyr.

1985-86 1.82 TJtilisation of 6.45 lakh seedlings for departmental plan-

tation by the Forest department as the Blocks Develop-
ment Officers did not take action to distribute them to
the bencficiarics.

Between 1983-84 2.37 Development of 190.18 hectares of land in two Taluka

and 1987-88 seed farms not  within th: purview of the scheme.
1935-86 to 2.28 Repairs to nalla bunding and graded bunding.
1986-87




1

Akola, Amravati, Aurangabad,

Dhule, Nagpur, Nashik and Pune

All the districts

Orissa
All the 13 districts

Cuttack

Bolangir

Kalahandi, Mayurbhanj. Puri
and Sundargarh

Punjab
Ludhiana

Rajasthan
Alwar,and Sawai Madhopur

Sawai Madhopur

Tamil Nadu
2 districts

2 districts

Tripura

3 Minor Irrigation and Flood
Contro! Divisions and 2 Block
Development Officers

Divisional Forest Officer, Teliamura

Uttar Pradesh

Azamgarh
West Bengal
Birbhum Malda and Nadia

128

2 ki
Batween February  35.14
1984 and
Szpiembzr 1987

1983-84 and 22.80
1984-85
1983-84 to 587.79%
8987-88
10983-84 and 1.83
1984-85
1984-85 and 2.68
1985-86
1983-84 to 3.61
1985-86
Between November  1.64
1983 and
October 1985
1987-88 4.78
1983-84 and 4.00
1984-85
March 1983 11,10
1984-85 to 3.62
1987-88
1987-88 0.38
1983-84 to 31.12
1987-88
1983-84 to 1.71
1984-85
1985-86 4.84
Between 1983-84 9.88
and 1987-88 g e v
Total 1016.37

4

Incurred on the works “On-farm Dryland Development
including purchase of Stylow Hemata giass secds’ and
‘Land-development-cum-Horticulture’,
Distribution of 30.10 lakh seedlings for Van Mahotsava
and various othar programmes and/purposes not covered
under the programme.

To meet the cost of opzration and maintenance of 1ift
irrigation projacts by the Orissa Lift Irrigation Corpo-
ration Limited.

Purchase of signboards, packets of tracel for use inground
nut demonstrations and expenditure towards fuel and
lubricant, repairs of vehicle, stationery articles, etc.. not
contemplated in the programme.

On cotton demonstration.

Construction of trec guards, toolsand implements, earthen
pots, sign boards, fuel, lubricant and repair charges of
vehicles,

On-farm Forestry under the National Rural Employment
Programme in erder to utilise the Central assistanceand
flood relief.

Amount chargeable to the Schaduled Caste Development
Cooperative Corporation Limited.
IRDP,

Purchased farm equipment such as power tiller, sprinkler
sets, oil engines, ctc., for the State Sced Farms.
IRDP.

Tamil Nadu Bhoodan Development Trust.

River diversionschemes, Training of Rural Youth for Salf-
Employment Programme and Development of Women
and Children in Ruralareas.
Social foresiry scheme,

Onworks notrelated to the programme.

IRDP.

*Thzpropasal for regularisationofRs.721.001akhs (including Rs.133.21 lakhs relatingtoother p-ogrammas) actually diverted,
was turned down in December 1987 by the State Gove:nment,




- APPENDIX TV
(Vide Paragraph 4.7.5))

Non-adjustment of advancesfoutstanding utilisation certificates

, Name of State/districts Name of executing agencies Period Amount of advances Remarks
i to whom advances were given for which adjust-
ment account/
utilisation certificates
were awaited
(In lakhs of rupees)
1 2 3 4 5
v Andhra Pradesh Sectoral Officers/Banks/Others  1986-87 840.77
/ 12 Block Development Officers 1984-85 6.87
in Karimnagar
Different Sectoral Officers in  1984-85 7.00
Karimnagar district
Gujarat Various implementing Officers 1983-84 to 486,77
(Banaskantha, Kheda, 1987-88
Panchmahals, Surendra-
nagar and Vadodra)
Harvana Various commercial/ 1983-84. 1984-85 2.04
(Ambala) cooperative banks and 1987-88 3.57
4.48
Jammu & Kashmir
(i) Udhampur Various Block Development 1984-85 and 1.34
Officers 1985-86
(i) Jammu 7 Block Development Officers  March 1985 1.75
Karnataka District Rural Development 1983-84 to 762.21
Societies and Zilla Parishads  1987-88
Kerala Two Blocks 1983-84 to 3.56
v 1986-87
,)-— Madhya Pradesh Financing institutions 1983-84 to 1470.52
1987-88
Pondicherry Commercial banks 1984-85 to 4.89
1987-88 :
Orissa DRDAs 1983-84 to 2354 .38 Tt included Rs. 348.73 lakhs lying
1986-87 with Orissa Lift Trrigation Corpora-
tion, Rs, 313,72 with Orissa State
5 Electricity Board and Rs. 13.86
lakhs with Lift Trrigation Division,
Mayurbhanj.
Punjab Various banks 1983-84 to 100.51
(Amritsar, Bhatinda and 1987-88
Ropar)
~ Rajasthan DRDAs, Agriculture and 1984-85 to 689 .14
- Forest departments 1986-87
T West Bengal Financing agencies 1983-84 to 583.64
(Burdwan, Malda, 1987-88
Midnapore and Nadia)
Total 7323.44
129

S/68 C&AG /89—19 T -




APPENDIX V ks
(Vide Paragraph 35.5) -

Jails Administration

(In lakhs of rupees)
. o Grant recommended Grant released Expcnditure {.
Name of States ——— — e e
Revenue Capital Total Revenue  Capital Total Revenue Capital Total
———-_‘li - 2‘ 3 4 5 6 - 7#*# 8 9% o
1. E Andhra Pradesh 182.00 . 182.00 182.00 v = 182.00 210.03 - — 2_1_0_[—}3 .
2. Assam No allocation of fund was made by the 7th Finance Commission. ¢
3. Bihar 205.00 250.00  455.00 204.98 249.99 454,97 228.81 192.93 421,74 *
4. Himachal Pradesh No allocation of fund was made by the 7th Finance Commission.
5. Jammu & Kashmir s 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 i 49.22 49 .22 ]
6. Madhya Pradesh 496.00 206.00 702.00  448.20 253.80 702.00  409.88 253.80 663.68 -
7. Manipur - 68.00 68.00 i 68.00 68.00 64.27 64.27
8. Meghalaya - 55.00 55.00 s 55.00 55.00 67.22 67.22
9. Nagaland No allocation of fund was made by the 7th Finance Commision.
10. Orissa 221.00 221.00 442 .00 153.29 281.00 434.29 147.38 281.00 428.38
11. Rajasthan it 22.00 22.00 w0y 22.00 22.00 24 .51 24.51
12.  Sikkim s 14.00 14.00 Sk 14.00 14.00 .
13, Tamil Nadu 631.00 862.00 1493.00 675.38 817.62 1493.00 327.26  808.86 1136.12
14. Uttar Pradesh 1078.00 270.00 1348.00 1078.00 270.00 1348.00 1100.40 284.06 1384.46

Total 2813.00 2018.00 4831.50 2741.85 2081.41 482331;—2423.76 2025.87 4449.63

130



APPENDIX Vi

~
- (Vide Paragraph 35.5)
Revenue and District Administration
i (in lakhs of rupees)
R - bGrainrt recommended Grant released Expenditure _
\ Name of State - - - i e e 2 s = B
~ Revenue  Capital Total Revenue Capital Total Revenue Capital Total
B, I 7i ----—--— 2 3 47 o 5“% 6 i 7 8 9 10
" L. Andhra Pradesh .. 250.00  250.00 ..  250.00 250.00 .. 298.93  298.93
2, Assam - 470.60 470.00 - 329.19 329.19 we 182.30+ 182.30+
146.40 146.40(A)
,\ 3. Bihar 263.00 1000.00  1263.00 263.00 1000.00  1263.00 263.00 1000.00 1263.00
— 4.  Himachal Pradesh 40.00 o 40.00 40.00 . 40.00 45.02 o 45.02
5. Jammu & Kashmir 50.00 200.00 250.00 37.84 200.00 237.84 29.31 213.06 242.37
6. Madhya Pradesh 100.00 344.00 444.00 100.00 344.00 444.00 143.20 593.73 736.93
7.  Manipur . 500.00 500.00 i 500.00 500.00 o 505.58 505.58
8. Meghalaya 150.00 150.00 o 150.00 150.00 o 206.51 206.51
9. Nagaland 50.00 24.00 74.00 50.00 24.00 74.00 (Figures not available)
10.  Orissa 190.00 260.00 450.00 190.00 260.00 450.00 244 .40 260.00 504.40
1. Rajasthan 50.00 350.00 400.00 50.00 350.00 400.00 51.42 389.25 440.67
12, Sikkim
13.  Tamil Nadu Grants not allocated by the Tt Finance Commission,
14.  Uttar Pradesh 150.00  2000.00 2150.00 150.00  2000.00 2150.00 186.08  2096.11 2282.19
Total $93.00 5548.00 6441.00  880.84 5407.19 6288.03  962.43 5745.47+ 6707.90.+
146.40 146.40
(A) Rs. 146.40 lakhs advanced to Assam Government Construction Corporation during 1983-84.
v
e
‘
b
»

131




APPENDIX Vii
(Vide sub-paragraph 43.5)

Sumimarised position  of annnal receipts and  expenditure of the Publication  Divisivii

(Rupees in lakhs)

1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88
" Receipts
(i) Sales of Puiblications Division books 30.77 23.37 64.19 78.89 61.05
(ii) Commiission earned on non-Publication Djvision 56.74 49.57 43.53 41.79 102.96
books.
(iiii) Sales of journals 21,31 25.68 22.73 31.78 35.19
(iv) Advertisements 4.83 3.52 2.47 1.65 2.29
(v) Amount received from other departments towards 36.71 39.50 93.50 21.58 44.62 4
the cost etc. of their journals. b
(vi) Employment News 170.24 175.45 189.31 245.50 315.85 T~
320.60 317.09 415.73 421.19 561.96
Excess of income over expenditure (—)0.57 (—)83.97 (-)43.94 (-)71.84 (4)1.65
Expenditure
(Plan and Non-Plan)
(i) Salaries 95.59 108.59 121.25 141.45 159.83
(ii) Travelling Allowance 1.04 1.04 1.47 1.96 2.08
(iii) Office Expenses 8.80 8.19 10.31 12.53 13.17
(iv) Publications 56.79 116.20 122,52 130.68 115.28
(v) Payment for professional and special services 5.85 6.20 6.77 11.09 8.50
(vi) Rents, rates and taxes 9.69 9.39 8.98 9.06 9.67
(vii) Materials and supplies 5.33 5.87 6.60 5.68 4.08
('viii) Other charges 16.50 15.44 19.55 20.33 24.15
lix) Employment News 121.58 130.14.. 162.22 160.25 223.55
Total 321.17 401.06  459.67 493.03  560.31
2

i3



APPENDIX VIii
_(Vide Paragraph 52)

Statemzmt showing losses, ivrecoverable revenues, duties, Advances, etc. written off fjwaived and ex-gratia paynients niade
diring the year 1987-88

Name of Write off of losses, irrecoverable revenues,

(In lakhs of rupees)

Ministry/ duties advance etc.
Department —_—

Due to neglect, fraud
etc. on the part of
Due to failure of individual Government

systemn etc. officials Due to other reasons  Waiver of recovery  Ex-gratia payment
No. of  Amount No. of Amount No. of Amount No. of Amo‘:mﬁt _1?;5?_ _A};u;at_
Cases Cases Cases Cases Cases
Home Affairs 2 0.16 - - 25 1.85 446 926.83
Atomic Energy - i 5 e 3 0.23
Finance (Department o i i 3. 1 0.39
of Economic Affairs)
Commerce . .. - - ws - i 1524 325.36
Urban Development . e - _— 3 0.07 6 0.67
Labour 5 s i s 1 2.19
Department of Space .. .. .. .. 15 1.56 .. -
Information and 1 1.40 i - 5 2.72 2 0.09 -
Broadcasting
Energy . - 1 1.07 13 2.55
Science and Tech- e .- 1 0.17
nology
External Alfairs . . e . 2 0.11
Steel and Mines - as - . 5 2.46
3 1.56 2 .24 3 1413 454 927.59 1524 325.36

" Note :—Information from the Director of Audit, Defence Services, New Delhi, Two Accountants General and 5 Controllers of
Accounts has not been received.

133




APPENDIX 1X

(Vide Paragraph 73)

Name of the

Period of

Government

. T 5 S
Summarised Financial Results of Departmentally Managed Governmient Undertakings

(In lakhs of rupees)

Block Depreciation Profit (4+)/  Interest on Total return  Percentage Remarks
No Undertaking Accounts Capital Assets to date Loss (—) Government of total
(Net) capital return to
mean capital

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
1. India Security Press, Nasik  1986-87 3165.03 2843 .54 434,36 (—)650.66 553.18 (—)97.48 Figures based on the un-

Road audited accounts,
2. Security Printing Press, 1985-86 611.11 526.12 78.07 (+4)139.53 81.86 221.39 36.23

Hyderabad
3. Currency Note Press, 1985-86 1736.70 2299 .15 360.01 (4)1152.45 677.03 (-)1829.48 21.62

Nasik Road
4, Government Opium Fac- 1982-83 63.08 18.75 15.71 (—)30.23 260.77 (4)230.54 5.89

tory, Ghazipur
5. Government Opium Fac- 1984-85 173.94 107.67 0.08 (-+)141.91 203.31 345.22 12.41  Figures based on the un-

tory, Neemuch audited accounts.
6. Government Alkaloid  1584-85 335.86 235.82 0.72 (—)88.89 43,96 (—)45.02 —do—

Works, Neemuch
7. Government Alkaloid  1982-83 24.56 12.20 9.17 (—)72.13 18.13 (—)54.00

Works, Ghazipur =
8. India Government Mint, 1983-84 29.89 516.46 25.22 (+)1561.18 193.32 (+)1754.50 63.98

Bombay
9. India Government Mint, 1984-85 182.00 107.00 220.00 (-+-)419.00 150.00 569.00

Calcutta
10. India Government Mint, 1985-86 966.65 343.48 117.09 1642.09 12.57 1654.66 171.17

Hyderabad
11. Assay Department, Bombay  1980-81 13.00 12.76 0.32 (+)8.04 0.43 (+)8.47 119.89
12, Assy Department, Calcutta  1984-85 0.74 0.27 0.03 (+)2.00 (+)2.00 P
13. Silver Refinery, Calcutta 1984-85 59.00 12.00 90.00 (-)278.00 174.00 452.C0 -
14. Bank Note Press, Dewas 1934-85 3419.41%  1858.22 672.22 (--)279.52 250.70 530.22 15.78
15. Security Paper Mill, 1973-74 1072.07 685.80 386.31 (—)86.29 38.42 (—)47.87

Hoshangabad @

4 A _ , ~«+
4 ! l .
\

el



1 2 3

MINISTRY OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING

16. All India Radio 1979-80

17. Radio Publication, All 1983-84
India Radio.

18. Doordarshan Kendras

19. Films Division, Bombay 1983-84

20. Commercial Broadcasting 1980-81
Service, All India Radio

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT
21. Lighthousas and Lightships  1335-35
Departments@

Capital Assets

5562.01

3125.28

Revenue Assets

513.64

92.01

Revenue Assets

416.16

0.61

245.14

Capital Assets

157.80

3545.62

83.25

2344.72

19.96*

(—)77.44

0.08*

246.80

69.08

Revenue Assets

5.47

2943.64

1.24*

659.77

(—)589.59

(—)77.44

(—)83.20

(4)827.41

(—)14.67

197.70

0.96

47.61

116.74

(—)391.89

(—)76.48

(—)35.59

(+-)827.41

102.07

10

11

2.7

Separated from All India
Radio w.ef. 1Ist April
1976. Proforma Accounts
for year 1976-77 1o
1985-86 had not been
received.

(i) Due to change in
accounting method
from 1983-84, net loss
has been arrived at
after taking into acco-
unt revenue in respect
of supply of prints
made to Directorate
of Field Publicity and
National Revenue
(Rs. 19.81 lakhs) for
free supply of prints
to State Governments.

(iiy Net loss calculated
after excluding adjust-
ments relating to pre-
vious vears.

(iii) Compilation of pro-
formia accounts for
1984-85 is in arrears.

cel



s L

10 11

22, Shipping Department,
Andaman and Nicobar
Islands

1972-73

23. Ferry Service, Andamans 1979-80

24, Marine Department (Dock-
Yard), Andaman and Nico-
bar Islands

1979-80

25. Chandigarh Transport
Undertaking, Chandigarh

1986-87

26. State Transport Service,
Andaman and Nicobar
Islands

1977-78

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
27. Delhi Milk Scheme 1982-83

28. Ice-cum-Freezing Plant, 1984-85

Cochin
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT
AND FOREST

29, Forest Departinent, Anda-
man and Nicobar Islands.

1982-83

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE

30. Central Research Institute,
Kasuali.

1985-86

31. Medical Store Depots@ 1977-78

43.58

150.03

1067.37
39.74

196.75

206.79

64.54

56.80

110.12

3.48

354.45

16.05

425.84
39.24

196.75

12.41

45.40

7.89

39.91

1.25

72.09

50.05

657.28
29.71

50.91

15.63

28.12

(—)80.15 4.47

(—159.37 2.00

(—)21.78 8.77

(—)243.91 58.81

(—)21.03 1.64

(—)1112.14 75.78
(—)8.89 0.33

(-+)296.36 51.38

(-+)4.96 15.74

(+)43.45

£93.87

(—)75.68

(—)57.37

(—)3.01

(-)185.10

(—=)19.39

(—)1036.36
(—)8.56

(-)1067.29

(-+)92.35

(4+)137.32

Acceptance not received

147.5

Awaited

[£=]
[ws]
wn

£This represents interest on
Government capital,
accounted for in the con-
solidated Profit and Loss
Accounts of Medical
Store Depots, Profit and
Loss Account of Facto-
ries attached to the
Medical Store Depots and
Workshop Accounts.

=T A

9¢l



1 2 3 I

32. Vegetable Garden of the 198485 o831

Central [ostitute of Pay-
chiatry, Kanke, Ranchi,

MINISTRY OF URBAN
DEVELOPMENT

33. Department of Publica- 1979-80@
ions, Dethi.

34, Government of India 1979-80@
Presses.

MINISTRY OF ENERGY

35, Electricity Department, 1980-81 379.71

Andaman.@

36. Electricity Department,  1982-83 185.80

Lakshadweep

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

37. Canteen Stores Depart- 1986-87 48.00

ments. @

248.12

110,57

271.39

0.04*

58.12

36.76

283,79

(=0.11

(—)115.92

(—)64.04

(-++)1767.13

22.36 (—)93.56

8.11 (—)55.93

525,51 229264

*Depreciation for the year only.

MGIPRRND-—S/68 C&AG/89—TSS I--29-4-89--2250.

41,66

@ Trading and Profit and
loss  Accounts and
Balance Sheet are not
perparad; instead only
store accounts are pre-
pared.

@Proforma Accounts have not been prepared aocording to the revised procedure prescribed in the Ministry of Finance O. M., No. F.i (35)/B/71 dated 23-1-1974.







Page Column Line
i g 3
viif) 2 15
xiv) i I{.i3 from bottom
2 1 _
4 I I8 from bottom
7/ !
9 1 3
12 2 5 from bottom
i6 1 27
16 2 9 from bottom
22 2 5 from bottom
23 1 i0
5 2 14
27 2 9 from bottom
29 1 7 -do-
29 7l 21 -do-
29 2 3
32 1 7
35 2 {4 {rom bottom
37 1 b
: -
3 3
38 2 7
38 2 10 from bottom
39 1 25
40 i 24 from bottom
40 1 11 -do-
40 1 10 from bottom
40 1 8§ -do-
40 2 1-24 -do-
42 1 =
42 % 16 fE(JI:II bottom
42 -do-
44 2 8 -do-
45 2 i8  do-
45 2 1l 0
46 2 -
52 2, 7 from bottom
56 i 2 from bottom
57 i 8§ -do-
57 2 f-s 5
S8 @
66 1 6
&7 i 12 from bottom
i 1 ;’1 -do-
i 2 16
71 2 20 from bottom
g1 1 17 ~do-
85 ; 2,:, 7
97
9 1 2
99 2 26
100 2 20
101 } 1]| 0 from bottom
102
102 I 3
103 : % fro mdbottom
104 ] -do-
113 2 10
17 2 8 from botiom
118 I =
118 1 25
118 2 6 from botiom
119 2 6
120 2 18
121 2 3
121 2 3 from bottom
122 2! 182 ~do-

128

@ CEAGHT

ERRATA

For

4

(4)
1484 lakhs
adjusiment
Actual
CAPTER 1T
(Rs. 650 crores);
Grants inaid
wis provided
4.61.1
Anantpur
utilisedd

DRDS

paid completion
Jullundar
North Arect
indigible
Teliamure
1987-38

frieght
mjudicons
initiaed
CImpoyment
costruction
enchanced

1983

beent made on time as per the

statute, the amount of
proximately
land taken
Scetor

at

Experts
contraints
and

. Inter

3.63
relienishment
<l !1}'

100,31

-pay
cxisred in
dnd
irregualarly
Cansus
retreachment
but
Orgapisational
Sioi2

when
stated

the
-tact

nam.ly
psovisions
or
of

brodiges

9th
coting
purcha

0.64 lakh
veriation
Hindadine

MVS
May 1988
TEqUoNCLS
ropalities
also
8987-88

 Read

5

7

i 4.84 lakhs
adjusiments
Acivals
CHAPTER 11
(Rs. 6.50 crores);
block grants

was to be provided
4.6.1

Anantapur
unufilised
DRDAs

paid on completiop
Jalandhar
North Arcot
ineligible
Tzliamura
1986-87

freight
injudhicioas
initiated
cmployment
construction
enhanced

1988

interest could have been
rednced by Rs. 9 lakhs
approximately
land was taken
sector

and

Hxports
consfraints

. inter

3.36
replenishment
not

100.31

-pany

existed. In

was

irregularly
Census
retrenchment
out
Qrganisational set up
gtotl

which

stared
-fract

mainly
provisions
for

bridees
19th
coating
purchase
Rs. 0.64 lakh
variation
Hinadine
VMS
July 1988
sequences
royalities

1937-88






